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Introduction 

 
The FY 2010 Congressional Justification is one of several documents that fulfill the 
Department of Health and Human Services’ (HHS) performance planning and reporting 
requirements. HHS achieves full compliance with the Government Performance and 
Results Act of 1993 and Office of Management and Budget Circulars A-11 and A-136 
through the HHS agencies’ FY 2010 Congressional Justifications and Online 
Performance Appendices, the Agency Financial Report, and the HHS Citizens’ Report. 
These documents are available at http://www.hhs.gov/asrt/ob/docbudget/index.html.  
 
The FY 2010 Congressional Justifications and accompanying Online Performance 
Appendices contain the updated FY 2008 Annual Performance Report and FY 2010 
Annual Performance Plan. The Agency Financial Report provides fiscal and high-level 
performance results. The HHS Citizens’ Report summarizes key past and planned 
performance and financial information. 
 

http://www.hhs.gov/asrt/ob/docbudget/index.html


MESSAGE FROM THE ADMINISTRATOR 

 
I am pleased to present the FY 2010 Congressional Justification for the Health Resources and 
Services Administration (HRSA).  This budget targets critical healthcare needs in underserved 
areas. 
 
It is estimated that in FY 2010 approximately 19.8 million patients will receive access to high 
quality, comprehensive and cost-effective primary health care through HRSA’s Health Center 
program.  Additional resources are also provided for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS program to 
enhance prevention and treatment of people impacted by HIV/AIDS.  Increased resources will 
provide life saving medications to 3,460 people infected with HIV through the AIDS Drug 
Assistance Program. The budget also requests funding for other programs that play a key role in 
driving down costs and expanding healthcare access for the whole family.  
 
The FY 2010 budget invests resources to increase the number of doctors, nurses and dentists 
practicing in areas of the country experiencing shortages of health professionals.  This will 
ensure that qualified clinicians will be available to serve underserved populations in the future.  
The budget also includes $125 million to improve both access to and quality of health care in 
rural areas.  This will strengthen regional and local partnerships among rural health care 
providers, expand community-based programs and promote the modernization of the health care 
infrastructure in rural areas. 
 
This budget request supports achievement of the Agency’s seven strategic goals, which are to: 

 Improve Access to Health Care 
 Improve Health Outcomes 
 Improve the Quality of Health Care 
 Eliminate Health Disparities 
 Improve the Public Health and Health Care Systems 
 Enhance the Ability of the Health Care System to Respond to Public Health Emergencies 
 Achieve Excellence in Management 

 
Our FY 2010 budget request places a strong emphasis on investing in programs that improve 
access to health care in underserved areas and allows the Health Resources and Services 
Administration to take important steps towards healthcare reform.  
 
Mary K. Wakefield 
Administrator 
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INTRODUCTION AND MISSION 

 
The Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA), an Agency of the U.S. Department 
of Health and Human Services (DHHS), is the principal Federal Agency charged with increasing 
access to basic health care for those who are medically underserved.  Health care in the United 
States is among the finest in the world, but it is not available to everyone.  Millions of families 
still face barriers to quality health care because of their income, lack of insurance, geographic 
isolation, or language and cultural barriers.  In the report, America’s Health Care Safety Net, the 
Institute of Medicine concluded that in the absence of universal insurance coverage and while 
paradigms are unfolding, it seems likely that the nation will continue to rely on safety net 
providers to care for it’s most vulnerable and disadvantaged populations.  Assuring a safety net 
for individuals and families who live outside the economic and medical mainstream is a key 
HRSA role. 
 
HRSA’s mission, as articulated in its Strategic Plan for 2005-2010, is to provide the national 
leadership, program resources and services needed to improve access to culturally competent, 
quality health care for uninsured, underserved, vulnerable, and special needs populations.  HRSA 
programs and services target, for example: 
 
 The 46 million Americans who lack health insurance - many of whom are racial and ethnic 

minorities, 
 Over 50 million underserved Americans who live in rural and poor urban neighborhoods 

where health care services are scarce, 
 African American infants who still are 2.4 times as likely as white infants to die before their 

first birthday, 
 The more than 1 million people living with HIV/AIDS, both in and out of care,  
 Over 94,000 Americans who are waiting for an organ transplant. 

 
As the Nation’s access agency, HRSA envisions optimal health care for all, supported by a 
health care system that assures access to comprehensive, culturally competent, quality care. 
 

OVERVIEW OF BUDGET REQUEST 

    
The FY 2010 President’s Budget request for HRSA is $7,126,700,000 a decrease of 
$107,736,000 below the FY 2009 Omnibus level.   
 

Program increases: 

 

National Health Service Corps (NHSC) (+$34.0 million) 
 This increase consists of an additional $6.7 million for the Field Line and an additional $27.3  

million for the Recruitment Line.  The $6.7 million increase in the Field Line will fund 
additional infrastructure requirements and support an up- to- date information management 
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system.  The $27.4 million increase in the Recruitment Line will enable the program to 
award 14 additional scholarships and 447 additional loan repayment contracts over the 
projected FY 2009 Omnibus level.   

  

Nurse Loan Repayment and Scholarship Program (+$87.9 million) 
This request supports an increase of $87.9 million for the Loan Repayment and Scholarship 
Program.  The increase will support a commitment from nurses and nursing students to work 
in shortage facilities.  The FY 2010 budget request will support 990 new loan repayment 
awards for RNs agreeing to work in health care facilities with a critical shortage of nurses 
and an estimated 619 scholarships. 
 

Centers of Excellence Program (+$4 million) 
This increase will support an additional 5 grants and an additional 68 underrepresented 
minorities (URM) students participating in research on minority health issues.  The increase 
will also support 38 more URM faculty. 
 

Scholarships for Disadvantaged Students (+$7 million) 
This increase will allow support to 1,284 additional students and the average award amount 
will increase.  In FY 2010, approximately 100 students will receive awards larger than the 
FY 2008 average award amount.  These awards would be targets to extremely financially 
disadvantaged students who would not be able to attend a health professions school unless 
they had this increased award amount.  The total FY 2010 request of $52,842,000 will 
support an estimated 17,089 disadvantaged students.   
 

Health Careers Opportunity Program (+$3 million) 
The increase will support an additional 4 grantees to provide support needed for 
disadvantaged students to compete, enter, and graduate from health or allied health 
professions schools. 
 

Training in Primary Care Medicine and Dentistry (+$8 million) 
This increase will provide funding for 36 additional grants for a total of 245 grants.  It is 
anticipated that the funding will increase the total number of students supported to over 
21,500, a 13 percent increase over the FY 2009 estimated number of students.  
  

Geriatric Programs (+$11 million) 
This increase will support an additional 6 Geriatric Education Centers, 3 Geriatric Training 
for Physicians, Dentists, and Behavioral and Mental Health Programs, and 12 Geriatric 
Academic Career Awards.   
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Allied Health and Other Disciplines Program (+$10 million) 
The increase will be used to support 15 additional State Oral Health Workforce grants.  This 
represents a significant program expansion, increasing access to dental care.  The total 
request will provide support for an estimated 5 chiropractic continuation grants, an estimated 
18 new psychology grants, and approximately 45 State Oral Health grants. 
 

Nurse Faculty Loan Program (+$4.5 million) 
The increase will be used to support 39 additional institutions. The total request will support 
approximately 139 schools receiving funds under the Nurse Faculty Loan Program which 
supports student loans of up to $30,000 per year at participating institutions.  Approximately 
550 additional nurse educator students will be supported.   
 

Autism and other Developmental Disorders (+$6 million) 
The increased funds will be used to continue activities initiated in FY 2008 and continued in  
FY 2009 to promote early screening and intervention and train providers to diagnose and 
provide care for individuals with autism spectrum disorder and other developmental 
disorders. 
 

HIV/AIDS (+$53.9 million) 
The FY 2010 request is an increase of $53.9 million above the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  This 
funding will continue to support over 2,300 providers that help half a million individuals 
living with HIV/AIDS obtain access to life-sustaining care and services. The FY 2010 
Request includes an increase of $37,993,000 to support current Part B program activities and 
includes an increase of $10 million to AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP).  The 
increased resources will provide life saving medications to 6,628 people infected with HIV 
through ADAP.   This request also includes an increase of $4 million for the AIDS Education 
and Training Centers (AETC), Part F, and a $2 million increase for Dental Services,  
Part F.  The $4 million increase to the AETC program would be used to fund a new grant 
opportunity to provide in-depth, long term training to practicing clinicians in HIV/AIDS care 
and treatment. The $2 million increase for Dental Services, Part F,  will support 4 new 
community based dental partnership programs (CBDPPs), expand services at 12 existing 
CBDPPs thus providing oral health services to 1,400 additional People Living With AIDS 
(PLWA). 
 

340B Drug Pricing/Office of Pharmacy Affairs (+$1.5 million) 
The increase funding will support improvements in program operations and address findings 
identified in audits. 
 

Rural Health Outreach Grants (+$1.6 million) 
This increase will continue to support key activities for Rural Health Care Services Outreach, 
Network and Quality Improvement Grants programs.  The program will support 110 
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Outreach Services grants, 12 Delta Network Development grants, 51 Network Development 
grants, 55 quality improvement grants and 20 network planning grants. 
 

State Offices of Rural Health (+$0.2 million) 
This increase will support key activities for State Offices of Rural Health program and will 
support a grant award to each of the 50 States. The program expects to increase the number 
of rural communities assisted in 2010 with a performance target of 5,250.   
 

Telehealth  (+$0.7million) 
This increase will support the addition of two Telehealth Resource Centers into geographic 
regions not currently covered by such centers and a minor expansion of funding for the 
licensure portability grant program. 
 

Program Management (+$5.0 million) 
This increase supports additional pay costs and HRSA program management activities.  The 
increase also reflects increased rent due to the parklawn lease procurement process.     
 

Family Planning (+$10.0 million) 
The request provides funding for family planning methods and related preventive health 
services, as well as related training, information and education, and research to improve 
family planning service delivery.   

 

Program Decreases: 

 

Delta Health Initiative (-$26.0 million) 
There is no FY 2010 request for this program. 

  

Denali Project (-$19.6 million) 
There is no FY 2010 request for this program. 
 

Public Health Improvement (-$310.5 million) 
There is no FY 2010 request for this program. 
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
FY 2010 APT 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Programs 
 FY 2008 

Appropriations 
 FY 2009 
Omnibus  

FY 2009 
Recovery 

Act 

  FY 2010 
President's Budget 

Request  

PRIMARY CARE:         
Health Centers 2,021,737 2,145,967  2,000,000 2,145,967 
Health Center Tort Claims 43,285 44,055  - 44,055 
Total, Health Centers           2,065, 2,190,022  2,000,000 2,190,022 

Free Clinics Medical Malpractice 40 40  - 40 
Hansen's Disease Center 15,693 16,109  - 16,109 
Payment to Hawaii 1,961 1,976  - 1,976 
Buildings and Facilities 157 129  - 129 
     Subtotal, Bureau of Primary Health Care           2,082,873 2,208,276  2,000,000 2,208,276 

         
CLINICIAN RECRUITMENT & SERVICE:        
National Health Service Corps Field 39,736 39,736  60,000 46,412 
National Health Service Corps Recruitment 83,741 95,230  240,000 122,588 
Nurse Loan Repayment and Scholarship Program 30,512 37,128   TBD 125,000 
Loan Repayment/Faculty Fellowships 1,266 1,266   TBD 1,266 
     Subtotal, Clinician Recruitment & Service              155,255 173,360  300,000 295,266 

         
HEALTH PROFESSIONS:        
Health Professions Training for Diversity:        
     Centers of Excellence 12,773 20,602   TBD 24,602 
     Scholarships for Disadvantaged Students 45,842 45,842   TBD 52,842 
     Health Careers Opportunity Program 9,825 19,133   TBD 22,133 
     Subtotal, Health Professions Training for Diversity 68,440 85,577   TBD 99,577 

         
Training in Primary Care Medicine and Dentistry 47,998 48,425   TBD 56,425 
         
Interdisciplinary, Community-Based Linkages:        
     Area Health Education Centers 28,180 32,540   TBD 32,540 
     Geriatric Programs 30,997 30,997   TBD 41,997 
     Allied Health and Other Disciplines 8,803 13,890   TBD 23,890 

Subtotal, Interdisciplinary, Community-Based Linkages 67,980 77,427   TBD 98,427 

         
Public Health Workforce Development:        
     Public Health/Preventive Medicine; Dental PH Programs                    8,273 9,000   TBD 9,000 

Subtotal, Public Health Workforce Development                   8,273 9,000   TBD 9,000 

             

Nursing Workforce Development:        
    Advanced Education Nursing                  61,875 64,438   TBD 64,438 
    Nursing Workforce Diversity                  15,826 16,107   TBD 16,107 
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
FY 2010 APT 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Programs 
 FY 2008 

Appropriations 
 FY 2009 
Omnibus  

FY 2009 
Recovery 

Act 

  FY 2010 
President's Budget 

Request  

    Nurse Education, Practice and Retention                  36,640 37,291   TBD 37,291 
    Nurse Faculty Loan Program                    7,860 11,500   TBD 16,000 
    Comprehensive Geriatric Education                    3,333 4,567   TBD 4,567 
   Subtotal, Nursing Workforce Development              125,534 133,903   TBD 138,403 

          
Patient Navigator Outreach & Chronic Disease Prevention                    2,948 4,000   TBD 4,000 
         
ARRA Equipment      TBD   
Children's Hospitals Graduate Medical Education Program                301,646 310,000   TBD 310,000 
   Subtotal, Bureau of Health Professions              622,819 668,332  200,000 715,832 

         
National Practitioner Data Bank (User Fees)                20,100 19,750  - 19,750 

Healthcare Integrity & Protection Data Bank (User Fees)                  4,445 3,758  - 3,758 

         
MATERNAL & CHILD HEALTH:        
Maternal and Child Health Block Grant                666,155 662,121  - 662,121 
Autism and Other Developmental Disorders                  36,354 42,000  - 48,000 
Traumatic Brain Injury                    8,754 9,877  - 9,877 
Sickle Cell Service Demonstrations                    2,653 4,250  - 4,250 
Universal Newborn Hearing                  11,790 19,000  - 19,000 
Emergency Medical Services for Children                  19,454 20,000  - 20,000 
Healthy Start                  99,744 102,372  - 102,372 
Newborn Screening for Heritable Disorders - 10,013  - 10,013 
Congenital Disabilities - 1,000  - 1,000 
Family to Family Health Information Centers                    4,000 5,000  - - 
  Subtotal, Maternal and Child Health Bureau              848,904 875,633  - 876,633 

         
HIV/AIDS:        
Emergency Relief - Part A                627,149 663,082  - 671,075 
Comprehensive Care - Part B             1,195,248 1,223,791  - 1,253,791 
  AIDS Drug Assistance Program (Non-Add)              794,376 815,000  - 835,000 

Early Intervention - Part C                198,754 201,877  - 211,877 
Children, Youth, Women & Families - Part D                  73,690 76,845  - 76,845 
Education and Training Centers - Part F                  34,094 34,397  - 38,397 
Dental Services Part F                  12,857 13,429  - 15,429 
   Subtotal, HIV/AIDS           2,141,792 2,213,421  - 2,267,414 

         
SPNS Evaluation Funding                  25,000 25,000  - 25,000 
     Subtotal, HIV/AIDS Bureau           2,166,792 2,238,421  - 2,292,414 

8



Health Resources and Services Administration 
FY 2010 APT 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Programs 
 FY 2008 

Appropriations 
 FY 2009 
Omnibus  

FY 2009 
Recovery 

Act 

  FY 2010 
President's Budget 

Request  

         
HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS:        
Organ Transplantation                  22,646 24,049  - 24,049 
Cord Blood Stem Cell Bank                    8,843 11,983  - 11,983 
C.W. Bill Young Cell Transplantation Program                  23,517 23,517  - 23,517 
Poison Control Centers                  26,528 28,314  - 28,314 
340b Drug Pricing Program/Office of Pharmacy Affairs - 1,470  - 2,970 
Trauma/Emergency Medical Services - -  - - 
State Health Access Grants - 75,000  - 75,000 
   Subtotal, Healthcare Systems Bureau                 81,534 164,333  - 165,833 

          
Rural Health:        
Rural Health Policy Development                    8,584 9,700  - 9,700 
Rural Health Outreach Grants                  48,031 53,900  - 55,450 
Rural & Community Access to Emergency Devices                    1,461 1,751  - 1,751 
Rural Hospital Flexibility Grants                  37,865 39,200  - 39,200 
Delta Health Initiative                  24,563 26,000  - - 
State Offices of Rural Health                    7,999 9,201  - 9,450 
Denali Project                  38,597 19,642  - - 
Radiogenic Diseases                    1,884 1,952  - 1,952 
Black Lung                    5,788 7,200  - 7,200 
CAHs to SNFs and Assisted Living Facilities                    5,000 -  - - 
   Subtotal, Office of Rural Health Policy              179,772 168,546  - 124,703 

         
Public Health Improvement              304,475 310,470  - - 

Telehealth                   6,700 7,550  - 8,200 

Program Management              141,087 142,024  - 147,052 

Family Planning              299,981 307,491  - 317,491 

HRS Program Level           6,914,737 7,287,944  2,500,000 7,175,208 

Appropriation Table Match           6,856,192 7,234,436  2,500,000 7,126,700 

 Less Mandatory Programs                  4,000 5,000  - - 

         
Discretionary Program Level:        
    HRS           6,910,737 7,282,944  2,500,000 7,175,208 
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
FY 2010 APT 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Programs 
 FY 2008 

Appropriations 
 FY 2009 
Omnibus  

FY 2009 
Recovery 

Act 

  FY 2010 
President's Budget 

Request  

Funds Appropriated to Other HRSA Accounts:        
         
Health Education Assistance Loans:        
    Liquidating Account                    1,000 1,000  - 1,000 
    HEAL Credit Reform - Direct Operations                    2,847 2,847  - 2,847 
       Subtotal, Health Education Assistance Loans                   3,847 3,847  - 3,847 

         
Vaccine Injury Compensation:        
    Vaccine Injury Compensation Trust Fund (HRSA Claims)                119,000 113,115  - 115,908 
    VICTF Direct Operations - HRSA                    5,404 5,404  - 6,502 
       Subtotal, Vaccine Injury Compensation              124,404 118,519  - 122,410 

         
Preparedness Countermeasures Injury Compensation:        
    Preparedness Countermeasures Injury Compensation - -  - 5,000 

Subtotal, Preparedness Countermeasures Injury 
Compensation - -  - 5,000 

         
Discretionary Program Level:        
    HRS           6,910,737 7,282,944  2,500,000 7,175,208 

    HEAL Direct Operations                    2,847 2,847  - 2,847 
    Vaccine Direct Operations                    5,404 5,404  - 6,502 
    Preparedness Countermeasures Injury Compensation - -  - 5,000 
Total, HRSA Discretionary Program Level           6,918,988 7,291,195  2,500,000 7,189,557 

         
Mandatory Programs:                    4,000 5,000  - - 

Total, HRSA Program Level           6,922,988 7,296,195  2,500,000 7,189,557 

         
Less Programs Funded from Other Sources:        
    Secretary's Transfer Authority   (25,000)  (25,000) -  (25,000) 
    National Practitioner Data Bank (User Fees)  (20,100)  (19,750) -  (19,750) 
    Healthcare Integrity and Protection Data Bank (User Fees)  (4,445)  (3,758) -  (3,758) 
    CAHs to SNFs and Assisted Living Facilities  (5,000) -  - - 
Total HRSA Discretionary Budget Authority           6,864,443 7,242,687  2,500,000 7,141,049 
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APPROPRIATIONS LANGUAGE 
 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services 

 
For carrying out titles II, III, IV, VII, VIII, X, XI, XII, XIX, and XXVI of the Public 

Health Service Act (``PHS Act''), section 427(a) of the Federal Coal Mine Health and 

Safety Act, title V and sections 711, 1128E, and 1820 of the Social Security Act, the 

Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986, the Native Hawaiian Health Care Act of 

1988, the Cardiac Arrest Survival Act of 2000, section 712 of the American Jobs 

Creation Act of 2004, and the Stem Cell Therapeutic and Research Act of 2005, 

[$7,234,436,000]$7,126,700,000, of which $39,200,000 from general revenues, 

notwithstanding section 1820(j) of the Social Security Act, shall be available for carrying 

out the Medicare rural hospital flexibility grants program under such section: Provided, 

That of the funds made available under this heading, $129,000 shall be available until 

expended for facilities renovations at the Gillis W. Long Hansen's Disease Center: 

[Provided further, That $56,000,000 of the funding provided for community health 

centers shall be for base grant adjustments for existing health centers:] Provided further, 

That in addition to fees authorized by section 427(b) of the Health Care Quality 

Improvement Act of 1986, fees shall be collected for the full disclosure of information 

under the Act sufficient to recover the full costs of operating the National Practitioner 

Data Bank, and shall remain available until expended to carry out that Act: Provided 

further, That fees collected for the full disclosure of information under the ``Health Care 

Fraud and Abuse Data Collection Program'', authorized by section 1128E(d)(2) of the 

Social Security Act, shall be sufficient to recover the full costs of operating the program, 
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and shall remain available until expended to carry out that Act: Provided further, That no 

more than $40,000 is available until expended for carrying out the provisions of section 

224(o) of the PHS Act including associated administrative expenses and relevant 

evaluations: Provided further, That no more than $44,055,000 is available until expended 

for carrying out the provisions of Public Law 104-73 and for expenses incurred by the 

Department of Health and Human Services pertaining to administrative claims made 

under such law: Provided further, That of the funds made available under this heading, 

[$307,491,000] $317,491,000 shall be for the program under title X of the PHS Act to 

provide for voluntary family planning projects: Provided further, That amounts provided 

to said projects under such title shall not be expended for abortions, that all pregnancy 

counseling shall be nondirective, and that such amounts shall not be expended for any 

activity (including the publication or distribution of literature) that in any way tends to 

promote public support or opposition to any legislative proposal or candidate for public 

office: Provided further, That of the funds available under this heading, [$1,886,873,000] 

$1,924,866,000 shall remain available to the Secretary of Health and Human Services 

through September 30, [2011]2012, for parts A and B of title XXVI of the PHS Act: 

Provided further, That within the amounts provided for part A of title XXVI of the PHS 

Act, $10,853,000 is available to the Secretary of Health and Human Services through 

September 30, [2011]2012, and shall be available to qualifying jurisdictions, within 30 

days of enactment, for increasing supplemental grants for fiscal year [2009]2010 to 

metropolitan areas that received grant funding in fiscal year [2008]2009 under subpart I 

of part A of title XXVI of the PHS Act to ensure that an area's total funding under 

subpart I of part A for fiscal year [2008]2009, together with the amount of this additional 
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funding, is not less than 93.7 percent of the amount of such area's total funding under part 

A for fiscal year 2006, and to transitional areas that received grant funding in fiscal year 

[2008]2009 under subpart II of part A of title XXVI of the PHS Act to ensure that an 

area's total funding under subpart II of part A for fiscal year [2008]2009, together with 

the amount of this additional funding, is not less than 88.7 percent of the amount of such 

area's total funding under part A for fiscal year 2006: Provided further, That 

notwithstanding section 2603(c)(1) of the PHS Act, the additional funding to areas under 

the immediately preceding proviso, which may be used for costs incurred during fiscal 

year [2008] 2009, shall be available to the area for obligation from the date of the award 

through the end of the grant year for the award: Provided further, That [$815,000,000] 

$852,993,000 shall be for State AIDS Drug Assistance Programs authorized by section 

2616 of the PHS Act: Provided further, That in addition to amounts provided herein, 

$25,000,000 shall be available from amounts available under section 241 of the PHS Act 

to carry out parts A, B, C, and D of title XXVI of the PHS Act to fund section 2691 

Special Projects of National Significance: Provided further, That notwithstanding section 

703 of Public Law 109-415, authority to carry out title XXVI of the Public Health Service 

Act (42 U.S.C. 300ff et seq.) shall continue in effect until October 1, 2010, unless prior to 

that date, authorization is enacted into law otherwise extending this authority:  Provided 

further, That notwithstanding section 502(a)(1) and 502(b)(1) of the Social Security Act, 

not to exceed $92,551,000 is available for carrying out special projects of regional and 

national significance pursuant to section 501(a)(2) of such Act and $10,400,000 is 

available for projects described in paragraphs (A) through (F) of section 501(a)(3) of 

such Act: Provided further, That notwithstanding section 747(e)(2) of the PHS Act, not 
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less than $5,000,000 shall be for general dentistry programs, not less than $5,000,000 

shall be for pediatric dentistry programs including faculty loan repayment, and not less 

than $29,025,000 shall be for family medicine programs: [Provided further, That of the 

funds provided, $19,642,000 shall be provided to the Denali Commission as a direct lump 

payment pursuant to Public Law 106-113: Provided further, That of the funds provided, 

$26,000,000 shall be provided for the Delta Health Initiative as authorized in section 219 

of division G of Public Law 110-161 and associated administrative expenses:] Provided 

further, That funds provided under section 846 and subpart 3 of part D of title III of the 

PHS Act may be used to make prior year adjustments to awards made under these 

sections: [Provided further, That of the amount appropriated in this paragraph, 

$310,470,000 shall be used for the projects financing the construction and renovation 

(including equipment) of health care and other facilities and for other health-related 

activities, and in the amounts, specified under the heading ``Health Resources and 

Services'' in the explanatory statement described in section 4 (in the matter preceding 

division A of this consolidated Act), and of which up to one percent of the amount for 

each project may be used for related agency administrative expenses:] Provided further, 

That notwithstanding section 338J(k) of the PHS Act, [$9,201,000]$9,450,000 is 

available for State Offices of Rural Health: Provided further, That of the funds provided, 

$15,000,000 is available for the Small Rural Hospital Improvement Grant Program for 

quality improvement and adoption of health information technology: Provided further, 

That $75,000,000 is for State Health Access Grants to expand access to affordable health 

care coverage for the uninsured populations in that State.  
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Language Analysis 

 

Language Provision Explanation 

[Provided further, That $56,000,000 of the 
funding provided for community health centers 
shall be for base grant adjustments for existing 
health centers:] 

Citation is not required as funding for base grant 
adjustments for existing health centers is not 
requested in FY 2010. 

Provided further, That of the funds available 
under this heading, [$1,886,873,000] 
$1,924,866,000 shall remain available to the 
Secretary of Health and Human Services 
through September 30, [2011]2012, for parts A 
and B of title XXVI of the PHS Act: 

Citation makes FY 2010 Part A and Part B grant 
awards available for three years, through FY 2012.  

Provided further, That notwithstanding section 
703 of P. L. 109-415, authority to carry out 
title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act (42 
U.S.C. 300ff et seq.) shall continue in effect 
until October 1, 2010, unless prior to that date, 
authorization is enacted into law otherwise 
extending this authority: 

Citation is added to extend the programs for 
providing life-saving care for those with 
HIV/AIDS beyond current legislation.  Under 
current law, the authorization for the Ryan 
White HIV/AIDS program (Title XXVI of the 
Public Health Service Act) sunsets at the end 
of FY 2009.  The Budget anticipates a timely 
reauthorization of Ryan White activities.  In 
the case that additional time may be needed to 
enact reauthorization, the Administration has 
included a temporary extension within 
appropriations language for the Health 
Resources and Services Administration. 

[Provided further, That of the funds provided, 
$19,642,000 shall be provided to the Denali 
Commission as a direct lump payment 
pursuant to Public Law 106-113: Provided 
further, That of the funds provided, 
$26,000,000 shall be provided for the Delta 
Health Initiative as authorized in section 219 of 
division G of Public Law 110-161 and 
associated administrative expenses:] 

Citation is not required as funding is not requested 
in FY 2010. 
 
  

[Provided further, That of the amount 
appropriated in this paragraph, $310,470,000 
shall be used for the projects financing the 
construction and renovation (including 
equipment) of health care and other facilities 
and for other health-related activities, and in 
the amounts, specified under the heading 
"Health Resources and Services'' in the 

Citation is not required as funding is not requested 
in FY 2010. 
 
  

16



HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

Language Provision Explanation 

explanatory statement described in section 4 
(in the matter preceding division A of this 
consolidated Act), and of which up to one 
percent of the amount for each project may be 
used for related agency administrative 
expenses:] 
Provided further, That $75,000,000 for State 
Health Access Grants to expand access to 
affordable health care coverage for the 
uninsured populations in that State.  

Citation is added as funding for State Health 
Access Grants is requested in FY 2010. 
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Amounts Available for Obligation1 

 
 FY 2008 Actual FY 2009 Est. FY 2010 PB 

Discretionary Appropriation:    
Annual $6,978,099,000 $7,234,436,000 $7,126,700,000 
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act  2,500,000,000  
Labor/DHHS/Education Rescission -121,907,0000   

Subtotal, adjusted appropriation 6,856,192,000 9,734,436,000 7,126,700,000 
    
Mandatory Appropriation:    
Family to Family Health Information Centers +4,000,000 +5,000,000  

Subtotal, adjusted mandatory appropriation    
    
Subtotal, adjusted budget authority +6,860,192,000 +9,739,436,000 +7,126,700,000 
    
Offsetting Collections +49,545,000 +49,500,000 +49,500,000 
    
Unobligated balance, start of year +90,424,758 +73,000,000 +863,000,000 
    
Rescission of Unobligated Funds -15,000,000   

    

Unobligated balance, end of year -73,000,000 -863,000,000 -152,000,000 
    
Recovery of prior year obligations +2,000,000   
    
Unobligated balance, lapsing -4,000,000   
      
Total obligations $6,918,161,758 $8,998,936,000 $7,887,200,000 

 

                                                 
1 Excludes the following amounts for reimbursable activities carried out by this account:  FY 2008 - $52,276,000 
and 45 FTE; FY 2009 - $53,000,000 and 51 FTE; FY 2010 $53,000,000 and 50 FTE. 
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Summary of Changes 

2009 Estimate  
Total estimated budget authority $7,234,436,000 
(Obligations) (-$7,234,436,000) 

  
2010 Estimate $7,126,700,000 

(Obligations) (-$7,126,700,000) 
  

2009  Mandatory Estimate $5,000,000 
(Obligations) (-$5,000,000) 
  

2010  Mandatory Estimate - 
(Obligations) -   
  
Net Change $112,736,000 
(Obligations) (-$112,736,000) 

  
 

 2009 Current Changes From Base 

 FTE 
Budget  

Authority FTE 
Budget 

Authority 
Increases:     
A.  Built in:     
     
1.  January 2010  Pay Raise @ 3.9% 1,462 $181,558,000  $5,279,000 
2.  Annualization of Jan. 2009 @ 3.9% 1,462 $181,558,000  $1,811,000 
3.  Within Grade Incr. @ 1.8% 1,462 $181,558,000   
4.  One Less Day of Pay (1/262) 1,462 $181,558,000   
      Subtotal, built-in increases    +$7,090,000 

     
B.  Program:     
1.  National Health Service Corps Field 95 39,736,000              -  +6,676,000 
2.  National Health Service Corps Recruitment        - 95,230,000              -  +27,358,000 
3.  Nurse Loan Repayment and Scholarship Program         - 37,128,000              -  +87,872,000 
4.  Centers of Excellence        - 20,602,000              -  +4,000,000 
5.  Scholarships for Disadvantaged Students        - 45,842,000              -  +7,000,000 
6.  Health Careers Opportunity Program        - 19,133,000              -  +3,000,000 
7.  Training in Primary Care Medicine and Dentistry        - 48,425,000              -  +8,000,000 
8.  Geriatric Programs        2 30,997,000              -  +11,000,000 
9.  Allied Health and Other Disciplines        - 13,890,000              -  +10,000,000 
10.  Nurse Faculty Loan Program        - 11,500,000              -  +4,500,000 
11.  Autism and Other Developmental Disorders        4 42,000,000              -  +6,000,000 
12.  Emergency Relief Grants - Part A  663,082,000              -  +7,993,000 
13.  Comprehensive Care - Part B        - 1,223,791,000              -  +30,000,000 
14.  Early Intervention - Part C      30 201,877,000              -  +10,000,000 
15.  AIDS Education and Training Programs - Part F  34,397,000              -  +4,000,000 
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Summary of Changes 

 2009 Current Changes From Base 

 FTE 
Budget  

Authority FTE 
Budget 

Authority 
16.  Dental Reimbursement Program  - Part F   13,429,000              -  +2,000,000 
17.  340b Drug Pricing Program/Office of Pharmacy 
Affairs        - 1,470,000              -  +1,500,000 
18.  Rural Health Outreach Grants        - 53,900,000              -  +1,550,000 
19.  State Offices of Rural Health        - 9,201,000              -  +249,000 
20.  Telehealth        - 7,550,000              -  +650,000 
21.  Program Management  1084 142,024,000              -  +5,028,000 
22.  Family Planning      42 307,491,000              -  +10,000,000 

Subtotal Program Increases      +$248,376,000 

     

Decreases:     
A.  Built in:     
1.  Absorption of Pay Costs 1,462 $181,558,000  -$7,090,000 
     
B.  Program:     
1.  Delta Health Initiative 2 26,000,000 -2 -26,000,000 
2.  Denali Project        - 19,642,000              -  -19,642,000 
3.  Public Health Improvement (Facilities and Other 
Projects) 8 310,470,000 -8 -310,470,000 

Subtotal Program Decreases   -10 -$356,112,000 

     
C. Mandatory Program:     
Family to Family Health Information Center        - 5,000,000              -  -5,000,000 
     
Total Mandatory    -5,000,000 
     
Net Change Discretionary    -$107,736,000 

     
Net Change Mandatory    -$5,000,000 
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Budget Authority by Activity 

(Dollars in thousands) 
 

  
FY 2008 

Appropriation 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010      
PB 

1. Primary Care    
Health Centers 2,021,737 2,145,967 2,145,967 
Health Center Tort Claims 43,285 44,055 44,055 

Total, Health Centers 2,065,022 2,190,022 2,190,022 
Free Clinics Medical Malpractice 40 40 40 
Hansen's Disease Center 15,693 16,109 16,109 
Payment to Hawaii 1,961 1,976 1,976 
Buildings and Facilities 157 129 129 
     Subtotal, Bureau of Primary Health Care 2,082,873 2,208,276 2,208,276 
    
2. Clinician Recruitment and Service    
National Health Service Corps Field 39,736 39,736 46,412 
National Health Service Corps Recruitment 83,741 95,230 122,588 

Subtotal, National Health Service Corps 123,477 134,966 169,000 
Nurse Loan Repayment and Scholarship Program 30,512 37,128 125,000 
Loan Repayment/Faculty Fellowships 1,266 1,266 1,266 
     Subtotal, Clinician Recruitment & Service 155,255 173,360 295,266 
    
3. Health Professions    
Health Professions Training for Diversity:    
     Centers of Excellence 12,773 20,602 24,602 
     Scholarships for Disadvantaged Students 45,842 45,842 52,842 
     Health Careers Opportunity Program 9,825 19,133 22,133 
     Subtotal, Health Professions Training for Diversity 68,440 85,577 99,577 
    
Training in Primary Care Medicine and Dentistry 47,998 48,425 56,425 
    
Interdisciplinary, Community-Based Linkages:    
     Area Health Education Centers 28,180 32,540 32,540 
     Geriatric Programs 30,997 30,997 41,997 
     Allied Health and Other Disciplines 8,803 13,890 23,890 

Subtotal, Interdisciplinary, Community-Based Linkages 67,980 77,427 98,427 
    
Public Health Workforce Development:    
     Public Health/Preventive Medicine; Dental PH Programs 8,273 9,000 9,000 

Subtotal, Public Health Workforce Development 8,273 9,000 9,000 
    
Nursing Workforce Development:    
    Advanced Education Nursing 61,875 64,438 64,438 
    Nursing Workforce Diversity 15,826 16,107 16,107 
    Nurse Education, Practice and Retention 36,640 37,291 37,291 
    Nurse Faculty Loan Program 7,860 11,500 16,000 
    Comprehensive Geriatric Education 3,333 4,567 4,567 
   Subtotal, Nursing Workforce Development 125,534 133,903 138,403 
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Budget Authority by Activity 

(Dollars in thousands) 
 

  
FY 2008 

Appropriation 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010      
PB 

Patient Navigator Outreach & Chronic Disease Prevention 2,948 4,000            4,000 
    
Children's Hospitals Graduate Medical Education Program 301,646 310,000 310,000 
   Subtotal, Bureau of Health Professions 622,819 668,332 715,832 
    
National Practitioner Data Bank (User Fees) (20,100) (19,750) (19,750) 
Healthcare Integrity & Protection Data Bank (User Fees) (4,445) (3,758) (3,758) 
    
4. Maternal and Child Health    
Maternal and Child Health Block Grant 666,155 662,121 662,121 
Autism and Other Developmental Disorders 36,354 42,000 48,000 
Traumatic Brain Injury 8,754 9,877 9,877 
Sickle Cell Service Demonstrations 2,653 4,250 4,250 
Universal Newborn Hearing 11,790 19,000 19,000 
Emergency Medical Services for Children 19,454 20,000 20,000 
Healthy Start 99,744 102,372 102,372 
Newborn Screening for Heritable Disorders - 10,013 10,013 
Congenital Disabilities - 1,000 1,000 
  Subtotal, Maternal and Child Health Bureau 844,904 870,633 876,633 
    
5. HIV/AIDS    
Emergency Relief - Part A 627,149 663,082 671,075 
Comprehensive Care - Part B 1,195,248 1,223,791 1,253,791 
  AIDS Drug Assistance Program (Non-Add) (794,376) (815,000)  (835,000) 
Early Intervention - Part C 198,754 201,877 211,877 
Children, Youth, Women & Families - Part D 73,690 76,845 76,845 
Education and Training Centers - Part F 34,094 34,397 38,397 
Dental Services Part F 12,857 13,429 15,429 
   Subtotal, HIV/AIDS 2,141,792 2,213,421 2,267,414 
    
SPNS Evaluation Funding 25,000 25,000 25,000 
     Subtotal, HIV/AIDS Bureau 2,166,792 2,238,421 2,292,414 
    
6. Healthcare Systems    
Organ Transplantation 22,646 24,049 24,049 
Cord Blood Stem Cell Bank 8,843 11,983 11,983 
C.W. Bill Young Cell Transplantation Program 23,517 23,517 23,517 
Poison Control Centers 26,528 28,314 28,314 
340b Drug Pricing Program/Office of Pharmacy Affairs - 1,470 2,970 
Trauma/Emergency Medical Services - - - 
State Health Access Grants - 75,000 75,000 
   Subtotal, Healthcare Systems Bureau 81,534 164,333 165,833 
    
7. Rural Health    
Rural Health Policy Development 8,584 9,700 9,700 
Rural Health Outreach Grants 48,031 53,900 55,450 

22



Health Resources and Services Administration 
Budget Authority by Activity 

(Dollars in thousands) 
 

  
FY 2008 

Appropriation 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010      
PB 

Rural & Community Access to Emergency Devices 1,461 1,751 1,751 
Rural Hospital Flexibility Grants 37,865 39,200 39,200 
Delta Health Initiative 24,563 26,000 - 
State Offices of Rural Health 7,999 9,201 9,450 
Denali Project 38,597 19,642 - 
Radiogenic Diseases 1,884 1,952 1,952 
Black Lung 5,788 7,200 7,200 
   Subtotal, Office of Rural Health Policy 174,772 168,546 124,703 
    
8. Public Health Improvement 304,475 310,470 -   
    
9. Telehealth 6,700 7,550 8,200 
    
10. Program Management 141,087 142,024 147,052 
    
11. Family Planning 299,981 307,491 317,491 
    
Total, HRS Discretionary Level 6,856,192 7,234,436 7,126,700 
    
Total, HRSA Mandatory Budget Level 4,000 5,000 -   
    
Total, Budget Authority 6,860,192 7,239,436 7,126,700 
FTE 1 1,491 1,543  1,535 
 

                                                 
1 Does not include FTEs associated with the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. 
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Authorizing Legislation 

 FY 2009 
Amount 

Authorized 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2010  
Pres.  

Budget 
     
UUPRIMARY HEALTH CARE:     
     
1. Health Centers: $2,313,000,000 $2,145,967,000 $2,602,000,000 $2,145,967,000 
PHSA, Section 330, as amended by the Health 
Care Safety Net Act of 2008, P.L. 110-355.     
     

Native Hawaiian Health Care:1 SSAN --- SSAN --- 
Native Hawaiian Health Care Act of 1988 (P.L. 
100-579), as amended by Section 9168 of P.L. 
102-396     

     
2. Health Center Tort Claims:  (Defense of Certain 
Malpractice and Negligence Suits)  10,000,000 44,055,000 10,000,000 44,055,000 
PHSA, Section 224     
     
3. Free Clinic Medical Malpractice: 10,000,000 40,000 10,000,000 40,000 
PHSA, Section 224     
     
4. National Hansen's Disease Program: Indefinite 16,109,000 Indefinite 16,109,000 
PHSA, Section 320     
     
5. Payment to Hawaii: Indefinite 1,976,000 Indefinite 1,976,000 
PHSA, Section 301     
     
6. Buildings and Facilities: Indefinite 129,000 Indefinite 129,000 
PHSA, Section 320 and 321(a)     
     
CLINICIAN RECRUITMENT & SERVICE:     
     
7. National Health Service Corps (NHSC): 143,335,000  156,235,150  
PHSA, Sections 331-338, as amended by the 
Health Care Safety Net Act of 2008, P.L. 110-355.     

     
NHSC Field  39,736,000  46,412,000 
NHSC Recruitment  95,230,000  122,588,000 

     
State Loan Repayment: 2  ---  --- 
PHSA, Section 338I     

     
8.. Nursing Education Loan Repayment and 
Scholarship Program Expired3 37,128,000 Expired3 125,000,000 
PHSA, Section 846     
     
9. Loan Repayments and Fellowships Regarding 
Faculty Positions Expired4 1,266,000  Expired4 1,266,000  
PHSA, Section 738     
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Authorizing Legislation 

 FY 2009 
Amount 

Authorized 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2010  
Pres.  

Budget 
     
HEALTH PROFESSIONS:     
     
10. Health Professions Training for Diversity:     

Centers of Excellence Expired4 20,602,000  Expired4 24,602,000 
PHSA, Section 736     
Scholarships for Disadvantaged Students Expired4 45,842,000 Expired4 52,842,000 
PHSA, Section 737     

     
Health Careers Opportunity Program Expired4 19,133,000 Expired4 22,133,000 
PHSA, Section 739     

     
11. Training in Primary Care Medicine and 
Dentistry: Expired4 48,425,000  Expired4 56,425,000  
PHSA, Section 747     
     
12. Interdisciplinary, Community-Based Linkages:     

Area Health Education Centers Expired4 32,540,000  Expired4 32,540,000  
PHSA, Section 751     
     
Education and Training Related to Geriatrics Expired4 30,997,000  Expired4 41,997,000  
PHSA, Section 753     
     
Allied Health and Other Disciplines     
PHSA, Section 755 Expired4 3,890,000  Expired4 3,890,000  
PHSA, Section 340G, as amended by P.L. 110-
355 25,000,000 10,000,000 25,000,000 20,000,000 

     
Dental HPSAs: Grants for Innovative 
Programs: 5  ---  --- 
PHSA, Section 340G, as amended by P.L. 
110-355     

     
13. Public Health Workforce Development:     

Public Health/Preventive Medicine; Dental 
Public Health Expired4 9,000,000  Expired4 9,000,000  
PHSA, Sections 766, 767 and 768     

     
14. Nursing Workforce Development:     

Advanced Education Nursing Expired4 64,438,000 Expired4 64,438,000 
PHSA, Section 811     

     
Nursing Workforce Diversity Expired4 16,107,000 Expired4 16,107,000 
PHSA, Section 821     
     
Nurse Education, Practice & Retention Grants Expired3 37,291,000 Expired3 37,291,000 
PHSA, Section 831      
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Authorizing Legislation 

 FY 2009 
Amount 

Authorized 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2010  
Pres.  

Budget 
     
Nurse Faculty Loan Program Expired3 11,500,000 Expired3 16,000,000 
PHSA, Section 846A, as amended by P.L. 107-
205.     
     
Comprehensive Geriatric Education Expired3 4,567,000 Expired3 4,567,000 
PHSA, Section 855, as amended by P.L. 107-
205.     

     
15. Patient Navigator Grants 6,500,000 4,000,000  3,500,000 4,000,000  
P.L. 109-18, Section 340A     
     
16. Children's Hospitals Graduate Medical 
Education Program: 330,000,000  310,000,000 330,000,000  310,000,000 
PHSA, Section 340E as amended by P.L. 109-307     
     
17. National Practitioner Data Bank:  (User Fees) Indefinite (19,750,000)      Indefinite (19,750,000)      
P.L. 99-660, Section IV; Healthcare Quality 
Improvement Act of 1986 as amended by P.L. 
100-177; P.L. 100-93, Section 5; P.L. 100-508     
     
18. Health Care Fraud and Abuse Data Collection 
Program:  (User Fees) Indefinite (3,758,000)       Indefinite (1,000,000)       
 P.L. 104-191     
     
MATERNAL & CHILD HEALTH:      
         
19. Maternal and Child Health Block Grant: 850,000,000  662,121,000 850,000,000  662,121,000 
Social Security Act, Title V     
     
20. Autism and Other Developmental Disorders 42,000,000 42,000,000 47,000,000 48,000,000 
PHSA, Section 399BB     
     
21. Traumatic Brain Injury Program: Expired6 9,877,000  Expired6 9,877,000  
PHSA, Sections 1252 and 1253 as amended by 
P.L. 106-310     
     
22. Sickle Cell Service Demonstration Grants: 10,000,000  4,250,000 Expired7 4,250,000 
 American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Section 
712(c)     
     
23. Universal Newborn Hearing Screening: Expired4 19,000,000  Expired4 $19,000,000  
PHSA, Section 399M as amended by P.L. 106-310     
     
24. Emergency Medical Services for Children: Expired6 20,000,000  Expired6 20,000,000  
PHSA, Section 1910     
     
25. Healthy Start: Expired6 102,372,000 121,188,480  102,372,000 
PHSA, Section 330H as amended by P.L. 106-310     
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Authorizing Legislation 

 FY 2009 
Amount 

Authorized 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2010  
Pres.  

Budget 
     
26. Newborn Screening for Heritable Disorders:  10,013,000  10,013,000 
PHSA, Section 1109 15,187,500  15,375,000   
PHSA, Section 1111 1,012,500  1,025,000   
PHSA, Section 1112 2,531,250  2,562,500   
     
27. Congenital Disabilities: Indefinite 1,000,000 Indefinite 1,000,000 
PHSA, Section 301     
     
28. Family to Family Health Information Centers: 5,000,000  5,000,000  Expired7 --- 
Social Security Act, Section 501 (c)(1)(A) as 
amended by P.L. 109-171.     
     
HIV/AIDS:     
     
29. Emergency Relief - Part A: 626,300,000 663,082,000 Expired8 671,075,000 
PHSA, Sections 2601-10 as amended by P.L. 109-
415     
     
30. Comprehensive Care - Part B: 1,239,500,000 1,223,791,000 Expired8 1,253,791,000 
PHSA, Sections 2611-2631, as amended by P.L. 
109-415     
     

AIDS Drug Assistance Program (Non-Add) Indefinite (815,000,000)     Indefinite (835,000,000) 
PHSA, Section 2616, as amended by P.L. 109-
415     

     
31. Early Intervention - Part C: 226,700,000 201,877,000 Expired8 211,877,000 
PHSA, Sections 2651-2667, as amended by P.L. 
109-415     
     
32. Coordinated Services and Access to Research 
for Women, Infants, Children and Youth - Part D: 71,800,000 76,845,000 Expired8 76,845,000 
PHSA, Section 2671, as amended by P.L. 109-415     
     
33. Special Projects of National Significance - Part 
F: 25,000,000 (25,000,000)      Expired8 (25,000,000)      
PHSA, Section 2691, as amended by P.L. 109-415     
     
34. Education and Training Centers - Part F II: 34,700,000 34,397,000 Expired8 38,397,000 
PHSA, Section 2692(a), as amended by P.L. 109-
415     
     
35. AIDS Dental Services - Part F II: 13,000,000  13,429,000 Expired8 15,429,000 
PHSA, Section 2692(b), as amended by P.L. 109-
415     
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Authorizing Legislation 

 FY 2009 
Amount 

Authorized 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2010  
Pres.  

Budget 
     
HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS:     
     
36. Organ Transplantation: SSAN 24,049,000 Expired7 24,049,000 
     
PHSA, Sections 371- 378, as amended by P.L. 
108-216     
     
37. C.W. Young Cell Transplantation Program:     
National Cord Blood Stem Cell Bank: 15,000,000 11,983,000 15,000,000 11,983,000 
PHSA, Section 379, as amended by the P.L. 109-
129     
     
38. C.W. Young Cell Transplantation Program: 38,000,000  23,517,000 38,000,000  23,517,000 
Bone Marrow Donor Registry:     
PHSA, Sec. 379, as amended by the P.L. 109-129     
     
39. Poison Control Centers: 27,500,000 28,314,000 28,600,000  28,314,000 
PHSA, Section 1271 - 1273, as amended by P.L. 
110-377     

National Toll-Free Hotline:9 2,000,000  700,000  
Media Campaign:9 SSAN  800,000  

     
40. 340B Drug Pricing Program: Indefinite 1,470,000 Indefinite 2,970,000 
PHSA, Section 340B, as amended by P.L. 111-8     
     
41. State Health Access 75,000,000 75,000,000 75,000,000 75,000,000  
P.L. 111-8     
     
RURAL HEALTH:     
     
42. Rural Health Policy Development: Indefinite 9,700,000 Indefinite 9,700,000 
PHSA, Section 301; Social Security Act, Section 
711     
     
43. Rural Health Outreach Network Development 
and Small Health Care Provider Quality 
Improvement: Expired10 53,900,000  Expired10 55,450,000  
PHSA, Section 330A, as amended by P.L. 107-251     
     
44. Rural Access to Emergency Devices:11 Expired12 1,751,000  Expired12 1,751,000  
PHSA, Section 313     
     
45. Rural Hospital Flexibility Grants: 35,000,000 39,200,000  Expired7 39,200,000  
Social Security Act, Section 1820(j) as amended 
by P.L. 108-173     
     
46. Delta Health Initiative SSAN 26,000,000  Expired7 --- 
P.L. 110-161, Section 219     
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Authorizing Legislation 

 FY 2009 
Amount 

Authorized 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2010  
Pres.  

Budget 
     
47. State Offices of Rural Health: Expired5 9,201,000 Expired5 9,450,000 
PHSA, Section 338J     
     
48. Denali Project: Expired12 19,642,000  Expired12 --- 
     
P.L. 105-277, Section 309, as amended by P.L. 
106-113, Title VII     
     
49. Radiogenic Diseases: SSAN 1,952,000 Expired7 1,952,000 
PHSA, Section 417C, amended by P.L. 106-245     
     
50. Black Lung: Expired3 7,200,000 Expired3 7,200,000 
Federal Mine Safety and Health Act, Section 
427(a)     
     
51. Public Health Improvement (Facilities and 
Other Projects) 304,475,000  310,470,000  310,595,000 --- 
P.L. 110-161, Title II     
     
52. Telehealth:     
PHSA, Section 330I, as amended by P.L. 107-251. Expired10 7,550,000 Expired10 8,200,000 
PHSA, Section 330L, as amended by P.L. 108-163 Expired10  Expired10  
     
53. Program Management: Indefinite 142,024,000 Indefinite 147,052,000 
PHSA, Section 301     
     
54. Family Planning: Expired13 307,491,000 Expired13 317,491,000 
PHSA, Title X     
      
Unfunded Authorizations:       
     
1. Guarantee Level of Health Center Loans: SSAN --- SSAN --- 
PHSA, Section 330(d) / PHSA, Sections 1601 and 
1602     
     
2. National Health Service Corps Recruitment:     

Demonstration Project:3  Participation of 
Chiropractic Doctors and Pharmacists in LRP: Expired6  Expired6 --- 
PHSA, Section 338L, as amended by P.L. 107-
251, Section 317     

     
3. Healthy Communities Access Program: Expired10 --- Expired10 --- 
PHSA, Section 340, as amended by P.L. 107-251.     
     
4. Health Professions Training for Diversity: Expired4 --- Expired4 --- 

Educational Assistance for Individuals from 
Disadvantaged Backgrounds     
PHSA, Section 739     
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Authorizing Legislation 

 FY 2009 
Amount 

Authorized 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2010  
Pres.  

Budget 
     
5. Interdisciplinary, Community-Based Linkages: Expired4 --- Expired4 --- 

Health Education and Training Centers     
PHSA, Sections 750, 752, and 757     
     
Quentin N. Burdick Program for Rural 
Interdisciplinary Training Expired4 --- Expired4 --- 
PHSA, Sections 750, 754, 757     

     
6. H. P. Workforce Information and Analysis Expired4 --- Expired4 --- 
PHSA, Section 761     
     
7. Public Health Workforce Development: Expired4 --- Expired4 --- 

Health Administration Traineeships and Special 
Projects     
PHSA, Section 769     

     
8. State and Local Public Service Announcements: Expired3 --- Expired3 --- 
PHSA, Section 852     
     
9. Grants for Health Professions Education in 
Health Disparities and Cultural Competency: Expired14 --- Expired14 --- 
PHSA, Section 741     
     
10. Grants for Health Professions Education:  
(Nursing) Expired14 --- Expired14 --- 
PHSA, Section 807     
     
11. Epilepsy, Seizure Disorder: Expired6 --- Expired6 --- 
PHSA, Section 330E(b), as amended by Sec. 801 
of P.L. 106-310     
     
12. Child Care Safety and Health Grants 
Programs: Indefinite --- Indefinite --- 
Children's Health Act, P.L. 106-310, Section 1402     
     
13. Early Detection and Treatment Re. Childhood 
Lead Poisoning: Expired6 --- Expired6 --- 
PHSA, Section 317O     
     
14. Rural EMS Training & Equipment Assistance: Expired10 --- Expired10 --- 
PHSA, Section 330J amended by P.L. 107-251.     
     
15. Community Access Defibrillation: Expired10 --- Expired10 --- 
PHSA, Section 312 as amended by P.L. 107-188     
     
16. Community Access Defibrillation 
Demonstration: Expired10 --- Expired10 --- 
PHSA, Section 313 as amended by P.L. 107-188     
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Authorizing Legislation 

 FY 2009 
Amount 

Authorized 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2010  
Pres.  

Budget 
     
17. Pediatric Rheumatology: Expired6 --- Expired6 --- 
PHSA, Section 763      
     
18. Grants for Children's Asthma Relief: Expired6 --- Expired6 --- 
PHSA, Section 399L      
     
19. Prevention Research and Programs: Expired6 --- Expired6 --- 
PHSA, Section 317K(b) and (c), as amended by 
P.L. 106-310.     
     
20. Additional Services for At-Risk Pregnant 
Women and Infants: Expired6 --- Expired6 --- 
PHSA, Sec. 330H(e), as amended by P.L. 106-310     
        
21. Identification of Intervention that Reduces the 
Burden and Transmission of Oral, Dental, and 
Craniofacial Diseases in High Risk Populations; 
Development of Approaches for Pediatric Oral and 
Craniofacial Assessment: Expired6 --- Expired6 --- 
Children's Health Act, P.L. 106-310, Section 1601     
     
22. Training to Support Education and Training 
Programs for Physicians and Other Health 
Professionals and Reports:  (Lead Poisoning) Expired6 --- Expired6 --- 
Children's Health Act, P.L. 106-310, Section 2503     
     
23. Mental Health Services Delivered via 
Telehealth: Expired10 --- Expired10 --- 
PHSA, Section 330K, amended by P.L. 107-251     
     
24. Oral Health Promotion & Disease Prevention: 
School Based Sealant Program: Expired6 --- Expired6 --- 
PHSA, Section 317M(c), as amended by P.L. 106-
310, Section 1602     
     
25. Smallpox Emergency Personnel Protection:    --- 
PHSA, Title II Part C, as amended by P.L. 108-20 Expired3 --- Expired3  
     
26. Health Facilities Construction and Other Misc. 
Projects: Expired6 --- Expired6 --- 
P.L. 108-447, Omnibus Appropriations for FY 
2009     
     
Total, Request Level  $7,239,436,000   $7,126,700,000  
     
Total request level against definite authorizations $6,449,310,000 $6,087,991,000 $4,282,923,630 $3,616,055,000  
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Authorizing Legislation 

                                                                                                                                                       
1 Included in the Health Center funding. 
2 Included in the National Health Service Corps Recruitment funding. 
3 Legislative authority expired September 30, 2007. 
4 Legislative authority expired September 30, 2002. 
5 Included in the Allied Health and Other Disciplines funding. 
6 Legislative authority expires September 30, 2005. 
7 Legislative authority expires September 30, 2009. 
8 Legislative authority expires September 30, 2009. Under current law, the authorization for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS 
program (Title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act) sunsets at the end of FY 2009.  The Budget anticipates a timely 
reauthorization of Ryan White activities.  In the case that additional time may be needed to enact reauthorization, the 
Administration has included a temporary extension within appropriations language for the Health Resources and 
Services Administration. 
9 Included in the Poison Control Centers funding. 
10 Legislative authority expires September 30, 2006. 
11 Includes Community Access Defibrillation Demonstration Projects. 
12 Legislative authority expired September 30, 2003. 
13 Legislative authority expired September 30, 1985. 
14 Legislative authority expired September 30, 2004. 
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Appropriations History Table 

  

Budget 
Estimate to 
Congress 

House 
Allowance 

Senate 
Allowance Appropriation 

          
FY 2000         
          

General Fund Appropriation:         
Base  4,141,083,0001 4,204,395,0001 4,315,498,0002 4,584,721,0002 

Advance          
Supplementals        5,672,000 
Rescissions (Government-Wide)        -21,356,000 
Rescissions (L/DHHS/E)        -5,000 
Transfers (Secretary's 1%)        -902,000 

Subtotal  4,141,083,000 4,204,395,000 4,315,498,000 4,568,130,000 
          

FY 2001         
          

General Fund Appropriation:         
Base  4,681,337,0002 4,684,232,0001 4,592,424,0002 5,550,876,0001 
Advance    30,000,0003   30,000,0003 
Supplementals          
Rescissions (Government-Wide)        -56,000 
Rescissions (L/DHHS/E)        -743,000 
Transfers    20,000,000   20,000,000 
Transfers (Secretary's 1%)        4,812,000 

Subtotal  4,681,337,000 4,734,232,000 4,592,424,000 5,604,889,000 
          

FY 2002         
          

General Fund Appropriation:         
Base  4,982,578,000 5,681,480,000 5,488,828,000 6,118,021,000 
Advance      30,000,0004   
Supplementals        275,000,000 
Rescissions        -1,905,000 
Rescissions (L/DHHS/E)        -687,000 
Transfers          

Subtotal  4,982,578,000 5,681,480,000 5,518,828,000 6,390,429,000 
          

FY 2003         
          

General Fund Appropriation:         
Base  5,381,836,0005 5,825,497,0002 6,075,654,0006 5,926,630,0007 
Advance          
Supplementals          
Rescissions (Government-Wide)        -42,072,000 
Transfers          

Subtotal  5,381,836,000 5,825,497,000 6,075,654,000 5,884,558,000 
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Appropriations History Table 

  

Budget 
Estimate to 
Congress 

House 
Allowance 

Senate 
Allowance Appropriation 

FY 2004         
          

General Fund Appropriation:         
Base  5,665,996,0008 6,499,987,0002 6,175,645,0002 6,805,127,000 
Advance          
Supplementals          
Rescissions (L/DHHS/E)        -1,729,000 
Rescissions.        -39,547,000 
Secretary's Transfer Authority        -29,500,000 

Subtotal  5,665,996,000 6,499,987,000 6,175,645,000 6,734,351,000 
          

FY 2005         
          

General Fund Appropriation:         
Base  6,022,833,000 6,305,333,000 6,941,280,000 6,858,624,000 
Advance          
Supplementals          
Rescissions (Government-Wide)        -54,862,000 
Rescissions (L/DHHS/E)        -747,000 
Transfers          

Subtotal  6,022,833,000 6,305,333,000 6,941,280,000 6,803,015,000 
          

FY 2006         
          

General Fund Appropriation:         
Base  5,966,144,000 6,443,437,000 7,374,952,000 6,629,661,000 
Advance          
Supplementals        3,989,000 
Rescissions (Government-Wide)        -66,297,000 
Rescission, CMS        -4,509,000 

Subtotal 5,966,144,000 6,443,437,000 7,374,952,000 6,562,844,000 
          

FY 2007         
          

General Fund Appropriation:         
Base  6,308,855,000 7,095,617,000 7,012,559,000 6,390,691,000 
Mandatory Authority        3,000,0009 
Advance          
Supplementals          
Rescissions          

Subtotal  6,308,855,000 7,095,617,000 7,012,559,000 6,393,691,000 
          

FY 2008         
          

General Fund Appropriation:         
Base  5,795,805,000 7,061,709,000 6,863,679,000 6,978,099,000 
Mandatory Authority        9,000,0009 
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Appropriations History Table 

  

Budget 
Estimate to 
Congress 

House 
Allowance 

Senate 
Allowance Appropriation 

Advance          
Supplementals          
Rescissions (L/DHHS/E)        -121,907,000 
Transfers          

Subtotal  5,795,805,000 7,061,709,000 6,863,679,000 6,865,192,000 
          

FY 2009         
          

General Fund Appropriation:         
Base  5,864,511,000  7,081,668,000 6,943,926,000   7,234,436,000 
Mandatory Authority        5,000,00010 
Advance          
Supplementals (P.L. 111-5)        2,500,000,000 
Rescission of Unobligated Funds         
Transfers          

Subtotal.  5,864,511,000  7,081,668,000 6,943,926,000  9,739,436,000 
     

FY 2010         
          

General Fund Appropriation:         
Base  7,126,700,000    
Advance      
Supplementals      
Rescissions     
Transfers      

Subtotal.  7,126,700,000                   -                      -                      -    
     

 
                                                 
1 Excludes $50 million mandatory appropriation for Abstinence Education; includes $25.4 million appropriated 
outside of the L/DHHS/E. 
2 Excludes $50 million mandatory appropriation for Abstinence Education. 
3 Available for obligation in FY 2002. 
4 Available for obligation in FY 2003. 
5 Excludes $50 million mandatory appropriation for Abstinence Education, and $618,204,000 for programs 
financed from PHSSEF. 
6 Excludes $50 million mandatory appropriation for Abstinence Education, and $592,600,000 for programs 
financed from PHSSEF. 
7 Excludes $50 million mandatory appropriation for Abstinence Education, and $546,000,000 for programs 
financed from PHSSEF. 
8 Excludes $50 million mandatory appropriation for Abstinence Education, and $618,173,000 for programs 
financed from PHSSEF. 
9 Family to Family Health Information Centers and CAHs  to SNFs and Assisted Living Facilities. 
10 Family to Family Health Information Centers. 
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Health Centers 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

 
FY 2009 

Recovery Act 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/-
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $2,021,737,000 $2,145,967,000 $2,000,000,000 $2,145,967,000 --- 
FTCA $43,285,000 $44,055,000 --- $44,055,000 --- 
Total, 
HC $2,065,022,000 $2,190,022,000 --- $2,190,022,000 --- 

FTE 19 20 --- 20 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 330 of the Public Health Service Act; as amended by Public 
Law 110-355 of the Health Care Safety Net Act of 2008; the Native Hawaiian Health Care Act 
of 1988; as amended by Section 9168 of the Public Law 102-396, and Section 224 of the Public 
Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .............................................................................................$2,602,000,000 

Allocation Method ...............................................................................................Competitive Grant 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
For more than 40 years, Health Centers have delivered comprehensive, high-quality, cost-
effective primary healthcare to patients regardless of their ability to pay.  During that time Health 
Centers have become the essential primary care provider for America’s most vulnerable 
populations: people living in poverty, uninsured, and homeless; minorities; migrant and seasonal 
farmworkers; public housing residents; geographically isolated; and people with limited English 
proficiency.  Health Centers advance the preventive and primary medical/healthcare home model 
of coordinated, comprehensive, and patient-centered care, coordinating a wide range of medical, 
dental, behavioral, and social services.  Today, more than 1,100 Health Centers operate over 
7,500 service delivery sites that provide care in every U.S. State, the District of Columbia, Puerto 
Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, and the Pacific Basin.  Approximately half of all Health Centers 
serve rural populations.  In FY 2007, these community-based and patient-directed Health Centers 
served 16.1 million patients, providing over 63 million patient visits, at an average cost of $562 
(including Federal and non-Federal sources of funding).  Patient services are supported through 
Federal Health Center grants, Medicaid, Medicare, Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP), 
other third party, self pay collections, other Federal grants, and State/local/other resources.     
 
Health Centers serve a diverse patient population: 
 
 People of all ages: Approximately 33 percent of patients in FY 2007 were children (age 17 

and younger); about 7 percent were 65 or older.  
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 People without and with health insurance:  Almost four in 10 patients were without health 
insurance in FY 2007.  While the proportion of uninsured patients of all ages has held 
steady at nearly 40 percent, the number of uninsured patients increased from 4 million in 
FY 2001 to 6.2 million in FY 2007, proportionate to the growth in Federal Health Center 
funding.  

 
 Special Populations:  Some Health Centers also receive specific funding to focus on certain 

special populations including migrant and seasonal farmworkers, individuals and families 
experiencing homelessness, those living in public housing, and Native Hawaiians.  In      
FY 2007 Health Centers served nearly 827,000 migrant and seasonal farmworkers and their 
families, nearly 931,000 individuals experiencing homelessness, over 133,000 residents of 
public housing, and over 6,000 Native Hawaiians.  

 
 Migrant Health Centers – In FY 2007, HRSA-funded Health Centers served nearly 

827,000 migrant or seasonal farmworkers and their families.  It is estimated that 
HRSA-funded Health Center programs serve more than one quarter of all migrant and 
seasonal farmworkers in the United States.  The Migrant Health Center program 
provides support to Health Centers to deliver comprehensive, high quality, culturally-
competent preventive and primary health services to migrant and seasonal 
farmworkers and their families with a particular focus on the occupational health and 
safety needs of this population.  Principal employment for both migrant and seasonal 
farmworkers must be in agriculture. 

 
 Health Care for the Homeless Program – Homelessness continues to be a pervasive 

problem throughout the United States, affecting rural as well as urban and suburban 
communities.  According to a 2006 national survey, it was estimated that 1.6 million 
people were homeless.  In FY 2007, nearly 931,000 persons experiencing 
homelessness were served by HRSA - funded Health Centers. In particular, the 
Health Care for the Homeless Program is a major source of care for homeless persons 
in the United States, serving patients that live on the street, in shelters, or in 
transitional housing. Health Care for the Homeless grantees recognize the complex 
needs of homeless persons and strive to provide a coordinated, comprehensive 
approach to healthcare including substance abuse and mental health services. 

 
 Public Housing Primary Care Health Centers – The Public Housing Primary Care 

Program provides residents of public housing with increased access to comprehensive 
primary healthcare services through the direct provision of health promotion, disease 
prevention, and primary healthcare services.  Services are provided on the premises of 
public housing developments or at other locations immediately accessible to 
residents.  In FY 2007, HRSA - funded Health Centers served nearly 133,000 
residents of public housing through these grants. 

 
 Native Hawaiians – The Native Hawaiian Health Care Program, funded within the 

Health Center appropriation, improves the health status of Native Hawaiians by 
making health education, health promotion, and disease prevention services available 
through the support of the Native Hawaiian Healthcare Systems.   
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Native Hawaiians face cultural, financial, social, and geographic barriers that prevent 
them from utilizing existing health services.  In addition, health services are often 
unavailable in the community.  The Native Hawaiian Healthcare Systems use a 
combination of outreach, referral, and linkage mechanisms to provide or arrange 
services.  Services provided include nutrition programs, screening and control of 
hypertension and diabetes, immunizations, and basic primary care services.  In        
FY 2007, Native Hawaiian Healthcare Systems provided medical and enabling 
services to more than 6,500 people. 

 
Allocation Method:  Public and non-profit private entities, including tribal, faith-based and 
community-based organizations are eligible to apply for funding under the Health Center 
Program.  All Health Center grants are awarded based on a competitive process that includes an 
assessment of need and merit.  In addition, Health Center grantees are required to compete for 
their existing service areas at the completion of every project period (generally every 3 to 5 
years).  Grant opportunities are announced nationally and applications are then reviewed by 
objective review committees, composed of experts who are qualified by training and experience 
in particular fields related to the Program.   
 
Funding decisions are made based on committee assessments, announced funding preferences 
and program priorities.  In addition to the Objective Review Committee (ORC) score, various 
statutory awarding factors are applied in the selection of Health Center grants.  These include 
funding preferences for applications serving a sparsely populated area; consideration of the rural 
and urban distribution of awards (no more than 60 percent and no fewer than 40 percent of 
people served come from either rural or urban areas); and a requirement for continued 
proportionate distribution of funds to the special populations served under the Health Center 
Program. Health Centers demonstrate performance by increasing access, improving quality of 
care and health outcomes, and promoting efficiency. 
 
Increasing Access:  Health Centers continue to serve an increasing number of the Nation’s 
medically underserved.  The number of Health Center patients served in FY 2007 was 16.1 
million, meeting the annual target.  This increased access beyond the 10.3 million patients served 
in FY 2001 represents over a 56 percent increase within a 6-year period, and an increase of more 
than 250,000 uninsured patients since FY 2006.  Of these 16.1 million patients served and for 
those for whom income status is known, more than 91 percent were at or below 200 percent of 
the Federal poverty level and 39 percent were uninsured.1  Success in increasing the number of 
patients served has been due in large part to the development of new Health Centers, new 
satellite sites, and expanded capacity at existing clinics.   
 
Improving Quality of Care and Health Outcomes:   Health Centers continue to provide quality 
primary and related healthcare services, improving the health of the Nation’s underserved 
communities and vulnerable populations.  For example, by monitoring timely entry into prenatal 
care, the program assesses both quality of care as well as Health Center outreach efforts.  
Identifying maternal disease and risks for complications of pregnancy or birth during the first 
trimester can also help improve birth outcomes.   

                                                 
1 Income status is not known for 24 percent of Health Center users.   
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Results over the past few years demonstrate improved performance as the percentage of pregnant 
Health Center patients that began prenatal care in the first trimester grew from 57.8 percent in 
FY 2000 to 61.3 percent in FY 2007 virtually meeting the target of 61.9 percent and comparable 
to the FY 2006 rate.  It should also be noted that Health Centers serve a higher risk prenatal 
population than seen nationally, making progress on this measure a particular accomplishment.    
 
Appropriate prenatal care management can also have a significant effect on the incidence of low 
birth weight (LBW), the risk factor most closely associated with neonatal mortality.  Monitoring 
birth weight rates is one way to measure quality of care and health outcomes for Health Center 
women of child-bearing age, a key group served by the Program.  This measure is benchmarked 
to the national rate to demonstrate how Health Center performance compares to the performance 
of the nation overall.  In FY 2007, 7.8 percent of babies born to Health Center prenatal care 
patients were low birth weight, a rate that is 4.9 percent lower than seen nationally (8.2% - 2007 
preliminary national LBW rate).   
 
Health Center patients, including low-income individuals, racial/ethnic minority groups and 
persons who are uninsured, are more likely to suffer from chronic diseases such as hypertension 
and diabetes.  Clinical evidence indicates that access to appropriate care can improve the health 
status of patients with chronic diseases and thus reduce or eliminate health disparities.  In FY 
2009, the Health Center Program will begin reporting data from all grantees on the control of 
hypertension and diabetes via its Uniform Data System. 
 
Promoting Efficiency:  Health centers provide cost effective, quality primary healthcare services.  
The Program’s efficiency measure focuses on maximizing the number of Health Center patients 
served per dollar as well as keeping cost increases below annual national healthcare cost 
increases while maintaining access to high quality services.  In looking at growth in total cost per 
patient, the full complement of services (medical, dental, mental health, pharmacy, outreach, 
translation, etc.) that make Health Centers a "healthcare home" is captured.  In FY 2007, costs 
grew at 4.5 percent, well under the target growth rate of 5.3 percent and lower than the FY 2006 
growth rate of 4.6 percent.  By keeping increases in the cost per individual served at Health 
Centers below national per capita healthcare cost increases, the Program has served more 
patients that otherwise would have required additional funding to serve annually, and 
demonstrates that it delivers its high quality services at a more cost-effective rate.  Success in 
achieving cost-effectiveness may in part be related to Health Centers’ use of a multi- and 
interdisciplinary team that treats the “whole patient.”  This, in turn, is associated with the 
delivery of high quality, culturally competent and comprehensive primary and healthcare 
services that not only increases access and reduces health disparities, but promotes more 
effective care for Health Center patients with chronic conditions.   
 
The Health Center program underwent a program assessment in FY 2007. The assessment cited 
that the program is effective at extending access and delivering high quality healthcare to 
underserved populations and that the Program has demonstrated progress in meeting long-term 
and short-term performance goals.  It also found that collaboration with programs that share 
common goals has been improved since an initial assessment in FY 2002.   
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In addition, the Program is implementing improvements that include: 1) completion of a national 
survey of Health Center patients to expand and update information on program performance and 
impact; and 2) program-wide collection of core quality of care and health outcome performance 
measures, such as hypertension and diabetes-related outcomes, from all grantees.   
 
External Evaluation:  In addition to internal monitoring of Health Center performance, peer 
reviewed literature and major reports continue to document that Health Centers successfully 
increase access to care, promote quality and cost-effective care, and improve patient outcomes, 
especially for traditionally underserved populations.   
 
 Rural counties with a community Health Center site had 25 percent fewer uninsured 

emergency department (ED) visits per 10,000 uninsured populations than those rural 
counties without a Health Center site.  Rural Health Center counties also had fewer ED 
visits for ambulatory care sensitive visits – those visits that could have been avoided 
through timely treatment in a primary care setting.  (Rust George, et al. “Presence of a 
Community Health Center and Uninsured Emergency Department Visit Rates in Rural 
Counties.”  Journal of Rural Health, Winter 2009 25(1):8-16.) 

 
 Uninsured Health Center patients were more likely than similar patients nationally to report 

a generalist physician visit in the past year (82 percent vs. 68 percent), have a regular 
source of care (96 percent vs. 60 percent), receive a mammogram in the past 2 years (69 
percent vs. 49 percent), and receive counseling on exercise (68 percent vs. 48 percent) (Shi 
L., Stevens G.D., and Politzer R.M.  Medical Care 2007;45(3): 206-213).  

 
 Health Centers are positively associated with "better primary care experiences" in 

comparison with similar patients nationally. There is also a positive association between 
seeking care in Health Centers and self-reported access to care for both uninsured and 
Medicaid patients (Shi L, Stevens GD, Journal of Ambulatory Care Management 
2007;30(2): 159-170).   

 
 Health Center uninsured patients are more likely to have a usual source of care than the 

uninsured nationally (98 percent vs. 75 percent) (Carlson et al. Journal of Ambulatory Care 
Management 24, 2001, Starfield and Shi.  Pediatrics 113, 2004).   

 
 Health Centers provide continuous and high quality primary care and reduce the use of 

costlier providers of care, such as emergency departments and hospitals (Proser M. Journal 
of Ambulatory Care Management 28(4), 2005).   

 
 Uninsured people living within close proximity to a Health Center are less likely to have an 

unmet medical need (Hadley J and Cunningham P. Health Services Research 39(5): 2004).   
 
 Health Centers have demonstrated success in chronic disease management.  A high 

proportion of Health Center patients receive appropriate diabetes care (Maizlish et al.  
American Journal of Medical Quality 19(4), 2004).  
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 Medicaid beneficiaries receiving care from a Health Center were less likely to be 
hospitalized than Medicaid beneficiaries receiving care elsewhere (Falik M. et al. Medical 
Care 39(6), 2001).   

 
 Health Center Medicaid patients were 11 percent less likely to be inappropriately 

hospitalized and 19 percent less likely to visit the emergency room inappropriately than 
Medicaid beneficiaries who had another provider as their usual source of care (Falik M. et 
al. Journal of Ambulatory Care Management 29, 2006).  

 
 Health Centers have been found to improve patient outcomes and reduce racial and ethnic 

disparities in healthcare (O'Malley AS, et al. Health Affairs 24(2): 2005, Shin P, Jones K, 
and Rosenbaum S. George Washington University: 2003, Shi, L., J. Regan, R. Politzer, and 
J. Luo. International Journal of Health Services 31(3): 2001).   

 
 Health Center low birth weight rates continue to be lower than national averages for all 

infants.  In particular, the Health Center low birth weight for African American patients is 
lower than the rate observed among African Americans nationally (10.7 percent vs. 14.9 
percent, respectively)  (Shi et al. Health Services Research, 39:2004).    

 
 Health Center patient rates of blood pressure control were better than rates in hospital 

affiliated clinics, the Veterans Affairs health system, or in commercial managed care 
populations (Hicks LS. et al. Health Affairs 25, 2006).  

 

The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act) 

 
The Recovery Act provided $2 billion for grants to Health Centers, an opportunity to serve more 
underserved communities, create/retain jobs and meet the significant increase in demand for 
primary healthcare services among the Nation’s uninsured and underserved populations. 
 
The Recovery Act funding is separated into two distinct categories: 

1. $500 million for Health Center services – new sites and service areas; increase services at 
existing sites; and support increases in uninsured populations. 

2. $1.5 billion for Health Center facilities – construction, repair and renovation of facilities; 
acquisition of equipment; acquisition of health information technology (HIT) systems. 

 

Recovery Act Services 

 
New Access Point grants were awarded to a total of 126 community-based organizations that 
submitted highly-rated but unfunded applications.  The new Health Centers received a total of 
$155 million to support operations in FY 2009 and FY 2010, providing services to an estimated 
750,000 new Health Center patients and support an estimated 5,500 Health Center jobs. 
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Increased Demand for Services (IDS) grants were awarded to 1,128 Health Center grantees 
nationwide.  Health Centers received approximately $338 million to increase Health Center 
staffing (i.e., full-time equivalents), extend hours of operations and expand existing services. 
This funding is available for FY 2009 and FY 2010.  Through these grants, Health Centers will 
provide services to an estimated 2,100,000 new health center patients, including 1,000,000 
uninsured patients, and create or retain almost 6,400 health center jobs.  
 

Recovery Act Capital Resources 

 
The Recovery Act provides $1.5 billion for grants for construction, renovation and equipment, 
and for the acquisition of health information technology systems, for health centers. 
 

Fiscal Year 2009  

 
The FY 2009 Health Center Program appropriation provides an increase of $125 million over the 
FY 2008 appropriated level.  With the additional funding, the Program expects to provide 
approximately $56 million in base funding increases to over 1,100 existing Health Center 
organizations to strengthen their ability to maintain current service delivery capacity and address 
increases in the cost of providing primary healthcare services to vulnerable patient populations, 
including the uninsured.  In addition, the Health Center Program expects to administer Expanded 
Medical Capacity grants to increase access to primary health care at existing Health Center 
service delivery sites.  The program also projects that service expansion grants will be awarded 
to expand oral health, behavioral health, pharmacy, and enabling services at existing health 
centers, and that planning grants will be provided to support the development of future health 
centers in underserved areas.   
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $1,734,810,000 
FY 2006 $1,785,076,000 
FY 2007 $1,988,039,000 
FY 2008 $2,065,022,000 
FY 2009 $2,190,022,000 
FY 2009 Recovery Act  $2,000,000,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget for the Health Center program is $2,190,022,000, the same as 
the FY 2009 Omnibus level. Within the total budget is $44,055,000 for the Federal Tort Claims 
Act (FTCA) program, which provides medical malpractice liability protection to Section 330 
supported Health Centers.   
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This funding level will continue support to over 1,100 Health Center grantees that provide 
comprehensive, culturally competent, quality primary healthcare services through approximately 
7,500 service delivery sites.  
 
The entire FY 2010 budget request will support the Program’s achievement of its ambitious 
performance targets including the performance improvement efforts within Health Centers.  
Funding also includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the 
Grants Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic 
handbook, and follow-up performance reviews.  The Program will continue its central goal of 
increasing access to care for more underserved and vulnerable populations.  Based on the 
Recovery Act funding and final FY 2009 appropriation amounts, Health Centers are projected to 
serve 18.6 million patients by the end of FY 2009, and in FY 2010, approximately 19.8 million 
patients.   
 
As part of the Program’s efforts to improve quality of care and health outcomes, the Health 
Center program has established ambitious targets for FY 2010 and beyond.  For low birth 
weight, the Program seeks to be at least 5 percent below the national rate.  While the measure 
maintains the FY2007 ratio, it is ambitious because Health Centers continue to serve a higher 
risk prenatal population than represented nationally in terms of socio-economic, health status and 
other factors that predispose Health Center patients to greater risk for low birth weight and 
adverse birth outcomes.  The FY 2010 target for the Program’s hypertension measure is to 
maintain the rate of adult patients with diagnosed hypertension whose blood pressure is under 
adequate control at 43 percent.  This target will be challenging to achieve because chronic 
conditions require treatment with lifestyle modifications, usually as the first step, and, if needed, 
with medication.  The Program is in the process of developing a target related to effective 
management of diabetes.  
 
The Program will also continue to promote efficiency and aims to keep cost per patient increases 
at least 20 percent below annual national healthcare cost increases, as forecasted by the Center 
for Medicare and Medicaid Services' National Health Expenditure Projections.  By 
benchmarking the Health Center efficiency to national per capita healthcare cost increases, the 
measure takes into account changes in the healthcare marketplace while demonstrating the 
Program’s ability to deliver services at a more cost-effective rate.  The target for FY 2010 is a 
3.7 percent increase, a rate that is 20 percent below the projected national growth rate of 4.6 
percent.  To assist in areas of cost-effectiveness, the program offers technical assistance to 
grantees to review costs and revenues and develop plans to implement effective cost containment 
strategies.  
 
The baseline budget request will also support the Program’s ongoing involvement in an agency-
wide effort to improve quality and accountability in all HRSA-funded programs that deliver 
direct healthcare.  One of the key steps the Health Center Program has taken in this area is to 
establish a core set of clinical performance measures for all Health Centers.   
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The Program has aligned its new required clinical performance measures that all Health Center 
grantees will begin to report in FY 2009 with those of national quality measurement 
organizations, such as the Ambulatory Care Quality Alliance and the National Quality Forum, 
and are consistent with the overarching goals of Healthy People 2010.  Core measures will 
include:  Immunizations; Prenatal care; Cancer screenings; Cardiovascular 
Disease/Hypertension; and Diabetes.  
 
In addition to tracking these core clinical indicators, Health Centers will also report their health 
outcome measures (Low Birth Weight, Diabetes and Hypertension) by race/ethnicity in order to 
demonstrate progress towards eliminating health disparities in health outcomes.  To support 
quality improvement across all Health Centers, the Program will continue to support National 
and State-level technical and training programs that promote quality improvements in health 
center data and quality reporting, clinical and quality improvement, and implementation of 
innovative quality activities.   
 
The Program continues to promote the integration of Health Information Technology (HIT) into 
Health Centers as part of HRSA’s strategy to assure that key safety-net providers are not left 
behind as this technology advances.  In addition to supporting funding opportunities around HIT, 
HRSA will continue its partnership with the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality 
(AHRQ) on the HRSA HIT Community Portal designed exclusively for Health Centers, Primary 
Care Associations and Primary Care Offices to access information about HIT, share best 
practices, and support collaborative efforts to expand access to HIT services. 
 
Funding will also allow the Program to continue to coordinate and collaborate with related 
Federal, State, local, and private programs in order to further leverage and promote efforts to 
expand and improve Health Centers.  The Program will continue to work with the AHRQ on 
HIT, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) to address Migrant Stream 
Farmworker issues and HIV prevention initiatives, and the National Institutes of Health (NIH) on 
U.S.-Mexico Border health issues, among others.  In addition, the Program will continue to 
coordinate with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) to jointly review section 
1115 Medicaid Demonstration Waivers to address any concerns for Health Centers within States.  
The Program will also work closely with the Department of Justice on the Federal Tort Claims 
Act (FTCA) program, which provides medical malpractice liability protection to Section 330 
supported Health Centers.  
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Table 3.  Sources of Revenue 
 

FY 2008 
Enacted 

FY 2009 
President’s 

Budget 
FY 2010 
Request 

Health Centers 2,021.7 2,146.0 2,146.0 
    
Other Sources:    
Medicaid 3,300.0 3,500.0 3,550.0 
Medicare    570.0    600.0    610.0 
SCHIP    230.0    245.0    250.0 
Other Third    815.0    870.0    880.0 
Self Pay Collections    615.0    655.0    665.0 
Other Federal Grants    200.0    215.0    220.0 
State/Local/Other 1,885.0 2,000.0 2,020.0 
TOTAL ($ in millions) 9,636.7      10,231.0    10,341.0 

 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 

Long Term Objective: Expand the capacity of the healthcare safety net.  
   

Measure Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

1.I.A.1: Number of patients served by Health 
Centers (Output)  

FY 2007: 16.1 million 
(Target Met) 

18.62 

million 
19.82 

million  +1.2 

1.I.A.2.a: Percentage of grantees that provide the 
following services either on-site or by paid referral: 
(a) Pharmacy (Output)  

FY 2007: 82% 
(Target Not Met) 83.0% 83.0% Maintain 

1.I.A.2.b: Percentage of grantees that provide the 
following services either on-site or by paid referral: 
(b) Preventive Dental Care (Output)  

FY 2007: 83% 
(Target Exceeded) 82.0% 82.0% Maintain 

1.I.A.2.c: Percentage of grantees that provide the 
following services either on-site or by paid 
referral: (c) Mental Health/Substance Abuse 
(Output)  

FY 2007: 80% 
(Target Exceeded) 74.0% 74.0% Maintain 

1.E: Percentage increase in cost per patient served at 
Health Centers (Efficiency)  

FY 2007: 4.5% 
(Target Exceeded) 5.8% 3.7%3 -2.1% 

 

                                                 
2 Targets adjusted to reflect ARRA funding and FY 2009 Health Center Program appropriations. 
3 FY 2010 target derived from the most recent projection of the 2010 national rate.  
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Long Term Objective: Increase the utilization of preventive healthcare and chronic disease 
management services, particularly among underserved, vulnerable and special needs populations.  

   

Measure  Most Recent Result  FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

1.II.B.2: Rate of births less than 2500 grams (low birth 
weight) to prenatal Health Center patients compared 
to the national low birth weight rate (Outcome)  

FY 2007: -4.9% 
(Target Not Met) -11.0% -5.0% +6.0% 

1.II.B.3: Percentage of adult Health Center patients 
with diagnosed hypertension whose blood pressure is 
under adequate control (less than or equal to 140/90) 
(Outcome)  

FY 2006: 44.4% 
(Target Exceeded) 43.0% 43.0% Maintain 

1.II.B.4: Percentage of adult Health Center patients 
with type 1 or 2 diabetes with most recent hemoglobin 
A1c (HbA1c) under control (less than or equal to 9%) 
[Baseline – 2008] (Developmental)4 (Outcome)  

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

1.II.B.1: Percentage of pregnant Health Center 
patients beginning prenatal care in the first trimester 
(Output)  

FY 2007: 61.3% 
(Target Not Met) 61.6% 61.7% +0.1% 

 

Long Term Objective: Expand the availability of healthcare, particularly to underserved, 
vulnerable, and special needs populations.  

   

Measure  Most Recent Result  FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

1.II.A.1: Percentage of Health Center patients who are 
at or below 200% of poverty (number in millions) 
(Output) 5 

FY 2007: 91.4% 
(Target Exceeded) 86.0% 86.0% Maintain 

1.II.A.2: Percentage of Health Center patients who are 
racial/ethnic minorities(number in millions) (Output)  

FY 2006: 64% 
(Target Met) N/A6 TBD N/A 

1.II.A.3: Percentage of Health Center patients who are 
uninsured (Output)  

FY 2007: 39% 
(Target Not Met) 41.0% 39.0% -2.0% 

 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 1,087 1,138 1,138 
Average Award $1.7 million $1.7 million $1.7 million 
Range of Awards $160,000 – $10.9 million $200,000 – $11 million $200,000 - $11 million 
 

                                                 
4 This developmental long-term measure does not have annual targets and the baseline is still to be established. 
5 Percentage is of those for whom income information is available. Income status is not known for about 24 percent 
of Health Center users. 
6 Data not available. Due to modifications in data collection, data will not be available for fiscal years 2007-2009. 
For FY 2008 and FY 2009, the previously published target was 64%. Baseline is expected to be established in FY 
2010. 
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Free Clinics Medical Malpractice 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 --- 
FTE 2 2 2 --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 224 of the Public Health Service Act 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ..................................................................................................$10,000,000 
 
Allocation Method ................................................................................................................... Other 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Free Clinics Medical Malpractice Program encourages healthcare providers to volunteer 
their time at free clinics by providing medical malpractice protection at sponsoring health clinics, 
thus expanding the capacity of the healthcare safety net.  In many communities, free clinics assist 
in meeting the healthcare needs of the uninsured and underserved. They provide a venue for 
providers to volunteer their services.  Most free clinics are small organizations with annual 
budgets of less than $250,000.  
 
In FY 2004, Congress provided first-time funding for payments of free clinic provider’s claims 
under the Federal Tort Claims Act (FTCA).  The appropriation established the Free Clinics 
Medical Malpractice judgment fund and extended FTCA coverage to medical professional 
volunteers in free clinics in order to expand access to healthcare services for low-income 
individuals in medically underserved areas.  
 
Allocation Method:   Qualifying Free Clinics submit applications to the Department of Health 
and Human Services to have volunteer providers that they sponsor deemed.  Qualifying ‘free 
clinics’ or healthcare facilities operated by nonprofit private entities must be licensed or certified 
in accordance with applicable law regarding the provision of health services. They cannot: 
 
 Accept reimbursements from any third-party payor (including reimbursement under any 

insurance policy or health plan, or under any Federal or State health benefits program 
including Medicare or Medicaid).  

 Impose charges on the individuals to whom the services are provided, or impose charges 
according to the ability of the individual involved to pay the charge.  

 
Increasing Access:   In FY 2008, 3,006 volunteer healthcare providers received Federal 
malpractice coverage through the Program, exceeding the Program target and representing an 
increase of more than 580 volunteer providers over FY 2007.   
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In FY 2005, the first year that the program began deeming providers, 38 free clinics were 
operating with FTCA-deemed volunteer clinicians; in FY 2006, this number increased to 65 
clinics; in FY 2007, this number further increased to 80 clinics; and in FY 2008, the number was 
93 clinics, exceeding the Program’s annual targets each year.  The Program also examines the 
quality of services annually by monitoring the percentage of free clinic health professionals 
meeting licensing and certification requirements.  Performance continues to meet the target with 
100 percent of FTCA-deemed clinicians meeting appropriate licensing and credentialing 
requirements.  
 
Promoting Efficiency:   The Free Clinics Medical Malpractice Program is committed to 
improving overall efficiency by controlling the Federal administrative costs necessary to deem 
each provider.  By restraining these annual administrative costs, the Program is able to provide 
an increasing number of clinicians with malpractice coverage, thus building the free clinic 
workforce capacity nationwide and increasing access to care for the vulnerable populations 
served by these clinics.  In FY 2005, the first year the Program deemed providers, the cost per 
provider was $221.  The FY 2006 target included a projected one-time increase due to new 
contractor costs, substantial initial redeeming application activities, increased technical 
assistance, development of claims administration systems and outreach assistance.  In FY 2007, 
the cost per provider was $164, well below the performance target and more than 50 percent less 
than FY 2006 costs.  In FY 2008, the cost per provider was $153, again exceeding the program 
performance target.   
 
Program Assessment:  The Free Clinics Medical Malpractice Program underwent a program 
assessment in FY 2006.  The assessment cited that the Program is adequate in achieving its 
annual goal in the percentage of volunteer FTCA-deemed clinicians who meet certification and 
privileging requirements and is managing risk with procedures in place to ensure that only 
providers with a relatively low risk of receiving a malpractice suit receive malpractice coverage.  
The assessment noted, however, that the Program's national impact is not known.     
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $99,000 
FY 2006 $40,000 
FY 2007 $41,000 
FY 2008 $40,000 
FY2009 $40,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s Request budget for the Free Clinics Medical Malpractice Program is 
$40,000 to maintain current service levels.  It is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  
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The entire FY 2010 budget request will support the Program’s achievement of its ambitious 
performance targets and continue its goal of increasing access and capacity in the healthcare 
safety net.   
 
Ambitious targets for FY 2010 focus on increasing the number of volunteer free clinic healthcare 
providers deemed eligible for FTCA malpractice coverage to 3,600 while also increasing the 
number of free clinics operating with FTCA-deemed volunteer clinicians to 120.  The focus on 
quality will continue to hold the Program to a target of 100 percent for FTCA-deemed clinicians 
meeting appropriate licensing and certification requirements.  The Program will also continue to 
promote efficiency by restraining growth in the annual Federal administrative costs necessary to 
deem each provider, with a $185 administrative cost per provider target in FY 2010.   
 
The budget request will also support the Program’s continued coordination and collaboration 
with related Federal programs in order to further leverage and promote efforts to increase the 
capacity of the healthcare safety net.  Areas of collaboration include coordination with the Health 
Center FTCA Program, also administered by HRSA, to share program expertise. In addition, the 
two programs control costs by sharing a contract to process future claims, and by providing 
technical support and outreach. The Program will coordinate with non-profit free clinic-related 
umbrella groups on issues related to program information dissemination and outreach and will 
continue to collaborate with the Department of Justice (DOJ) and the HHS Office of General 
Counsel (HHS/OGC) to assist in drafting items including deeming applications and related 
policies.  The Program continues to work with the HHS/OGC to answer legal technical 
assistance issues raised by free clinics in the program and clinics interested in joining the 
program. 
 

Outcome and Output Table 

 
Long Term Objective: Expand the capacity of the healthcare safety net  

   

Measure Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

2.I.A.1: Number of volunteer free clinic health care 
providers deemed eligible for FTCA malpractice 
coverage. (Outcome)  

FY 2008: 3,006 
(Target Exceeded) 3,100 3,600 +500 

2.1: Patient visits provided by free clinics sponsoring 
volunteer FTCA-deemed clinicians. (Developmental)1 

(Outcome)  
N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2.I.A.2: Number of free clinics operating with FTCA-
deemed volunteer clinicians. (Output)  

FY 2008: 93 
(Target Exceeded) 105 120 +15 

2.I.A.3: Percent of volunteer FTCA-deemed clinicians 
who meet certification and privileging requirements. 
(Output)  

FY 2008: 100% 
(Target Met) 100.0% 100.0% Maintain 

2.E: Administrative costs of the program per Federal 
Tort Claims Act (FTCA) -covered volunteer. 
(Efficiency)  

FY 2008: $153 
(Target Exceeded) $190 $185 -5 

1This developmental long-term measure does not have annual targets and the baseline is still to be established.
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National Hansen’s Disease Program 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $15,693,000 $16,109,000 $16,109,000 --- 
FTE 781 83 83 --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 320 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ...................................................................................................... Indefinite 
 
Allocation Method ...............................................................................................................Contract 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The National Hansen’s Disease Program (NHDP) has been providing care and treatment for 
Hansen’s Disease (leprosy) and related conditions since 1921.  The Program provides medical 
care to any patient living in the United States or Puerto Rico through direct patient care at its 
facilities in Louisiana, through grants to an inpatient program in Hawaii and by contracting with 
11 regional outpatient clinics.  Currently there are 2,888 patients cared for through the NHDP’s 
outpatient clinics.  The Program also provides training to health professionals, and conducts 
scientific research at the world’s largest and most comprehensive laboratory dedicated to 
Hansen’s Disease.  The Program is the only dedicated provider of expert Hansen's disease 
treatment services in the United States and a crucial source of continuing education for providers 
dealing with the identification and treatment of the disease in the United States. 
 
Increasing Quality of Care:   Early diagnosis and treatment helps reduce Hansen’s Disease-
related disability and deformity.  This can only be achieved if there are enough healthcare 
providers in the U.S. with knowledge of the disease and access to the support provided by the 
NHDP though its function as an outpatient clinic, training, education, and referral center.  
Increasing knowledge about Hansen’s Disease in the U.S. medical community is expected to 
lead to earlier diagnosis and intervention, resulting in a decrease in Hansen’s Disease-related 
disabilities. In FY 2008, the NHDP exceeded its program performance target of 45, and trained 
146 private sector physicians, also an increase over the 135 physicians trained in FY 2007.   
  
Improving Health Outcomes:   Hansen’s Disease is a life-long chronic condition which left 
untreated and unmanaged will usually progress to severe deformity.  

                                                 
1 The FTEs for FY 2008 were decreased due to delays in hiring personnel and attrition. 
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Through its focus on early diagnosis and treatment, the NHDP is monitoring its impact on 
improving health outcomes for Hansen’s Disease patients through the prevention of increases in 
the percentage of patients with grades 1 or 2 disability/deformity2. In FY 2005, 51 percent of 
patients had grades 1 or 2 disability/deformity, and in FY 2006 that figure was 46 percent, 
greater than the target of 50 percent.   
 
The Program is also working to improve health outcomes through advances in Hansen’s Disease 
research.  The Program is measuring its advances in scientific knowledge through breakthroughs 
in genomic and molecular biology.  The key performance measure examines the development of 
six protective biological response modifiers (BRMs) and six white blood cell subtype markers 
(CMs) that are important in host resistance to Hansen's Disease. These markers and other 
progress will aid in the study of defective nerve function in infected armadillos which will 
ultimately permit development of a full animal model for human Hansen's Disease.  In FY 2007, 
the program met its target and developed the second of the 12 reagents (BRM-2) needed to 
produce a relevant animal model, as well as the first of six white blood cell subtype markers 
(CM-1).  In FY 2008, the Program met its target and developed the third of the 12 reagents 
(BRM-3) needed to produce a relevant animal model, as well as the second and third of six white 
blood cell subtype markers (CM-2 and CM-3). 
 
Promoting Efficiency:   The National Hansen’s Disease Program outpatient care is 
comprehensive and includes treatment protocols for multi-drug therapy, diagnostic studies, 
consultant ancillary medical services, clinical laboratory analysis, hand and foot rehabilitation, 
leprosy surveillance, and patient transportation for indigent patients.  The National Hansen’s 
Disease Program is committed to improving overall efficiency by controlling the cost of care at 
all of its outpatient clinics while keeping increases in the cost per patient served at or below the 
national medical inflation rate.   
 
By restraining increases in the cost per individual served by the Ambulatory Care Program 
Clinics and at the NHDP’s outpatient centers below the national medical inflation rate, the 
Program can continue to serve more patients that otherwise would have required additional 
funding to serve in the fiscal year.  In FY 2008, the cost per patient served through outpatient 
services was $1,244, more than $400 or 26 percent below the target of expected growth in cost 
per patient served.  
 
Program Assessment:   The National Hansen’s Disease Program underwent a program 
assessment in FY 2006.  The assessment cited that the Program is the only dedicated provider of 
expert Hansen's disease treatment, education, and research in the U.S. and is on track to meet its 
long-term goals.  The assessment noted that the Program lacks an independent evaluation that 
provides information on the overall effectiveness of the program.  In response, an independent 
evaluation of the Program is being planned.   
 

                                                 
2 Disability/ deformity is measured based on the World Health Organization scale, which ranges from 0-2. Patients 
graded at 0 have protective sensation and no visible deformities. Patients graded at 1 have loss of protective 
sensation and no visible deformity. Patients graded at 2 have visible deformities secondary to muscle paralysis and 
loss of protective sensation.     
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In addition, the Program is expanding its efforts to train private sector physicians in the diagnosis 
and treatment of Hansen's disease and is also implementing recommendations of a recent 
Research Advisory Panel of national and international experts regarding the NHDP's research 
activities.   
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $17,251,000 
FY 2006 $15,894,000 
FY 2007 $15,972,000 
FY 2008 $15,693,000 
FY 2009 $16,109,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s request budget for the National Hansen’s Disease Program is 
$16,109,000 to maintain current service levels.  It is the same as the FY 2009 appropriated level.  
The entire FY 2010 budget request will support the Program’s achievement of its ambitious 
performance targets.  The Program will continue its goals in the area of increasing quality of care 
and improving health outcomes for Hansen’s Disease patients.   
 
Ambitious targets for FY 2010 focus on increasing the number of physicians trained to 55 and 
improving their knowledge and ability to diagnose and treat Hansen’s Disease.  A national 
promotion effort targeted at physicians whose practice may include individuals with Hansen’s 
Disease (e.g., dermatologists) is underway, as well as targeted efforts to train healthcare 
providers in Hansen’s Disease where clusters of newly diagnosed cases are appearing. 
 
In the area of Hansen’s Disease disability/deformity prevention, it is expected that both the 
program’s existing case management efforts as well as its activities to train more private sector 
physicians to recognize Hansen’s Disease and initiate treatment earlier, will help prevent further 
increases in the level of disability/deformity among Hansen’s patients, maintaining the Grade 1 
and Grade 2 levels of deformity to 50 percent in FY 2010.  The Program's target for its research 
measure (demonstrating defective nerve functions in infected armadillos) will assist in such areas 
as early diagnosis, vaccine development, and a greater understanding of the transmission of the 
disease.  These targets are particularly ambitious because they require breakthroughs in genomic 
and molecular biology where currently, no such model for human leprosy exists.  The Program 
will also continue to promote efficiency by attempting to keep its cost per patient increases 
below the national medical inflation rate with a FY 2010 target cost per patient of $1,786.   
 
The FY 2010 funding will support the Program’s continued coordination and collaboration with 
related Federal, State, local, and private programs to further leverage and promote efforts to 
improve quality of care, health outcomes and research related to Hansen’s Disease.   
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Areas of collaboration include a partnership with the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) Drug 
Shortage Program to distribute the anti-leprosy drug clofazimine to over 500 providers 
nationally.  At the request of the FDA, the Program has also agreed to manage an investigational 
new drug (IND) distribution that makes the drug available in the United States.  The Program 
continues to collaborate with researchers worldwide to further the study of and scientific 
advances related to the disease.   
 
The Program continues to share its expertise in treatment of the Hansen's Disease insensitive foot 
to the more prevalent insensitive diabetic foot by providing multilingual training and education 
on the prevention and care of the diabetic insensitive foot. 
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

   
   

Measure  Most Recent Result  FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

3.E: Maintain increases in the cost per patient 
served in the outpatient clinics to below the medical 
inflation rate. (Efficiency)  

FY 2008: $1,244 
(Target Exceeded) $1,676 $1,786 +110 

   
Long Term Objective: Expand the availability of healthcare, particularly to underserved, 
vulnerable, and special needs populations  

   

Measure  Most Recent Result  FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

3.II.A.2.: Number of private sector physicians who 
have received training from the NHDP. (Output)  

FY 2008: 146 
(Target Exceeded) 50 55 +5 

3.II.A.3: Number of patients provided Hansen's 
Disease outpatient care through the National 
Hansen's Disease Program. (Output)  

FY 2008: 2,888 
(Target Not Met) 3,000 3,000 maintain 

   
Long Term Objective: Promote effectiveness of healthcare services   

   

Measure  Most Recent Result  FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

3.III.A.1: Develop an animal model for the full 
spectrum of clinical complexities of human 
Hansen’s Disease.  (Output)  

FY 2007: BRM 2, CM 
1 

(Target Met) 

BRM 4, 
CM 4 

Demonstrate 
defective 

nerve 
function in 

infected 
armadillos. 

N/A 

3.II.A.1: Percent increases in the level of 
Hansen's Disease related disability and deformity 
among patients treated and managed by the 
National Hansen's Disease Program (NHDP) 
(Percentage of patients at grades 1 and 2). 
(Outcome)  

FY 2006: 46% 
(Target Exceeded) 50.0% 50.0% Maintain 
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Building and Facilities 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $157,000 $129,000 $129,000 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Sections 320 and 321(a) of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ...................................................................................................... Indefinite 
 
Allocation Method ....................................................................................................Direct Federal 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
This activity provides for the renovation and modernization of buildings at the Gillis W. Long 
Hansen’s Disease Center at Carville, Louisiana to eliminate structural deficiencies under 
applicable laws in keeping with accepted standards of safety, comfort, human dignity, efficiency, 
and effectiveness.  The projects are intended to assure that the facility provides a safe and 
functional environment for the delivery of patient care and training activities; and meets 
requirements to preserve the Carville historic district under the National Historic Preservation 
Act.   
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $247,000 
FY 2006 $220,000 
FY 2007 $220,000 
FY 2008 $157,000 
FY 2009 $129,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s budget for Buildings and Facilities is $129,000 to maintain current 
service levels.  It is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level. The request is required for 
continued renovation and repair work on patient areas, to complete minor renovation work on the 
Carville museum, and to continue regular renovation and repair work on clinic areas and offices.  
Given a reduction in the number of patients in past years, less funding is needed to maintain the 
facility.   
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Outcomes and Outputs 

 
See National Hansen’s Disease Program. 
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Payment to Hawaii 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $1,961,000 $1,976,000 $1,976,000 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 301 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ...................................................................................................... Indefinite 
 
Allocation Method ......................................................................................................Direct Federal 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
Payments are made to the State of Hawaii for the medical care and treatment in its hospital and 
clinic facilities at Kalaupapa, Molokai and Honolulu of persons with Hansen’s Disease. 
Expenses above the level of the Federal funds appropriated for the support of medical care are 
borne by the State of Hawaii. 
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $2,017,000 
FY 2006 $1,995,000 
FY 2007 $1,996,000 
FY 2008 $1,961,000 
FY 2009 $1,976,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s request is $1,976,000 for the Payment to Hawaii to maintain current 
service levels.  It is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level.   
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 
See National Hansen’s Disease Program. 
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National Health Service Corps 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2009 
Recovery Act

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget 
Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

NHSC Field 
BA $39,736,000 $39,736,000 $60,000,000 $46,412,000 +$6,676,000 
NHSC 
Recruitment 
BA $83,741,000 $95,230,000 $240,000,000 $122,588,000 +$27,358,000
Total NHSC $123,477,000 $134,966,000 $300,000,000 $169,000,000 +$34,034,000
Total FTE  131 146 --- 146 --- 
Ready 
Responders 51 51 --- 51 --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation:  Sections 338A, B, and I of the Public Health Service Act, as amended 
by P.L. 110-355. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ..............................................................................................$156,235,150 
 
Allocation Method ...................................................................Competitive Awards to Individuals 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The National Health Service Corps (NHSC) assists Health Professional Shortage Areas (HPSAs) 
in every State, Territory, and Possession of the United States to meet their primary care, oral, and 
mental and behavioral health services needs.  Over its 38-year history, the NHSC has offered 
recruitment incentives, in the form of scholarship and loan repayment support to more than 
28,000 health professionals committed to service to the underserved.  NHSC clinicians have 
expanded access to high quality health services and improved the health of underserved people. 
 
The NHSC has, since its inception in 1972, worked closely with the Federally-funded Health 
Centers to help meet their clinician needs.  Currently, approximately 50 percent of the NHSC 
clinicians serve in Health Centers around the Nation.  The NHSC also places clinicians in other 
community-based systems of care that serve underserved populations, targeting HPSAs of 
greatest need. 
 
The NHSC Scholarship Program awards scholarships to health professions students committed 
to a career in primary care and service in underserved communities of greatest need.  Awards are 
targeted to individuals who demonstrate characteristics that are significantly related to a probable 
success in a career of service to the underserved.  The Scholarship Program provides a 
predictable supply of clinicians who will be available over the next 1 to 8 years, depending on 
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the length of their training programs.  Upon completion of training, NHSC scholars become 
salaried employees of organized systems of care in underserved communities. 
 
The NHSC Loan Repayment Program offers fully trained primary care clinicians the opportunity 
to receive assistance to pay off qualifying educational loans in exchange for service in a HPSA 
of greatest need.  This service commitment is for a minimum of two years in an underserved 
community.  The loan repayment program recruits clinicians as they complete training and are 
immediately available for service, as well as seasoned professionals seeking an opportunity to 
serve the Nation’s most vulnerable populations. 
 
The combination of these two programs allows flexibility in meeting the future needs (through 
scholars) and the immediate needs (through loan repayers) of underserved communities in the 
following ways: 
 
Table 1. NHSC Field Strength by Program as of 09/30/07 

Programs Total 

Scholarship Program participants 633 

Loan Repayment Program participants 2,535 

Ready Responders 57 

State Loan Repayment participants 592 

Community Scholarship participant (demonstration project ended in FY 1999) 3 
 
Table 2. NHSC Field Strength by Discipline as of 09/30/07 

Disciplines Total 

Allopathic/Osteopathic physicians 1,600 

Dentists 443 

Dental Hygienists 44 

Nurse Practitioners 421 

Physician Assistants 488 

Nurse Midwives 84 

Mental and Behavioral Health professionals 739 

Doctors of Chiropractic (Demonstration Project) 1 
 
In FY 2007: 
 

 The NHSC had 3,820 clinicians in service to the underserved, which exceeded the target 
of 3,706 by 3 percent. 

 NHSC clinicians provided primary care services to approximately 3.88 million people, 
exceeding the target by 5 percent. 
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In FY 2008: 
 

 The NHSC Scholarship Program made 76 new awards; 179 scholars were placed in 
service. 

 The NHSC Loan Repayment Program placed 867 clinicians in service through new loan 
repayment contracts. 

 
In FY 2009: 
 

 The NHSC Jobs Opportunity List showed a total of 7,054 vacancies Nationwide; of 
these, 4,232 (60 percent) are located in Health Centers. 

 The NHSC Scholarship Program is projected to make 39 new awards; there are 304 
scholars in school or in training. 

 The NHSC Loan Repayment Program is projected to make 977 new awards. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 ARRA: 
The NHSC Scholarship Program is projected to make 45 new awards. 
The NHSC Loan Repayment Program is projected to make 1,412 new awards. 

The NHSC had a program assessment review in 2002. This assessment found that the NHSC had 
a clear purpose and was designed to have a unique and significant impact; that the program 
ensures clinicians honor their service agreements, uses information to improve outcomes, and 
had shown some efficiency improvements.  The review noted that efficiency could be improved 
with greater flexibility in allocating funds between scholarships and loan repayments.   
 
In response to this review, the NHSC has in recent years better targeted NHSC placements in 
HPSAs of greatest need: in 2008 placing 1,046 NHSC clinicians in sites with an average HPSA 
score of 15.7, a score which improved on the previous year and exceeded the target.  (The HPSA 
score is a proxy for the degree of need for health professionals in an area.  Scores range from 1 to 
25, with 25 representing the greatest need.) The program has recruited increasing numbers of 
minorities:  of the 867 new loan repayers in 2008, 160 of the 752 who self-identified, (or 21.3 
percent) identified themselves as racial/ethnic minorities.  The program has been as flexible as 
possible under the current law to allocate more funds to loan repayers to meet more of the 
immediate need in underserved communities, and is endeavoring to replace its legacy 
information system to further increase management efficiencies.  
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews.  Funds are also used to administer the American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act. 
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Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $131,448,000 
FY 2006 $125,441,000 
FY 2007 $125,673,000 
FY 2008 $123,477,000 
FY 2009 $134,966,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 Request of $169,000,000 is an increase of $34,034,000 above an FY 2009 
Omnibus level.  This is a $6,676,000 increase in the NHSC Field Line, which will be used to 
increase the infrastructure support described above, including completion of an up-to-date 
information management system to facilitate the anticipated increased management burden of the 
program in the immediate future.  The Recruitment Line is increased by $27,358,000, which will 
enable the program to award 14 additional scholarships and 447 additional loan repayment 
contracts over the projected FY 2009 Omnibus level. The NHSC is part of the President's Health 
Workforce Initiative.   
 
As a significant source of highly qualified, culturally competent clinicians for the Health Center 
Program, as well as other safety net providers, the NHSC can build on its success in assuring 
access to residents of HPSAs, removing barriers to care and improving the quality of care to 
these underserved populations.  The NHSC Program is working with many communities in 
partnership with State, local, and National organizations to help address their healthcare needs. 
 
Funding in FY 2010 for the NHSC Programs will support efforts to work with Health Centers 
and other community-based systems of care to improve the quality of care provided and reduce 
the health disparities gap.  As measurement of these efforts: 
 
In FY 2010: 
 

 The NHSC Scholarship Program is projected to make 53 new awards. 
 The NHSC Loan Repayment Program is projected to make 1,478 new awards. 

 
 
In FY 2010: 
 

 The NHSC Field Strength is projected to be 8,108 (reflecting ARRA funding). 

 ARRA: 
The NHSC Scholarship Program is projected to make 45 new awards. 
The NHSC Loan Repayment Program is projected to make 1,412 new awards. 

 The number of individuals served is expected to meet the target of 8.51 million people 
(reflecting ARRA funding).   

 The NHSC will implement a pilot demonstration project to test less-than-full-time service 
for Loan Repayment Program participants. 
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 The NHSC will implement Provisional Qualification for the NHSC Loan Repayment 
Program for those in the last year of school or training to broaden the recruitment pool. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ARRA: 
 
The NHSC received $300,000,000 in ARRA funding, of which $60,000,000 will be 
allocated to the NHSC Field Line. This funding is planned to be expended in the 
following manner: 

Field Line   Recruitment Line 
FY 2009  $22,500,000  $90,000,000 
FY 2010  $22,500,000  $90,000,000 
FY 2011  $15,000,000  $60,000,000 
 
Field Line funding will support expanded infrastructure including contracts, additional 
temporary Federal and contract staff to support a massive outreach and recruitment 
campaign and the resulting additional burdens of increased application processing, 
obligation of funding for awards, and short and long term monitoring of an NHSC Field 
Strength that is projected to be more than double the FY 2007 level. 
 
Recruitment Line funding will support additional scholarships and loan repayments as 
described above.  Additionally, $10,000,000 will be allocated to the State Loan 
Repayment Program in FY 2009 and FY 2010.  Esimates for 2011 will be established 
based upon the number of qualified applicants received in FY2009 and FY 2010. 

 
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Measure Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

4.I.C.1: Number of individuals serviced 
through the placement and retention of 
NHSC clinicians. (Outcomes) 

FY 2007:  
3.88 Million 

(Target Exceeded) 
6.071 

Million 
8.511  

Million  
+2.44 

Million  
4.1: Number of individuals served in all 
communities seeking NHSC assistance 
through NHSC placement, retention and 
other sources.2 (Outcomes) N/A N/A 

9.041  
Million  N/A 

4.I.C.2: Field strength of the NHSC 
through scholarship and loan repayment 
agreements. (Outcomes) 

FY 2007: 3,820 
(Target Exceeded) 5,7771 8,1081 +2,331 

4.I.C.4: Percentage of NHSC clinicians 
retained in service to the underserved. 
(Outcomes) 

FY 2006: 76% 
(Target Unmet) 79% 79% - 

                                                 
1 Reflects ARRA Funding 
2 This long-term measure does not have annual targets 
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Measure Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

4.I.C.3: Number of NHSC-list vacancies 
filled through all sources. (Outputs) 

FY 2007: 1,376 
(Target Unmet) 3,6001 4,4001 +800 

4.I.C.5: Average HPSA score of the sites 
receiving NHSC clinicians, as proxy for 
service to communities of greatest need. 
(Outputs) 

FY 2008: 15.7 
(Target Exceeded) 13.8 13.8 - 

4.E: Maintain or decrease the average 
cost to the NHSC program of a patient 
encounter. (Efficiency) 

FY 2007: $3.87 
(Target Exceeded) $3.50 $3.25 -$0.25 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) N/A $134.966 $169 +$34.034 
ARRA Level Funding ($ in millions) N/A $300 N/A N/A 
 

Loans/Scholarships Table  

 
 (whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
 Loans $59,647,676 $72,861,528 $96,666,270 
Scholarships $14,682,550 $9,206,836 $11,851,810 
ARRA Loans N/A $70,575,000 $70,575,000 
ARRA Scholarships N/A $8,550,000 $8,550,000 
* Does not include State Loan Repayment Program (SLRP) funding 
 
Table 3.  Impact on NHSC Field Strength of FY 2010 Budget Request Awards 

Fiscal Year 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
AWARDS:        
Scholarships 189 164 97 118 76 39 53 
Scholarship Continuation 103 86 37 19 18 25 25 
Federal Loan Repayment 1,058 1,216 929 899 867 977 1,478 
Federal Loan Repayment 
Amendment 

343 603 558 648 668 800 651 

State Loan Repayment 217 532 280 280 280 400 400 
ARRA Scholarship      45 45 
ARRA Federal Loan 
Repayment 

     1,412 1,412 

ARRA State Loan 
Repayment 

     400 400 

 
Table 4.  Impact on NHSC Field Strength of FY 2010 Budget Request Grants 
 

Fiscal Year 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
FIELD STRENGTH:        
Scholarship Obligors 735 733 658 633 669 641 588 
Loan Repayers 2,577 2,907 2,752 2,535 2,385 2,591 3,043 
State Loan Repayment 558 873 622 592 557 680 800 
ARRA Loan Repayers      1,412 2,824 
ARRA State Loan 
Repayment 

     400 800 

Community Scholarship 
participants 

19 15 11 3 3 2 2 

USPHS Commissioned 54 74 66 57 51 51 51 
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Fiscal Year 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
FIELD STRENGTH:        
Corps Ready Responders 
(as of  9/30) 3,943 4,602 4,109 3,820 3,665 3 3,965 4,484 
ARRA Field Strength      1,812 3,624 
Total Field Strength      5,777 8,108 
        
Placements:        
Grant 1,976 2,469 2,219 2,063 1,979 2,141 2,421 
Non-Grant 1,967 2,133 1,890 1,757 1,686 1,824 2,063 
ARRA Grant        978 1,957 
ARRA Non-Grant       834 1,667 
 
Waterfall Assumptions: 

1. Starting FY 2009 - Funding Distribution:  10% Scholarship/90% Loan Repayment 
2. Increase SLRP Funding to $10 M beginning FY 2009 
 
 

                                                 
3 Estimate 
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Nursing Education Loan Repayment and Scholarship Programs 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $30,512,000 $37,128,000 $125,000,000 +$87,872,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 846 of the Public Health Service Act 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ....................................................................................................... Expired 
 
Allocation Method ....................................................................................... Awards to Individuals 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Nursing Education Loan Repayment Program (NELRP) is a financial incentive program 
under which individual registered nurses (RNs) enter into a contractual agreement with the 
Federal government to work full-time in a healthcare facility with a critical shortage of nurses in 
return for repayment of qualifying nursing educational loans.  NELRP repays 60 percent of the 
principal and interest on nursing education loans of RNs with the greatest financial need in 
exchange for two years of full-time service at a healthcare facility with a critical shortage of 
nurses.  Participants may be eligible to receive an additional 25 percent of the original loan 
balance for an additional year of full-time service in a critical shortage facility.  A funding 
preference is given to RNs with the greatest financial need. 
 
The Nurse Scholarship Program (NSP) offers scholarships to individuals attending accredited 
schools of nursing in exchange for a service commitment payback of at least two years in 
healthcare facilities with a critical shortage of nurses after graduation.  The NSP award reduces 
the financial barrier to nursing education for all levels of professional nursing students, thus 
increasing the pipeline.  A funding preference is given to qualified applicants who have zero 
expected family contribution and who are enrolled full-time in an undergraduate nursing 
program. 
 
NELRP and NSP work together in an effort to address the need for nurses in Critical Shortage 
Facilities.  The programs receive assistance in application processing and scholar and clinician 
support through its contracts. 
As measurements of that effort: 
 
In FY 2007: 
 

 NELRP made new loan repayment contracts; and 902 loan repayers were working in 
Critical Shortage Facilities. 

 
 NSP made 172 new scholarship awards; and 337 scholars were working in Critical 

Shortage Facilities.  
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In FY 2008: 
 

 NELRP made new 426 loan repayment contracts. 
  

 NSP made 173 new scholarship awards. 
 
In FY 2009: 
 

 NELRP is expected to make 231  new loan repayment contracts and 364 and 3rd year 
amendments. 

  
 NSP is expected to make 186 new scholarship awards and 10 continuations.  

 
The NELRP had a program assessment review in 2002.  The assessment noted that research has 
found healthcare quality and patient well-being appear to be impacted by the number of nurses 
working in the facility relative to the number of patients in their care.  Additional annual 
performance measures were identified at that time, covering program participants’ extension of 
their service obligations and retention in service to shortage facilities following completion of 
contractual obligations.   
 
To contribute to program performance, NELRP will test the methodology for identifying Critical 
Shortage Facilities for nurses, in order to better target program resources to areas and facilities of 
greatest need.  Both NSP and NELRP will be part of the development of an information system 
to replace the legacy Nursing Information System, expected to be completed in 2010.  Funds are 
also used to administer the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. 
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $31,482,000 
FY 2006 $31,034,000 
FY 2007 $31,055,000 
FY 2008 $30,512,000 
FY 2009 $37,128,000 

 

Budget Request  

 
The FY 2010 Request of $125,000,000 is an increase of $87,872,000 above an FY 2009 
Omnibus level.  Funds in the amount of $76,627,000 will support approximately 990 new loan 
repayment awards (average cost per contract of $75,600) and 115 contract extensions (average 
cost per contract of $20,300) for RNs agreeing to work in healthcare facilities with a critical 
shortage of nurses.  The NELRP provides an economic incentive to these nurses to begin and/or 
continue practice in these healthcare facilities.  Funds in the amount of $36,813,000 out of the 
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total will be used to support 619 NSP scholarship awards, at an average unit cost per scholarship 
of $59,471.  The remaining funds will be used to fund the programs’ support contracts.  These 
contracts support the application processing center, stipend processing center, call center, IT 
system development, and maintenance of the legacy systems.  This program is part of the 
President’s Health Workforce Initiative. 
 
There is a shortage of nurses at health facilities in certain areas of the United States.  The 
demand has intensified for nurses prepared in programs that emphasize leadership, patient 
education, case management, and care across a variety of delivery settings.  National and State 
studies, including the Bureau’s Finding from the National Sample Survey of Registered Nurses - 
March 2004 and the Projected Supply, Demand and Shortages of Registered Nurses: 2000-2002 
report, demonstrate that the aging nursing workforce could reduce the supply of RNs in the 
future.  Both the NELRP and the NSP are part of the National strategy to alleviate the immediate 
shortfall in the number of working nurses and to assure an adequate supply of nurses in the 
future. 
 
Funding for NELRP and NSP will continue to address the critical shortage of nurses across the 
U.S.  As a measurement of that effort: 
 
In FY 2009: 
 

 NELRP expects to make 990 new loan repayment awards and 115 contract extensions. 
 

 NSP expects to make 619 scholarship awards. 
 

 NELRP and NSP expect to meet the goal of 85 percent of participants working in Critical 
Shortage Facilities within four months of licensure,  

 
 NELRP and NSP expect to meet the goal of 100 percent of participants working in 

Critical Shortage Facilities,  
 

 NELRP and NSP expect to meet the goal of 45 percent of participants working in Critical 
Shortage Facilities one year beyond completion of the service obligation, and  

 
 NELRP and NSP expect to meet the goal of having participants working in 93 percent of 

the States. 
 
In FY 2010: 
 

 NELRP and NSP expect to meet the goal of 85 percent of participants working in Critical 
Shortage Facilities within four months of licensure,  

 
 NELRP and NSP expect to meet the goal of 100 percent of participants working in 

Critical Shortage Facilities,  
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 NELRP and NSP expect to meet the goal of 45 percent of participants working in Critical 
Shortage Facilities one year beyond completion of the service obligation, and  

 
 NELRP and NSP expect to meet the goal of having participants working in 93 percent of 

the States. 
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 

Measure 
Most Recent 

Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

5.1: Increase the number of individuals 
enrolled in professional nursing 
education programs. 1 (Outcomes) 

N/A N/A 10 % over 
baseline N/A 

5.I.C.1: Increase the proportion of 
nursing scholarship recipients working 
in a facility with a critical shortage of 
nurses within 4 months of licensure. 
(Outcomes) 

N/A 85% 85% - 

5. I.C.2: Increase the proportion of 
NELRP participants working shortage 
facilities such as: Disproportionate Share 
Hospitals for Medicare and Medicaid, 
Nursing Homes, Public Health 
Departments (State and local) and Public 
Health Clinics contained in these 
Departments.  (Outcomes) 

FY 2007: 97% 
(Target 

Exceeded) 
100% 100% - 

5.I.C.4: Reduce Federal investment per 
year of direct support by increasing the 
proportion of program participants who 
extend their service contracts to commit 
to work at a critical shortage facility for 
an additional year. (Outcomes) 

FY 2007: 45% 
(Target Met) 45% 45% - 

5.I.C.3: Increase the percent of States in 
which NELRP contract recipients work. 
(Outputs) 

FY 2007: 94% 
(Target Met) 93% 93% - 

5.E: Increase the proportion of NELRP 
participants who remain employed at a 
critical shortage facility for at least one 
year beyond the termination of their 
NELRP service. (Efficiencys) 

N/A 50% 50% - 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) N/A $37.128 $125 +$87.872 
 

Loans/Scholarships Table 

 

(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Total Loans $18,738,218 $22,848,634 $73,626,934 
Total Scholarships $9,342,813 $11,424,317 $36,813,467 

                                                 
1This long-term measure does not have annual targets.
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Faculty Loan Repayment Program/Minority Faculty Fellowship Program 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $1,266,000 $1,266,000 $1,266,000 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Sections 738 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ....................................................................................................... Expired 
 
Allocation Method .................................................................. Competitive Awards to Individuals 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 
 
The Faculty Loan Repayment Program (FLRP) is a loan repayment program for health 
profession graduates from disadvantaged backgrounds who serve as faculty at an eligible health 
professions college or university for a minimum of two years.  In return, the Federal Government 
agrees to pay up to $20,000 of the outstanding principal and interest on the individual’s health 
professions education loans for each year of service.  The employing institution must also make 
payments to the faculty member equal to the principal and interest amount made by the HHS 
Secretary for each year in which the recipient serves as a faculty member.  The Secretary may 
waive the institution’s matching requirements if the Secretary determines it will impose an undue 
financial hardship.  The Minority Faculty Fellowship Program is administered separately from 
FLRP by the Bureau of Health Professions.  Most of the Health Professions’ TitleVII and Title 
VIII, PHS Act programs had a program assessment review as a unit in 2002.  This program was 
included in that assessment.  The assessment cited that the OIG found in 2002 that institutions 
participating in the faculty loan repayment program frequently waive matching requirements, 
reducing the impact per Federal investment.  Funds are also used to administer the American 
Recovery and Reinvestment Act. 
 
In FY 2008: 
 

 The FLRP program made 23 new loan repayment awards, and 43 currently obligated loan 
repayers from disadvantaged backgrounds were teaching in health professions schools. 

 

68



Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $1,302,000 
FY 2006 $1,288,000 
FY 2007 $1,289,000 
FY 2008 $1,266,000 
FY 2009 $1,266,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 Request is $1,266,000 and is equal to the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  
 
The Program expects to make about 20 new awards to health profession graduates from 
disadvantaged backgrounds who serve as faculty at an eligible health professions college or 
university.  
 

Loans Table 

 

(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Total Loans $1,133,841 $1,167,693 $1,134,300 
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HEALTH PROFESSIONS 

 

Summary of Request 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2009 
Recovery Act

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $318,225,000 $354,332,000 TBD $401,832,000 +$47,500,000
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Title VII and Title VIII of the Public Health Service Act 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method .............................................................................Competitive Grants/Contracts 
 
Authorized by Title VII and Title VIII of the Public Health Service Act, the Health Professions 
program provides both policy leadership and support for health professions workforce 
enhancement and educational infrastructure development.  BHPr programs tackle a range of 
current health workforce challenges.  There are significant shortages of primary care physicians 
in regions of the country.  There is also a shortage of nurses that is partially due to the shortage 
of faculty providing training in nursing schools.  By 2020, the nation is anticipated to have a 
shortage of 250,000 public health workers.  While there may not be a national shortage of 
dentists, many rural and urban underserved populations lack access to a routine source of oral 
healthcare due to maldistribution.  In addition, there are reported shortages in some of the allied 
health professions like mental health.  The face of the Nation’s healthcare workforce does not 
currently reflect the diversity of the population that it serves.  A recent IOM study identifies the 
aging of the population as a significant trend that requires retooling of the health workforce to 
deal with geriatric issues. 
 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request for Health Professions Training is $401,832,000. 
 
The Health Professions program is comprised of the following activities: 
 
Centers of Excellence:  These grants support designated health professions schools to increase 
the supply and quality of underrepresented minorities in the health professions workforce.  The 
FY 2010 President’s Budget Request for Centers of Excellence is $24,602,000.  This is 
$4,000,000 above the FY 2009 Omnibus level. 
 
Scholarships for Disadvantaged Students:  These grants fund scholarships to financially needy 
students from disadvantaged backgrounds pursuing health professions or nursing education.  The 
FY 2010 President’s Budget Request for Scholarships for Disadvantaged Students is 
$52,842,000.  This is $7,000,000 above the FY 2009 Omnibus level. 
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Health Careers Opportunity Program:  These grants are designed to increase the number of 
individuals from economically and educationally disadvantaged backgrounds entering and 
graduating from health and allied health professions programs.  This program provides funds 
primarily for training students early in the education pipeline to encourage and prepare them to 
pursue a health professions education and enter the health professions workforce. The FY 2010 
President’s Budget Request for the Health Careers Opportunity Program is $22,133,000.  This is 
$3,000,000 above the FY 2009 Omnibus level. 
 
Training in Primary Care Medicine and Dentistry:  These grants support the training of primary 
care physicians through predoctoral education, residency training, and faculty development.  
They also support improvement of academic administrative units, training of physician 
assistants, and residency training in general or pediatric dentistry.  The FY 2010 President’s 
Budget Request for Training in Primary Care Medicine and Dentistry is $56,425,000.  This is 
$8,000,000 above the FY 2009 Omnibus level. 
 
Area Health Education Centers:  These grants are designed to encourage the establishment and 
maintenance of community based training programs in off-campus rural and underserved areas.  
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request for Area Health Education Centers is $32,540,000.  
This is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level. 
 
Geriatric Programs:  These grants support training and education of health professionals in 
geriatrics and support academic career development of geriatricians.  The goal of these programs 
is to improve access to healthcare for Americans’.  The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request for 
Geriatric Programs is $41,997,000.  This is $11,000,000 above the FY 2009 Omnibus level. 
 
Allied Health and Other Disciplines:  These grants provide funding to expand and establish allied 
health professions programs to improve access to health care. The FY 2010 President’s Budget 
Request for Allied Health and Other Disciplines is $23,890,000, of which $20,000,000 of which 
is for State Oral Health Workforce Grants. This is $10,000,000 above the FY 2009 Omnibus 
level.    
 
Public Health, Preventive Medicine, and Dental Public Health Program:  These grants support 
the education and training of the public health workforce to deal with anticipated and new 
problems and placing public health workforce in medically underserved areas.  The FY 2010 
President’s Budget Request for the Public Health, Preventive Medicine, and Dental Public 
Health Program is $9,000,000.  This is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level. 
 
Advanced Nursing Education:  These grants support advanced nursing education and practice, 
and provide traineeships for individuals pursuing advanced nursing education.  The FY 2010 
President’s Budget Request for Advanced Nursing Education is $64,438,000.  This is the same 
as the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  
 
Nursing Workforce Diversity:  These grants are designed to improve the racial and ethnic 
diversity of the nursing workforce to meet the increasing need for culturally sensitive and quality 
healthcare.  The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request for Nursing Workforce Diversity is 
$16,107,000.  This is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level. 
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Nursing Education, Practice and Retention Grants:  These grants are designed to strengthen 
capacity for nurse education and practice in three priority areas:  education, practice, and 
retention.   The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request for Nursing Education, Practice and 
Retention Grants is $37,291,000.  This is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level. 
 
Nurse Faculty Loan Program:  These grants fund loans to assist nurses in completing their 
graduate education to become qualified nurse faculty.  The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request 
for the Nurse Faculty Loan Program is $16,000,000.  This is an increase of $4,500,000 above the 
FY 2009 Omnibus level. 
 
Comprehensive Geriatric Education:  These grants are designed to prepare individuals to care for 
the aging population.  The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request for Comprehensive Geriatric 
Education is $4,567,000.  This is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level. 
 
 
  The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act provided $200 million to address health 
professions workforce shortages through a range of programs authorized in Title VII and Title 
VIII of the Public Health Service act including traineeships, scholarship and loan repayment 
programs, and grants to training programs for equipment. 
 
 
The Health Professions programs are subject to reauthorization. 
 
The Health Professions programs were grouped together and underwent a program assessment in 
2002.  The assessment noted that Health Professions programs did not regularly use performance 
data to improve program outcomes.  It noted, based on a Government Accountability Office 
report, that effectiveness has not been shown and impact will be difficult to measure without 
common grantee goals, outcome measures, and reporting.   
 
As a result of the program assessment, Health Professions developed new annual performance 
measures, established baseline data, regularly collects data and reports on performance.  Health 
Professions has subsequently developed additional measures that encourage the use of strategies 
likely to increase positive program outcomes and, in FY 2008 began to collect data for those 
measures. 
 
In 2007, 51 percent of graduates and program completers of Titles VII and VIII supported 
programs were underrepresented minorities and/or from disadvantaged backgrounds.  This 
slightly exceeded the FY 2007 target of 50 percent and is short of the FY 2005 performance 
result of 57 percent.  The target for FY 2008 through FY 2010 is 50 percent which is lower than 
the FY 2005 result because past performance results, suggest that the FY 2005 result may have 
been unusually high and may be difficult to achieve. This target will be reassessed prior to the 
start of FY 2010 to ensure that it is an appropriate benchmark for Program expectations. 
 
The long term measure, increase the proportion of persons who have a specific source of 
ongoing care, does not have yearly targets.  Access to a source of ongoing care does not directly 
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reflect all of the specific activities of the Health Professions program.  However, over time, 
HRSA expects the Health Professions programs to contribute to increasing the proportion of 
persons with a specific source of ongoing care, through the continued support of training health 
professions in all settings.  To date, the results have remained statistically unchanged.   
 
The proportion of trainees in Titles VII and VIII supported programs training in medically 
underserved communities was 37 percent in 2007.  This fell short of the target by 6 percentage 
points and was well short of the FY 2006 result of 54 percent.  In examining the reasons for this, 
the programs provided training to many younger individuals in an attempt to bring them into 
health careers.  These students are very early in the education pipeline (i.e. undergraduate college 
and high school), and therefore would not be training in medically underserved areas.   The 
program expects such fluctuations in the measure will continue from year-to-year given the 
range of program purposes and which purposes are prioritized in any given year.  Targets for  
FY 2009 and FY 2010 were left level at 54 percent as a maintenance level. 
 
The percentage of health professionals supported by the program entering practice in 
underserved areas was 35 percent in 2006.  The target for this measure was met.  Targets for  
FY 2009 and FY 2010 were left level at 35 percent as a maintenance level. 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews.  Funds are also used to administer the American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act. 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $405,748,000 
FY 2006 $262,352,000 
FY 2007 $302,081,000 
FY 2008 $318,225,000 
FY 2009 $354,332,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request for Health Professions is $401,832,000.  This is an 
increase of $47,500,000 above the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  These increases are targeted to the 
challenges in supply, diversity, and training outlined earlier.  Increases in primary care and allied 
health training programs will increase the supply of critically needed health professionals.  
Increases in support for pipeline programs that target underrepresented and disadvantaged 
students for entry into health professions training programs also receive targeted increases.  
Finally, the level of funding for training in providing care to geriatric populations is significantly 
increased.    Overall, the increased level of funding will support the training of an estimated 
185,000 individuals in the programs receiving increases, a 21 percent increase over the estimated 
number for FY 2009. 
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At this level of funding Health Professions should achieve its targets of having:  (1) 50 percent of 
graduates and program completers of Titles VII and VIII supported programs be 
underrepresented minorities and/or from disadvantaged backgrounds; (2) 54 percent of trainees 
in Titles VII and VIII supported programs training in medically underserved communities; and 
(3) 35 percent of health professionals supported by the program entering practice in underserved 
areas. 
 

Program:  HEALTH PROFESSIONS AND NURSING EDUCATION AND TRAINING 
PROGRAMS  

   
Long Term Objective: Promote the development of a diverse and culturally representative 
healthcare workforce  

   

Measure  Most Recent Result  FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

6.I.B.1: Increase the proportion of graduates 
and program completers of Titles VII and 
VIII supported programs who are 
underrepresented minorities and/or from 
disadvantaged backgrounds. (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 51% 
(Target Exceeded) 50%1,2 50% Maintain 

6.1: Increase the proportion of persons who 
have a specific source of ongoing care.3 
(Outcome)  

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

6.I.C.1: Increase the proportion of trainees in 
Titles VII and VIII supported programs 
training in medically underserved 
communities. (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 37% 
(Target Not Met) 54%1 54% Maintain 

6.I.C.2: Increase the percentage of health 
professionals supported by the program who 
enter practice in underserved areas.4 
(Outcome)  

FY 2006: 35% 
(Target Met) 35% 35% Maintain 

6.E: Maintain the average cost per graduate 
or program completer to the program of 
providing pipeline and formative education 
and training. (Efficiency)  

FY 2006: $460 
(Target Not Met) $456 $456 Maintain 

  

                                                 
1 The American Reinvestment and Recovery Act (ARRA) funds will affect total numbers but will not change the 
proportions targeted for each measure.  
2Targets for FY 2007 thru FY 2009 are lower than the FY 2005 result because past performance result levels 
suggest that the FY 2005 result may be unusually high. 
3This long-term measure does not have annual targets. 
4Service location data are collected on students who have been out of the HRSA program for 1 year. The results are 
from programs that have the ability to produce clinicians 1-year post program graduation. 
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Health Professions Training for Diversity 

Centers of Excellence 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $12,773,000 $20,602,000 $24,602,000 +$4,000,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 736 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ................................................................................Competitive Grant/Contract 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Centers of Excellence (COE) Program was enacted in 1988 under Section 736 of the Public 
Health Service Act.  The COE goal of increasing the supply and quality of underrepresented 
minorities (URM) in the health professions workforce is accomplished by supporting eligible 
schools to develop and/or maintain educational programs of excellence in health professions for 
URMs.       
 
Awards are made competitively to designated health professions schools.  Designated health 
professions schools include schools that meet the required general conditions regarding:  (a) 
certain Historically Black Colleges and Universities; (b) Hispanic individuals; and, (c) Native 
American individuals.  These schools have an enrollment that historically includes a significant 
number of underrepresented minority students.   
 
Although all Americans are affected by problems with our healthcare delivery system, an 
overwhelming body of evidence demonstrates that certain populations are significantly more 
likely to receive lower quality healthcare than others resulting in health disparities for these 
populations.  The HRSA defines health disparities as "population-specific differences in the 
presence of disease, health outcomes, or access to healthcare."  In the U.S., health disparities are 
well documented in minority populations such as African Americans, Native Americans, Asian 
Americans, and Latinos.  When compared to whites, these minority groups have less access to 
healthcare, receive lower-quality healthcare, higher rates of chronic diseases, higher mortality, 
and poorer health outcomes.  Among the disease-specific examples of racial and ethnic 
disparities in the U.S. is the cancer incidence rate among African Americans, which is 10 percent 
higher than among whites.  In addition, adult African Americans and Latinos have approximately 
twice the risk as whites of developing diabetes.  Minorities also have higher rates of 
cardiovascular disease, HIV/AIDS, and infant mortality than whites.   
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Blacks, Hispanics, Asian/Pacific Islanders, and American Indian/Alaska Natives are 
underrepresented in the health professions.  It has been found that minority health professionals 
are more likely to serve in areas with a high proportion of underrepresented racial and ethnic 
groups and to practice in or near designated healthcare shortage areas.  Numerous studies have 
documented that increasing the number of minority health professionals is a key strategy to 
eliminating health disparities.  Diversity in the health workforce strengthens cultural competence 
throughout the healthcare system.  Cultural competence profoundly influences how health 
professional deliver quality healthcare.  One way of improving the healthcare of minorities and 
helping to eliminate disparities in diverse populations is to educate and train a diverse workforce. 
The COE Program affords individuals from underrepresented minority backgrounds the 
opportunity to be exposed to and pursue careers in the health professions to increase access to 
and provide healthcare to underserved minority populations and address these health disparities.   
The Administration has a priority of increasing diversity of the healthcare workforce in order to 
eliminate inequities in healthcare, ensure culturally effective healthcare, and address health 
disparities. 
 
Most of the Health Profession’s Title VII and Title VIII programs were grouped together and 
underwent a program assessment in 2002.  This program was included in that assessment.  (See 
Health Professions Summary). 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews.   
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $33,609,000 
FY 2006 $11,872,000 
FY 2007 $11,880,000 
FY 2008 $12,773,000 
FY 2009 $20,602,000 

 

Budget Request  

  
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $24,602,000 is an increase of $4,000,000 above the 
FY 2009 Omnibus level.  The increase will support an additional 5 grants and an additional 68      
URM students participating in research on minority health issues.  The increase will also support 
38 more URM faculty.   The total request will provide support for 18 COE grants.   
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Outputs Most Recent Result 1 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Number of projects 4 13 18 +5 
Number of URM students participating in 
research on minority health issues 308 425 493 +68 

Number of URM faculty 170 235 273 +38 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $11.880 $20.602 $24.602 +$4.000 
 

Grant Awards Table  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 4 13 18 
Average Award $3,009,032 $1,584,770 $1,366,778 
Range of Awards $2,188,610 - $4,313,685 $500,000 - $4,400,000 $500,000 - $4,400,000 

                                                 
1 Most Recent Result:  FY 2007. 

77



Health Professions Training for Diversity 

Scholarships for Disadvantaged Students 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $45,842,000 $45,842,000 $52,842,000 +$7,000,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 737 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method .....................................................................................................Formula Grant 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments  

 
The Scholarships for Disadvantaged Students (SDS) Program was established via the 
Disadvantaged Minority Health Improvement Act of 1990, Section 737 of the Public Health 
Service Act.  The purpose of the program is to increase diversity in the health professions and 
nursing workforce by providing grants to eligible health professions and nursing schools for use 
in awarding scholarships to financially needy students from disadvantaged backgrounds, many of 
whom are underrepresented minorities (URMs).  URMs comprise more than 25 percent of the 
U.S. population; however, they account for less than 10 percent of the physician workforce, 7.4 
percent of the nursing professions, 6.8 percent of dentistry, and 6.9 percent of psychology health 
professions (George Washington University Policy Update, July 2008 and In the Nation’s 
Compelling Interest: Ensuring Diversity in the Health Professions, Institute of Medicine).  The 
Census Bureau projects that underrepresented minorities will represent 28 percent of the U. S. 
population by 2010 and 39 percent in 2050; yet, the annual enrollment of underrepresented 
minority medical students has not increased since 2000 when it reached 12 percent of all medical 
students (George Washington University Policy Update, July 2008).  The health disciplines 
funded by the SDS program include allopathic medicine, osteopathic medicine, dentistry, 
veterinary medicine, optometry, podiatry, pharmacy, chiropractic, behavioral and mental health, 
public health, nursing, allied health, and physician assistants.   
 
A school with SDS funds must develop and implement a program to recruit and retain students 
from disadvantaged backgrounds, including racial and ethnic minorities.  In addition to 
recruitment and retention program activities, a school must demonstrate that the program has 
achieved success based on the percentage of disadvantaged students enrolled and graduated from 
the school.  The SDS Program supports national objectives of increasing diversity of the health 
professions workforce, increasing the diversity and supply of the primary healthcare workforce, 
and expanding high-quality educational opportunities to disadvantaged students.  Toward these 
objectives, the SDS Program has three funding priorities; enrollment of underrepresented 
minorities above the national average; graduates practicing in primary care; and graduates 
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working in medically underserved communities.  The SDS students generally enter medically 
underserved communities 2 to 3 times the national average and are 53 percent URM. 
 
Most of the Health Profession’s Title VII and Title VIII programs were grouped together and 
underwent a program assessment in 2002.  This program was included in that assessment.  (See 
Health Professions Summary). 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $47,129,000 
FY 2006 $46,625,000 
FY 2007 $46,657,000 
FY 2008 $45,842,000 
FY 2009 $45,842,000 

 

Budget Request  

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $52,842,000 is an increase of $7,000,000 above the 
FY 2009 Omnibus level.  This increase will allow support to 1,284 additional students and the 
average award amount will increase.  The average award amount has fluctuated; in 2008, the 
average SDS award per student was $2,810 per year.  In FY 2007, the average award was $3,016 
and in 2006, it was $2,798.  In  an effort to phase in larger award amounts for students in  
FY 2010, approximately 100 students will receive  awards larger than the FY 2008 average 
award amount.  These awards would be targeted to those extremely financially disadvantaged 
students.  Larger award amounts are expected to have a greater impact on improving the 
students’ access to health professions education and may allow students to complete their 
training programs sooner.  The total FY 2010 request of $52,842,000 will support an estimated 
17,089 disadvantaged students.  The program facilitates the training of health practitioners from 
disadvantaged backgrounds, including URMs, helping to increase diversity among health 
practitioners affecting improved access to healthcare.   
 
The SDS program tackles a major barrier for a disadvantaged student’s access to a health 
professions education because of high tuition costs.  The SDS program also tackles the Obama 
Administration’s goal to diversify the health workforce to ensure culturally effective care.    
Expanded funding for the SDS program will ensure a strong and diversified health workforce 
that will champion prevention and public health activities. 
 
There is a strong correlation between increased disadvantaged and URM representation within 
the health professions workforce and improved access to healthcare.  Practitioners who are from 
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disadvantaged backgrounds or are URMs are more likely than other practitioners to locate in 
HPSAs and to provide care to those who are low-income, disadvantaged, or have special needs. 
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Outputs Most Recent Result 1 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Number of disadvantaged students 15,805 15,805 17,089 1,284 
Number of URM students 8,351 8,351 9,057 680 
Percent of  students who are URM 53% 53% 53% 53% 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $ 46.657 $45.842 $52.842 $7.000 
 

Grant Awards Table  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 248 303 350 
Average Award 184,847 151,294 150,977 
Range of Awards 1,000 -  650,000 1,000 – 650,000 1,000 – 650,000 
 
 

                                                 
1 Most recent result reflects FY 2007 actual data. 
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Health Professions Training for Diversity 

Health Careers Opportunity Program 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $9,825,000 $19,133,000 $22,133,000 +$3,000,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 739 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Funding Allocation ..............................................................................................Competitive Grant 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Health Careers Opportunity Program (HCOP) was established in 1972 and provides grants 
to eligible accredited schools and public and private non-profit health educational entities.  The 
goal of the HCOP is to increase the number of individuals from economically and educationally 
disadvantaged backgrounds entering and graduating from health and allied health professions 
programs, providing a sufficient applicant pool of academically prepared and competitive 
disadvantaged students.  As the disadvantaged population is comprised of a high percentage of 
minorities, this program increases diversity in the health professions workforce and improves 
access to healthcare in underserved areas.   In order to enhance the students’ ability to enter and 
graduate from health and allied health professions programs, HCOP provides interventions at the 
earliest educational level and continues throughout the educational pipeline.   
 
The HCOP provides a variety of academic and social supports throughout the health professions 
pipeline to graduates in primary care medicine, allied health, and behavioral and mental health 
professions.  The program provides activities to disadvantaged students enrolled at their 
institutions through formal academic and research training and programming.  The HCOP 
grantees provide counseling and mentoring services to assist students in successfully completing 
their education and training.  The program also exposes students to community-based primary 
healthcare experiences with public and private nonprofit providers.  In addition, HCOP provides 
student stipends and financial planning resources to students and parents, as well as information 
about healthcare careers and training.   
 
Most of the Health Profession’s Title VII and Title VIII programs were grouped and underwent a 
program assessment in 2002.  This program was included in that assessment.  (See Health 
Professions Summary). 
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Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews.   
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $35,646,000 
FY 2006   $3,957,000 
FY 2007   $3,960,000 
FY 2008   $9,825,000 
FY 2009 $19,133,000 

 

Budget Request  

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $22,133,000 is an increase of $3,000,000 above the 
FY 2009 Omnibus level.  The increase will support an additional 4 grantees to provide support 
needed for disadvantaged students to compete, enter, and graduate from health or allied health 
professions schools.  The estimated number of students benefitting from this increase include 
358 additional disadvantaged students: 159 in structured programs; 66 in post-secondary 
programs; 55 students in secondary education (K-12); and 78 matriculants in health professions 
schools.  The total request will support 34 HCOP grantees assisting approximately 3,018 
disadvantaged students: 1,333 in structured programs; 559 in post-secondary programs; 466 
students in secondary education (K-12); and 660 matriculants in allied health and health 
professions schools. 
 
The HCOP affords individuals from underrepresented minority and disadvantaged backgrounds 
the opportunity to be exposed to and pursue careers in the health professions to increase access to 
and provide healthcare to underserved minority populations and address these health disparities.   
The Administration has a priority of increasing diversity of the healthcare workforce in order to 
eliminate inequities in healthcare, ensure culturally effective healthcare, and address health 
disparities 
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Outputs  Most Recent Result 2 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 

Number of  disadvantaged students  in 
structured programs: 790 1,174 1,333 +159 

Post-secondary 332 493 559 +66 
Secondary education   (K-12) 277 411 466 +55 
Number of matriculants in health and allied  
health professions schools 392 582 660 +78 

Number of grants 4 30 34 +4 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $3.960 $19.133 $22.133 +$4.000 
 

Grant Awards Table  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 14 30 34 
Average Award $701,785 $615,690 $628,602 
Range of Awards $201,782 - $1,616,633 $201,782 - $1,640,964 $201,782 - $1,666,029 
 

                                                 
2 Most Recent Result:  FY 2007 
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Training in Primary Care Medicine and Dentistry 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $47,998,000 $48,425,000 $56,425,000 $8,000,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 747 of the Public Health Service Act 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ................................................................................Competitive Grant/Contract 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments  
 
The Training in Primary Care Medicine and Dentistry (TPCMD) Program, authorized in 1963, is 
comprised of six program areas (Residency Training, Predoctoral Training, Faculty 
Development, Academic Administrative Units, Physician Assistant, and Residency Training in 
General and Pediatric Dentistry) and five disciplines:  (1) Family Medicine (2) General Internal 
Medicine (3) General Pediatrics (4) Physician Assistant and (5) General and Pediatric Dentistry. 
In 1992 the Health Professions Education Extension Amendments (Public Law 102-408) refined 
training in primary care to include increasing the number of primary care providers for medically 
underserved communities (MUCs), increasing the number of students entering family medicine, 
and exposing students to primary care in ambulatory settings. This act substantially shifted the 
focus for Title VII, Section 747 to providing for MUCs and targeting primary care providers to 
fill this need.  
 
A study published in Academic Medicine compared students in a Title VII-supported medical education 
program to those in a traditional medical program.  The study finds that 86 percent of Title VII graduates 
plan to work in an underserved community, compared to 20 percent of graduates from a traditional 
medical program (Ko M, et al. Academic Medicine. 2005; 80: 803).  An article published in the Annals 
of Internal Medicine recommends increased support for Title VII grants and programs to improve the 
supply of primary care workforce (Meyer D, et al. American Family Physician. 2002; 66(4): 554). 
 
 

Disciplines FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 PB 
FY 2010 +/- 

FY 2009 

Family Medicine $27,005,887 $27,246,379 $31,747,588 $4,501,209 

General Internal Medicine $3,914,978 $3,949,842 $4,602,371 $652,529 

General Pediatrics $2,997,710 $3,024,405 $3,524,049 $499,644 

Physician Assistant $3,213,181 $3,241,795 $3,777,352 $535,557 

General and Pediatric Dentistry $10,865,817 $10,962,579 $12,773,640 $1,811,061 
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The TPCMD Program provides grants or contracts to public or nonprofit private hospitals, 
schools of allopathic or osteopathic medicine, dental schools or approved residency programs in 
general or pediatric dentistry, physician assistants programs and other public or private nonprofit 
entities, including faith-based organizations and community-based organizations that meet this 
criteria.  The purposes of these program areas are to: 
 

 plan, develop, and operate, or participate in approved professional training programs in 
family medicine, general internal medicine, or general pediatrics; medical students, 
interns, residents, or practicing physicians that emphasizes training for the practice of 
family medicine; general internal medicine, or general pediatrics; 

 provide financial assistance (in the form of traineeships and fellowships) to medical 
students, interns, residents, practicing physicians, or other medical personnel, who are 
participants in any such program, and who plan to specialize or work in the practice of 
family medicine, general internal medicine, or general pediatrics;   

 train physicians who plan to teach in family medicine (including geriatrics), general 
internal medicine or general pediatrics training programs and to provide financial 
assistance;  

 plan, develop, and operate, or maintain programs for the training of physician assistants, 
and for the training of individuals who will teach in programs to provide such training; 

 establish, maintain, or improve academic administrative units (departments, divisions, or 
other units) to provide clinical instruction in family medicine, general internal medicine, 
or general pediatrics, and  

 plan, develop, and operate, or participate and to provide financial assistance to residents 
in programs of general dentistry or pediatric dentistry. 

 
Title VII Section 747 funds are focused exclusively on education and seeks to improve the 
structures and processes of health professions training and to produce more primary care 
graduates to respond to the Nation's well-established healthcare needs.  As part of the review 
criteria, applicants must address the commitment of the institution to meet the diversity of the 
health professions workforce, which includes disadvantaged and minority students, residents, 
and faculty.  For Family Medicine residents, those in HRSA Title VII-funded programs, reported 
higher cross-cultural preparedness (well prepared or very well prepared) to care for racial/ethnic 
minority patients compared with non HRSA-funded residents 76.3 percent verses 60.8 percent 
(Lipkin M. et al, Academic Medicine. 2008; 83: 1074).  
 
Almost 80 percent of the growth in residency programs in general dentistry was supported 
through start-up assistance.  The graduates of TPCMD programs provide primary healthcare 
services to the American public in all areas of the country, including those geographic areas 
where primary healthcare providers are in short supply.  The graduates of these programs also 
help to reduce disparities in the availability of healthcare services to different groups in our 
country.   
 
Physician Faculty Development in Primary Care, Academic Units in Primary Care, Predoctoral Training 
in Primary Care, and Residency Training in Primary Care Title VII-supported programs played a major 
role in establishing the infrastructure and curriculum that supported the roughly 115 medical students in 
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each year of University of New England College of Osteopathic Medicine’s (UNECOM) four-year 
curriculum.  The college institutionalized all these programs after the grants ended by self-funding and 
reorganization of departments and personnel.  A more recent cohort of 662 UNECOM graduates who 
have been out of residency training for at least two years (1996-2002), 71 percent are practicing in 
primary care, with 17 percent serving in medically underserved areas (Shannon S. Academic Medicine. 
2008; 83: 1062 ). 
 
Most of the Health Profession’s Title VII and Title VIII programs were grouped together and 
underwent a program assessment in 2002.  This program was included in that assessment.  (See 
Health Professions Summary). 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
performance reviews, advisory committee on training in primary care medicine and dentistry, 
and the council on graduate medical education. 
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $88,816,000 
FY 2006 $40,823,000 
FY 2007 $48,851,000 
FY 2008 $47,998,000 
FY 2009 $48,425,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $56,425,000 is an increase of $8,000,000 above the 
FY 2009 Omnibus level.  Due to inflation and declining State and other revenues the increase 
will provide funding for 36 additional grants for a total of 245 grants.  It is anticipated that the 
funding will increase the total number of students supported to over 21,500, a 13 percent 
increase over the FY 2009 estimated number of students.  Support of these programs will 
continue to make primary healthcare services more available to the American public in all 
areas of the country, including those geographic areas where primary care healthcare 
providers are in short supply.  These programs will help to reduce disparities in the availabil-
ity of healthcare services to different groups in our country.  The TPCMD programs will also 
support grantees that improve structures and processes of health professions training and 
produce more primary care graduates to respond to the Nation's well-established healthcare needs.  
The TPCMD programs will significantly contribute to strengthening the infrastructure for 
training in primary care and invest in changing the trend of short supply of healthcare 
providers in primary care. 
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Outputs Most Recent Result 1 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

No.  in clinical training with healthcare 
service delivery organizations serving  
underserved areas     
      Residents/Graduates 2,932 2,961 3,346 385 
      Students/Trainees 9,238 9,330 10,543 1,213 
      Faculty Trainees Residents/Graduates 182 184 208 24 
No. who enter  practice in underserved 
areas     
      Residents/Graduates 343 346 391 45 
      Students/Trainees 100 101 114 13 
      Faculty Trainees 74 75 85 10 
No. who provide and support primary 
care     
     Residents/Graduates 4,640 4,686 5,295 609 
     Students/Trainees  8,098 8,179 9,242 1,063 
     Faculty Trainees 313 316 357 41 
No. of minority/disadvantaged individuals        
     Residents/Graduates 5,514 5,569 6,293 724 
     Students/Trainees  1,744 1,761 1,990 229 
     Faculty Trainees  265 268 303 35 
Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $48.851 $48.425 $56.425 +$8.000 
 

Grant Awards Table – Family Medicine 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 131 113 132 
Average Award 206,152 241,118 243,529 
Range of Awards 60,359 – 375,000 41,257 – 601,123 41,670 – 607,134 

Grant Awards Table – General Internal Medicine 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 28 28 33 
Average Award 139,821 141,066 142,477 
Range of Awards 19,672 – 331,960 17,093 – 444,992 17,264 – 449,442 
 

                                                 
1 Most Recent Result:  FY 2007. 
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Grant Awards Table – General Pediatrics 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 22 20 23 
Average Award 136,260 151,220 152,732 
Range of Awards 22,209 – 356,647 19,298 – 377,697 19,491 – 381,474 
 

Grant Awards Table – Physician Assistant 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 18 18 21 
Average Award 178,510 180,100 181,901 
Range of Awards 55,156 – 280,111 63,260 – 233,634 63,893 – 235,970 
 

Grant Awards Table – General and Pediatric Dentistry 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 32 31 36 
Average Award 339,557 353,632 357,168 
Range of Awards 118,799 – 676,145 122,316 – 893,970 123,539 – 902,910 
 
Note: One award may include funding for up to 3 disciplines. 
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Interdisciplinary, Community-Based Linkages 

Area Health Education Centers (AHEC) 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $28,180,000 $32,540,000 $32,540,000 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 751 of the Public Health Service Act 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ....................................................... Cooperative Agreement/Competitive Grant 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The AHEC Program enters into cooperative agreements with accredited schools of medicine and 
nursing to encourage the establishment and maintenance of community-based, primary care 
training programs in off-campus rural and underserved areas.  Schools of allopathic and 
osteopathic medicine are eligible to apply for AHEC funding.  Additionally, schools of nursing 
are also eligible applicants in States where there is no medical school.  A goal of this program is 
to educate and train students to become culturally competent primary care health professionals 
who will provide healthcare to underserved populations.  A related goal is to increase the number 
and variety of primary care health professionals who provide care to underserved populations in 
Health Professional Shortage Areas (HPSAs) and other medically underserved areas. 
 
In 2008 a report by the Association of American Medical Colleges projected a shortage of as 
many as 150,000 physicians by 2025 that will impact all specialties.  Also, in 2008 a white paper 
by the American College of Physicians reported that the number of U.S. medical graduates 
entering residencies in family medicine and internal medicine has declined by half in the last 
decade.  Graduates are seeking higher-paying specialties over the longer hours and lower pay of 
primary care.  The AHEC Program addresses this shortage through a range of training activities 
and a program requirement to increase the number of primary care physicians and other primary 
care providers who provide services in underserved areas through the offering of an educational 
continuum of health career recruitment through clinical education concerning underserved areas 
in a comprehensive health workforce strategy. 
 
The AHEC Program grantees partner with community-based AHEC centers through contracts to 
implement health professions training directly in the community and specifically in underserved 
area sites.  The AHEC centers connect remote health science training institutions with a 
continuing stream of new medical, nursing and dental students, primary care residents, allied 
health and pharmacy students, and other health professions students and trainees via clinical 
rotations at medically underserved area sites.  The AHEC training programs address access to 
care for underserved population by focusing on local workforce needs to enhance the supply, 
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distribution and diversity of the primary care workforce and ultimately to increase  the number 
of primary care providers who practice in HPSAs and other medically underserved communities. 
 
The AHEC programs carry out community-based training for health professions students and 
practicing healthcare providers, and expose grade 9 to12 students to health career activities. 
In 2007, 28,556 high school students received AHEC health career training of more than 20 
hours (e.g., summer programs).  The majority of the students were from underrepresented 
minority populations and from economically and educationally disadvantaged populations. 
 
In FY 2007, there were 21,768 AHEC training sites in underserved areas across the Nation.  
Trainees included 46,242 health profession students participating in AHEC rotations at 
community sites serving medically underserved populations.  Additionally, medically 
underserved communities were served by 17,139 on-site AHEC preceptors.  There were 192,047 
underserved minority or disadvantaged students who participated in health career training or 
academic enrichment experiences, and overall, 425,847 students were exposed to health careers 
recruitment presentations and programs. 
  
In FY 2007, AHEC grantees reported that continuing education training was provided to a range 
of health professionals from underserved area sites, including 17,361 from Community Health 
Centers (HCs) and 2,206 from Migrant Health Centers; 11,571 participants from Rural Health 
Clinics; 17,622 from Health Departments; 20,078 from Governor-Designated Areas; and 2,870 
from National Health Service Corps (NHSC) sites. 
 
In FY 2008, there were 54 AHEC programs ongoing in 47 States and Palau.  All have State/local 
dollars to match Federal funds.  Most of the AHEC programs have matured over time and have 
moved from the Basic AHEC program development and implementation phase to a mature 
Model AHEC Program where centers and community-based training programs are fully 
established in a multi-county region or an entire State.  In FY 2008, there were 14 Basic AHEC 
programs contracting with 41 centers, and 40 Model AHEC programs contracting with 170 
centers.  In each program, the centers receive 75 percent of the Federal funds awarded to AHEC 
Program grantees (medical school or nursing school). 
 
Most of the Health Profession’s Title VII and Title VIII programs were grouped together and 
underwent a program assessment in 2002.  This program was included in that assessment.  (See 
Health Professions Summary). 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
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Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $28,971,000 
FY 2006 $28,661,000 
FY 2007 $28,681,000 
FY 2008 $28,180,000 
FY 2009 $32,540,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $32,540,000 is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus 
level.  This level of funding will continue to support 56 AHEC programs and 215 community-
based AHEC Centers in 48 States to provide community-based primary care training programs in 
rural and underserved communities to increase the number of culturally competent primary care 
health providers who will locate in Health Professions Shortage Areas (HPSAs) and other 
medically underserved areas and will provide care to underserved people. 
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Outputs 
Most Recent 

Result 1 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

No. of medical students and associated 
health professions  trained in community 
sites in rural/underserved areas 46,242 47,000 47,000 -- 
No. of medical students trained in 
community sites in rural/underserved 
areas and percent 19,320 20,000 20,000 -- 
No. of associated health professions 
students trained in community sites in 
rural/underserved areas 26,922 27,000 27,000 -- 
No. of training linkages with 
community/migrant health centers and 
other underserved area sites 14,736 15,000 15,000 -- 
No. of local providers who received 
continuing education, e.g., on Cultural 
Competence, Women’s Health, 
Diabetes, Hypertension, Obesity, Health 
Disparities and related topics. 400,000 410,000 410,000 -- 
No. and  percent of local providers 
receiving continuing education in 
medically underserved areas  

126,696 
21% 

130,000 
21% 

130,000 
21% -- 

                                                 
1 Most Recent Result:  FY 2008 
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Outputs 
Most Recent 

Result 1 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

No. of elementary/high school students 
receiving health career guidance and 
information from the AHEC Programs 425,847 430,000 430,000 --- 
No. of high school students (grade 9-12) 
participating in > 20 hours of health 
career training and/or academic 
enhancement experience 28,556 30,000 30,000 --- 
Percent of minority high school students 
(grade 9-12) participating in > 20 hours 
of health career training and/or academic 
 enhancement experience 53% 54% 54% --- 
Percent of white disadvantaged high 
school students (grade 9-12) 
participating in >20 hours of health 
career training and/or academic 
enhancement experiences 18% 19% 19% --- 
No. of  States with AHEC Programs 47 48 48 --- 
Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $28.681 $32.540 $32.540 --- 
 

Grant Awards Table  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 54 56 56 
Average Award $521,851 $521,851 $521,851 
Range of Awards $82,112 - $1,219,742 $82,112 - $1,219,742 $82,112 - $1,219,742 
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Interdisciplinary, Community-Based Linkages 

Geriatric Programs 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $30,997,000 $30,997,000 $41,997,000 +$11,000,000 
FTE 1 2 2 -- 

 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 753 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method .............................................................................Competitive Grants/Contracts  
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
Geriatric programs include three activities: (1) Geriatric Education Centers; (2) the Geriatric 
Training Program for Physicians, Dentists, and Behavioral/Mental Health Professionals 
Program; and (3) the Geriatric Academic Career Awards Program.  The goal of the three 
geriatric programs is to improve access to healthcare for America=s elderly by educating health 
professionals in the interdisciplinary care of the geriatric patient. 
 
Between 2005 and 2030, the number of adults aged 65 and older in the United States will almost 
double.  Currently, approximately 80 percent of older adults live with at least one chronic 
condition.  The Institute of Medicine (2008) report on “Retooling for an Aging America:  
Building the Healthcare Workforce” identified that a) healthcare professionals will have 
difficulty meeting the increased need for services for older adults, b) there are severe shortages 
geriatric specialists as well as health professionals with skills in caring for older adults, and c) 
the need for chronic disease management.  Most healthcare practitioners do not receive content 
in geriatrics during their formative education.  The Title VII geriatrics programs are designed to 
improve the interdisciplinary education and training of health professions students, faculty, and 
practitioners at both the generalist and specialist levels. 
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Programs FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 PB 
FY 2010 +/- 

FY 2009 

Geriatric Education Centers $18,000,564 $17,837,293 $24,388,479 +$6,387,915 

Geriatric Training Program for 
Physicians, Dentists, and 
Behavioral/Mental Health 
Professionals Program $6,733,270 $6,569,999 $9,122,726 +$2,389,456 

Geriatric Academic Career Awards 
Program $6,263,167 $6,589,709 $8,485,796 +$2,222,629 

 

Geriatric Education Centers Program (GEC) 

 
The GEC Program was established in 1983.  The purpose of this program is to improve the 
interdisciplinary education and training of health professions students, faculty, and practitioners 
in geriatrics.  The GEC Program serves accredited schools of:  allopathic medicine, osteopathic 
medicine, chiropractic, veterinary medicine, dentistry, public health, pharmacy, optometry, allied 
health, podiatric medicine, nursing, and physician assistant programs.  In addition, the following 
accredited graduate programs are served by the GEC Program:  clinical psychology, clinical 
social work, health administration, and behavioral health and mental health practice.  The GEC 
Program operates by awarding grants to eligible institutions for the establishment or operation of 
GECs. 
 
The GEC grantees conduct a range of activities including the development and dissemination of 
a variety curricula related to health problems of the elderly such as polypharmacy and adverse 
drug reactions, cultural competence, chronic disease management, dementias and Alzheimer 
disease, depression, and interdisciplinary team care.  In FY 2007, 48 GEC Program grantees 
developed and provided 1,472 educational and training offerings to health professions students, 
faculty, and practitioners related to care of the older adult. Interdisciplinary education and 
training was provided to 2,167 interdisciplinary teams.  The GECs provided education and 
training to 64,414 health professions students, faculty, and practitioners.  Clinical training in 
geriatrics to health professions students, faculty, and practitioners resulted in 1,491,124 patients 
encounters across the care continuum.    A contract, the National Training and Coordination 
Collaborative (NTACC), is currently being funded to improve evaluation planning for GEC 
grantees.  Activities include training on logic modeling, formative to summative planning, and 
data collection and management.   The NTACC has been working closely with Geriatric 
Education Centers (GEC) Program grantees to guide evaluation planning that links health 
professions training and education in geriatrics with health outcomes.  Given the variations in 
knowledge and skill sets in evaluation across GEC grantees, NTACC goals and resources have 
been focused on capacity building and incremental development of evaluation methodologies on 
primary, secondary and tertiary outcome levels.  In order to demonstrate the impact of training 
and education on health outcomes, the NTACC is working with GECs in planning for the 
measurement of primary, secondary and tertiary outcomes in the areas of falls prevention, mental 
health, and health literacy.  At the primary level, the NTACC provides a systematic data 
collection mechanism to enhance the accuracy of reporting to HRSA.  For evaluation reporting 
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that links secondary and tertiary levels, the NTACC has been developing resources to aid the 
GECs in mapping practitioner education and training with health outcomes.  The NTACC 
incorporates practitioner competencies with health-based indicators and relevant CMS data that 
will permit comparisons across GEC education and training programs and clinical care sites.  
The ultimate goal is to shape comprehensive evaluation plans among the GECs to ensure that we 
can track, in an organized, methodical manner, the impact of geriatric education and training 
programs on health outcomes that improve both quality of care and quality of life for older 
individuals.       

Geriatric Training for Physicians, Dentists, and Behavioral and Mental Health 
Professionals (GTPD)  

 
The GTPD Program was established in 1989.  In 1998, behavioral and mental health 
professionals were added.  The purpose of this program is to provide intensive one and two-year 
fellowship training in geriatrics.  The GTPD program serves accredited schools of medicine, 
schools of osteopathic medicine, teaching hospitals and graduate medical education programs. 
 
The GTPD Program operates by awarding grants to eligible institutions to support fellowships 
and other training efforts that assist physicians, dentists, and behavioral and mental health 
professionals who teach or plan to teach geriatric medicine, geriatric dentistry, or geriatric 
behavioral and mental health.   
 
In FY 2007, 11 non-competing continuation grants were supported.  In FY 2007, a total of 8,430 
patients were seen in these sites, (5,678 geriatric physician visits, 1,028 geriatric dental visits, 
and 1,724 geriatric psychiatry visits) by 27 fellows in the GTPD grant projects.  Some activities 
addressed by grantees include developing culturally competent geriatric academicians and 
clinicians by emphasizing ethnogeriatrics and community service to minority and underserved 
elderly, provide longitudinal geriatrics primary care in ambulatory, acute care, community-based 
and long term care settings, apply contemporary educational and teaching skills by utilizing 
instructional technology, distance learning and simulated patient cases, demonstrate application 
of administrative skills as academic and clinical faculty, and engage in scholarly research in the 
field of aging.   
 

Geriatric Academic Career Awards Program (GACA) 

 
The GACA Program was established in 1998.  The purpose of this program is to increase the 
number of junior faculty at accredited schools of allopathic and osteopathic medicine and to 
promote the development of their careers as academic geriatricians.  The GACA Program 
operates by providing a financial incentive for junior faculty to pursue an academic career in 
geriatrics.   
 
In FY 2007, 88 non-competing continuation awards were supported.  GACA awardees provided 
interdisciplinary training in geriatrics to health professionals such as physicians, physician 
assistants, nurses including advanced practice nurses, social workers, health educators, 
nutritionists, dietitians, physical therapists, occupational therapists, speech-language 
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pathologists, respiratory therapists, psychologists, radiology technicians, hospital administrators, 
and nursing home administrators.  Interdisciplinary training activities included, but were not 
limited to, cultural competence, chronic disease management, geriatric ethics, palliative care, 
effective interdisciplinary management of chronic diseases, dementia, delirium, mental health, 
and health promotion.  These awardees provided culturally competent quality healthcare to over 
135,547 underserved and uninsured patients in acute care services, geriatric ambulatory care, 
long-term care, and geriatric consultation services settings.   
 
Most of the Health Profession’s Title VII and Title VIII programs were grouped together and 
underwent a program assessment in 2002.  This program was included in that assessment.  (See 
Health Professions Summary). 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $31,548,000 
FY 2006 --- 
FY 2007 $31,548,000 
FY 2008 $30,997,000 
FY 2009 $30,997,000 

 

Budget Request  

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $41,997,000 is an increase of $11,000,000 above 
the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  The increase will be used to support an additional 6 Geriatric 
Education Centers, 3 Geriatric Training for Physicians, Dentists, and Behavioral and Mental 
Health Programs, and 12 Geriatric Academic Career Awards.  The total request will provide 
support for 54 Geriatric Education Centers grants, 14 Geriatric Training for Physician, Dentists, 
and Behavioral and Mental Health grants, and 98 Geriatric Academic Career Awards. 

96



Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Outputs Most Recent Result
 1 

FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Number of  healthcare providers receiving 
training in geriatrics 107,971 106,051 133,624 +27,573 

Number of GECs 48 48 54 +6 
Number of geriatric fellowship trainees 27 66 75 +9 
Number of GACAs 88 86 98 +12 
Number of Patient Encounters 1,635,101 1,606,159 2,023,760 +417,601 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $31.548 $30.997 $41.997 +$11.000 
 

Grant Awards Table – Geriatric Education Centers Program 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 48 48 54 
Average Award $338,574 $338,574 $441,851 
Range of Awards $215,756-$432,248 $215,756-$432,248 $250,000-$450,000 
 

Grant Awards Table – Geriatric Training for Physicians, Dentists, and Behavioral and 
Mental Health Professionals  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 target FY 2010 
Number of Awards 11 11 14 
Average Award $588,836 $588,836 $600,000 
Range of Awards $501,113-$1,090,000 $501,113-$1,090,000 $500,000-$1,000,000 
 

Grant Awards Table – Geriatric Academic Career Awards Program  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 target FY 2010 
Number of Awards 86 86 98 
Average Award $65,629 $69,426 $71,170 
Range of Awards N/A N/A N/A 
 

                                                 
1 Most Recent Result:  FY 2007. 
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Interdisciplinary, Community-Based Linkages 

Allied Health and Other Disciplines 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $8,803,000 $13,890,000 23,890,000 $10,000,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 755 of the Public Health Service Act (Allied Health Projects, 
Podiatry, Chiropractic Demonstration Projects Grant Program, Grant Program to Support 
Graduate Psychology Education, and Graduate Geropsychology); Section 340 G of the Public 
Health Service Act (State Oral Health Workforce Grant Program) 
 
FY 2010 Authorization (Chiropractic and Psychology Programs)……………..………….Expired  
 
FY 2010 Authorization (State Oral Health Workforce Program)……………………..$25,000,000 
for the 5-fiscal year period beginning with fiscal year 2008 
 
Allocation Method ............................................................................................. Competitive Grants 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments  

 
The following programs are included under Allied Health and Other Disciplines:  Graduate 
Psychology Education, State Oral Health Workforce, Chiropractic Demonstration Project Grants, 
Allied Health Projects, Graduate Geropsychology  and Podiatry. 
 

Programs FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 PB 
FY 2010 +/- 

FY 2009 

Graduate Psychology Education $1,851,000 $1,945,000 $1,945,000 --- 

State Oral Health Workforce $5,135,000 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $10,000,000 

Chiropractic Demonstration Project 
Grants $1,817,000 $1,945,000 $1,945,000 --- 

 
Graduate Psychology Education grants support post-baccalaureate education within accredited 
psychology training programs, in collaboration with two or more medical or behavioral health 
disciplines.  The purpose of the program is to train psychologists in behavioral and mental health 
to work with individuals and families in medically underserved areas.  Eligible entities include 
accredited health profession schools, universities, and other public or private nonprofit entities, 
including faith-based and community-based organizations. Since its inception in 2004, this 
program has trained from 80 to 90 graduate psychologists yearly.  The majority of these 
graduates enter practice in underserved communities.  As of September 30, 2008, there were  
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3,059 Mental Health HPSAs (Health Professional Shortage Areas) with 77 million people living 
in them. It would take 5,145 practitioners to meet their need for mental health providers (a 
population to practitioner ratio of 10,000:1). 
 
Grants to States to Support Oral Health Workforce Activities, funded under Section 340 G of the 
Public Health Service Act, provide the opportunity for States to implement a range of innovative 
approaches to improve access to oral health services.  Eligible applicants include Governor-
appointed State government entities. Since 2006, when the first awards were made, the program 
has resulted in increased proportions of Medicaid beneficiaries receiving dental care as well as 
increased numbers of dental professionals who are trained for and are practicing in underserved 
communities. It has also allowed for States to augment their planning efforts to improve oral 
healthcare training and service capacity, including services and facilities for children with 
special needs. 
 
Despite significant advances in dental productivity, distribution problems remain for specific 
geographic areas and populations.  U.S. dental schools play an important role in improving 
access to care for underserved populations through the provision of direct services and exposure 
of students and residents to caring for the special needs of such populations.  The Nation’s dental 
school faculty however, as with practicing dentists, is aging; there are approximately 300 current 
vacancies for unfilled, budgeted positions.  The Grants to States to Support Oral Health 
Workforce Activities is an effort to address, at the State level, some of the Nation’s significant 
dental access, training and delivery needs.  
 
In FY 2009, the Bureau of Health Professions will award a contract to develop a Report to 
Congress regarding the outcomes to date of the State Oral Health Workforce Program. At the 
end of this one-year contract, ongoing outcome criteria and performance measures will have 
been developed and implemented for the program.  
 
Chiropractic Demonstration Project grants support research in which chiropractors and 
physicians collaborate to identify and provide effective treatments for spinal and/or lower back 
conditions.  Since its inception in 1994, the program has supported chiropractic training 
institutions in seven States and has supported dozens of chiropractors and physicians in 
identifying best practices in the treatment of spinal and lower back conditions. These best 
practices have been disseminated through the publication of articles in professional journals. 
 
The following three components of this program are no longer funded:  Allied Health Projects, 
Graduate Geropsychology and Podiatry.  These programs received their last year of funding in 
FY 2005. 
 
Most of the Health Profession’s Title VII and Title VIII programs were grouped together and 
underwent a program assessment in 2002.  This program was included in that assessment.  (See 
Health Professions Summary). 
 
Funding below includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the 
Grants Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic 
handbook, and follow-up performance reviews. 
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Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $11,753,000 
FY 2006   $3,957,000 
FY 2007   $3,960,000 
FY 2008   $8,803,000 
FY 2009 $13,890,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $23,890,000 is an increase of $10,000,000 above 
the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  The increase will be used to support 15 additional State Oral 
Health Workforce grants.  This represents a significant program expansion, increasing access to 
dental care.  The total request will provide support for an estimated 5 chiropractic continuation 
grants, an estimated 18 new psychology grants, and approximately 45 State Oral Health grants.  
This program is part of the President's Health Workforce Initiative. 
 
Wide ranging, multiple State-level initiatives are available under the State Oral Health 
Workforce Program including: loan forgiveness and repayment for dentists practicing in shortage 
areas who provide services regardless of patients’ ability to pay; recruitment and retention 
efforts; grants and no- or low- interest loans to help providers in Medicaid programs to establish 
or expand dental practices; establishment or expansion of dental residency programs in States 
without a dental school; programs to expand oral health services in shortage areas; placement 
and support of dental trainees; continuing dental education and practice support through 
teledentistry; community-based prevention services; promotion of oral health and science 
professions for children; establishing faculty recruitment programs in dental training institutions 
noted for community outreach and training the underserved; and, development or augmentation 
of the State dental director’s office to coordinate State oral health and access issues. 
 
The program supports activities in States that are geographically dispersed and supports projects 
that address the oral health workforce needs of underserved areas in both urban and rural 
locations.  The significant program expansion in FY 2010 will help alleviate the continuing 
dental access challenges faced by millions of Americans, such as those insured through Medicaid 
or the Children’s Health Insurance Program.  As of October, 2008 there were 4,048 Dental 
HPSAs in the United States, with 48 million people living in them.  It would take 9,432 
practitioners to meet their need for dental providers (a population to practitioner ratio of 
3,000:1).  
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   Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Outputs Most Recent Result
 1 

FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

 
Graduate Psychology     
Number of  Grantees 18 18 18 -- 
Number of  Trainees 94 95 96 1 
Number of Graduates  88 90 92 2 
Number of Graduates entering practice in  
MUCs 54 60 65 5 

Percent of Graduates entering practice in 
MUCs 61 67 70 3 

Oral Health Workforce      
Number of  Grantees 34 30 45 15 
Chiropractic Demonstration Projects     
Number of awards 4 5 5 -- 
No. of chiros. involved in research projects 28 28 28 -- 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $3.960 $13.890 $23.890 +$10.000 
 

Grant Awards Table –Graduate Psychology 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 18 18 18 
Average Award $102,000 $108,000 $114,000 
Range of Awards $70,000-$184,000 $70,000-$186,000 $75,000-$190,000 
 

Grant Awards Table –State Oral Health 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 34 30 45 
Average Award $138,235 $330,000 $666,667 
Range of Awards $95,600-$200,000 $160,000-$500,000 $350,000-$725,000 
 

                                                 
1 Most Recent Result:  FY 2007. 
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Grant Awards Table –Chiropractic Demonstrations 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 4 5 5 
Average Award $450,557 $320,000 $340,000 
Range of Awards $234,600-$799,000 $280,000-$360,000 $290,000-$370,000 
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Public Health Workforce Development 

Public Health, Preventive Medicine, and Dental Public Health Programs 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $8,273,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Sections 766, 767 and 768 of the Public Health Service (PHS) Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
         
Funding Allocation .....................................................................Competitive Grant/Formula Grant 

Program Description and Accomplishments  

   

Programs FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 PB 
FY 2010 +/- 

FY 2009 

Public Health Training Center 
Program $5,394,314 $5,868,346 $5,868,346 --- 

Public Health Traineeships $1,318,492 $1,434,356 $1,434,356 --- 

Dental Public Health Residency 
Training Program  $305,260 $332,086 $332,086 --- 

Preventive Medicine Residency 
Program $1,254,933 $1,365,212 $1,365,212 --- 

 

Public Health Training Center Program:  Section 766 of the PHS Act 

 
The current public health workforce is inadequate to meet the health needs of the United States 
population and worsening shortages will reach crisis proportions in the coming years.  In 2008, 
the Association of Schools of Public Health reported that by 2020 the nation will be facing a 
shortage of 250,000 public health workers.  In addition, approximately 110,000 workers, nearly 
25 percent of the current workforce, will be eligible to retire by 2012.  Over the next 12 years, 
schools of public health will need to train three times the current number of graduates to meet 
projected public health needs.  The Public Health Workforce Development programs provide 
support to help meet public health workforce needs and address public health workforce 
shortages.   
 
The Public Health Training Centers (PHTC) Program focuses on the technical, scientific, 
managerial and leadership competencies and capabilities of the current and future public health 
workforce with emphasis on the existing public health workforce.  Eligible applicants include 
accredited schools of public health or other public or nonprofit private institutions accredited 
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for the provision of graduate or specialized training in public health.  
 
The PHTCs cover 45 States and the District of Columbia.  In FY 2007, PHTC grantees 
developed 1,330 educational offerings and trained 112,514 professionals in public health.  Of 
these 90,140 received training through distance learning. 
 

Public Health Traineeships, Section 767 of the PHS Act 

 
Public Health Traineeships (PHT) is a formula grant program that supports the education and 
training of the public health workforce that are pursuing a master’s degree in public health in 
the fields of epidemiology, environmental health, biostatistics, toxicology, nutrition and 
maternal and child health. 
 
Eligible entities for PHT grants include schools of public health, and/or other public or non-
profit private entities, including faith-based and community-based organizations accredited by 
the Council on Education for Public Health, and other public or non-profit private institutions 
accredited by a body recognized for this purpose by the Secretary of the Department of 
Education.  Grant funds are distributed according to the grantee institutions’ policy for tuition, 
fees, and allowances.  Traineeships provide for tuition, fees, stipends, and allowances 
(including travel and subsistence expenses and dependency allowances that can be used to 
support students that commit to serve in areas with a severe shortage of public health 
professionals). 
 

Residency Training Program in Dental Public Health, Section 768 of the PHS Act 

 
The Residency Training Program in Dental Public Health (DPH) provides support to assist 
accredited dental public health programs in developing new training programs, maintaining or 
improving existing residency training programs, and providing financial assistance to trainees 
enrolled in such programs.  This program emphasizes health professional dental workforce in 
urban and rural settings.  This program emphasizes access to oral healthcare for underserved 
populations including, but not limited to, the homeless, pediatric geriatric, individuals with 
HIV/AIDS and substance abuse issues. The program achieves this by communicating and 
collaborating with community health centers, hospitals, public schools, nursing homes and 
other long term care facilities. 
 
In 2007, five grantees trained 30 dental public health residents.  Of these, 9 (30%) were from 
underrepresented minority backgrounds and fifteen (50%) received training in underserved 
sites.   

Preventive Medicine Residency Program, Section 768 of the PHS Act 

 
The Preventive Medicine Residency Program (PMRP) is authorized to (1) plan and develop 
new residency training programs, (2) maintain or improve existing residency programs, and (3) 
provide financial support to residency trainees in these programs.  Public and nonprofit private 
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accredited schools of medicine, osteopathic medicine, and public health are eligible to apply. 
 
Preventive medicine is a unique medical specialty that combines knowledge and skills in 
clinical medicine with those in population health.  The Institute of Medicine reports that public 
health physicians are needed in sufficient numbers to address health prevention and disease 
prevention issues, chronic infectious disease management, safe food and water supplies, 
sanitation and environmental exposures.  
 
In 2007, five residency programs received funding and supported a total of 47 medical residents 
through stipends, tuition/fees, curricular enhancements, and/or faculty/staff.  Of these, 14 (34%) 
were from underrepresented minority backgrounds. Thirty-eight (80.8%) received training in 
underserved sites.    
 
Most of the Health Profession’s Title VII and Title VIII programs were grouped together and 
underwent a program assessment in 2002.  This program was included in that assessment.  (See 
Health Professions Summary). 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $9,097,000 
FY 2006 $7,915,000 
FY 2007 $7,920,000 
FY 2008 $8,273,000 
FY 2009 $9,000,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $9,000,000 is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus 
level.  These programs address public health workforce shortages by increasing public health 
education capacity, providing traineeship support for students enrolled in graduate public health 
degree programs, increasing the number of preventive medicine physicians, increasing the 
number of dentists who specialized in public health, and promoting a diverse public health 
workforce to reduce racial and ethnic health disparities.  The Public Health Training Centers  
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Program addresses the interdisciplinary education of the public health workforce by expanding 
educational opportunities for a variety of health professions disciplines that focus on promoting 
the public health of the nation.   
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Outputs 
Most Recent 

Result 1 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

 
Public Health Training Centers     
Number of Centers 14 14 14 -- 
Number of existing public health workers 
retrained 112,514 121,515 121,515 -- 
Public Health Traineeships     
No. of Traineeship Grants 22 22 22 -- 
No. of students supported with  
traineeship funds 2,500 2,700 2,700 -- 
No. of graduates supported with traineeship 
funds 781 843 843 -- 
No. of URM grads supported with 
traineeship funds 209 225 225 -- 
Percent of URM graduates  supported 8% 8% 8% -- 
Average Traineeships $600 $600 $600 -- 
Average Award to Institution  $57,194 $57,194 $57,194 -- 
Dental Public Health     
Number of Grants  5 5 5 -- 
Number of residents/graduates 
who enter practice in underserved areas  3  4 4 -- 
Number of residents/graduates 
that provide and support public health  30 33 33 -- 
Number of minority/disadvantaged 
residents/graduates who completed training.   0 2 2 -- 
Number of minority/disadvantaged 
residents/graduates in training. 9 10 10 -- 
Preventive Medicine Residency Training     
Number of Grants 5 5 5 -- 
Number of residents participating in 
residencies 41 44 30 (14) 
Number of residents completing training 18 14 14 -- 
Number of URM residents completing 
training 6 5 5 - 
Percent of URM residents completing 
training 33 36 36 -- 
Number of residents entering practice in 
MUCs 5 5 5 -- 

                                                 
1 Most Recent Result:  FY 2007 
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Outputs 
Most Recent 

Result 1 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Percent of residents entering practice in 
MUCs 30 30 30 -- 
Average cost per resident $55,640 $65,640 $75,000 $9,360 
Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $7.920 $9.000 $9.000 --- 
 

Grant Awards Table – Public Health Training Center Program 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 14 14 14 
Average Award $325,000 $325,000 $325,000 
Range of Awards $250,000-$401,003 $250,000-$401,003 $250,000-$401,003 
 

Grant Awards Table – Public Health Traineeships 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 22 22 22 
Average Award $57,194 $57,194 $57,194 
Range of Awards $9,000-$182,096 $9,000-$182,096 $9,000-$182,096 
 

Grant Awards Table – Residency Training Program in Dental Public Health 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 5 5 5 
Average Award $90,940 $90,940 $90,940 
Range of Awards $84,000-$100,000 $84,000-$100,000 $84,000-$100,000 
 

Grant Awards Table – Preventive Medicine Residency Program 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 5 5 5 
Average Award $236,735 $236,735 $236,735 
Range of Awards $211,825-$250,000 $211,825-$250,000 $211,825-$250,000 
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Nursing Workforce Development 

Advanced Education Nursing Program 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $61,875,000 $64,438,000 $64,438,000 --- 
  
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 811, Public Health Service Act, Title VIII, (42 U.S.C. 296j) 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ................................................................................Competitive Grant/Contract 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments  

 
The purpose of the Advanced Education Nursing (AEN) Program is to increase the number of 
advanced education nurses trained to practice as primary care providers and/or nursing faculty.  
This program was established in 1998 to support the preparation of advanced practice nurses 
such as nurse practitioners, clinical nurse specialists, nurse-midwives, nurse anesthetists, nurse 
educators, nurse administrators, and public health nurses.  The program addresses the continuing 
need for advanced practice nurses to work in primary care and increasingly complex healthcare 
systems; the increasing need for nursing faculty; and nurses prepared in public health.  The AEN 
grants are awarded for three-year project periods through a competitive peer-reviewed process.  
Two traineeship programs are also clustered under the AEN Program and are awarded for a one-
year project period.    
 
The AEN Program prepares faculty to teach for all levels of nursing education.  The inability of 
schools of nursing to recruit and retain qualified nursing faculty has directly impacted the 
nursing shortage in the U.S.  The nurse faculty shortage inhibits nursing schools from educating 
the number of nurses needed to meet the demand.  According to the American Association of 
Colleges of Nursing, 49,948 qualified applicants were turned away from baccalaureate and 
graduate nursing program in 2008 primarily due to a lack of faculty.  There were more than 
1,900 unfilled full-time faculty positions nationwide in 2007, affecting more than one third of all 
schools of nursing (36 percent).  An estimated 1,716 of those vacancies were in schools offering 
pre-licensure RN and/or graduate programs.  
 
In FY 2008, the AEN Program funded 58 new and 94 non-competing continuation grants for a 
total of 152 awards.  The estimated contributions of the graduates from these projects include 
increasing access to primary healthcare, providing primary, secondary and tertiary prevention, 
and providing direct care across the life span in a wide variety of settings such as hospitals, in the 
home, long term care settings, and in healthcare systems.   
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The Advanced Education Nursing Traineeship (AENT) and the Nurse Anesthetist Traineeship 
(NAT) Programs both under the AEN Program legislation, provide schools with funds for 
student financial support which is essential to increasing the graduation rate from advanced 
nursing education programs and nurse anesthetist programs.  Due to the high number of full and 
part-time students and funds available for traineeship programs, most students receive only 
partial support.  As tuition and living costs increase, student support has become an essential 
element in increasing the rate at which a nurse can complete graduate education.  Fiscal 
pressures on State governments and hospital cost containment measures have reduced student 
support at the same time tuition is increasing.  The increased debt burden, combined with a static 
wage scale has diminished access to educational opportunities and more students are enrolled on 
a part-time basis.  For FY 2008, the AENT Program funded 316 schools of nursing which 
provided direct support to 7,650 graduate nursing students producing 3,078 graduates and the 
NAT Program funded 73 nurse anesthesia programs which provided direct support to 1,910 
nurse anesthetist students producing 1,243 nurse anesthetists.  Graduates from both of the 
traineeship programs are prepared to enter the healthcare workforce and provide quality care.     
 
Most of the Health Profession’s Title VII and Title VIII programs were grouped together and 
underwent a program assessment in 2002.  This program was included in that assessment.  (See 
Health Professions Summary). 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Programs 

Disciplines FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 PB 
FY 2010 +/- 

FY 2009 

Advanced Education Nursing $44,625,000       $47,188,000  $   47,188,000  --
Advanced Education Nursing 
Traineeship $16,000,000 $16,000,000 $16,000,000  --

Nurse Anesthetist Traineeship $1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000  --
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $58,160,000 
FY 2006 $57,021,000 
FY 2007 $57,061,000 
FY 2008 $61,875,000 
FY 2009 $64,438,000 
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Budget Request  

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $64,438,000 is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus 
level.  The total request will provide continued support for advanced education nursing program 
projects, advanced education nursing traineeships, and nurse anesthetist traineeships.  The       
FY 2010 level of funding will provide:  $16,000,000 to support approximately 350 formula-
driven advanced education nursing traineeship grants; $1,250,000 to support approximately 83 
formula-driven traineeship grants to nurse anesthesia schools; and, $45,863,000 to support 
approximately 165 new and continuation advanced education nursing projects.   
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Outputs Most Recent Result 1 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Advanced Education Nursing Program:  2     
Number of students 3 3,419 3,690 3,690 -- 
Number of minority/disadvantaged 
students enrolled 906 978 978 -- 
% minority/disadvantaged enrollment 26% 26% 26% -- 
Number of graduates 988 1,067 1,067 -- 
Traineeship Programs: 4     
Number of students supported 3 

9,560 9,560 9,560 -- 
Number of graduates 
supported** 4,321 4,321 4,321 -- 
Number of graduates practicing in 
underserved areas  5,649 5,649 5,649 -- 
Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $57.061 $64.438 $64.438 --- 
 

Grant Awards Table  

AEN Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 152 165 165 
Average Award $268,200 $268,200 $268,200 
Range of Awards $89,200-$618,000 $89,200-$618,000 $89,200-$618,000 
 

                                                 
1 Most Recent Result:  FY 2007. 
2 Advanced Education Nursing program output targets have been consolidated and include Nurse Practitioner and 
Nurse Midwifery programs, Nurse Anesthetist Education programs and other educational programs. 
3 Includes both full-time and part-time students 
4 Traineeship Program targets have been consolidated and include the Nurse Anesthetist Traineeship program and 
the Advanced Education Nursing Traineeship program. 
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AENT Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 316 350 350 
Average Award $50,600 $48,000 $48,000 
Range of Awards $1,800-$303,000 $1,800-$303,000 $1,800-$303,000 
 
NAT Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 73 83 83 
Average Award 17,123 21,084 21,084 
Range of Awards $276-$56,200 $276-$56,200 $276-$56,200 
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Nursing Workforce Development 

Nursing Workforce Diversity 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $15,826,000 $16,107,000 $16,107,000 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 821 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ................................................................................Competitive Grant/Contract  
 

Program Description and Accomplishments  

 
The purpose of the Nursing Workforce Diversity (NWD) Program is to increase nursing 
education opportunities for individuals from disadvantaged backgrounds (including racial and 
ethnic minorities underrepresented among registered nurses).  The NWD Program was 
established in 1998 and provides grants to projects that incorporate retention activities, pre-entry 
preparation activities, and supports student scholarships and/or stipends.  The goal of the NWD 
Program is to improve the diversity of the nursing workforce to meet the increasing need for 
culturally sensitive and quality healthcare.  In addition to contributing to the preparation of a 
racially and ethnically diverse nursing workforce, this program also contributes to the basic 
preparation of disadvantaged and minority nurses for leadership positions within the nursing 
profession and the healthcare community.  The NWD grants are awarded for three-year project 
periods through a competitive peer-reviewed process. 
 
Project participants impacted by this program are students from disadvantaged backgrounds in 
middle school, high school, or post-high school and students enrolled in pre-nursing and nursing 
programs.  Projects are expected to demonstrate that a cohort of nursing students will graduate 
within the three-year project period. 
 
In addition to contributing to the preparation of a racially and ethnically diverse healthcare 
workforce, this program contributes to the basic preparation of disadvantaged and minority 
health professionals within the healthcare community.  It has been found that minority and 
disadvantaged health professionals are more likely to serve in areas with a high proportion of 
underrepresented racial and ethnic groups and to practice in or near designated healthcare 
shortage areas.  Numerous studies have documented that increasing the number of minority 
health professionals is a key strategy to eliminating health disparities.  Diversity in the health 
workforce will strengthen cultural competence throughout the healthcare system.  Cultural 
competence profoundly influences how health professionals deliver healthcare. 
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The retention programs focus on creative interventions designed to assist nursing students from 
disadvantaged backgrounds to continue their pursuit of a nursing education.  Nursing students 
are engaged in programs that include activities that are creative interventions designed to 
academically assist, mentor, and coach them to successfully complete the nursing programs.  
These activities address identified educational barriers, reduce attrition rates, and improve 
graduation rates for NWD Program participants. 
 
The pre-entry preparation programs focus on creative interventions designed to enhance the 
academic abilities and preparation of students from disadvantaged backgrounds to increase their 
competitiveness for entry into a professional nursing program.  The program and its activities 
must identify, motivate, recruit, and select potential candidates for a professional nursing 
education. 
 
The student stipends and scholarships program provides financial assistance to project 
participants to enhance their ability for successful entrance and completion of a professional 
nursing education program.  The purpose of the stipend and scholarship support is to reduce the 
financial barriers associated with disadvantaged students obtaining a higher level of education.  
The entity organization is responsible for disbursing scholarships and stipends to project 
participants. 
 
In FY 2008: 
 

 The NWD Program funded 10 new competitive and 41 non-competitive continuation 
grants to eligible entities to increase nursing education opportunities for 15,576 
individuals from disadvantaged backgrounds distributed across 51 grants.  

   
 2,663 high school, pre-nursing and nursing students received financial assistance through 

NWD funded grant stipends and scholarships in the amount of $3,301,306. 
 

 327 nursing students graduated from NWD funded nursing programs.  Of those 
graduates, 281 (86 percent) were identified as disadvantaged minorities and 46 (14 
percent) were identified as disadvantaged whites. 

 
 10,176 elementary, middle, and high school students participated in NWD mentoring 

projects and academic enrichment activities to increase their competitiveness for entry 
into nursing programs. 

 
 2,528 post high school and pre-nursing students and 2,872 nursing students participated 

in NWD funded nursing programs. 
  
Most of the Health Profession’s Title VII and Title VIII programs were grouped together and 
underwent a program assessment in 2002.  This program was included in that assessment.  (See 
Health Professions Summary). 
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Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $16,270,000 
FY 2006 $16,096,000 
FY 2007 $16,107,000 
FY 2008 $15,826,000 
FY 2009 $16,107,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $16,107,000 is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus 
level.  The total request will be used to prepare and train an estimated 13,102 minority and 2,784 
white disadvantaged student/participants for a total of 15,886 minority and white disadvantaged 
students/participants.  Of these, an estimated 2,929 nursing students, 2,579 pre-nursing and 
10,380 K-12 students will benefit from this program.  In addition, an estimated 546 
disadvantaged nursing student will receive scholarships. 
 
Although the minority population in the U.S. accounts for 33 percent of the total population, the 
2004 National Sample Survey of Registered Nurses reports that only 10.6 percent of the nursing 
workforce comes from racial/ethnic minority groups.  An estimated 500,000 registered nurses 
from racial/ethnic minority groups would be needed if the nurse population were to reflect the 
U.S. population as a whole. 
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Outputs Most Recent Result 5 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Disadvantaged Students/Participants     
Number and percent of minority  
student/participants 12,847 13,102 13,102 --- 
Number and percent of white disadvantaged  
student/participants 2,729 2,784 2,784 --- 
Total Number  and percent of minority and 
white disadvantaged students/participants 15,576 15,886 15,886 --- 
Level of Students/Participants      
Number of nursing program students 2,872 2,929 2,929 --- 
Number of post high school, college, and pre-
entry nursing students 2,528 2,579 2,579 --- 
Number of K-12 students/participants 10,176 10,380 10,380 --- 
Student Financial Support     
Number of nursing students expected to 
receive scholarships 535 546 546 --- 
Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $16.107 $16.107 $16.107 --- 
 

Grant Awards Table  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 51 52 52 
Average Award $294,500 $294,500 $294,500 
Range of Awards $134,600 - $528,000 $134,600 - $528,000 $134,600 - $528,000 

                                                 
5 Most Recent Result:  FY 2007. 
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Nursing Workforce Development 

Nurse Education, Practice and Retention   

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $36,640,000 $37,291,000 $37,291,000 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 831 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ................................................................................Competitive Grant/Contract  
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

  
The purpose of the Nurse Education, Practice and Retention (NEPR) Program is to strengthen 
capacity for basic nurse education and practice. The grant program was established in 1998 in an 
effort to address the critical nursing shortage. The HRSA estimates that by 2020, the demand for 
nurses will exceed the supply by 1,016,900 million to meet the healthcare needs of our society 
(HRSA, What is Behind HRSA's Projected Supply, Demand, and Shortage of Registered 
Nurses?, 2006.)   
(http://bhpr.hrsa.gov/healthworkforce/reports/nursing/rnbehindprojections/index.htm). 
 
The program’s flexibility and broad focus allows the nursing profession to respond to State, 
regional and national needs.  The NEPR is built on a foundation of three priority areas:  
education, practice, and retention. There are nine separate purposes that are clustered under these 
three areas.  Eligible applicants must select one of the nine purposes under the three clusters.  
The purposes identified under the education priority area include:  (1) expanding enrollment in 
baccalaureate nursing programs, (2) developing and implementing internship and residency 
programs, and (3) providing education in new technologies.  The purposes identified under the 
practice priority area include:  (1) establishing or expanding nursing practice arrangements, (2) 
providing care for underserved populations and other high risk groups, (3) continuing education 
to practice in the emerging healthcare system, and (4) developing cultural competencies for 
nurses.  The purposes identified under the retention priority area include:  (1) promoting 
advancement for nursing personnel through career ladder programs and (2) improving the 
retention of nurses and enhancing patient care directly related to nursing activities.   
 
The NEPR Program addresses the critical nursing shortage by supporting initiatives designed to: 
expand the nursing pipeline, promote career mobility for individuals in nursing registered nurses, 
prepare more nurses at the baccalaureate level, and provide continuing education opportunities 
for nurses working in a healthcare environment adapting to complex technological changes.  The 
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NEPR Grants are awarded for three-year and five-year project periods, depending on its focus, 
and undergo a competitive peer-reviewed process. 
 
In FY 2008, the NEPR Program funded 30 new competitive and 91 non-competitive continuation 
grants.  The NEPR Program impacted 26,694 nursing students and registered nurses engaged in 
the 121 grant project activities.  The NEPR Projects supports academic, service, and continuing 
education projects designed to strengthen the nursing workforce and improve nurse retention and 
quality of patient care.   Project participants impacted by this program are nursing students, 
nursing personnel, and registered nurses.  
 
Most of the Health Profession’s Title VII and Title VIII programs were grouped together and 
underwent a program assessment in 2002.  This program was included in that assessment.  (See 
Health Professions Summary). 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $36,468,000 
FY 2006 $37,266,000 
FY 2007 $37,291,000 
FY 2008 $36,640,000 
FY 2009 $37,291,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $37,291,000 is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus 
level.  The total request will continue support for 3,027 baccalaureate nursing students, 104,170   
primary care encounters in nurse practice arrangements, and 13,127 internship and residency 
nurse participants.  This level of funding will also be used to support targeted initiatives focusing 
on faculty development, informatics, community colleges, and baccalaureate education. 
 
Funding will specifically address enhancing the educational mix and utilization of the nursing 
workforce by supporting innovative approaches to shape the nursing workforce.  Funding 
facilitates flexibility in meeting local/regional nursing needs as identified in the priorities 
referenced in the legislation, including enhancing career ladder programs for career advancement 
in nursing, expanding baccalaureate education, supporting internships and residency programs to 
facilitate the transition from student to graduate and retention initiatives to keep experienced 
nurses in the workforce. 
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Outputs Most Recent Result 6 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Number of Baccalaureate Projects Targeting  
Expanded Enrollment 25 26 26 --- 
Number of BSN Student Participants 2,968 3,027 3,027 --- 
Number of Primary Care Encounters  102,127 104,170 104,170 --- 
Number of Career Ladder (Mobility) Projects 18 18 18 --- 
Number of Career Ladder Participants               2,851 2,908 2,908 --- 
Number of Internship/Residency Projects 17 17 17 --- 
Number of Internship/Residency Participants 12,870 13,127 13,127 --- 
Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $37.291 $37.291 $37.291 --- 
 

Grant Awards Table  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 121 123 123 
Average Award $288,300 $288,300 $288,300 
Range of Awards $65,400-$584,800 $65,400-$584,800 $65,400-$584,800 
 

                                                 
6 Most Recent Result:  FY 2007. 
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Nursing Workforce Development 

Nurse Faculty Loan Program  

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $7,860,000 $11,500,000 $16,000,000 $4,500,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation: Title VIII, Section 846A of the Public Health Act, as amended by the 
Nurse Reinvestment Act of 2002.   
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method .....................................................................................................Formula Grant  
 

Program Description and Accomplishments  

 
The Nurse Faculty Loan Program (NFLP), implemented in FY 2003, seeks to increase the 
number of qualified nursing faculty.  The program supports the establishment and operation of a 
loan fund within participating schools of nursing to assist nurses in completing their graduate 
education to become qualified nurse faculty.  Accredited collegiate schools of nursing are 
eligible to apply for funding.  Eligible schools must offer an advanced education nursing degree 
program(s) that will prepare the graduate student to teach. 
 
The National League for Nursing, the American Association of Colleges of Nursing (AACN) 
and the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation published data that revealed that the shortage of nurse 
faculty and the implications that shortage would have on the nursing workforce.  According to 
AACN preliminary data, 30,709 qualified applicants were turned away from nursing schools in 
2007 and over 42,000 qualified applicants were turned away in 2006.  The primary barrier to 
accepting all qualified students at nursing colleges and universities continues to be the 
insufficient number of qualified nursing faculty.  The NFLP serves as an incentive for nurses to 
select careers as nurse educators. 
 
The Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), acting through the Health Resources 
and Services Administration (HRSA) makes an award and enters into an agreement with the 
school to establish and operate a distinct account for the NFLP loan fund (a revolving fund).  The 
award to the school, the Federal Capital Contribution (FCC), must be deposited into the NFLP 
loan fund.  The school is required to deposit the Institutional Capital Contribution (ICC) that is 
equal to no less than one-ninth of the FCC.  The account may only be used to make loans to 
graduate nursing students who agree to meet the requirements of the NFLP. 
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Participating schools make NFLP loans to eligible graduate (master’s and doctoral) nursing 
students to complete the nursing education program.  Students may receive NFLP loans up to 
$30,000 per year for a maximum of 5 years.  Following graduation from the nursing program, 
loan recipients may cancel up to 85 percent of the loan principal and interest in exchange for 
service as a full-time nursing faculty at a school of nursing. 
 
The loan cancellation is made over a 4-year period, as follows:  20 percent of the principal and 
interest may be canceled for each of the first, second, and third years, totaling up to 60 percent, 
followed by 25 percent for the fourth year of full-time employment as a nursing faculty.  The 
NFLP loans accrue interest at a rate of 3 percent per annum for loan recipients who establish 
employment as nurse faculty.  Payment on the remaining 15 percent of the loan balance is 
deferred during the cancellation period. 
 
There are currently 134 schools that participate in the NFLP.  The participating schools continue 
to request an increased level of funding which reflects the increased demand among the student 
population.  In FY 2008, NFLP funded 31 percent of the total demand for funding requested.  
During this period, the NFLP facilitated the graduation of  401 students qualified to fill nurse 
faculty positions.  Also during the same period, 196 NFLP students reported employment as 
nurse faculty.  Each year has seen an increase in the number of participating schools coupled 
with an even greater increase in the number of new students requesting NFLP support. 
 
In FY 2007: 

 119 schools participated in the NFLP (78 received new awards) 
 729 students were supported 

 
In FY 2008: 

 134 schools participated in the NFLP (95 received new awards) 
 884 students were supported 

Note:  NFLP expanded to include support for part-time students in 2008.   
 
The consistent increase in school participation and supported students, and the steady increase in 
graduate program enrollment and graduation demonstrate NFLP’s success. 
 
According to a Special Survey on Vacant Faculty Positions released by AACN in July 2008 
(http://www.aacn.nche.edu/IDS/), a total of 814 faculty vacancies were identified at 449 nursing 
schools with baccalaureate and/or graduate programs across the country.  Besides the vacancies, 
schools cited the need to create an additional 80 faculty positions to accommodate student 
demand.  The data show a national nurse faculty vacancy rate of 10.5 percent which translates 
into approximately 1.8 faculty vacancies per school.  Most of the vacancies (88.1 percent) were 
faculty positions requiring or preferring a doctoral degree.  
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The NFLP addresses the current shortage of nurse faculty.  This shortage is expected to continue 
as many current nurse educators are expected to retire over the next ten years.  Between 200 and 
300 doctorally-prepared nursing faculty will be eligible for retirement between 2009 through 
2012 and between 220 and 280 master's-prepared nurse faculty will be eligible for retirement 
between 2012 and 2018 (Nursing Outlook articles, “Introducing the NLN/Carnegie National 
Survey of Nurse Educators:  Compensation, Workload and Teaching Practice, May/June 2007” 
and “The Shortage of Doctorally Prepared Nursing Faculty: A Dire Situation,” 2002.)  By 
continuing to make advanced education nursing financially accessible for more nurse faculty 
candidates, HHS believes that it can contribute strongly to confronting the nursing shortage. 
 
Funds are also used to administer the American Recover and Reinvestment Act. 
 
Most of the Health Profession’s Title VII and Title VIII programs were grouped together and 
underwent a program assessment in 2002.  This program was included in that assessment.  (See 
Health Professions Summary). 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. Funds are also used to administer the American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act. 
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005   $4,831,000 
FY 2006   $4,770,000 
FY 2007   $4,773,000 
FY 2008   $7,860,000 
FY 2009 $11,500,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $16,000,000 is an increase of $4,500,000 above the 
FY 2009 Omnibus level.  The increase will be used to support 39 additional institutions.                        
The total request will support approximately 139 schools receiving funds under the Nurse 
Faculty Loan Program which supports student loans of up to $30,000 per year at participating 
institutions.  Approximately 550 additional nurse educator students will be supported.  This 
represents an increase of 60 percent from FY 2008. 
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Outputs Most Recent Result 1 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Number of Schools Receiving New Funds  95 100 139 +39 
Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $4.773 $11.500 $16.000 +$4.500 
 

Grant Awards Table  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 95 100 139 
Average Award $82,737 $115,000 115,108 
Range of Awards $3,062 - $678,305 N/A N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 Most Recent Result:  FY 2007. 
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Nursing Workforce Development 

Comprehensive Geriatric Education 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $3,333,000 $4,567,000 $4,567,000 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Title VIII of the Public Health Service (PHS) Act, as amended by the 
Nurse Reinvestment Act, 2002, P.L. 107-205, Section 855 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ..................................................................................Competitive grant/contract 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments   

 
The Comprehensive Geriatric Education grant program (CGEP) prepares individuals to care for 
the aging population, the fastest growing group in today’s society.  The program supports grants 
to develop and implement, in coordination with programs under Title VII, Section 753, programs 
and initiatives to train and educate individuals providing care for the elderly.  Funds are used to:  
(1) provide training to individuals who will provide geriatric care for the elderly, (2) develop and 
disseminate curricula relating to the treatment of the healthcare problems of elderly individuals, 
(3) train faculty members in geriatrics, or (4) provide continuing education to individuals who 
provide geriatric care.  These grants prepare nurse aides, licensed practical nurses, registered 
professional nurses and nursing faculty and other individuals with expertise in the care of the 
elderly.  The program was authorized in 2002 and implemented in 2003.  Schools of nursing, 
healthcare facilities, programs leading to certification as a certified nursing assistant (CNA), 
partnerships of such a school and facility, or partnerships of such a program and facility are 
eligible to apply for these grants. 
 
Over the next 25 years, the population over 65 will grow at a rate five times that of those under 
65, and those over the age of 85 will be in the fastest growing segment of the population.  It is 
estimated that by 2030 there will be approximately 70 million individuals aged 65 and older who 
will constitute about 20 percent of the total U.S. population.  Many individuals 65 years and 
older are living longer, healthier lives.  Currently, about 80 percent of older Americans are living 
with at least one chronic condition.  As a result, it is important that individuals providing care for 
older adults be educated and trained in the area of health promotion specifically targeted to older 
adults as well as in the area of multiple chronic disease management and self-care management. 
In FY 2007, CGEP grantees provided 447 educational offerings in the care of the elderly to 
9,021 participants. 
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 Most of the Health Profession’s Title VII and Title VIII programs underwent a program 
assessment in 2002.  This program was included in that assessment.  (See Health Professions 
Summary). 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $3,450,000 
FY 2006 $3,389,000 
FY 2007 $3,392,000 
FY 2008 $3,333,000 
FY 2009 $4,567,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $4,567,000 is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus 
level.  This funding level will be used to provide advanced practice nurses, registered nurses, 
licensed practical nurses, certified nursing assistants, and individuals with specialized education 
and training to care for the unique needs of the elderly.   
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Outputs Most Recent Result 1 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Number of Geriatric Projects 18 27 27 --- 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $3.392 $4.567 $4.567 --- 
 

Grant Awards Table  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 18 27 27 
Average Award $155,710 $154,188 $154,007 
Range of Awards $69,053 - $205,627 $98,691 - $172,800 $118,443 - $172,800 
 

                                                 
1 Most Recent Result:  FY 2007. 
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Patient Navigator Outreach and Chronic Disease Prevention 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $2,948,000 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 --- 
FTE --- 2 2 --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation:  Patient Navigator Outreach and Chronic Disease Prevention Act of 
2005, P. L. 109-18, Section 340A 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ....................................................................................................$3,500,000 
 
Allocation Method ...............................................................................................Competitive Grant 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments  

 
The purpose of the Patient Navigator Outreach and Chronic Disease Prevention (PNDP) program 
is to make grants to eligible entities for the development and operation of demonstration 
programs to provide patient navigator services to improve healthcare outcomes for individuals 
with cancer and other chronic diseases, with a specific emphasis on health disparity populations. 
The grants are used to recruit, train and employ patient navigators, including nurses, social 
workers, community health workers or anyone with first-hand knowledge of the communities 
they serve.  Patient navigators carry out a range of activities including: coordinating healthcare 
services, facilitating involvement of community organizations, notifying individuals about 
clinical trials, overcoming barriers to quality health services, coordinating with health insurance 
ombudsmen programs, and conducting outreach health disparity populations.  Eligible entities 
include public or nonprofit private health centers (including Federally Qualified Health Centers), 
health facilities operated by or pursuant to a contract with the Indian Health Service, hospitals, 
cancer centers, rural health clinics, academic health centers, or nonprofit entities that enter into a 
partnership or coordinate referrals with such centers, clinics, facilities, or hospitals to provide 
patient navigator services.  It is anticipated that the PNDP Program can reduce the burden of 
chronic diseases by reducing barriers and increasing access to healthcare and community 
services.  The PNDP provides eligible institutions with funding to develop and implement 
education and training of community-based workers to improve the health of the diverse 
communities where they live and work. 
 
Chronic illness costs the US more than $1 trillion per year and it is estimated to increase to about 
$6 trillion by 2050.  More than half of Americans are diagnosed with chronic illness such as 
cancer, diabetes, hypertension, and obesity.  All of these chronic diseases may be influenced by 
lifestyle changes and prevention activities.  The goal of the PNDP is to promote healthy lifestyle 
change and prevention of further disability by working directly with diverse, chronically ill 
patients with higher rates of cancer or other chronic diseases, morbidity, and mortality than the 
general population.  By coordinating healthcare services, referrals for prevention, early detection, 
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and access to community resources the patient navigators assist patients to receive prompt 
diagnosis and treatment resolution of abnormal findings before they become emergencies.  
 
Although authorized in 2005, funds were first appropriated in 2008 and 6 grants were awarded 
with 2-year project periods.  Legislation prohibits any grant period ending after September 30, 
2010.  In the 5 months since the awards were made, 20 patient navigators have been enrolled in 
training programs.  The PNDP Program is expected to reduce barriers to healthcare access and 
provide timely treatment to underserved populations.  A contract supporting a Congressional 
report was awarded in 2008, to collect data relevant to the demonstration grant outcomes.  By  
FY 2010, grantees will report on measures such as the number of patient navigators recruited, 
assigned, trained, and employed, as well as information on program activities and the target 
populations served.  
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 --- 
FY 2006 --- 
FY 2007 --- 
FY 2008 $2,948,000 
FY 2009 $4,000,000 

 

Budget Request    

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $4,000,000 is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus 
level.  Funds will be used to maintain the eight patient navigator demonstration projects and to 
provide appropriate training, technical assistance, and program evaluation.  This program plays 
an important role in increasing access to healthcare in a timely manner to help patients, 
especially those from diverse populations, to receive healthcare information, screening, treatment 
and supportive services with an aim to reduce emergency room visits and hospital admissions.  
In addition, community-based patient navigators provide supportive, culturally sensitive and  
high quality healthcare.  Since patient navigators are community-based and linguistically skilled, 
a level of trust between the patient and the navigator supports patient willingness to follow-up 
with health promotion activities.  These demonstration projects will serve as models for future 
patient navigator programs.  Since data collection will begin in September, 2009, HRSA will 
establish the baseline and performance targets in 2010.  
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 Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Measure Most Recent Result 1 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Number of Grants 6 8 8 --- 
Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $2.948                   $4.000 $4.000                     --- 
 

Grant Awards Table  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 6 8 8 
Average Award $491,333 $420,208 $426,453 
Range of Awards $60,000 (partial award) - $500,000 $172,850 - $500,000 $202,800 - $500,000 
 

                                                 
1 Most Recent Result:  FY 2008. 
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Children’s Hospitals Graduate Medical Education Payment Program 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $301,646,000 $310,000,000 $310,000,000 --- 
FTE 8 9 9 -- 

 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 340E of the Public Health Service Act; Public Law 109-307  
 
FY 2010 Authorization ................................................................................................$330,000,000 
 
Allocation Method ..................................................................................... Formula Based Payment 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Children’s Hospitals Graduate Medical Education (CHGME) Payment Program supports 
graduate medical education (GME) in freestanding children’s teaching hospitals.  Payments are 
made to these hospitals to enhance their financial viability and to help them maintain GME 
programs.  There are approximately 60 children’s hospitals nationwide that are considered 
freestanding and are potentially eligible for this program.   
 
In FY 2007, the CHGME Payment Program supported 57 freestanding children’s hospitals 
which were responsible for the training of 5,406 medical residents on and off site.  
 
The Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) makes monthly payments to these 
hospitals and has established a “Resident Assessment Program” that requires each participating 
hospital to be subject to audits during the period of October through March of each fiscal year.  
The HRSA has established a data system that will compute CHGME interim and final payments 
and help determine if any recoupment and redistribution of funds is necessary.  
 
In October 2006, the program was re-authorized for an additional 5 years (Public Law 109-307).  
As part of the program’s reauthorization, Congress mandated that freestanding children’s 
hospitals submit an annual report to describe the status of GME in their institutions and that the 
Secretary transmit a report to Congress in 2011 including recommendations regarding the 
CHGME Payment Program.  Data are required to be collected on:  (1) the types of training 
programs that the hospital provided for residents such as general pediatrics, internal 
medicine/pediatrics, and pediatric subspecialties including both medical subspecialties certified 
and non-medical subspecialties;  (2) the number of training positions for residents, the number of 
such positions recruited to fill, and the number of positions filled; (3) the types of training that 
the hospital provided for residents related to the healthcare needs of different populations such as 
children who are underserved for reasons of family income or geographic location, including 
rural and urban areas; (4) changes in residency training including changes in curricula, training 
experiences, and types of training programs, and benefits that have resulted from such changes, 
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and changes for purposes of training residents in the measurement and improvement of the 
quality and safety of patient care; and (5) the numbers of residents (disaggregated by specialty 
and subspecialty) who completed training in the academic year and care for children within the 
borders of the service area of the hospital or within the borders of the State in which the hospital 
is located. 

A program assessment of the CHGME was conducted in 2003 which noted that the program 
makes timely payments to eligible hospitals.  Teaching hospitals including children's hospitals 
may receive additional support for GME from sources other than Medicare and HRSA, such as 
Medicaid or Title VII programs.  However, children’s hospitals receive little to no funding from 
the primary source of Federal GME funding, Medicare, because they treat few to no Medicare 
patients.  The CHGME Payment Program was designed to address the disparity in Federal 
support for GME between freestanding children’s hospitals and other teaching hospitals.  The 
program assessment required several actions regarding this program which have been carried 
out:  (1) reducing the number of payments from bi-weekly to monthly payments, (2) assessing 
the feasibility of carrying out additional audits, and (3) auditing 100 percent of hospitals as to 
their reported FTE resident counts.  The program has carried out all activities required and is 
achieving its long-term goal of 100 percent of hospitals with a verified count of the number of 
medical residents as it is an integral part of the administration of this program.   

The re-authorization of the CHGME Payment Program in 2006, mandated that participating 
children’s hospitals provide information about their residency training programs in an annual 
report that will be an addendum to the hospitals’ annual application for CHGME 
Payment Program funding.  These data were designed to capture information directly associated 
with graduate medical education, specifically:  1) types of training programs that the hospital 
provided for residents such as general pediatrics, internal medicine/pediatrics, and pediatric 
subspecialties including both certified medical and non-medical subspecialties; 2) the number of 
training positions for residents, the number of such positions recruited to fill, and the number of 
positions filled; 3) the types of training that the hospital provided for residents related to the 
health care needs of difference populations such as children who are underserved for reasons of 
family income or geographic location, including rural and urban areas; 4) changes in residency 
training including changes in curricula, training experiences, and types of training programs, and 
benefits that have resulted from such changes and changes for purposed of training residents in 
the measurement and improvement and the quality and safety of patient care; and 5) the numbers 
of residents (disaggregated by specialty and subspecialty) who completed training in the 
academic year and care for children within the borders of the service area of the hospital or 
within the borders of the State in which the hospital is located.   

The re-authorization also mandated that a report to congress be prepared in 2011.  Children’s 
hospitals are submitted the data and the program is creating the database and the analysis 
required to prepare for the 2011 report to congress.   
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Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $300,730,000 
FY 2006 $296,795,000 
FY 2007 $297,009,000 
FY 2008 $301,646,000 
FY 2009 $310,000,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $310,000,000 is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus 
level.  The total request will support an estimated 60 freestanding children’s hospitals providing 
support for an estimated 5,400 FTE residents in training in eligible children’s teaching hospitals.  
The FY 2010 funding request will support meeting the target of 100 percent verification of 
hospitals with verified FTE resident counts and caps. 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Measure Most Recent Result 1 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Maintain the number of FTE residents in 
training in eligible children’s teaching 
hospitals 

5,406 5,243 5,343 +100 

Percent of hospitals with verified FTE 
residents counts and caps 100% 100% 100% --- 

Outputs     
Percent of payments made on time 100% 100% 100% --- 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $301.646 $310.000 $310.000 --- 
 

Grant Awards Table  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 57 56 56 
Average Award $5,055,990 $5,288,821 $5,288,821 
Range of Awards $23,018 – 21,772,173 $21,267,463 $21,267,463 
 

                                                 
1 Most Recent Result:  FY 2008. 
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National Practitioner Data Bank 

 

 
FY 2008 

Appropriation 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 
FY 2010 +/- 

FY 2009 Omnibus 
BA ($20,100,291) ($19,750,000) ($19,750,000) --- 
FTE 22 22 22 --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section IV, P.L. 99-660; Healthcare Quality Improvement Act of 1986, 
as amended by P.L. 100-177;  Section 5, Medicare and Medicaid Patient Protection Act of 1987 
(P.L. 100-93), and Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990 (P.L. 100-508). 
 
FY 2010 Authorization……………………………………………………………………Indefinite 
 
Allocation Method………………………………………………….……………User Fee Program  
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

  
The Healthcare Quality Improvement Act of 1986 (HCQIA) Title IV of Public Law 99-660 was 
enacted to enhance the quality of  healthcare, encourage greater efforts in professional peer review 
and restrict the ability of incompetent healthcare practitioners to move from State to State without 
discovery of previous substandard performance or unprofessional conduct.  Title IV led to the 
creation of the National Practitioner Data Bank (NPDB) to collect and disclose certain 
information related to the professional competence and conduct of physicians, dentists, and other 
healthcare practitioners. 
  
The NPDB is primarily an alert or flagging system whose principal purpose is to facilitate peer 
review.  As a nationwide flagging system, it provides another resource to assist State licensing 
boards, hospitals and other healthcare entities in conducting independent investigations of the 
qualifications of the healthcare practitioners that they seek to license, hire, contract, or to whom 
they wish to grant clinical privileges.  The NPDB was designed for the receipt, storage, and 
dissemination of the following types of information: (1) paid medical malpractice judgments and 
settlements against all licensed healthcare practitioners, (2) boards of medical examiners adverse 
actions against State licensure, (3) hospital and other healthcare entities adverse actions against 
clinical privileges (medical staff membership), and (4) professional societies adverse action 
against membership.  Consequently, insurance companies as well as any payer of a medical 
malpractice claim for the benefit of any licensed healthcare practitioner, State licensure authorities 
for physicians and dentists, and professional societies are required to report their adverse actions 
to the NPDB.   
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The appropriations legislation for FY 1993 and all subsequent years require that user fee 
collections cover the full cost of NPDB operations; therefore, there is no appropriation for 
operating the NPDB.   

As part of the Data Banks continual efforts to maximize advancements in information technology 
and to protect the public, in May 2007, the Data Banks introduced and executed the Proactive 
Disclosure Service Prototype (PDS). The PDS technology builds on current NPDB-HIPDB 
technology by providing the Data Banks’ subscribers with continuous querying of their enrolled 
practitioners.  With this service, eligible entities that choose to enroll their practitioners with the 
Data Banks will be notified of new reported actions that name any of their enrolled practitioners 
within 24-hours of the Data Banks' receipt.  This service is offered in addition to, and not as a 
replacement of, the current Data Bank’s traditional querying service. 
 
To date, PDS is under consideration to become a permanent service for automatic and continuous 
querying of enrolled practitioners in the NPDB and the HIPDB.  Nearly 18 months after its initial 
implementation, PDS has successfully completed a full monitoring cycle, including the 
opportunity for entities to renew their PDS enrollments for another 1-year period.  There was a 97 
percent renewal rate for the service.  The service runs smoothly and entities participating in the 
program have expressed enthusiasm with the service.  This initiative has continued to keep the 
Data Banks on the forefront of information technology by providing customers a choice in 
services. 
 
Now that that the PDS has been online for approximately two years, the Data Banks is conducting 
an analysis of the PDS and traditional querying pricing methodology and user behavior.  This 
analysis will inform the Data Banks on whether or not the current pricing structure is accurate. 
 
As a means for the Government to track enhancements, maintenance, and implementation of the 
NPDB-HIPDB and manage costs and schedule, the Data Banks continues to successfully employ 
an Earned Value Management System (EVMS) that is applied throughout the full contract life-
cycle.  Thus EVMS enables the Data Banks to track how the project is proceeding in terms of its 
budget and schedule and alert management of any shortfalls and potential problems. 
 
In FY 2008, the NPDB underwent several technology and operating enhancements to improve 
system availability, performance, and security.  These enhancements included: 
 
a. NPDB-HIPDB Policy Forums continued to help licensing boards increase reporting timeliness 

and enhance the Data Bank’s relationships with boards. 
 
b. Over 19 presentations were given to licensing boards, credentialers and practitioner groups in 

order to increase timely reporting and/or to develop a better understanding of the Data Banks.  
 
c. In an effort to become less paper-oriented, the Data Banks newsletter began to implement 

electronic distribution to users who have an e-mail address stored in the Data Banks.  
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d. As of September 2008, entities must provide a reason when voiding a report.  This enables 
recipients of the “void” notification to understand why the report was voided.  

 
e. Work was initiated on the complete re-design of the Data Banks Informational Website.  The 

Data Banks is currently working with their contractor, HRSA Office of Information 
Technology, and HRSA Office of Communications to bring this project to fruition as well as 
adding a web site monitoring application. 

 
f. Additional support is being provided to perform data integrity tasks to improve Data Banks 

quality. 
 
g. A requirements analysis study was initiated to determine the optimal solutions to meet 

National Information Security and Technology (NIST) authentication guidelines. 
 
Under a HRSA awarded contract, the Gallup Organization is conducting a national sample survey 
of NPDB-HIPDB reporters and queriers to determine how the Data Banks could be improved, 
how the Data Banks’ information is used, and how important the Data Banks are to licensing and 
privileging decisions.  Non-users (eligible entities that have not registered or do not use the Data 
Banks) are being surveyed to find out why they do not use the Data Banks and what changes 
might lead them to do so.  Data collection was conducted in FY 2008, and analysis of the 
collected data has begun. The full survey results are expected in FY 2009.   
 
In FY 2008, 51,125 licensing or credentialing decisions were impacted by information supplied 
by the NPDB.  This exceeded the target by more than 9 percent.  In 518,900 cases the querying 
entity considered the information provided by NPDB to be useful.  This exceeded the target by 
about 8 percent. 
 
The length of time it takes the NPDB-HIPDB to process a query and return results to the querier 
has been reduced while both the number of queries and the number of reports in the system have 
continually increased.  When the NPDB opened in 1990, it took days to process queries.  The 
system has changed from paper documents to an internet-based system containing electronic 
documents.  Queries are now responded to within 120 minutes.  The volume of NPDB-HIPDB 
queries has increased greatly over the years, to over 5.0 million queries in FY 2008.    
 
The NPDB Program, together with the HIPDB, was assessed in 2006.  The review noted that 
overall the program achieves its goals and is managed well.  In addition the program’s purpose is 
clear and is designed to have a unique and significant impact on the quality of healthcare in this 
country.  By providing a single source of information regarding all malpractice payments, clinical 
privileges, health plan action or professional society membership information, the Data Banks can 
assist entities in making critical staffing decisions regarding healthcare professionals.  It ensures 
that entities submitting inquiries to the Data Banks are served promptly and uses performance 
information to improve both operations and customer service. 
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The 2006 review also noted that the program has some limitation on its ability to maximize its 
efficiency and effectiveness.  According to the law, the Data Banks have some restrictions on 
organizations that are able to make inquiries about healthcare practitioners. 
 

Funding History 

 
As mandated by the HCQIA, the NPDB does not receive appropriated funds.  Instead, the NPDB 
program is financed by the collection of user fees.  The table below shows the user fees (revenue) 
collected during the last five years: 
 

FY Amount 
FY 2005 $15,230,000 
FY 2006 $16,631,786 
FY 2007 $18,748,073 
FY 2008 $20,100,291 
FY 2009 $19,750,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
Because of the statutory mandate to operate on collected user fees, there is no FY 2010 budget 
request for the NPDB.  The NPDB user fee collections are projected to be $19,750,000.  
 
User fees are established at a level to cover all program costs to allow the NPDB to meet short 
and long term program performance goals.  Fees are established based on query volume that will 
result in adequate, but not excessive, revenues to pay all program costs.   
 
Since 1990, user fees have changed due to increases and decreases in query volume.  In FY 2008, 
the NPDB received 4,238,783 queries.  The level of querying activity is only expected to increase 
slightly through FY 2009.  The NPDB-HIPDB target for FY 2009 is 5,100,000 queries and the  
FY 2010 target is 5,202,000 queries. 
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  Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Measure Most Recent Result
 1 

FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Increase annually the use of the NPDB for 
licensing and credentialing decision-making, 
operationalized as the number of licensing and 
credentialing decisions which limit 
practitioner’s ability to practice because of 
information contained in NPDB reports. 
(Baseline – 2005: 44,500 Decisions) 

51,125  
Decisions 

46,600 
Decisions 

53,450 
Decisions 

6,850 
Decisions 

Increase annually the number of times 
information provided by NPDB is considered 
useful by the querying entity which received 
it. (Baseline 2005 – 451,400) 

518,900 480,700 530,000 49,300 

Outputs     
Increase annually the number of queries for 
which NPDB and HIPDB responded within 
240 minutes 

5,078,400 4,883,000 5,202,000 319,000 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) ($20,100) ($19,750) ($19,750) --- 

                                                 
 
1 Most Recent Result:  FY 2008. 
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Healthcare Integrity and Protection Data Bank 

 

 
FY 2008 

Appropriation 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s Budget 

Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA ($4,445,151) ($3,758,000) ($3,758,000) -- 
FTE 6 6 6 -- 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Title II, Subtitle C of the Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) (P.L. 104-191), establishes Section 1128E of the Social 
Security Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization……………………………………………………………………Indefinite 
 
Allocation Method…………………………………………………………..……User Fee Program 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
Title II, Subtitle C of the HIPAA establishes Section 1128E of the Social Security Act.  The 
purpose of Section 1128E is to prevent or reduce fraud and abuse and improve quality in 
healthcare.  Section 1128E directs the Secretary of Health and Human Services (HHS), acting 
through the OIG, to establish a program to collect, maintain and report final adverse actions taken 
against healthcare practitioners, providers and suppliers.  This information is collected from and 
made available to Federal and State government agencies and health plans.  The Healthcare 
Integrity and Protection Data Bank (HIPDB) was designed to collect, maintain, and distribute this 
information and opened for reporting on November 22, 1999 and for queries on March 6, 2000. 
 
Through an agreement with the OIG, HRSA is responsible for the development and operation of 
the HIPDB.  Final policy decision-making remains with the OIG.  The HRSA received allocations 
from the HCFAC account for the development of the HIPDB system, which is modeled after the 
National Practitioner Data Bank (NPDB).  There is no appropriation for the HIPDB. 
 
The HIPDB provides critical information to State and Federal agencies, law enforcement officials, 
and health plans concerning adverse licensure and contract actions; healthcare related civil 
judgments; and, criminal convictions against healthcare practitioners, providers and suppliers.  
This information helps prevent practitioners, providers and suppliers from moving from State-to-
State without disclosure of prior acts.  In addition, it helps law enforcement officials in the battle 
against healthcare fraud and abuse. 
 
From March 2000 through FY 2008, the HIPDB processed 8,211,368 queries from health plans, 
State and Federal agencies.  Of these, health plans submitted 74.6 percent.  Also of these, 1,668 
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queries were provided to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services and the Department of 
Veteran Affairs as well as other Federal agencies such as HHS’ OIG.   
 
The length of time it takes the NPDB-HIPDB to process a query and return results to the querier 
has been reduced while both the number of queries and the number of reports in the system have 
continually increased.  When the HIPDB opened in 1999, it took days to process queries.  The 
system has changed from paper documents to an internet-based system containing electronic 
documents.  Queries are now responded to within 120 minutes.  The volume of NPDB-HIPDB 
queries has increased greatly over the years, to over 5.0 million queries in FY 2008.    
 
In FY 2008, of the 853,703 entity queries that the HIPDB processed, 1,470 licensing or 
credentialing decisions were impacted by information supplied by the HIPDB.  This is about 16 
percent above the target.  In 14,950 cases the querying entity considered the information provided 
by HIPDB to be useful.  This is about 16 percent above the target level.   
 
The HIPDB Program, together with the NPDB, was assessed in 2006.  The review noted that 
overall the program achieves its goals and is managed well.  In addition the program’s purpose is 
clear and is designed to have a unique and significant impact on the quality of healthcare in this 
country.  By providing a single source of information regarding all malpractice payments, clinical 
privileges, health plan action or professional society membership information, the Data Banks can 
assist entities in making critical staffing decisions regarding healthcare professionals.  It ensures 
that entities submitting inquiries to the Data Banks are served promptly and uses performance 
information to improve both operations and customer service. 

 
The 2006 review also noted that the program has some limitation on its ability to maximize its 
efficiency and effectiveness.  According to the law, the Data Banks have some restrictions on 
organizations that are able to make inquiries about healthcare practitioners. 
 

Funding History 

 
HIPDB user fees are established to conform exactly to NPDB user fees on a cost per query basis.  
The table below shows the HIPDB user fees collected (revenue) during the last five years: 
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FY Amount 

FY 2005 $4,270,000 
FY 2006 $4,000,000 
FY 2007 $3,825,190 
FY 2008 $4,445,151 
FY 2009 $3,758,000 

 

Budget Request 

 

There is no FY 2010 budget request for the HIPDB.  The HIPDB user fee collections are 
projected to be $3,758,000. Although fees are established based on query volume to result in 
adequate, but not excessive, revenues to pay all program costs, HIPDB fees at the same level may 
not provide enough revenue to pay all allocated HIPDB costs.  This is because the HIPDB report 
to query ratio is much higher and because Federal agencies do not pay HIPDB query fees, as 
provided by law.   
HRSA will continue to strive to keep the HIPDB operating at break-even level through outreach 
and education to State licensing boards, health plans, and law enforcement.  In addition the 
program will continue to try and maintain a HIPDB reserve that is equal to one-half of HIPDB’s 
annual operating cost.   
 
Outcomes and Outputs Tables  
 

Measure Most Recent Result 2 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Increase annually the use of the HIPDB for 
licensing and credentialing decision-making, 
operationalized as the number of licensing and 
credentialing decisions which limit 
practitioner’s ability to practice because of 
information contained in NPDB reports. 
(Baseline – 2005: 1,120 Decisions) 

1,470  
Decisions 

809 
Decisions 

1,530   
Decisions 

721      
Decisions 

Increase annually the number of times 
information provided by HIPDB is considered 
useful by the querying entity which received 
it. (Baseline 2005 – 11,400) 

14,950 8,217 18,300 10,083 

Outputs     
Increase annually the number of queries for 
which NPDB and HIPDB responded within 
240 minutes. 

5,078,400 4,883,000 5,202,000 319,000 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) ($4.445) ($3.758) ($3.758) --- 
 

                                                 
 
2 Most Recent Result:  FY 2008. 
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Maternal and Child Health Block Grant 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $666,155,000 $662,121,000 $662,121,000  --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation - Title V of the Social Security Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ................................................................................................$850,000,000 
 
Allocation Methods: 

 Direct federal/intramural  
 Contract  
 Formula grant/co-operative agreement  
 Competitive grant/co-operative agreement  

 

Program Description and Accomplishments  

 
The mission of the Maternal and Child Health (MCH) Block Grant Program, as authorized under 
Title V of the Social Security Act, is to improve the health of all mothers, children, and their 
families.  These legislated responsibilities reduce health disparities, improve access to 
healthcare, and improve the quality of healthcare.  Specifically the program seeks to:  (1) assure 
access to quality care, especially for those with low-incomes or limited availability of care; (2) 
reduce infant mortality; (3) provide and ensure access to comprehensive prenatal and postnatal 
care to women (especially low-income and at risk pregnant women); (4) increase the number of 
children receiving health assessments and follow-up diagnostic and treatment services; (5) 
provide and ensure access to preventive and child care services as well as rehabilitative services 
for certain children; (6) implement family-centered, community-based, systems of coordinated 
care for children with special healthcare needs (CSHCN); and (7) provide toll-free hotlines and 
assistance in applying for services to pregnant women with infants and children who are eligible 
for Title XIX (Medicaid).  
 
Section 502 of the Social Security Act states that of the amounts appropriated, up to 
$600,000,000, 85% is for allocation to the States, and 15 % is for Special Projects of Regional 
and National Significance (SPRANS) activities.  Any amount appropriated in excess of 
$600,000,000 is distributed as follows:  12.75% is for Community Integrated Service Systems 
(CISS) activities; of the remaining amount, 85% is for allocation to the States, and 15% is for 
SPRANS activities.  
 
The MCH Block Grant is at its core a public health program that reaches across economic lines 
to improve the health of all mothers and children.  Created as a partnership with State MCH 
programs and with broad State discretion, State Title V programs use appropriated formula grant 
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funds for:  capacity and systems building, public information and education, knowledge 
development, outreach and program linkage, technical assistance, provider training, evaluation, 
support for newborn screening and genetic services, lead poisoning and injury prevention, 
additional support services for children with special healthcare needs, and promotion of health 
and safety in child care settings. 
 
Special efforts are made to build community capacity to deliver such enabling services as care 
coordination, transportation, home visiting, and nutrition counseling.  Where no services are 
available, States also use Title V to provide categorical direct care such as prenatal care or 
services for children with special healthcare needs. 
 
Additional activities that support the improved healthcare of mothers and children are SPRANS 
and CISS.  SPRANS funds support projects (through grants, contracts, and other mechanisms) in  
research, training, genetic services and newborn screening and follow-up, sickle cell disease, 
hemophilia, and maternal and child health improvement.  SPRANS projects must: 

 Support national needs and priorities or emerging issues 
 Have regional or national significance 
 Demonstrate ways to improve State systems of care for mothers and children. 

 
CISS projects (through grants, contracts, and other mechanisms) seek to increase the capacity for 
service delivery at the local level and to foster formation of comprehensive, integrated, 
community level service systems for mothers and children using six specified strategies: 

 Provide maternal and infant home health visiting, health education, and related support 
services for pregnant women and infants up to one year old. 

 Increase participation of obstetricians and pediatricians under Titles V and XIX. 
 Integrate MCH service delivery systems. 
 Operate MCH centers under the direction of not-for-profit hospitals. 
 Increase MCH projects in rural areas. 
 Provide outpatient and community-based services for children with special healthcare 

needs. 
 
Table 1. Maternal and Child Health Block Grant SPRANS Set-Aside Grants 

MCH SPRANS Set-Aside 
Programs FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 PB 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 

Other SPRANS $78,569,000 $73,556,000 $73,556,000 --- 

Oral Health $4,718,000 $4,859,000 $4,859,000 --- 

Epilepsy $2,830,000 $3,416,000 $3,416,000 --- 

Sickle Cell $3,773,000 $3,774,000 $3,774,000 --- 

Heritable Disorders $1,887,000 --- --- --- 

Fetal Alcohol Syndrome $972,000 $486,000 $486,000 --- 

Doula $1,509,000 $1,504,000 $1,504,000  --- 
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MCH SPRANS Set-Aside 
Programs FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 PB 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 

1st  time Motherhood $4,912,000 $4,956,000 $4,956,000  --- 

Total SPRANS $99,173,000 $92,551,000 $92,551,000  --- 

CISS $10,401,000 $10,400,000 $10,400,000  --- 
 
The Title V Block grant program provides support to all 59 States and jurisdictions.  Consistent 
with other HRSA programs, the MCH Block grant addresses three overarching goals:   
1) improving access to healthcare; 2) eliminating health disparities; and 3) improving the quality 
of healthcare.  Funds are allotted to States based on a legislated formula which provides the 
amount allotted to each state in 1983, and when the amount available exceeds that level, the 
excess is distributed based on the States proportion of children in poverty. 
 
In addressing the improvement in access to healthcare, the program has been able to increase 
both the number of children served by the States under Title V (to 31.7 million in FY 2007) and 
the number of children receiving Title V services who have Medicaid and State Child Health 
Insurance Program (SCHIP) coverage.  Increased coverage under Medicaid and SCHIP for 
children receiving Title V services better assures access, availability, and continuity of care to a 
wide range of preventive and acute care services. These increases are significant as they 
occurred in a period of severe financial constraints at the State and local levels. The 12.8 million 
children who received Title V services and had Medicaid and SCHIP coverage in 2007 is a 
significant increase over the FY 2002 baseline of 5.9 million. 
 
Title V programs work towards the elimination of health disparities in health outcomes through 
the removal of economic, social, and cultural barriers to receiving comprehensive, timely, and 
appropriate healthcare.  The ratio of the black infant mortality rate to the white infant mortality 
rate decreased from 2.48:1 to 2.4:1 from FY 2002 to FY 2006 (National Vital Statistics Reports). 
 
The Title V program plays an important role in the delivery of appropriate and effective care for 
high-risk pregnant women and infants.  Efforts to reduce the overall infant mortality rate 
continue, with the rate having decreased from 9.2 per 1,000 live births in 1990 to 6.7 per 1,000 
live births in 2006.  An increase in the rate to 7.0 in 2002 reversed, temporarily, a long-term 
downward trend.  Contributing factors to this increase were an increase in the number of very 
small infants (less than 750 grams) and the higher risk profile of multiple births.  Nationally, the 
number of low birth weight infants (less than 2500 grams) has been steadily increasing.  From 
2002 to 2006, the rate of low birth weight infants increased from a baseline of 7.8 percent to    
8.3 percent.  Increases have been influenced by:  1) the rise in the multiple birth rate; 2) greater 
use of obstetric interventions; 3) increases in maternal age at childbearing; and 4) increased 
infertility therapies.  Delivering very low birth weight infants at facilities with specialized 
equipment and personnel significantly contributes to reducing the risk of mortality.  The percent 
of very low birth weight infants delivered at facilities for high-risk deliveries and neonates 
increased in 2006 to 74.7 percent, following a decline from 75.2 percent to 71.7 percent between 
2002 and 2004.  While the MCH Block Grant program has worked with States to implement 
perinatal regionalization strategies and protocols for the transfer of high-risk women to level III 
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facilities, the performance described above and analyses reported by CDC indicate that these 
systems may be eroding as healthcare networks and financing systems change.  In addition, CDC 
reports that there is considerable variation in State definitions and criteria relative to neonatal 
levels of care.   
 
Prenatal care is one of the most important interventions for ensuring the health of pregnant 
women and their infants.  Overall, the proportion of pregnant women entering prenatal care in 
the first trimester has increased over the last decade, from 75.8 percent in 1990 to 83.9 percent in 
2005.  While there has been progress in the timely initiation of prenatal care for all population 
groups, the rate of increase has been slow in recent years.  Between 2004 and 2006, the percent 
of women entering prenatal care in the first trimester declined slightly from 84.2 to 83.2 percent.    
Given the increasing prevalence of diabetes, obesity and pregnancy-induced hypertension during 
pregnancy, there is a need for such risk factors to be monitored and for timely and appropriate 
prenatal care to be provided. 
 
The MCHB has worked with the State MCH programs to build a data capacity that supports the 
performance elements in the Title V MCH Block Grant.  Efforts have centered on the 
development of client-based data systems that more accurately capture the direct, enabling and 
population-based services provided, as required.  Previously reported data on the number of 
children served by Title V and the number of children served who have Medicaid and SCHIP 
coverage were often based on the direct services provided.  In addition, increases in the number 
of children served by Title V who have Medicaid and SCHIP coverage reflect the ongoing 
efforts of the States to do outreach to eligible populations and to increase participation in these 
programs.  MCHB regularly provides technical support to the States around the priorities 
identified in their comprehensive five-year needs assessments and the areas of needed technical 
assistance outlined in their annual applications.  In the FY 2008 and 2009 MCH Block Grant 
applications, two frequently identified areas of needed technical assistance were disparities in 
infant mortality, specifically between the Black and White Infant Mortality Rates, and early 
entry into prenatal care. 
 
A program assessment of the Title V MCH Block Grant in 2008 determined that the program has 
had a positive impact, with strong and effective collaborations established between Federal, 
State, local and private-sector entities concerned with MCH.  While the program has shown 
improvements in the scope and quality of evaluations conducted since 2002, there is a continuing 
need to determine what actions are required to improve the percent of low birth weight births.  
To address these concerns, MCHB developed an Improvement Plan which includes the 
following objectives:  1) developing a program performance measure targeting the ratio of racial 
and ethnic disparities in low birth weight infants; 2) promoting evidence-based practices to 
reduce the incidence (and better understand the causes) of low birth weight; and 3) conducting a 
technical review and evaluation of the States’ Title V MCH priority needs, State performance 
measures and promising practices.   
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In FY 2004, the Title V Block Grant program initiated a customer satisfaction survey utilizing 
the American Customer Satisfaction Index (a standardized methodology used by both public and 
private sectors).  Recipients of the Title V Block grantees’ services were surveyed.  As a result, 
the program received a score of 91 out of a possible 100, the second highest score ever recorded 
for a government program. 
 
The FY 2009 appropriation resulted in $6.9 million being moved from the MCH Block Grant 
SPRANS program to the Newborn Screening for Heritable Disorders program authorized by the 
Newborn Screening Saves Lives Act of 2008.  Additionally, appropriations language was 
provided that targets funds in SPRANS for Oral Health ($4.9 million); Sickle Cell ($3.8 million); 
Epilepsy ($3.4 million); Fetal Alcohol ($0.49 million); Doula ($1.5 million); and First Time 
Motherhood ($5.0 million). 
 
Funds are included to conduct a survey using the State and Local Area Integrated Telephone 
Survey (SLAITS) mechanism, which utilizes the sampling frame of the ongoing CDC-Sponsored 
Immunization Survey (CSIS).  SLAITS provides the capacity to field surveys on a wide range of 
health and welfare related topics using the CSIS screening sample.  The survey provides 
representative, reliable and previously unavailable information on:  1) special healthcare needs 
among children in 50 States and the Disctrict of Columbia; and 2) the competency of the service 
system in meeting the needs of these children and their families. 
 
Funding also includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the 
Grants Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic 
handbook, and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2000 $703,991,000 
FY 2001 $709,151,000 
FY 2002 $731,259,000 
FY 2003 $730,710,000 
FY 2004 $729,817,000 
FY 2005 $723,928,000 
FY 2006 $692,521,000 
FY 2007 $693,000,000 
FY 2008 $666,155,0001 
FY 2009 $662,121,0002 

                                                 
1 Reflects moving $20 million to the Autism and Other Developmental Disorders Program. 
2 Reflects moving $6.9 million to the Newborn Screening for Heritable Disorders Program. 
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Budget Request  

 
The FY 2010 President’s budget for the Maternal and Child Health Block Grant program is 
maintained at the FY 2009 Omnibus level of $662,121,000. 
 
Of the total amount, $559.2 million is for State Block Grant awards; $92.6 million is available 
for the SPRANS set-aside, which includes $4.9 million for Oral Health, $3.8 million for Sickle 
Cell, $3.4 million for Epilepsy, $0.49 million for Fetal Alcohol, $5 million for First Time 
Motherhood and $1.5 million for Doula; and $10.4 million for the CISS set-aside.   
 
Title V is the only Federal program that focuses solely on improving the health of all mothers, 
adolescents and children, whether insured or not, through a broad array of public health and 
community-based programs that are designed and carried out through well-established 
Federal/State partnerships.  The budgeted funds will help State Title V programs support 
capacity and infrastructure building, population-based and enabling services, as well as direct 
healthcare services where no services are available.  In these latter roles, Title V programs serve 
as a safety net for uninsured and underinsured children, including CSHCN.  Title V continues to 
play a valuable, complementary role to SCHIP and Medicaid programs. 
 
The FY 2010 target for the number of children served by the Title V Block Grant is 30 million, 
an increase of 1.0 million over the FY 2009 target.  Since 2004, the number of children served by 
Title V has steadily increased.  Further gains in the number of clients served by Title V may be 
modest, given that States are better able to report the number of children who receive a Title V 
service and the level or decreased funding received by the MCH Block Grant in recent years.  
The MCHB will continue to work with States to further enhance their data capacity for tracking 
and reporting the number of clients served through direct, enabling and population-based 
services. 
 
Similarly, the FY 2010 target of 12 million for the number of children receiving Title V services 
who are enrolled in and have Medicaid and SCHIP coverage was increased based on the FY 
2007 performance level of 12.8 million.  Steady increases have occurred since 2003 due to a 
change in reporting methods by several large States which previously did not report many 
recipients because of reliance on the use of reimbursement data.  The MCHB will continue to 
monitor and support State efforts to provide outreach to eligible populations for enrollment in 
Medicaid and SCHIP.   
 
The FY 2010 targets were also increased to reflect improving performance for two additional 
measures - the percent of pregnant women who receive prenatal care in the first trimester and the 
percent of very low birth weight babies who are delivered at facilities for high-risk deliveries and 
neonates.  Research has shown that the likelihood of seeking prenatal care is influenced by a 
variety of financial, social and psychological factors, which may make substantial increases in 
this area difficult to achieve.  For the other performance measures, the FY 2010 performance 
targets were maintained.  Infant mortality continues to be an extremely complex problem with 
many medical, social and economic determinants, including race/ethnicity, maternal age, 
education, smoking and economic status.  The increasing rate of low birth weight is also a 
nationally recognized concern.  Increases are driven by factors, such as demographic and 
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obstetrical interventions, that are generally outside of the control of public health (and more 
specifically the MCH Block Grant) interventions.  The MCHB will continue to monitor 
emerging issues and areas of needed technical assistance in providing technical support to the 
States.  In addition, the MCHB will continue to explore promising models and effective 
strategies that promote improved MCH outcomes. 
 
SPRANS and CISS funds will support innovative projects in the areas of: applied MCH 
research; MCH Leadership training in areas such as pediatric pulmonary centers, pediatric 
dentistry, nursing, nutrition, schools of public health, adolescent health; expansion of genetics 
services capacity; hemophilia treatment centers; and a variety of MCH Improvement Projects 
(MCHIP) including, adolescent health; SIDS; “Bright Futures” guidelines for practitioners; 
medical homes; early childhood comprehensive care systems; and oral health disease prevention 
and early treatment interventions.  Appropriations language is provided to continue funding at 
the FY 2009 level for Oral Health, Epilepsy, Sickle Cell, Fetal Alchohol Syndrome, Doula, and 
First Time Motherhood.  SPRANS and CISS both complement and help ensure the success of 
State Title V, Medicaid, and SCHIP programs, building community capacity to create family-
centered, integrated systems of care for mothers and children, including children with special 
healthcare needs.  
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

Measure  Most Recent Result  FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

10.1: Decrease the number of uninsured children 
(Baseline- 2006: 8.7M) 3 (Outcome)  

FY 2006: 8.7M 
(Target Not In Place) N/A N/A N/A 

10.I.A.1: Increase the number of children served 
by Title V. (Output)  

FY 2007: 31.7M 
(Target Exceeded) 29M 30M + 1M 

10.I.A.2: Increase the number of children 
receiving Title V services who are enrolled in and 
have Medicaid and SCHIP coverage (Output)  

FY 2007: 12.8M 
(Target Exceeded) 11.5M 12M + 0.5 M 

10.E: Increase the number of children served by 
the Title V Block Grant per $1 million in funding 
(Efficiency)  

FY 2007: 45,792 
(Target Exceeded) 39,000 40,000 + 1,000 

 

                                                 
3This is a long-term measure with no annual target. 
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Long Term Objective: Promote outreach efforts to reach populations most affected by health 
disparities  

   

Measure  Most Recent Result  FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

10.IV.B.1: Decrease the ratio of the black infant 
mortality rate to the white infant mortality rate 
(Output)  

FY 2006: 2.4 to 1 
(Target Not Met)4 2.1 to 1 2.1 to 1 Maintain 

 
Long Term Objective: Promote effectiveness of healthcare services.  

   

Measure  Most Recent Result  FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

10.III.A.1: Reduce the infant mortality rate 
(Baseline - 2005: 6.9/1,000) (Outcome)  

FY 2006: 6.7 to 1,000 5 
(Target Exceeded) 

6.7 to 
1,000 

6.7 to 
1,000 Maintain 

10.III.A.2: Reduce the incidence of low birth 
weight births    (Outcome)  

FY 2006: 8.3% 4 
(Target Not Met) 8.2% 8.2% Maintain 

10.III.A.3: Increase percent of pregnant women 
who received prenatal care in the first trimester 
(Outcome)  

FY 2006: 83.2% 5 
(Target Not Met) 86% 86.5% +0.5% 

10.2: Reduce the national rate of neonatal deaths 
per 1,000 live births (Baseline 2005: 4.6/1,000 
live births) (Outcome)  

FY 2005: 4.6 to 1000 
(Target Not In Place) N/A N/A N/A 

10.III.A.4: Increase percent of very low-birth 
weight babies who are delivered at facilities for 
high-risk deliveries and neonates (Outcome)  

FY 2006: 74.7% 
(Target Met) 75.5% 76% + 0.5% 

10.3: Increase maternal survival rate (Baseline-
2005: 15.1 deaths/100,000 live births) (Outcome) 

FY 2005: 15.1 to 
100,000 

(Target Not In Place) 
N/A N/A N/A 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $666.155 $662.121 $662.121 --- 

 

                                                 
4Vital statistics compiled by the National Center for Health Statistics, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
(CDC) 2008. Deaths: Preliminary Data for 2006, National Vital Statistics Reports, Vol. 56, No. 16, June 11, 2008.  
Final data for deaths in 2006 are expected to be released in April 2009.  
5Vital statistics compiled by the National Center for Health Statistics, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
(CDC) 2008. Deaths: Preliminary Data for 2006, National Vital Statistics Reports, Vol. 56, No. 16, June 11, 2008.  
Final data for deaths in 2006 are expected to be released in April 2009. 
4 Vital statistics compiled by the National Center for Health Statistics, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
(CDC) 2009.  Births: Final Data for 2006, National Vital Statistics Reports, Vol. 57, No. 7, January 2009. 
5 Vital statistics compiled by the National Center for Health Statistics, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
(CDC) 2009.  Births: Final Data for 2006, National Vital Statistics Reports, Vol. 57, No. 7, January 2009.  Prenatal 
care data based on the 1989 and 2003 Standard Certificates of Live Birth are reported separately and are not 
comparable.  For consistency with previous years’ data, the reported prenatal care data are based on States using the 
unrevised (1989) certificate.      
 

 

146



Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 

 

(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 59 59 59 
Average Award $9,343,075.6 $9,388,539.0 $9,388,539.0 
Range of Awards $148,556 – $42,942,093 $149,560 - $43,328,678 $149,560 - $43,328,678 

State Table  

 
CFDA NUMBER/PROGRAM NAME:  93.994/Maternal and Child Health Block Grant 

STATE/TERRITORY 
FY 2008 
Actual 

FY 2009 
Estimate 

FY 2010 
Estimate 

Difference 
+/- 2009 

          
Alabama  $11,670,784  $11,723,121  $11,723,121  --- 
Alaska          1,111,425 1,116,274 1,116,274  --- 
Arizona          7,035,771 7,092,470 7,092,470  --- 
Arkansas          7,066,705 7,098,898 7,098,898  --- 
California 42,942,093 43,328,678 43,328,678  --- 
        
Colorado          7,222,723 7,249,480 7,249,480  --- 
Connecticut          4,729,890 4,748,790 4,748,790  --- 
Delaware          1,961,537 1,966,687 1,966,687  --- 
District of Columbia          7,060,044 7,067,825 7,067,825  --- 
Florida 19,029,166 19,167,334 19,167,334  --- 
        
Georgia 16,204,378 16,284,772 16,284,772  --- 
Hawaii          2,265,527 2,274,447 2,274,447  --- 
Idaho          3,225,424 3,236,835 3,236,835  --- 
Illinois 21,597,002 21,697,526 21,697,526  --- 
Indiana 11,730,974 11,772,293 11,772,293  --- 
        
Iowa          6,512,104 6,529,540 6,529,540  --- 
Kansas          4,700,774 4,719,246 4,719,246  --- 
Kentucky 11,311,180 11,355,963 11,355,963  --- 
Louisiana 13,292,943 13,363,275 13,363,275  --- 
Maine           3,392,690 3,401,528 3,401,528  --- 
        
Maryland 11,923,835 11,955,050 11,955,050  --- 
Massachusetts 11,413,774 11,452,801 11,452,801  --- 
Michigan 18,798,670 18,876,321 18,876,321  --- 
Minnesota          9,046,795 9,073,569 9,073,569  --- 
Mississippi          9,691,726 9,737,148 9,737,148  --- 
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STATE/TERRITORY 
FY 2008 
Actual 

FY 2009 
Estimate 

FY 2010 
Estimate 

Difference 
+/- 2009 

        
Missouri 12,339,738 12,388,263 12,388,263  --- 
Montana          2,425,697 2,435,138 2,435,138  --- 
Nebraska          4,012,760 4,024,746 4,024,746  --- 
Nevada          1,777,645 1,792,997 1,792,997  --- 
New Hampshire          1,997,739 2,002,939 2,002,939  --- 
        
New Jersey 11,635,221 11,685,330 11,685,330  --- 
New Mexico          4,331,887 4,359,436 4,359,436  --- 
New York 40,842,301 41,043,769 41,043,769  --- 
North Carolina 16,548,488 16,616,923 16,616,923  --- 
North Dakota          1,813,320 1,818,197 1,818,197  --- 
        
Ohio 22,031,466 22,121,382 22,121,382  --- 
Oklahoma          7,253,654 7,291,481 7,291,481  --- 
Oregon          6,199,730 6,226,453 6,226,453  --- 
Pennsylvania 24,301,211 24,394,001 24,394,001  --- 
Rhode Island          1,761,416 1,770,472 1,770,472  --- 
        
South Carolina 11,366,658 11,407,861 11,407,861  --- 
South Dakota          2,250,699 2,258,172 2,258,172  --- 
Tennessee 11,645,007 11,699,437 11,699,437  --- 
Texas 34,184,513 34,446,314 34,446,314  --- 
Utah          5,998,109 6,013,898 6,013,898  --- 
        
Vermont          1,691,011 1,694,662 1,694,662  --- 
Virginia 12,345,316 12,391,416 12,391,416  --- 
Washington          8,978,733 9,023,371 9,023,371  --- 
West Virginia          6,412,094 6,433,236 6,433,236  --- 
Wisconsin 10,791,946 10,824,984 10,824,984  --- 
Wyoming          1,252,364 1,256,371 1,256,371  --- 
     Subtotal     531,126,657 533,711,120    533,711,120  --- 
        
Indian Tribes       
Migrant Program       
        
American Samoa             496,117 498,531 498,531  --- 
Guam             766,226 769,955 769,955  --- 
Marshall Islands             231,520 232,647 232,647  --- 
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STATE/TERRITORY 
FY 2008 
Actual 

FY 2009 
Estimate 

FY 2010 
Estimate 

Difference 
+/- 2009 

Micronesia             523,680 526,228 526,228  --- 
Northern Mariana Islands             468,556 470,836 470,836  --- 
Palau             148,836 149,560 149,560  --- 
Puerto Rico 15,974,978 16052712 16,052,712  --- 
Virgin Islands          1,504,890 1,512,213 1,512,213  --- 
     Subtotal      20,114,803 20,212,682      20,212,682  --- 
Total States/Territories       

        
Technical Assistance --- --- --- --- 

State Penalties --- --- --- --- 

Contingency Fund --- --- --- --- 
Other Adjustments 
(specify) --- --- --- --- 

     Subtotal Adjustments --- --- --- --- 

        
TOTAL RESOURCES $551,241,460 $553,923,802 $553,923,802 --- 
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Autism and Other Developmental Disorders 

 

 
FY 2008 

Appropriation 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $36,354,000 $42,000,000 $48,000,000 +$6,000,000 
FTE --- 4 4 --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 399BB of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ..................................................................................................$47,000,000 
 
Allocation Methods: 

 Direct federal/intramural  
 Contract  
 Competitive grant/co-operative agreement  
 Other  

 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Combating Autism Act of 2006 authorized a program for early detection, education and 
intervention activities on autism and other developmental disorders.  This program supports 
activities to: 

1. provide information and education on autism spectrum disorder and other developmental 
disabilities to increase public awareness; 

2. promote research into the development and validation of reliable screening tools and 
interventions for autism spectrum disorder and other developmental disabilities and 
disseminate information; 

3. promote early screening of individuals at higher risk for autism spectrum disorder and 
other developmental disabilities as early as practicable, given evidence-based screening 
techniques and interventions; 

4. increase the number of individuals who are able to confirm or rule out a diagnosis of 
autism spectrum disorder and other developmental disabilities; and 

5. increase the number of individuals able to provide evidence-based interventions for 
individuals diagnosed with autism spectrum disorder or other developmental disabilities. 

 
In FY 2008 Congress appropriated $36,354,000 for this program of which approximately  
$20 million was moved from the Maternal and Child Health Block Grant training programs for 
Leadership Education in Neurodevelopmental and Related Disabilities (LEND) and 
Developmental Behavioral Pediatrics.  Funds will be used to expand these programs as well as 
support:  grants to study interventions for Autism and related developmental disabilities; 
demonstration grants to develop models of systems of services for children with autism and other 
disabilities; grant(s) to disseminate current and accurate information to families and consumers 
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on early identification, diagnosis and access to services; grants to disseminate screening 
intervention, and guideline information; and other technical assistance and evaluation.  In  
FY 2009, Congress has appropriated an additional $6,000,000 to expand the LEND program, 
support grants to study evidence-based practices for interventions to improve the health and 
well-being of children and adolescents with autism spectrum disorders (ASD) and other 
developmental disabilities, support grants that utilize exclusively the analysis of existing 
secondary data, expand demonstration grants to develop models of systems of services for 
children with ASD and other developmental disabilities, expand grants to resource centers to 
disseminate ASD information to families and consumers and to disseminate screening 
intervention and guideline information, and support for other technical assistance and evaluation 
activities. 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 --- 
FY 2006 --- 
FY 2007 --- 
FY 2008 $36,354,000 
FY 2009 $42,000,000 

 

Budget Request  

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget for the Autism and Other Developmental Disorders program is  
$48,000,000, an increase of $6,000,000 from the FY 2009 Omnibus level.. 
 
In FY 2010, funds will be used to continue activities initiated in FY 2008 and continued in  
FY 2009 to:  

 provide information, education and coordination; 
 promote research into evidence based practice for interventions and the development of 

reliable screening tools; 
 promote the development of guidelines; 
 promote early screening and intervention; and 
 train providers to diagnose and provide care for individuals with autism spectrum 

disorder and other developmental disorders. 
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 
Measure Most Recent Result 

FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

LEND 38 38 39 +1 
DBP 10 10 10 --- 
Research 2 2 10 +8 
State Demonstration 6 6 10 +4 
Resource Centers 2 2 2 --- 
Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $36.354 $42.000 $48.000 +$6.000 

 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 58 58 71   
Average Award $951,304 $951,304 $834,937 
Range of Awards $111,143 – $3,999,342 $111,143 – $3,999,342 $100,000 – $3,999,342 
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Traumatic Brain Injury 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $8,754,000 $9,877,000 $9,877,000  --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation - Sections 1252 and 1253 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authoriziation ........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method: 

 Formula grant  
 Competitive grant  

 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI) Grant Program funded the development and implementation 
of statewide systems that ensured access to comprehensive and coordinated TBI services 
including:  pre-hospital care, emergency department care, hospital care, transitional services, 
rehabilitation, education and employment, and long-term community support.  
 
TBI core capacity included: a Statewide action plan, statewide needs assessments, a designated 
State agency staff, and a State advisory board for TBI systems development to improve services 
to individuals with TBI and their families.  In treatment of traumatic brain injury, rapid, 
organized treatment is vital not only to saving the lives of victims, but also in improving the 
quality of life for TBI survivors.  Since FY 2005, 51 States and territories had achieved a 
minimum TBI core capacity, meeting the target established for FY 2007.  By 2007, 47 States and 
territories had begun to implement their TBI plans of action, up from 45 in 2006.  Further, by 
2007, 24 States and territories had completed at least 50% of their objectives contained in their 
TBI action plans. 
 
Since the program’s inception in 1996, it has evolved from being a demonstration program to a 
full implementation program with the grants developing from planning grants to full 
implementation partnership grants. The current authorization for the program is more 
prescriptive in terms of both sustainable systems change in states and in how grant funds ought 
to be used to accomplish this over-arching goal.  For 2009, the guidance for new awards was 
changed to reflect an increased emphasis on those special populations with high rates of TBI that 
have not necessarily received adequate attention in the past, including veterans, children and 
youth, incarcerated juveniles, those with substance abuse problems, as well as Native Americans 
and African Americans.  The number of States and territories receiving TBI grants increased to 
49 in 2008. Most of the states funded have made remarkable progress in developing and linking 
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accessible TBI services and supports, as well as educating consumers, families and professionals 
about the needs of individuals with TBI. 
 
Section 1253 of the Public Health Service Act recognizes that State Protection and Advocacy 
(P&A) systems are critical to achieving the goals and objectives of the TBI program.  In 
FY 2003, grants were awarded to all 57 State P&A systems to evaluate State TBI P&A capacity 
and to develop plans to ensure P&A services, e.g., individual and family advocacy, self-
advocacy training, specific self-advocacy assistance, information and referral services, and legal 
representation.  These formula grants continue to be awarded.  The Federal program also 
continued support for a National Technical Assistance Center and completed an evaluation of the 
program in FY 2006, through a contract with the Institute of Medicine. 
 

Programs FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 PB 
FY 2010 +/- 

FY 2009 
State Grants for Demonstration 
Projects $5,709,140 $6,443,732 $6,443,732  --- 

Protection and Advocacy Grants $3,044,860 $3,433,268 $3,433,268  --- 
 
The TBI Act is a partnership of the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA), 
Centers for Disease Control (CDC), and National Institutes of Health (NIH).  Collaboration also 
occurred with the Department of Education’s Office of Special Education and Rehabilitation 
Services, the Department of Veterans Affairs, and the Administration for Children and Families’ 
Administration on Developmental Disabilities.  
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $9,297,000 
FY 2006 $8,904,000 
FY 2007 $8,910,000 
FY 2008 $8,754,000 
FY 2009 $9,877,000 
 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget for the Traumatic Brain Injury program is $9,877,000, the same 
as the FY 2009 Omnibus level. 
 
Starting in FY 2009, the amount of each grant will be increased to $250,000, which will result in 
awards to 16 States.  This competition will result in larger grant awards to allow the states to 
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create a statewide system of care that can work with all the state-level agencies (Education, 
Vocational Rehabilitation, Social Services, Mental Health and Substance Abuse, the State 
Corrections System, Housing, and Transportation) that play a role in the overall state 
infrastructure needed to ensure a comprehensive and sustainable system of care for individuals 
with TBI and their families.  The FY 2010 President’s budget will continue these activities.  By 
2010, 51 States and territories will have begun implementing their TBI action plans and 24 will 
have completed 50% of the objectives in their action plans.  New annual performance measures 
for the TBI program are under development.   
 
TBI Protection and Advocacy grants will continue to receive a total of $3.3 million in FY 2010. 
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 

Measure  Most Recent Result  FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

11.E: Decrease the application and 
reporting time burden of grantees by 5% 
per year for 4 years, thereby collecting 
more accurate and timely data. (Efficiency)  

FY 2008: 147 
(Target Met) 139 132 -7 

 
Long Term Objective: Promote effectiveness of healthcare services  

   

Measure  Most Recent Result  FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

11.1: Proportion of children with brain 
injury who are able to participate in 
community activities (Developmental)1 
(Outcome)  

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 
Long Term Objective: Increase collaborative efforts to improve the capacity and efficiency of 
the public health and healthcare system.  

   

Measure  Most Recent Result  FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

11.V.B.1: Increase the number of States 
and Territories that have achieved a 
minimum TBI core capacity (including 
State Action Plan, Statewide Needs and 
Resources Assessment, designated State 
agency staff, and State Advisory Board). 
(Output)  

FY 2007: 51 
(Target Met) 2 51 51 Maintain 

                                                 
1 This developmental long-term measure does not have annual or outyear  targets.  The Program expects baseline 
data for this measure in the Summer, 2009. 
2 This figure is not expected to increase since federal funds are now directed to implementation activities vs. the 
planning activities under which core capacity was developed. 
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FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2010 
Measure  Most Recent Result  

Target  Target  +/- FY 2009  
11.V.B.2: Increase the number of 
States/Territories that have begun to 
implement their TBI plan of action. 
(Output)  

FY 2007: 47 
(Target Not Met but 

Improved) 
51 51 Maintain 

11.V.B.3: Increase the number of 
States/Territories that have completed at 
least 50% of the objectives contained in 
their TBI plan of action. (Output)  

FY 2007: 24 
(Target Exceeded) 24 24 Maintain 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $8.754 $9.877 $9.877 Maintain 

 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 

 

(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 106 (State and P & A’S) 81 (State and P & A’s) 81 (State and P & A’s) 
Average Award $100,000/$50,000 $250,000/$50,000 $250,000/$50,000 
Range of Awards $150,000 - $20,000 $250,000 - $20,000 $250,000 - $20,000 
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Sickle Cell Services Demonstration Program 

 

 
FY 2008 

Appropriation 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $2,653,000 $4,250,000 $4,250,000 --- 
FTE 2 2 2 --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation -  Section 712(c) of the American Jobs Creation Act of 2004. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method 

 Competitive grant/co-operative agreement 
 Contract  

 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Sickle Cell Service Demonstration Program was created in FY 2005 to develop systemic 
mechanisms for the prevention and treatment of Sickle Cell Disease, including the coordination 
of service delivery for individuals with Sickle Cell Disease; genetic counseling and testing; 
bundling of technical services related to prevention and treatment of Sickle Cell Disease; 
training of health professionals; and identifying and establishing other efforts related to the 
expansion and coordination of education, treatment, and continuity of care programs for 
individuals with Sickle Cell Disease.  The four year plan for the Sickle Cell Service 
Demonstration Program that charts the course of the program by outlining objectives and priority 
areas has been developed.  The priorities include: 

 technical assistance/Information exchange 
 materials review and development 
 collection, coordination, and distribution of Sickle Cell Service Demonstration Program 

data, best practices, and findings 
 developing and sustaining partnerships 
 reporting and dissemination of results 

 
Activities funded under this authority have addressed HRSA strategic goals 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5.  In 
particular this program has addressed the elimination of health disparities for individuals with 
Sickle Cell Disease.  If reauthorized, the program will continue to address the priorities 
described above in the four year plan.  The program will facilitate the delivery of education, 
health promotion, patient and family support, state of the art treatment, and continuous, 
coordinated care to individuals with Sickle Cell Disease.   In addition, the protocols and 
educational materials will facilitate the establishment of a uniform and quality approach to the 
care and treatment of individuals with Sickle Cell Disease. 
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The Sickle Cell Service Demonstration Program has developed an OMB clearance package to 
obtain approval to begin data collection for an evaluation of the program. Tools include an 
Individual Utilization Data Form plus a patient questionnaire seeking specific data elements, 
indicators, measures and performance targets.  
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $198,000 
FY 2006 $2,177,000 
FY 2007 $2,180,000 
FY 2008 $2,653,000 
FY 2009 $4,250,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s budget for the Sickle Cell Service Demonstration Program is 
$4,250,000, the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  The funing will allow (1) continued 
funding of seven geographically distributed demonstration projects for enhanced access to 
comprehensive, coordinated, culturally effective, and family centered high quality services for 
individuals with sickle cell disease and (2) data collection and analysis to evaluate the 
demonstration projects.    
 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 

 

(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 4 7 7 
Average Award $320,000 $380,000 $380,000 
Range of Awards $320,000 $370,000-390,000 $370,000-390,000 
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Universal Newborn Hearing Screening 

 

 
FY 2008 

Appropriation 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $11,790,000 $19,000,000 $19,000,000  --- 
FTE 4 4 4  --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 399M of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ....................................................... Competitive grant/co-operative agreement   
 

Program Description and Accomplishments  

 
The Universal Newborn Hearing Screening program began in FY 2000 and supports the Healthy 
People 2010 Objective:  (1) physiologic testing of newborn infants prior to their hospital 
discharge; (2) audiologic evaluation by three months of age; and (3) entry into a program of 
early intervention by six months of age with linkages to a medical home and family-to-family 
support.   
In FY 2008, the Maternal and Child Health Bureau awarded competitive grants to states to 
implement the program, and to one national technical assistance center. Collaboration with the 
Centers for Disease Control (CDC) and National Institutes of Health (NIH) National Institute on 
Deafness and Other Communication Disorders (NIDCD) is ongoing to coordinate programs at 
the national and state level. In FY 2009 additional grants will be awarded to states to implement 
strategies to reduce loss-to-follow-up.  For FY2009, additional funds will be directed toward  
reducing loss-to-follow-up by implementing strategies to assure that infants identified through 
screening receive timely diagnosis and early intervention, and that parents are connected to 
ongoing family-to-family support. 
 
The Universal Newborn Hearing Screening program has been successful in increasing the 
percentage of newborns screened for hearing loss prior to hospital discharge.  In 2005, 95% of 
newborns were screened for hearing loss prior to hospital discharge, exceeding the target of 94% 
according to data collected by the National Center for Hearing Assessment and Management 
(NCHAM).  In FY 2006, the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) and Prevention’s National 
Center for Birth Defects and Developmental Disabilities (NCBDDD) began collecting State data 
for the first time on newborn hearing screening services.  Data from the 43 states and one 
territory responding to the survey indicated the number of infants screened in those 
states/territory was 92% in FY 2006; FY 2007 data are not yet available.  Although most of the 
States now have laws mandating hearing screening for newborns, few have comprehensive 
reporting provisions.  Hospitals voluntarily report screening in nearly all US hospitals, but 
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service providers (audiologists, PCPs and Early Intervention providers) in the continuum of 
services do not routinely report in many places.  
 
In FY 2005, the newborn hearing screening and intervention program underwent a program 
assessment.  The assessment revealed the program had achieved a remarkable increase in the 
number of infants screened for hearing loss prior to discharge from the newborn nursery. From 
about 35% before the program began in 2000 to more than 90% in 2004.   However, the number 
of infants for whom indicated follow-up services could not be documented remained high.  An 
independent evaluation of the program was completed in 2006.  The evaluation produced results 
similar to the program assessment.  Findings were used to implement a quality improvement 
initiative. This initiative focuses on implementation of recommendations for programmatic 
changes which have proven to be effective in reducing loss to follow up. These strategies have 
been incorporated into subsequent grant guidances. 
 
Program funding includes staffing, costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants 
through the Grants Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s 
electronic handbook, and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $  9,792,000 
FY 2006 $  9,794,000 
FY 2007 $  9,804,000 
FY 2008 $11,790,000 
FY 2009 $19,000,000 
 

Budget Request 

The FY 2010 President’s budget for the James T. Walsh: Universal Newborn Hearing Screening 
program is maintained at the FY 2009 Omnibus level of $19,000,000. 
 
FY 2010 funding will continue 58 awards to assist the program in achieving the 2010 target of 
screening 98% of infants prior to hospital discharge. 
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 

Measure  Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

13.1: Increase the percentage of children with non-
syndromic hearing loss entering school with 
developmentally appropriate language skills 
(Baselline-2004: 20% estimated)1 (Outcome)  

FY 2004: 20% 
(baseline) N/A N/A N/A 

13.2: Increase the percentage of infants with hearing 
loss enrolled in early intervention before 6months of 
age (Baseline-2004:  57%)1  
(Output)  

FY 2004: 57% 
(baseline) N/A N/A N/A 

13.III.A.1: Percentage of infants suspected of having a 
hearing loss with a confirmed diagnosis by 3 months 
of age (Output)  

FY 2006: 36% 
(Target Not Met)2 40% 45% +5% 

13.III.A.2: Percentage of infants with a suspected or 
confirmed hearing loss referred to an ongoing source 
of comprehensive healthcare (i.e. medical home) 
(Output)  

FY 2006: 94% 
(Target Exceeded)3 N/A4 94% N/A 

13.III.A.3: Percentage of infants screened for hearing 
loss prior to hospital discharge (Output)  

FY 2006: 92% 
(Target Not Met)2 98% 98% --- 

13.E: Increase the percentage of infants suspected of 
having hearing loss (based on the results of their 
newborn hearing screen) who receive a confirmed 
diagnosis by 3 months of age while maintaining a 
constant Federal expenditure (Efficiency)  

FY 2006: 36% 
(Target Not Met)2 40% 45% +5% 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $11.790 $19.000 $19.000 --- 

 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 

 

(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 57 58 58 
Average Award $140,000 $243,000 $243,000 
Range of Awards $125,000-$150,000 $100,000-250,000 $100,000-250,000 

 

                                                 
1This long-term measure does not have annual targets. 
2The data source for measure numbers 13.III.A.1, 13.III.A.3, and 13.E has changed. Previously data were collected 
by the National Center for Hearing Assessment and Management (NCHAM), the national resource center for the 
Universal Newborn Hearing Screening and Intervention Program. Annual data are now collected by the CDC which 
uses different definitions than NCHAM. Data from the CDC Hearing Screening and Follow-up Survey (HSFS) 
reflects data that states and territories have documented, allowing no estimates.  
3Source: The National Survey of Children with Special Healthcare Needs 2005-2006.  
4Data not available. The National Survey will not be fielded again until 2010. There is no interim data source.  
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Emergency Medical Services for Children 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $19,454,000 $20,000,000 $20,000,000  --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 1910 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ....................................................... Competitive grant/co-operative agreement   
 

Program Description and Accomplishments  

 
The Emergency Medical Services for Children (EMSC) Program began in 1984 and was 
designed to ensure state-of-the-art emergency medical care for ill or injured children and 
adolescents.  It covers the entire spectrum of emergency medical care.  The EMSC program 
provides grants to States to improve existing Emergency Medical Services (EMS) systems and to 
schools of medicine to develop and evaluate improved procedures and protocols for treating 
children.   
 
In FY 2009,  the EMSC Program awarded 54 State Partnership Grants which focused on 
ensuring operational capacity to provide pediatric emergency care through:  (1) building capacity 
for pediatric components of statewide EMS data collection efforts; (2) adopting requirements for 
pediatric emergency education for the recertification of paramedics; (3) establishing permanence 
of EMSC in the State/Territory EMS system and; (4) incorporating pediatric EMS issues into 
preparedness for mass casualty disasters and terrorism. Each State’s progress in achieving these 
outcomes is being tracked using EMSC Program performance measures.  The EMSC Program 
supports the National EMSC Data Analysis Resource Center in order to help State EMS Offices 
and medical schools develop their own capabilities to collect, analyze, and utilize EMS and other 
healthcare data to improve the quality of care in State EMS systems.  
 
The EMSC Program also funded 13 Targeted Issues grants to States and medical schools.  These 
grants were demonstration projects that focused on a wide array of emerging and critical topics 
including: improving emergency department management of children with head trauma, 
seizures, and diabetic ketoacidosis; increasing patient safety; improving pre-hospital pain 
management in children; developing a system to effectively reunite children separated from their 
parents/guardians during a disaster; enhancing coordination between EMS and primary care for 
injured adolescents including  alcohol problems and post-traumatic stress disorder; improving 
the quality of prehospital care of pediatric patients through more accurate assessment by 
paramedic providers; and studying the impact of family presence on the timeliness and 
effectiveness of care during pediatric trauma evaluation/resuscitation.  The EMSC Program also 
funded the Network Development Demonstration Project in order to conduct meaningful and 
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rigorous multi-institutional studies in the management of acute illness and injury in children 
across the continuum of emergency medicine. The EMSC Program collaborated with the 
Department of Transportation’s National Highway Traffic Safety Administration since its 
inception and was a partner in the implementation of the National EMS Information System. The 
EMSC Program collaborated with the Indian Health Service (IHS) in order to ensure the 
availability of pediatric specific training initiatives tailored to the needs of tribal EMS and IHS 
medical facility professionals.  
 
The program supported the development of improved emergency procedures and protocols for 
children. In FY 2007, 22 State EMS systems demonstrated the operational capacity to provide 
pediatric emergency care, and 23 States adopted requirements for pediatric emergency education 
for the re-certification of paramedics.  For FY 2008, the target is that 21 State EMS systems will 
demonstrate the operational capacity to provide pediatric emergency care, and that 22 States will 
adopt requirements for pediatric emergency education for the re-certification of paramedics. 
Based upon the fact that the program exceeded these targets in FY 2007, the expectation is that 
the program will, at the minimum, meet these targets once this data is available in July 2009. For 
FY2009 the target is that 24 State EMS systems will demonstrate the operational capacity to 
provide pediatric emergency care, and that 25 States will adopt requirements for pediatric 
emergency education for the re-certification of paramedics. The data for FY 2009 will be 
available in July 2010.The program is also focused on decreasing the mortality rate for children 
with significant injury (an injury severity score (ISS) of greater than 15). The FY 2009 target is 
decreasing this from 9.1% (FY 2005 baseline) to 8.7%. An additional objective is to determine 
the baseline for the transfer rate of children with an ISS of 15 or more from one hospital to 
another hospital that provides a higher lever of care (e.g. Level 1 trauma center) in order to 
further assess the impact of transfer rate on mortality. 
 
The EMSC program had a program assessment in 2004.  Since that time, the program has 
developed a long-term health outcome measure and annual measures that have been approved by 
OMB.  The Institute of Medicine (IOM) completed a study of the Nation’s emergency care 
system entitled “The Future of Emergency Care in the U.S. Health System”in 2006.  The study 
included an examination of the unique challenges associated with the provision of emergency 
services to children and adolescents (http://www.iom.edu/emergencycare). The study noted that 
“the program has broadly advanced the state of pediatric emergency care nationwide.” 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
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Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $19,831,000 
FY 2006 $19,786,000 
FY 2007 $19,800,000 
FY 2008 $19,454,000 
FY 2009 $20,000,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s budget for the Emergency Medical Services for Children program is 
$19,843,000, the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  This budget will assist the program in 
achieving its FY 2010 target of 26 awardees that demonstrate the operational capacity to provide 
pediatric emergency care and a target of 27 awardees that have adopted requirements for 
pediatric emergency education for the re-certification of paramedics.   
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 

Measure  Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

14.E: Decrease the application and reporting 
time burden of grantees by 5% per year for 4 
years, thereby collecting more accurate and 
timely data. (Efficiency)  

FY 2007: 90.0 
(Target Met) 85.0 80% -5% 

 
Long Term Objective: Promote effectiveness of healthcare  

   

Measure  Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

14.1:  Mortality rate for children with an 
injury severity score (ISS) greater than 15 
(Baseline - 2005: 9.1%)  (Outcome)  

FY 2005: 9.1% 
(baseline) 8.7% 8.6% -.1% 

14.V.B.1: Increase the number of awardees 
that demonstrate the operational capacity 
to provide pediatric emergency care, 
including all core capacity elements related 
to: (a) on-line and off-line medical 
direction at the scene of an emergency for 
Basic Life Support (BLS) and Advanced 
Life Support providers, (b) essential 
pediatric equipment and supplies, (c) 
designation of pediatric specialty care 
hospitals, and inter-facility transfer 
agreements.(Baseline - 2005) (Output)  

FY 2007: 22 
(Target Not Met but 

Improved) 
24 26 +2 
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FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2010 
Measure  Most Recent Result 

Target  Target  +/- FY 2009  
14.V.B.2: Increase the number of awardees 
that have adopted requirements for 
pediatric emergency education for the re-
certification of paramedics.(Baseline - 
2005) (Output)  

FY 2007: 23 
(Target Not Met but 

Improved) 
25 27 +2 

14.V.B.3:  
Transfer rate for children with an injury 
severity score (ISS) of 15 or more.  
(DEVELOPMENTAL) (Output) 1 

N/A N/A 
Baseline to 

be 
determined 

NA 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions)     $19.454 $20.000 $20.000 --- 

 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 

 

(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 75 75 75 
Average Award $232,000 $240,000 $240,000 
Range of Awards $115,000 - $2,000,000 $115,000 - $2,000,000 $130,000 -$2,000,000 

                                                 
1
This new developmental annual measure does not currently have annual targets. 
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Healthy Start 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $99,744,481 $102,372,000 $ 102,372,000 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 330H of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ............................................................................................. $121,188,480 1 
 
Allocation Method ....................................................... Competitive grant/co-operative agreement 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Children’s Health Act of 2000 (P. L. 106-310) amended the Public Health Service Act to 
provide “such sums as necessary” for continuation and expansion of a distinct Healthy Start 
program of grants that use community-designed and evidence-supported strategies aimed at 
reducing infant mortality and improving perinatal outcomes in project areas with high annual 
rates of infant mortality.  
 
In the United States each year, approximately four million women become pregnant.  
Preliminary 2007 data indicate a 1 percent increase in births, the highest number of births ever 
registered in the United States. (National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS), Births: 
Preliminary data for 2007.  National vital statistics reports (NVSR), vol. 57 no. 12, March, 
2009).  While most women have a safe pregnancy and deliver a healthy infant, that is not the 
experience for all women.  Major and persistent racial and ethnic disparities exist in the 
proportion of pregnancy-related maternal death, in preterm birth, and in infant mortality.  For 
example, results from an analysis of preterm-related causes of death indicated that 36.5 percent 
of infant deaths in 2005 were due to preterm-related causes. The preterm-related infant mortality 
rate for non-Hispanic black mothers was 3.4 times higher, and the rate for Puerto Rican mothers 
was 87 percent higher than for non-Hispanic white mothers (NCHS, Infant mortality statistics 
from the 2005 period linked birth/infant death data set, NVSR, vol. 57 no. 2, revised July, 2008). 
Despite considerable research efforts to understand and prevent these adverse outcomes, the 
factors that make some pregnancies more vulnerable than others have not been clearly defined.  
Emerging research indicates that environmental, biological and behavioral stressors occurring 
over the life span of the mother from her earliest life experiences until she delivers her own child 
may account for a significant portion of the disparities.  Moreover, it may take specific 
interventions consistently provided to several generations before the factors responsible for the 
disparities in adverse birth outcomes have been overcome. 
                                                 
1 The Healthy Start authorization is $120,000,000 for FY 2008 and for each of fiscal years 2009 through 2013, the 
amount authorized for the preceding fiscal year increased by the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index 
for all urban consumers for such year.  The CPIU estimates included in the FY 2010 President’s Budget is -0.6% for   
FY 2009 and 1.6% for FY 2010. 
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The interconceptional period (the time between the end of a woman’s pregnancy to the 
beginning of her next pregnancy) is a critical time to modify risk factors, particularly those such 
as tobacco use, that are causally associated with infant mortality.  Interconceptional healthcare 
may improve complications from a recent pregnancy and/or prevent the development of a new 
health problem (obesity, diabetes, depression, and hypertension) in both the woman and her 
children.  Additionally, interconceptional healthcare provides a valuable opportunity to reduce or 
eliminate risks before one or more future pregnancies to ensure healthier (full term) infants and 
mothers. 
 
To reduce the factors that contribute to the Nation’s high infant mortality rate, particularly 
among African-American and other minority groups, Healthy Start (HS) provides intensive 
services tailored to the needs of high risk pregnant women, infants and mothers in 
geographically, racially, ethnically, and linguistically diverse low income communities with 
exceptionally high rates of infant mortality. 
 
Through the implementation of innovative community-driven interventions, HS works with 
individual communities to build upon their resources (outreach, health education, case 
management, utilization of prenatal/postnatal care) to improve the quality of and access to 
healthcare for women and infants at both service and system levels.  At the service level, 
beginning with direct outreach by community health workers to women at high risk, HS projects 
ensure that the mothers and infants have ongoing sources of primary and preventive healthcare 
and that their basic needs (housing, psychosocial, nutritional and educational support and job 
skill building) are met.  Following assessments and screening for perinatal depression and other 
risk factors, case managers provide linkages with appropriate services and health education for 
risk reduction and prevention.  Mothers and infants are linked to a medical home and followed, 
at a minimum, from entry into prenatal care through two years after delivery (interconceptional).  
At the system level, every HS project has developed a consortium composed of neighborhood 
residents, perinatal care clients or consumers, medical and social service providers, as well as 
faith-based and business community representatives.  Together these key stakeholders and 
change agents address the system barriers in their community, such as fragmentation in service 
delivery, lack of culturally appropriate health and social services, and barriers to accessing care.  
HS projects are required to have strong collaborative linkages with State programs including 
Title V MCH Block Grant, Medicaid, State Child Health Insurance Program, and with local 
perinatal systems such as those in community health centers.  The close connection between 
these services can assist in reducing significant risk factors such as smoking and alcohol use, 
while promoting behaviors that can lead to healthy outcomes for women and their families.  
These positive relationships and effects,  beginning during the perinatal period, continue to be 
monitored for both mother and baby for two years post-delivery to ensure that they remain linked 
to ongoing sources of primary care.  
 
Communities in the 38 States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico that are served by 
Healthy Start have large minority populations with high rates of unemployment, poverty and 
major crime.  Parents at highest risk typically have less than a high school education, are low 
income and have limited access to safe housing.  Medical providers are limited, and often can 
only be reached after long commutes on crowded public transportation.  Tulsa Healthy Start 
(THS) in Tulsa, OK typifies one of Healthy Start’s urban projects, with deep historic social and 
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economic disparities in comparison to the City of Tulsa as a whole and the U.S.  Though its 
commitment to providing accessible family-centered, high-quality pre- and postnatal care that is 
unique to their community needs, Tulsa Healthy Start serves pregnant women who are at most 
risk of poor birth outcomes. Eighty-nine percent live below 100% of the FPL, and 7% live 
100-185% below (Total 96%).  Of the 7,880 Tulsa Healthy Start clients that were case managed 
from September 1998 to August 31, 2006, 11.0% were found to use illicit drugs, 9% were found 
to drink alcoholic beverages, 19% smoked, 12% were in domestic violence situations, and 11% 
were found to have depression.  Depression was a co-factor with domestic violence in 256 cases, 
illicit drug use in 176 cases, drinking alcoholic beverages in 168 cases, and smoking in 306 
cases. Despite the high-risk level of THS clients, infant outcomes continue to improve. THS 
client infant mortality rate (IMR) has decreased over time from 14.2/1000 in 1998 to 9.17 in 
2006.  In contrast, the Tulsa County rate is 10.58 per 1000 live births. 
 
Healthy Start continues to make significant contributions to improving birth outcomes and the 
health of our nation’s families in other communities.  The infant mortality rate (IMR) has 
plummeted since the initiation of the Central Harlem Healthy Start project in 1990 when it was 
27.7 infant deaths per 1,000 live births.  By 2004, the IMR was 8.1, a drop of 71%.  This rate 
was better than the IMR for the United States which was 6.78 in 2004.  Again this is a high risk 
community where the median household income is $19,924, about half that of New York City 
($38,293) and less than half of the nation ($41,994). 
 
There are achievements linked to the HS program in other communities as well. The Twin Cities 
Healthy Start  infant mortality rate for Native Americans in Minneapolis and St. Paul (the area 
served by Twin Cities Healthy Start) dropped from 19.42 in 1996-1998 (the three years prior to 
receiving Federal HS funding) to 7.97 in 2002-2004 among American Indians.  The most recent 
infant mortality data available, 2004-2006, indicate that the IMR for one of the Twin Cities’ 
highest risk populations, American Indians, remains dramatically lower than the pre-Healthy 
Start funding timeframe at 10.1 infant deaths per 1,000 live births.  The infant mortality rate for 
the Jacksonville Healthy Start, a program that focuses on high risk interconceptional women, 
reported at 15.6 per 1,000 live births in 2001, 14.0 per 1000 live births for 2005 and no infant 
deaths for 2006.  
 
Low birthweight (LBW), a major contributor to infant mortality, has been dramatically reduced.  
In 2007, the national LBW rate was 8.2%, the highest level recorded since the early 1970s 
(National Center for Health Statistics, Births: Preliminary Final Data for 2007, vol. 57 no. 12, 
March, 2009).  In 1998, the National LBW was 7.6% and 65% of all infant deaths were 
attributed to LBW (Source: NVSS, NCHS, 2000).  At the same time, the LBW rate in the 
Healthy Start projects averaged 12.1%.  By 2007, in contrast to the upward trend in the nation, 
HS projects had reduced LBW to an average rate of 10.2%. This is particularly significant 
because the national LBW rate for African-Americans was 13.8% (NCHS, Births: Final Data for 
2004, September 29, 2006). HS communities demonstrating remarkable successes in reducing 
low birth weight include: Baltimore Healthy Start, where the very low birth weight (VLBW) rate 
is 2.0% (17 of 852) among HS enrolled participants (99% African-American) with singleton 
births, compared to a 3.7% citywide African-American VLBW rate.  The percent of African-
American babies born VLBW in Baltimore is now approaching that of white babies citywide 
VLBW (1.5%).  In the Oklahoma City Healthy Start, the low birthweight rate for program 
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participants was 10.9% in 2005. In 2006 none of the infants born to program participants were 
low birth weight.  The Fort Worth Healthy Start reported a low birth weight rate of 7.6% in 
2005; however, the low birth weight rate was 2.7 % for their program participants in 2006.   
 
Another risk factor for infant mortality is late entry into prenatal care.  In 2004, the mortality rate 
for infants of mothers who began prenatal care after the first trimester of pregnancy or not at all 
was 8.35 per 1,000. This rate was 37 percent higher than the rate for infants of mothers who 
began care in the first trimester (NVSS, NCHS, 2007).   While nationally, 82.8% of pregnant 
women received prenatal care in the first trimester in 1998, first trimester entry into prenatal care 
for Healthy Start projects was only 41.8% in 1998.  By 2006, the projects had increased first 
trimester entry into prenatal care to 68%.  In 2007 the Luna County Healthy Start, located along 
the Texas-Mexico border, percentage of clients entering care during the first trimester increased 
to 83%. In that same year 77.4% of the Richmond Virginia Healthy Start participants entered 
prenatal care in the first trimester compared to 30.8% in 2005. Since the Michigan Inter-Tribal 
Council’s (MITC) Healthy Start Project began, the rate of first trimester prenatal care among 
American Indian Project Participants has increased; fully closing the racial disparity gap that 
existed prior to Healthy Start project implementation.   In 1996, the rate of first trimester care for 
MITC Healthy Start participants was 74 % compared to the state rate of 82%.  In 2006, the rate 
of first trimester care for MITC healthy Start participants was 89% with a state rate of 81%.  In 
the Pittsburg, Pennsylvania Healthy Start, 90% of the program participants entered care in the 
first trimester. 
 
Focusing on systems development and coordination improves maternal and infant outcomes.  
Baltimore Healthy Start reduced the percent of short (< 12 months) inter-pregnancy intervals, 
from 30% to 17% with the addition of a family planning nurse practitioner as part of their case 
management services.  Decreasing the inter pregnancy interval increases a woman’s chances of 
having a better birth outcome with a subsequent pregnancy.  Healthy Start, Chester, PA, 
identified the lack of health insurance as a significant barrier to utilizing care resulting in delayed 
initiation of prenatal care and pediatric care.  This financial barrier to care is compounded by the 
extremely limited healthcare services for the under/uninsured in the project area.    Prenatal and 
pediatric care is provided by private practice groups.  Many of these groups are reluctant to see 
uninsured women and children.  During the most recent project period (FY 2001 - 2005), 74% of 
the pregnant women enrolled in Healthy Start had no health insurance at the time of enrollment.  
Healthy Start staff completed Medicaid or SCHIP applications on all uninsured Healthy Start 
participants.  969 (98%) of 991 Medicaid/SCHIP applications submitted by Healthy Start were 
approved for Medicaid or SCHIP coverage.  By reducing a significant barrier to utilizing 
appropriate healthcare, Healthy Start projects have made important strides in helping at-risk 
mothers have healthy babies and families. 
 
Healthy Start was designed to bring vital services to the pregnant and parenting women who 
need it most.  There have been measurable successes in the Healthy Start program.  Most 
significantly, a decrease in the number of infant deaths among Healthy Start participants.  In fact, 
twenty-two Healthy Start communities reported no infant deaths among program participants for 
the past two  years (2006-2007): Blytheville, AR; Los Angeles, CA; Fresno, CA; Englewood, 
CO; Washington, DC;  Hawaii County, HA; Des Moines, IA; Chicago, IL; Wichita, KS;  
Manhattan, NY; Lafayette, LA; Flint, MI;  Saint Louis,  MO; Columbus, OH; Portland,  OR.  
Philadelphia, PA; West Chester, PA; Springfield,  PA; Bellaire, TX; and San Antonio, TX. 

169



 
A program assessment in 2006 found that the Healthy Start program resources are effectively 
targeted, and that independent evaluations are conducted.  The Healthy Start program has taken 
steps, including providing training for grantees to assure the quality of grantee-reported data.  
The program is also identifying and synthesizing evidence-based practices that contribute to 
improved perinatal outcomes that it will disseminate to HS communities.  
 
To improve quality, the program is also identifying and synthesizing evidence-based practices 
that contribute to improved perinatal outcomes that it will disseminate to HS communities.  The 
program has launched a 27 month quality learning community initiative to translate the Select 
Panel on Preconception evidenced–based practices related into reality in the Healthy Start 
projects.  The HS program has also undertaken several steps, including providing training for 
grantees to assure the quality of grantee-reported data reported on MCHB Discretionary Grant 
Information website.  Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants 
through the Grants Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s 
electronic handbook, and follow-up performance reviews.   
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $102,543,000 
FY 2006 $101,447,000 
FY 2007 $101,518,000 
FY 2008 $ 99,744,000 
FY 2009 $102,372,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget request for the Healthy Start program is $102,372,000, the 
same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level.    
 
Thirteen Healthy Start projects will end in FY 2010. The request will support 13 competing 
renewals for community based projects, and 89 non competing continuation grants.  Each of the 
Healthy Start projects has committed to reducing disparities in perinatal health and infant 
mortality by transforming their communities, strengthening community-based systems to 
enhance perinatal care and improving the health of the young women and infant in their 
vulnerable communities.  To assist projects, the Healthy Start program will provide support for 
peer mentoring, technical assistance, the Healthy Start Leadership Training Institute, eight to ten 
webcasts, site visits and sharing of best practices among projects.   Additionally the program is 
in the second year of a learning collaborative to enhance the projects’ ability to unify the varied 
systems of care in their community and increase the capacity of local providers to incorporate 
emerging evidence-based health guidelines on preconception and interconception care.  The  
FY 2010 target for percent of low birth weight births among HS women is 9.6%, reflecting 
experience in the field and the upward national trend.   
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 

Measure  Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

12.1: Reduce the infant mortality rate (IMR) 
among Healthy Start program clients. 
(Baseline – 2004: 7.65 per 1,000) 2  
(Outcome)  

FY 2004: 7.65 per 
1,000 persons N/A N/A N/A 

12.2: Reduce the neonatal mortality rate 
among Healthy Start program clients.  
(Baseline -2004: 4.8 per 1,000) 2 
(Outcome)  

FY 2004: 4.8 per 
1,000 persons N/A N/A N/A 

12.3: Reduce the post-neonatal mortality rate 
among Healthy Start program clients. 
(Baseline -2004: 2.82 per 1,000 persons) 
(Outcome) 2 

FY 2004: 2.82 per 
1,000 persons N/A N/A N/A 

 
Long Term Objective: Promote the effectiveness of healthcare services  

   

Measure  Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

12.III.A.1: Increase annually the percentage 
of women participating in Healthy Start who 
have a prenatal care visit in the first trimester. 
(Outcome)  

FY 2006: 68% 
(Target Not Met but 

Improved) 
75% 75% Maintain 

12.III.A.2: Decrease annually the percentage 
of low birth weight infants born to Healthy 
Start program participants. (Outcome)  

FY 2006: 10.3% 
(Target Not Met) 9.6% 9.6% Maintain 

12.II.B.1: Increase annually the number of 
community members (providers and 
consumers, residents) participating in infant 
mortality awareness public health information 
and education activities.(Baseline – 2004) 
(Output)  

FY 2007: 376,769 
(Target Exceeded) 350,000 360,000 10,000 

12.E: Increase the number of persons served 
by the Healthy Start program with a 
(relatively) constant level of 
funding.(Baseline - 2002: 288,800 
($343/participant)) (Efficiency)  

FY 2006: 493,030 
(Target Exceeded) 
($206/participant) 

485,000 
($194/part

icipant) 

524,500 
($193/partic

iapant 

-1.00 
 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $99.744 $102.372 $102.372 Maintain 

 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 

 

(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 99 102 102 
Average Award 750,000 750,000 750,000 
Range of Awards 255,000 – 2,350,000 255,000 – 2,350,00 255,000 – 2,350,000 

                                                 
2This long-term measure does not have annual targets.  
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Family-To-Family Health Information Centers 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $4,000,000 $5,000,000  --- -$5,000,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 501(c)(1)(A) of the Social Security Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ...................................................... Competitive grant/co-operative agreement  
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Family-to-Family Health Information Centers supports grants to family-run organizations to 
ensure families have access to adequate information about healthcare, community resources and 
supports in order to make informed decisions around their children’s healthcare. 
 
The program for FY 2009 supports centers in 50 states and the District of Columbia to: (1) assist 
families of children with special healthcare needs (CSHCN) make informed choices about 
healthcare in order to promote good treatment decisions, cost effectiveness and improved health 
outcomes; (2) provide information regarding the healthcare needs of and resources available for 
CSHCN; (3) identify successful health delivery models; (4) develop with representatives of 
healthcare providers, managed care organization, healthcare purchasers, and appropriate State 
agencies, a model for collaboration between families of CSHCN and health professionals; (5) 
provide training and guidance regarding the care of CSHCN; (6) conduct outreach activities to 
families, health professionals, schools and other appropriate entities; and (7) be staffed by such 
families who have expertise in Federal and State public and private healthcare systems and by 
health providers. 
 
Currently, 41 centers are collecting data on the issues facing families regarding services and 
financing of those services while working with Medicaid, Education, Title V and other agencies 
to inform them of families’ needs.  Information about healthcare financing and community 
resources remain the most frequently reported type of assistance provided.   
 
Program continues working with grantees, in collaboration with the National Center for 
Family/Professional Partnerships, on monthly technical assistance calls to enhance program 
content and data collection, including impact data.  A series of calls with other national 
centers to provide expertise on the six directives by Congress has been completed.  In addition, 
program has completed an effort with a grantee evaluation workgroup and a contractor on 
assessing grantee data collection capacity in order to implement any recommendations to ensure 
more accurate data collection.  
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All centers are now reporting numbers served and impact data (using the protocol referenced 
above) through their continuation reports and quarterly reports to the National Center for 
Family/Professional Partnerships.  Data technical assistance one-pagers have been disseminated 
and additional training and discussion sessions will occur at a topical meeting May, 2009 and on 
follow up conference calls.   
 
In FY 2008, 75,532 families with CSHCN were provided information, education and/or training 
from Family-to-Family Health Information Centers.  This exceeded the target. 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 --- 
FY 2006 --- 
FY 2007 $3,000,000 
FY 2008 $4,000,000 
FY 2009 $5,000,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The authorization for the Family-To-Family Health Information Centers program expires in     
FY 2009.  The administration does not propose continuing this program in FY 2010.  It is 
anticipated that these Family-to-Family Health Information centers will not be able to continue 
to operate without Federal funding in FY 2010 
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 

Measure  Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

15.III.C.1: Number of families with 
CSHCN who have been provided 
information, education and/or training 
from Family-to-Family Health Information 
Centers(Developmental) (Outcome)  

FY 2008: 75,532 
(Target Exceeded) 77,082 N/A N/A 

15.III.C.2: Proportion of families with 
CSHCN who received services from the 
Family-to-Family Health Information 
Centers reporting that they were better able 
to partner in decision making at any 
level(Developmental) (Outcome)  

N/A1 N/A N/A N/A 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $4.000 $5.000 --- -$5.000 

 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 41 51 N/A 
Average Award 95,700 95,700 N/A 
Range of Awards 95,700 – 105,000 95,700 – 100,000 N/A 

 
 

                                                 
1 This developmental measure does not have annual targets. 

174



Newborn Screening for Heritable Disorders 

 
 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA --- $10,013,000 $10,013,000  --- 
FTE --- 3 3  --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation - Sections 1109 ,1111, and 1112 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorizations: 1109 ......................................................................................$15,375,000 
FY 2010 Authorizations: 1111 .......................................................................................$ 1,025,000 
FY 2010 Authorizations: 1112 ................................................…………………………$2,562,500 
 
Allocation Methods: 

 Direct federal/intramural  
 Contract  
 Competitive grant/co-operative agreement  
 Other  

 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

Legislation Background for the Heritable Disorders Program 
 
Title XXVI of the Children's Health Act of 2000, "Screening for Heritable Disorders," 
established a program to improve the ability of States to provide newborn and child screening for 
heritable disorders by adding sections 1109, 1110, and 1111 to the Public Health Service (PHS) 
Act.  The Secretary of Health and Human Services (HHS) was directed under Section 1111 of the 
PHS Act to establish an Advisory Committee on Heritable Disorders in Newborns and Children 
(Committee). Funding for these activities were included under the Maternal and Child 
Health Block Grant in FY 2004 through FY 2008. On April 24, 2008, the “Newborn 
Screening Saves Lives Act of 2008” reauthorized the PHS act and amended the programs and 
activities by expanding sections 1109 and 1111 and adding Sections 1112, 1113, 1114, 1115 and 
1116.  

Advisory Committee on Heritable Disorders in Newborns and Children 
 
In adherence with the Newborn Screening Saves Lives Act of 2008, the Committee will 
expand its role by: 1) making recommendations to enhance, expand or improve the ability of 
the Secretary to reduce the mortality or morbidity in newborns and children from heritable 
disorders; 2) developing a model decision-matrix for newborn screening expansion; and 3) 
considering ways to ensure that all States attain the capacity to screen for the recommended 
conditions. Since 2006, the Committee has focused on the development of its nomination and 
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evidence review process for candidate conditions to be considered for addition to the 
recommended uniform screening panel.  Thus far, six nominated conditions have been sent to the 
Committee for consideration of an evidence review for addition to the Committee’s 
recommended uniform newborn screening panel.  The six conditions include: Niemann-Pick 
Disease; Fabry Disease; Severe Combined Immunodeficiency (SCID); Pompe Disease; and 
Krabbe Disease.  In 2008, three conditions, Niemann Pick, Fabry and SMA, were deemed by the 
Committee as not ready for review by the Committee’s external evidence review workgroup. 
Based on the external evidence reviews of Pompe Disease and SCID, the Committee voted in 
October 2008 and February 2009 respectively to recommend not adding the conditions to the 
Committee’s uniform newborn screening panel but recommended specific studies to be 
conducted for each condition before reconsideration by the Committee.  In May 2009, the 
Committee will hear a preliminary report by the external review workgroup on the nomination of 
Krabbe disease.   

Heritable Disorders Grant Program: Regional Genetic and Newborn Screening Services 
Collaboratives 
 
Designed to support the Heritable Disorders Program,  in 2004 the Regional Genetic and 
Newborn Screening Service Collaboratives (RC) were established to take a regional, 
collaborative approach to address the maldistribution of genetic resources and the problems 
families and primary healthcare providers have in accessing and utilizing those services, 
especially underserved populations and those families and providers in rural areas.  The 
Collaboratives are expected to improve access to newborn and child screening and genetic 
services and the quality of those services.  The grant program includes: Seven Genetic and 
Newborn Screening Services Collaboratives (RCs), and the Regional Collaboratives’ National 
Coordinating Center (NCC).  The Collaboratives are comprised of every State and U.S. 
Territory.  For grant activities, refer to website: http://www.nccrcg.org.  The RC objectives 
include: work toward newborn screening State panel standardization, expansion and testing 
harmonization, and public health laboratory quality improvement; implement distance 
technology strategies (telemedicine) to provide genetic services and counseling to families; offer 
education, training and dissemination to primary and specialty providers, consumers and the 
general public; develop linkage and interaction with the Medical Home; plan for transition from 
pediatric to adult care; develop and execute emergency preparedness and contingency planning 
for newborn screening and follow-up services; engage in collaborative long-term follow-up 
using interactive information management systems to measure outcomes over the life span of an 
affected individual; address quality improvement of medical and services outcomes in patients; 
and implement an evaluation of RC outcome performance measures. 
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Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 --- 
FY 2006 --- 
FY 2007 --- 
FY 2008 --- 
FY 2009 $10,013,000 

 

Budget Request  

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request for Newborn Screening for Heritable Disorders is 
$10,013,000, the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level. 

Regional Collaboratives 
 
The Regional Collaboratives (RC) grant activity is in its 2nd grant cycle, 2007-2012.   During 
the 1st funding cycle, 2004-2007, each Collaborative received base infrastructure and activity 
funding of $500,000.  In the 2nd cycle, 3 of the 7 Collaboratives received an additional $250,000 
in awards for each of two Additional Priority Activities:  1) Laboratory Quality Assurance 
Activity  for specific newborn screening public health laboratory quality-improvement projects 
such as enhancing newborn screening analytical laboratory test performance across the region; 
and 2) Collaborative Follow-up Activity using  health information technology and information 
exchange activities including the creation and use of regional and national information systems 
designed to monitor health outcomes of infants and children identified with heritable disorders in 
newborn screening programs, evaluate newborn screening program performance, and evaluate 
treatment protocols. 
 
In FY 2009, grant activities will expand to implement the Clearinghouse for Newborn Screening 
Information and to implement Section 1109 of the PHS Act.  These grants will focus on the 
expansion of screening and the infrastructure necessary to support that expansion.  

Advisory Committee on Heritable Disorders in Newborns and Children 
 
In 2009-2010, the Committee will continue to refine and expand its evidence review process.  
Evidence reviews are expected for thalassemia, pulse oximetry and hyperbilirubinemia.   
 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards --- 17 17 
Average Award --- $400,000 $400,000 
Range of Awards --- $250,000-$600,000 $250,000-$600,000 
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Congenital Conditions 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA  --- $1,000,000 $1,000,000  --- 
FTE --- 1 1  --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 399R of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 President’s Budget ............................................................................................. Indefinate 
 
Allocation Methods: 

 Direct federal/intramural  
 Contract  
 Competitive grant/co-operative agreement  
 Other  

 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The purpose of the Congenital Conditions Program is to provide information and support 
services to families receiving a diagnosis for Down syndrome, spina bifida, dwarfism, or other 
prenatally or postnatally congenital diagnosed conditions.   
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 --- 
FY 2006 --- 
FY 2007 --- 
FY 2008 --- 
FY 2009 $1,000,000 

 

Budget Request  

 
The FY 2010 President’s budget for the Congenital Conditions Program is $1,000,000, the same 
as the FY 2009 Appropriation.  This funding will be used to support one cooperative agreement 
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to provide information and support services to families receiving a diagnosis of down syndrome, 
sprina bifida, dwarfism, or other prenatally or postnatally congenital diagnosed conditions. 
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 

Measure 
Most Recent 

Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) --- $1.000 $1.000 --- 
 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards --- 1 1 
Average Award --- $820,000 $820,000 
Range of Awards --- $820,000 $820,000 
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Ryan White HIV/AIDS Treatment Modernization Act of 2006 

  Summary of Request                     

 

 FY 2008 
Appropriation

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $2,141,792,000 $2,213,421,000 $2,267,414,000 +$53,993,000
   ADAP (non-add) $794,376,000 $815,000,000 $835,000,000 +$20,000,000 

   MAI (non-add) $135,100,000 $139,000,000 $142,900,000 +$3,900,000 

SPNS $25,000,000 $25,000,000 $25,000,00 --- 
Total Funding $2,166,792,000 $2,238,421,000 $2,292,414,000 +$53,993,000
FTE 26 30 30 --- 
*The amounts include funding for Special Projects of National Significance (SPNS) funded from 
Department PHS Act evaluation set-asides in FY 2009 and proposed for FY 2010. 
 
Authorizing Legislation: Under current law, the authorization for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS 
program (Title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act) sunsets at the end of FY 2009.  The 
Budget anticipates a timely reauthorization of Ryan White activities.  In the case that additional 
time may be needed to enact reauthorization, the Administration has included a temporary 
extension within appropriations language for the Health Resources and Services Administration.  
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method .......Competitive and Formula Grants, Cooperative Agreements and Contracts 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The purpose of the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Treatment Modernization Act of 2006 (Ryan White 
HIV/AIDS Program) is to address the unmet care and treatment needs of persons living with 
HIV/AIDS who are uninsured or underinsured and, therefore are unable to pay for HIV/AIDS 
healthcare and vital health-related supportive services.  Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program funding 
pays for core primary healthcare and support services that enhance access to and retention in care 
and fills gaps in care not covered by other resources or payers.  The Program serves more than 
half a million low-income people with HIV/AIDS in the U.S. each year.  Thirty-three percent of 
those served by the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program are uninsured and an additional 56 percent 
are underinsured.   Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program services are intended to increase access to 
care for underserved populations, reduce the use of more costly emergency services and inpatient 
care, and improve the quality of life for those infected or affected by the HIV/AIDS epidemic. 
 
The Ryan White Comprehensive AIDS Resources Emergency Act was first enacted in August 
1990.  It was amended and reauthorized for five years in May 1996 and for an additional five 
years in October 2000.  The Program was reauthorized again in December 2006 for three years 
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as the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Treatment Modernization Act of 2006.  The Ryan White 
HIV/AIDS Program is administered by the HRSA HIV/AIDS Bureau. 
 
The Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program demonstrates a comprehensive and aggressive approach in 
how government has targeted dollars toward the development of an effective service delivery 
system. By funding and partnering with community and faith based, not-for-profit, local and 
State programs, the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program provides primary medical care and support 
services, healthcare provider training, and technical assistance to help funded programs address 
current and emerging HIV care needs.  The distinct components of the Ryan White Program 
serve very specific purposes.  The FY 2010 baseline estimate of $2.26 billion for the Ryan White 
HIV/AIDS Program, includes:   
 

 $671.1 million for Part A which will provide grants for 24 eligible metropolitan areas 
(EMAs) and 32 transitional grant areas (TGAs) disproportionately affected by HIV/AIDS 
to fund a variety of medical and support services; 

 $1,253.8 billion for Part B which will provide grants to 59 States and Territories to 
improve the quality, availability, and organization of HIV/AIDS healthcare and support 
services.  This includes $835 million to provide access to FDA approved HIV-related 
medications through the AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP) which is the nation’s 
prescription drug safety net for people living with HIV/AIDS. ADAP serves primarily 
low-income people who have limited or no access to needed medications;   

 $211.9 million for Part C which will provide 353 grants directly to service providers (i.e. 
Federally-qualified health centers, family planning clinics,  rural health clinics, Indian 
Health Service facilities; community-based organizations, and nonprofit faith-based 
organizations) to support outpatient HIV early intervention services and ambulatory care.   

 $76.8 million for Part D which will provide 73 grants to community based and non-profit 
private and public organizations to support family-centered, comprehensive care to HIV-
infected women, infants, children and youth and support to their affected family 
members.  It also will provide 17 Adolescent Program grants.   

 Part F:  Including: 
 $38.4 million for AIDS Education and Training Center (AETC) grants to 

organizations to support education and training of healthcare providers through 11 
Regional Centers, 130 Local Performance Sites and 4 National Centers; and 

 $15.4 million for HIV/AIDS Dental Reimbursement Program, a program that 
provides reimbursement to dental schools, hospitals with postdoctoral dental 
education programs, and community colleges with dental hygiene programs for 
uncompensated costs incurred in providing oral health treatment to patients with HIV 
disease; and for 16 Community-Based Dental Partnership Grants to provide support 
to dental providers for increased access to oral healthcare services for HIV-positive 
individuals while providing education and clinical training for dental care providers, 
especially those located in community-based settings.  

 $25 million for Special Projects of National Significance (SPNS) funded from the 
Department PHS Act evaluation set-aside. 

 
Ryan White Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI):  Within the total amount included for the Ryan 
White HIV/AIDS program, the Budget requests $142.9 million be used to evaluate and address 
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the disproportionate impact of HIV/AIDS on communities of color.  Ryan White MAI dollars 
focus specifically on the elimination of racial and ethnic disparities in the delivery of 
comprehensive, culturally and linguistically appropriate HIV/AIDS care and treatment in the 
United States. To achieve this objective, the Ryan White program uses their MAI funds to 
conduct the following activities: 

 Provide planning grants, capacity-building grants, and services grants to healthcare 
providers who have a history of providing culturally and linguistically appropriate care 
and services to racial and ethnic minorities  

 Increase the training capacity of centers to expand the number of healthcare professionals 
with treatment expertise and knowledge about the most appropriate standards of HIV 
disease- treatments and medical care for racial and ethnic minority adults, adolescents, 
and children with HIV disease  

 Support education and outreach services to increase the number of eligible racial and 
ethnic minorities who have access to treatment through the program  

The Ryan White program has also developed outcome measures and other indicators that allow 
for ongoing monitoring of the MAI program’s effectiveness.  These indicators include client-
level health outcomes (the MAI client-level health outcomes indicators include: improve and 
stabilize client CD4 counts and reduce client viral load counts), rates of kept appointments and 
retention in care, and the proportion of healthcare providers trained in the clinical management 
of HIV/AIDS who serve primarily uninsured and underinsured minority populations.  
 
Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) Funding  
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009  FY 2010 PB 
Part  A $  45,400,000 $   47,100,000 $   48,800,000 
Part  B $    7,300,000 $     7,500,000 $     7,700,000 
Part  C $  55,400,000 $   57,400,000 $   59,400,000 
Part  D $  18,500,000 $   18,500,000 $   18,500,000 
Part  F – AETC $    8,500,000 $     8,500,000 $     8,500,000 
Part  F – Dental --- --- --- 
Total  MAI Funding $ 135,100,000 $ 139,000,000 $ 142,900,000 

 
 
Program Performance: The HIV/AIDS Bureau has continued to demonstrate outstanding 
performance by improving access to healthcare, improving health outcomes, improving quality 
of healthcare, and promoting efficiency.  The Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program uses various 
strategies to achieve its performance goals, including targeting resources to high-risk areas, 
working to assure patient adherence and compliance, directing outreach and prevention 
education and testing to populations at disproportionate risk for HIV infection, tailoring  services 
to populations known to have delayed care-seeking behaviors (e.g., by varying hours, offering 
care in various sites, offering linguistically and culturally appropriate service provision), and 
collaborating with other programs and providers for referrals to Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program 
service providers. 
 
Improving Access to Healthcare:   The Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program works to improve 
access to healthcare by addressing the disparities in access, treatment, and care for populations 
disproportionately impacted by HIV/AIDS including racial/ethnic minorities and women.  The 
Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program provides HIV/AIDS care and treatment services to a 
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significantly higher proportion of racial/ethnic minorities and women than their representation 
among AIDS cases as reported by CDC.  The proportion of Ryan White clients who were 
racial/ethnic minorities in 2006 was 72%, compared to the 63.7% of CDC-reported AIDS cases.  
In 2007, 72% of the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program clients were racial/ethnic minorities in 
comparison to 64.1% reported in CDC’s AIDS data. 
 
In 2006, 33% of persons served by the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program were women, compared 
to 23% of CDC reported AIDS cases.  The proportion of women served by the Ryan White 
HIV/AIDS Program in 2007 was 33% in comparison to 23% reported in CDC’s AIDS data.   
 
Improving Health Outcomes: In 2007, the AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP) served 
163,925 clients through State ADAPs. This can not be compared with the FY 2007 target 
because the actual performance is based on the revised measure using annual data and the target 
is based on the former measure utilizing quarterly Program data.  The number of ADAP clients 
served through State ADAPs annually in 2007 was 5,937 persons above the 2006 (157,988) 
annual results.  About one in four HIV positive people in care in the U.S. receive their 
medications through State ADAPs.    
 
CDC estimates that 1.039 to 1.185 million people in the United States are living with HIV/AIDS, 
of whom an estimated 25 percent are unaware of their serostatus.  In 2007, the number of 
persons who learned their serostatus from Ryan White HIV/AIDS Programs was 738,181 
exceeding the target by 165,784 persons.  The number of persons learning their serostatus from 
Ryan White HIV/AIDS Programs in 2006 was 641,866.  These efforts demonstrate that the Ryan 
White HIV/AIDS Program has made important strides in testing people in the United States who 
do not know their serostatus.   
 
Mother-to-child transmission in the U.S. has decreased dramatically since its peak in 1992 due to 
the use of anti-retroviral therapy which significantly reduces the risk of HIV transmission from 
the mother to her baby. The proportion of Ryan White HIV-positive pregnant women receiving 
anti-retroviral medications in 2007 was 85.1%, compared to 84.7% in 2006.  
 
Improving the Quality of Healthcare:  A major focus of the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program is 
to improve the quality of care that its clients receive.  Legislative requirements in the Ryan 
White HIV/AIDS Treatment Modernization Act of 2006 direct grantees to develop, implement, 
and monitor clinical quality management programs to ensure that service providers adhere to 
established HIV clinical practices and quality improvement strategies; and that demographic, 
clinical, and healthcare utilization information is used to monitor trends in the spectrum of HIV-
related illnesses and the local epidemic.  The proportion of new Ryan White HIV/AIDS 
Program-funded primary care medical providers that implemented a quality management 
program by 2006 was 88.6%.  By 2007, 88.8% of Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program-funded 
primary medical care providers had implemented a quality management program, falling short of 
the target by 1.9 percentage points.  
 
CD4 cell measurement is a key test used to assess the functioning of the immune system, guide 
decisions about when to start HIV treatment, and monitor effectiveness of HIV treatment.  Viral 
load tests measure the amount of HIV in the blood and are used along with CD4 cell counts to 
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decide when to start HIV treatment and to monitor response to therapy.  The proportion of new 
Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program clients who were tested for CD4 and viral load has grown from 
2005 (CD4 – 83.2% and Viral Load – 79.3%) to 2006 (CD4 – 84.9% and Viral Load – 82.5%).  
In 2007, the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program provided CD4 count testing to 83.9% of new 
clients and viral load testing to 81.2% of these new clients.  This fell short of the target for CD4 
tests by 1.3 percentage points and fell short of the target of new clients receiving viral load 
testing by 0.1 percentage points. 
 
Promoting Efficiency:  State ADAPs use a variety of strategies to contain costs which results in a 
more effective use of funding, enabling ADAPs to serve more people.  Cost-containment 
measures used by ADAPs include: using drug purchasing strategies like seeking cost recovery 
through drug rebates and third party billing; and direct negotiation of pharmaceutical pricing.  
ADAPs’ savings strategies on medications resulted in a savings of $275 million in 2005 and 
$258 million in 2006.  In 2007, the ADAP program had cost-savings on medications of $265.2 
million, exceeding the target by $4.7 million. 
 
Program Assessment:  The Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program underwent a program assessment in 
2007.  The assessment cited that the program has had a positive impact, has strong and effective 
collaborations with similar programs, and has demonstrated improved management and 
oversight of the use of Federal funds.  As a result of the program assessment, the Program has 
undertaken actions that include: 1) implementing the 2006 reauthorization of the Ryan White 
HIV/AIDS Program and assuring that new provisions are being fulfilled appropriately, and 2) 
working toward client-level data reporting by the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program beginning in 
2009 to obtain accurate counts of those served with Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program funds.  
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount* 

FY 2000 $1,619,235,000 
FY 2001 $1,832,609,000 
FY 2002 $1,927,239,000 
FY 2003 $2,017,966,000 
FY 2004 $2,044,861,000 
FY 2005 $2,073,296,000 
FY 2006 $2,061,275,000 
FY 2007 $2,137,795,000 
FY 2008 $2,166,792,000 
FY 2009 $2,238,421,000 

*Includes SPNS 

184



Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 baseline budget for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program is $2,267,414,000 to 
increase current service levels.  It is an increase of $53,993,000 above the FY 2009 Omnibus 
level.  This change of $53,993,000 is for non-pay increases.  This funding will continue to support 
over 2,300 providers that help half a million individuals living with HIV/AIDS obtain access to 
life-sustaining care and supportive services.  
 
The Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) budget increase will enhance the Ryan White HIV/AIDS 
Program's efforts to reduce HIV/AIDS-related health disparities in communities of color, 
strengthen organizational capacity, and expand HIV-related services in minority communities.  
The MAI funds will support primary healthcare and related services; outreach and education to 
improve minority access to HIV/AIDS treatment medications; and targeted, multidisciplinary 
education and training programs for healthcare providers treating minority persons living with 
HIV disease.   
 
In FY 2010, the Program will continue its central goal of increasing access to care for 
underserved populations, and improving the quality of life for those infected or affected by the 
epidemic.  Some ongoing challenges faced in meeting performance targets include the following: 
many persons are unaware of their serostatus; persons who know they are infected may be 
reluctant to seek HIV/AIDS care; medical and prescription drug costs are rising; and persons 
may be unaware of the availability of Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program services.  To the extent 
possible, the Program targets resources to address these challenges. 
 
The Program will continue to appropriately target men who have sex with men, racial/ethnic 
minorities and women because these groups are disproportionately impacted by HIV/AIDS.  For 
African Americans, HIV/AIDS is a leading cause of death. With regard to women, data from the 
2005 census show that together, black and Hispanic women represent 24% of all U.S. women.  
However, women in these 2 groups accounted for 82% of the estimated total of AIDS diagnoses 
for women.  The FY 2010 targets for the proportion of racial/ethnic minorities and women 
served in Ryan White HIV/AIDS –funded programs are 5 percentage points above CDC reported 
national AIDS prevalence data. 
 
In FY 2010, the Program will aim to reach the following additional performance targets.  The 
number of clients served by ADAPs is predicted to be 149,946 clients. The ADAP target reflects 
medical inflation including rising health insurance premiums, reported decreases in state 
contributions and decreases in drug rebates; and increased costs of laboratory testing associated 
with antiretroviral use, including resistance, tropism and HLA testing for patients.  The FY 2010 
target for persons who learn their serostatus from Ryan White HIV/AIDS programs is 572,397.  
The FY 2010 target for the percentage of HIV-positive pregnant women in Ryan White 
HIV/AIDS Programs who receive anti-retroviral medication is 90%. 
 
The budget will also support the Program’s ongoing efforts to improve the quality of healthcare. 
The FY 2010 target for the percentage of Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program-funded primary care  
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providers that will have implemented a quality management program is 95.7%.  The FY 2010 
targets for new HIV infected clients who are tested for CD4 and for viral load are 88.2% and 
84.3%, respectively.  
 
In FY 2010, the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program will continue to coordinate and collaborate 
with related Federal, State, local entities as well as national AIDS organizations in order to 
further leverage and promote efforts to address the unmet care and treatment needs of persons 
living with HIV/AIDS who are uninsured or underinsured.  The Program’s work in collaboration 
with others has been a key to its success.  Federal partners include the Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention (CDC), the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration 
(SAMHSA), the Centers for Medicaid and Medicare Service, (CMS), Indian Health Service 
(IHS), the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), the National Institutes of 
Health (NIH), the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA), and the Department of Justice (DOJ). 
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

Measure 
Most Recent 

Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 

16.1: Number of racial/ethnic minorities 
and the number of women served by 
Ryan White HIV/AIDS-funded 
programs.1 (Outcome)  

FY 2005: 412,000/ 
195,000 

(In Progress) 
N/A N/A N/A 

16.I.A.1: Proportion of racial/ethnic 
minorities in Ryan White HIV/AIDS-
funded programs served. (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 72% 
(CDC=64.1%) 
(Target Met) 

5 percentage 
points above 

CDC data 

5 percentage 
points above 

CDC data 
Maintain 

16.I.A.2: Proportion of women in Ryan 
White HIV/AIDS funded-programs 
served. (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 33% 
(CDC = 23%) 
(Target Met) 

5 percentage 
points above 

CDC data 

5 percentage 
points above 

CDC data 
Maintain 

16.III.A.2: Proportion of new Ryan White 
HIV/AIDS Program HIV-infected clients 
who are tested for CD4 count and viral 
load. (Output)  

FY 2007: CD4 - 
83.9%Viral Load – 

81.2%  
(Target Not Met) 

CD4 - 87.2% 
and Viral Load 

- 83.3% 

CD4 - 88.2% 
and Viral Load 

- 84.3% 

CD4 - +1% 
Viral Load - 

+1% 

16.2: Reduce deaths of persons due to 
HIV infection. (Outcome)  

FY 2003: 4.7 per 
100,000 

(Historical Actual) 
N/A N/A N/A 

16.II.A.1: Number of AIDS Drug 
Assistance Program (ADAP) clients 
served through State ADAPs annually. 
(Output)  

FY 2007: 163,925 
(Target Exceeded) 146,486 149,946 +3,460 

16.II.A.2: Number of persons who learn 
their serostatus from Ryan White 
HIV/AIDS Programs. (Output)  

FY 2007: 738,181 
(Target Exceeded) 572,397 572,397 Maintain 

16.II.A.3: Percentage of HIV-positive 
pregnant women in Ryan White 
HIV/AIDS Programs who receive anti-
retroviral medications. (Output)  

FY 2007: 85.1 % 
(Target Not Met 
but Improved) 

89.3 % 90 % +0.7 

16.3: Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program-
funded HIV primary medical care 
providers will have implemented a quality 
management program and will meet two 
“core” standards included in the October 
10, 2006 “Guidelines for the Use of 

FY 2005: 63.7 % 
(Target Exceeded) N/A N/A N/A 
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Measure 
Most Recent 

Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 

Antiretroviral Agents in HIV-1 Infected 
Adults and Adolescents". (Output)  
16.III.A.1: Percentage of Ryan White 
HIV/AIDS Program-funded primary 
medical care providers that will have 
implemented a quality management 
program. (Output)  

FY 2007: 88.8 % 
(Target Not Met 
but Improved) 

95.7 % 95.7 % Maintain 

16.E: Amount of savings by State ADAPs 
participation in cost-savings strategies on 
medications. (Efficiency)  

FY 2007: $265.2 M
(Target Exceeded) 

Sustain FY 08 
results 

Sustain FY 09 
results Sustain 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) N/A $2,213.421 $2,267.414 +$53.993 
 
 
1This is a long-term measure without annual targets. 
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Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program, Part A Emergency Relief Grants 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $627,149,000 $663,082,000 $671,075,000 +7,993,000 
SPNS $    7,588,000 $    7,588,000 $    7,588,000 --- 
Total Funding $634,737,000 $670,670,000 $678,663,000 +7,993,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation: Under current law, the authorization for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS 
program (Title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act) sunsets at the end of FY 2009.  The 
Budget anticipates a timely reauthorization of Ryan White activities.  In the case that additional 
time may be needed to enact reauthorization, the Administration has included a temporary 
extension within appropriations language for the Health Resources and Services Administration.  
 
FY 2010 Authorization ....................................................................................................... Expired 
 
Allocation Method ..... Competitive and Formula Grants, Cooperative Agreements and Contracts 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
Part A of the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program prioritizes primary medical care, access to anti-
retroviral therapies, and other core services as the areas of greatest need for persons with HIV 
disease.  Part A funds may be used to provide a continuum of care for people living with HIV 
disease who are primarily low income, underserved, uninsured and underinsured.  The grants 
fund systems of care to provide 13 core medical services and other additional support services 
for individuals with HIV/AIDS in 24 Eligible Metropolitan Areas (EMAs), which are 
jurisdictions with over 2,000 living AIDS cases over the last five years, and 32 transitional grant 
areas (TGAs) (jurisdictions with between 1,000 and 2,000 living AIDS cases over the last five 
years).  Two-thirds of the funds available are awarded according to a formula based on the 
number of living cases of HIV/AIDS in the EMAs and TGAs.  The statute also includes a hold 
harmless provision which limits a potential loss in EMA’s formula award to a specific 
percentage of the amount of the award in the previous year.  The remaining funds are awarded as 
discretionary supplemental grants based on the demonstration of additional need by the EMAs 
and TGAs and as competitive Minority AIDS Initiative grants. 
 
More than 70 percent of all people living with HIV/AIDS in the U.S. reside in metropolitan areas 
served by Part A.  Part A serves an estimated 300,000 people living with HIV/AIDS each year.  
Seventy-five percent of Part A clients are people of color and 30 percent are women.  In 2005, 
Part A provided 3.18 million visits for health-related care (primary medical, dental, mental 
health, substance abuse, rehabilitative, and home health) and 2.89 million visits were provided in 
2006.  In FY 2007, 2.65 million visits were provided by 51 Part A grantees.  This number is 
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260,000 below the 2007 target.  The decrease in visits from FY 2006 and FY 2007 may be a 
result of the rising cost of care coupled with increases in healthcare inflation.  
 
Program Assessment:  Part A was included in the combined program assessment conducted in 
2007 for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program.  See Summary for more details. 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount* 

FY 2000 $546,392,000 
FY 2001 $604,169,000 
FY 2002 $619,381,000 
FY 2003 $618,693,000 
FY 2004 $615,023,000 
FY 2005 $610,094,000 
FY 2006 $603,576,000 
FY 2007 $603,993,000 
FY 2008 $627,149,000 
FY 2009 $663,082,000 

*Excludes comparable amounts for SPNS 
 

Budget Request  

 
The FY 2010 baseline budget for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Part A Program is $671,075,000.  It 
is a $7,993,000 increase over the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  The FY 2010 budget supports 
program activities and services in the 24 Eligible Metropolitan Areas and 32 Transition Grant 
Areas.  The increase of $7,993,000 will support 30,000 more visits, anticipated as the result of 
the CDC routine testing initiative and Every Nine and a Half Minutes Outreach Campaign.. 
 
The FY 2010 target for the number of visits for health-related care (primary medical, dental, 
mental health, substance abuse, rehabilitative, and home health) is 2.62 million visits.  Part A 
funding will also contribute to achieving the FY 2010 targets for the Ryan White Program’s 
over-arching performance measures, including proportion of racial/ethnic minorities and women 
served, persons tested for CD4 count and viral load, and providers implementing a quality 
management program.  (See Summary for targets and for strategies and challenges.) 
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Measure 
Most Recent 

Result FY 2009 Target 
FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 

17.I.A.1: Number of visits for health-
related care (primary medical, dental, 
mental health, substance abuse, 
rehabilitative1, and home health). 
(Output)  

FY 2007: 
2.65 M 

(Target Not 
Met) 

2.59 M 2.62 M +30,000 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) N/A $663.082 $671.075 +$7.993 
1

Beginning in 2007 this constitutes Home and Community Based Services.

 

Grant Awards Table  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009  FY 2010 PB 
Number of Awards 56 56 56 
Average Award 11,199,089 11,840,750 11,983,482 
Range of Awards $723,408 to $111,883,651 $849,680 to $111,682,073 $920,000 to $111,825,000 

 

Part A – FY 2008 Formula & Supplemental Grants    

Table 1.  Eligible Metropolitan Areas 

EMAs Formula* Supplemental MAI Total 

Atlanta, GA  $          12,223,780  $          4,545,448  $      1,173,764   $       17,942,992 

Baltimore, MD               13,744,674 4,638,004        2,211,594            20,594,272 

Boston, MA                 9,242,683  3,941,557           843,100            14,027,340 

Chicago, IL               17,301,275 7,441,199        1,889,877            26,632,351 

Dallas, TX                 9,528,533 3,193,601           825,382            13,547,516 

Detroit, MI                 5,648,743 1,740,345           666,538              8,055,626 

Ft. Lauderdale, FL                 9,444,098 4,606,203        1,120,990            15,171,291 

Houston, TX               12,780,890 5,647,525        1,666,021            20,094,436 

Los Angeles, CA               23,182,654 10,241,932        2,589,355            36,013,941 

Miami, FL               16,014,327 6,427,201        2,533,378            24,974,906 

New Orleans, LA                 4,944,055 2,179,492           546,105              7,669,652 

New York, NY               74,867,223 27,562,982        9,453,446          111,883,651 

Newark, NJ                 9,089,812 3,665,111        1,283,274            14,038,197 

Orlando, FL                 5,503,524 1,858,800           605,940              7,968,264 

Philadelphia, PA               14,920,594 5,981,001        1,871,566           22,773,161 

Phoenix, AZ                 5,188,717 2,124,235           210,026              7,522,978 

San Diego, CA                 7,107,693 3,285,804           562,489            10,955,986 
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EMAs Formula* Supplemental MAI Total 

San Francisco, CA                14,672,553 8,863,832           641,576            24,177,961 

San Juan, PR                 9,415,282 2,653,442           808,721            12,877,445 

Tampa-St. Petersburg, FL                 6,330,047 2,657,601           537,059             9,524,707 

Washington, DC               18,759,719 7,027,957        2,123,635       27,911,311 

West Palm Beach, FL                  5,769,416 2,017,579           565,076      8,352,071 

  $         305,680,292         $122,300,851  $    34,728,912   $    462,710,055 
* EMAs Hold Harmless Amount is included in their Formula Award, and TGAs are not eligible for Hold Harmless 
 
Table 2. Transitional Grant Areas  

TGAs Formula Supplemental* MAI Total 

Austin, TX  $          2,397,874 $          1,140,316 $         242,038 $       3,780,228 

Baton Rouge, LA       2,248,682 724,999    261,364  3,235,045 

Bergen-Passaic, NJ 2,469,614 1,026,481 291,386  3,787,481 

Caguas, PR 718,029 561,994 128,680  1,408,703 

Charlotte-Gastonia, NC-SC 2,952,743     1,333,776 390,449  4,676,968 

Cleveland, OH 2,578,175     1,014,140 319,276  3,911,591 

Denver, CO 4,857,964 2,155,747 284,932  7,298,643 

Dutchess County, NY 756,120             309,278 112,436  1,177,834 

Ft. Worth, TX 2,343,911             1,030,444     214,227           3,588,582 

Hartford, CT 2,105,203       1,684,199 267,019  4,056,421 

Indianapolis, IN 2,297,565 1,095,049 194,531  3,587,145 

Jacksonville, FL 3,044,799 1,386,392 394,999    4,826,190 

Jersey City, NJ 2,838,469 1,328,024 426,657    4,593,150 

Kansas City, MO 2,606,743 1,204,976 199,621     4,011,340 

Las Vegas, NV 3,433,334 872,368 247,193    4,552,895 

Memphis, TN 3,608,554 1,677,816 573,506  5,859,876 

Middlesex-Somerset-Hunterdon, NJ 1,591,599 703,471 167,697  2,462,767 

Minneapolis-St. Paul, MN 3,073,368 1,316,149 285,694    4,675,211 

Nashville, TN 2,528,655 1,003,423 211,298  3,743,376 

Nassau-Suffolk, NY 3,254,303 1,721,783 344,922 5,321,008

New Haven, CT 3,528,564 2,014,084 353,879 5,896,527

Norfolk, VA 3,427,620 1,542,094 390,389  5,360,103 

Oakland, CA 3,792,137 1,676,005 399,396    5,867,538 

Orange County, CA 3,386,154 1,639,547 307,219     5,332,920 

Ponce, PR 1,217,031  908,480     171,796              2,297,307 

Portland, OR 2,226,011   996,599           87,426              3,310,036 
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TGAs Formula Supplemental* MAI Total 

Riverside-San Bernardino, CA  4,468,353      2,215,876           265,228  6,949,457 

Sacramento, CA 1,535,758         831,901           104,598              2,472,257 

St. Louis, MO 3,677,121 1,708,641            410,862  5,796,624 

San Antonio, TX 2,539,448       1,146,703            283,151  3,969,302 

San Jose, CA 1,656,285 774,962 147,265    2,578,512 

Santa Rosa, CA 731,404         290,695       50,000       1,072,099 

Seattle, WA  4,194,949       1,869,595 252,014  6,316,558 

Vineland-Millville-Bridgeton, NJ 502,176          154,102     67,130        723,408 

Subtotal $         88,588,715 $        41,060,109 $     8,848,278   $    138,497,102 

Total   $       394,269,007  $      163,360,960  $  43,577,190   $    601,207,157 
* Supplemental Priority Amount is included in TGA's Supplemental Awards  
Note – EMAs are eligible for priority funding. 
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Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program, Part B HIV Care Grants to States  

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $1,195,248,000 $1,223,791,000 $1,253,791,000 +$30,000,000
ADAP 794,376,000 815,000,000 835,000,000 +$20,000,000

SPNS $14,077,000 $14,077,000 $14,077,000 --- 
Total Funding $1,209,325,000 $1,237,868,000 $1,267,868,000 +$30,000,000
 
Authorizing Legislation: Under current law, the authorization for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS 
program (Title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act) sunsets at the end of FY 2009.  The 
Budget anticipates a timely reauthorization of Ryan White activities.  In the case that additional 
time may be needed to enact reauthorization, the Administration has included a temporary 
extension within appropriations language for the Health Resources and Services Administration.  
 
FY 2010 Authorization ....................................................................................................... Expired 
 
Allocation Method ..... Competitive and Formula Grants, Cooperative Agreements and Contracts 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
Part B of the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program provides grants to all 50 states, the District of 
Columbia, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and 5 Pacific jurisdictions to provide 
services for people living with HIV/AIDS, including outpatient medical care, oral healthcare, 
home- and community-based services, continuation of health insurance coverage, prescription 
drugs, HIV care consortia, and support services. Part B includes the AIDS Drug Assistance 
Program (ADAP), which supports the provision of HIV medications and related services.  
Seventy-five percent of Part B funds must be used to support 13 core medical services.  Part B 
funds are distributed through base and supplemental grants, ADAP and ADAP supplemental 
grants, Emerging Communities (ECs) grants, and Minority AIDS Initiative Grants.  Additionally, 
the statute also includes a hold harmless provision which limits a potential loss in State’s award 
to a specific percentage of the amount of the award in the previous year.  In the case of FY 2008 
and 2009, the amount was 100%.  The base awards are distributed by a formula based on a state 
or territory’s living HIV/AIDS cases weighted for cases outside of Part A-funded jurisdictions. 
Supplemental awards are available to states with demonstrated need. Emerging communities are 
metropolitan areas that do not qualify as EMAs or TGAs but have 500-999 cumulative reported 
AIDS cases over the last five years and apply for supplemental funding through a grant 
application. 
 
Congress designates a portion of the Part B award to support ADAP.  The AIDS Drug Assistance 
Programs (ADAPs) provide FDA-approved prescription medications for people with HIV/AIDS 
who have limited or no prescription drug coverage. The majority of ADAP funds are also 
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distributed by a formula based on living HIV/AIDS cases, although 5% of the funds are set aside 
for states with severe need. ADAP funds also may be used to purchase health insurance for 
eligible clients or to pay for services that enhance access, adherence, and monitoring of drug 
treatments.  Individual ADAPs operate in all 50 states, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, the 
U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, American Samoa, Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, 
and the Republic of the Marshall Islands. 
 
The Part B programs have been successful in helping to ensure that people living with 
HIV/AIDS can get the care and services they need to stay healthy longer.  The number of visits 
for health-related services demonstrates the effectiveness of the Part B program in delivering 
primary care and related services for individuals infected with HIV by increasing the availability 
and accessibility of care.  Part B programs provided 2.34 million visits in 2005 and 2.12 million 
visits in 2006.  In FY 2007, Part B provided 2.06 million visits.  The actual performance for  
FY 2007 exceeded the target by 500,000 visits.  This, however, was a decrease from FY 2006. 
The decrease is most likely a result of 2 factors:  1) the decline in Program resources available 
for funding service provision, which resulted in fewer providers and clients; and 2) the impact of 
healthcare inflation. ADAP served 157,988 clients in 2006.  In FY 2007, 163,925 clients were 
served through State ADAPs, exceeding the target.  Sixty-five percent of those served by 
ADAPS are people of color.  Nationally, more than 78 percent of ADAP clients have incomes at 
or below 200 percent of the federal poverty level.  
 
Program Assessment:  Part B was included in the combined program assessment conducted in 
2007 for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program.  See Summary for more details. 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
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Funding History  

 
FY Amount* ADAP-Non-Add 

FY 2000 $823,838,000 ($528,000,000)
FY 2001 $910,969,000 ($589,000,000)
FY 2002 $977,240,000 ($639,000,000)
FY 2003 $1,053,393,000 ($714,326,000)
FY 2004 $1,085,900,000 ($748,872,000)
FY 2005 $1,121,836,000 ($787,521,000)
FY 2006 $1,119,744,000 ($789,005,000)
FY 2007 $1,195,500,000 ($789,546,000)
FY 2008 $1,195,248,000   ($794,376,000)** 
FY 2009 $1,223,791,000   ($815,000,000)***

 *     Excludes comparable amounts for SPNS 
 **   FY 2008 actual expenditure was $813,858,028 due to the hold harmless provision.  For 
FY 2008, the statute requires that the grant not be less than 100% of the FY 2007 total grant.   
 *** FY 2009 actual expenditure is estimated to be $820,900,839 due to the Part B statutory 
required hold harmless provision.  For FY 2009, the statute requires that the grant not be less 
than 100% of the FY 2007 total grant. 
 

Budget Request  

 
The FY 2010 baseline budget for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Part B Program is $1,253,791,000.  
It is an increase of $10,000,000 for formula and $20,000,000 for ADAP above the FY 2009 Omnibus 
level.  The budget supports program activities and includes the provision life-saving medications 
to persons living with HIV and base formula HIV grants for the provision of services in the fifty 
States, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands and six Pacific jurisdictions.  
The increase to the Part B base supports 50,000 more primary care visits. 
 
The FY 2010 ADAP budget of $835,000,000 will support providing ADAP services to 149,946 
persons and providing 2.19 million visits for health-related care (primary medical, dental, mental 
health, substance abuse, rehabilitative, and home health).  This represents an increase of 3,460 
people served by ADAP as a result of the $20,000,000 increase. HRSA has developed a model 
for estimating the marginal cost of serving ADAP clients.  The model takes into account many of 
the factors affecting purchasing power, such as  increases in cost of HIV/AIDS drugs; the 
legislative requirement that all State ADAPs maintain a minimum drug formulary, including new 
drug classes; and the impact of Medicare Part D, rebates, and insurance coverage.  The marginal 
cost model supports the Program’s projected target for number of ADAP clients in 2010.  Part B 
funding will also contribute to achieving the FY 2010 targets for the Ryan White Program’s 
over-arching performance measures, including proportion of racial/ethnic minorities and women 
served, persons tested for CD4 count and viral load, and providers implementing a quality 
management program.  (See Summary for targets and for strategies and challenges.) 
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Measure 
Most Recent 

Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

18.I.A.1: Number of visits for health-
related care (primary medical, dental, 
mental health, substance abuse, 
rehabilitative1, and home health). 
(Output)  

FY 2007: 
2.06 M 
(Target 

Exceeded) 

2.14 M 2.19 M +50,000 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) N/A $1,223.791 $1,253.791 +$30.000 
1

Beginning in 2007 this constitutes Home and Community Based Services.

 

Grant Awards Table  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 PB 
Number of Awards 59 59 59 
Average Award $19,489,000 $20,742,220 $21,250,695 
Range of Awards $50,000 to $168,962,916 $27,489 to $167,972,494 $60,000 to $180,000,000 

 

FY 2008 Total Table  

FY 2008 Total* FY 2009 Estimate FY 2010 Estimate*** Difference +/- 2009 

$1,195,248,000 $1,223,791,000 $1,253,791,000 +$30,000,000 
*Total includes AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP) and Base Formula awards, and Competitive ADAP 
Supplemental and Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) award amounts 
**Fiscal Year 2009 grant amounts pending MAI grant amounts award calculations in August 2009 
***Fiscal Year 2010 grant amounts pending award calculations in March 2010 
****Total State Grants include or would include amounts for AIDS Drug Assistance Programs as follows: 
FY 2008 $794,376,000 (excludes 5% setaside for severe need supplemental) 
FY 2009 $815,000,000 (excludes 5% setaside for severe need supplemental) 
FY 2010 $835,000,000 (excludes 5% setaside for severe need supplemental) 
*****Includes amount for technical assistance to Ryan White Program grantees and program evaluation 
 

FY 2008 State Table  

State/Territory FY 2008 Base 
FY 2008 
ADAP1 

Emerging 
Communities 

FY 2008 
MAI Grand Total  

Alabama         8,101,079         11,238,171       318,361         112,975   $     19,770,586 

Alaska  500,000           633,064                        -                      -   $       1,133,064 

American Samoa               50,000                 1,978                   -                  -   $            51,978 

Arizona          3,932,676          9,610,361          -                      -   $     13,543,037 

Arkansas        3,655,520           4,245,310                        -                      -   $       7,900,830 

California    32,421,532        89,623,287                       -         890,572   $   122,935,391 

Colorado 3,828,052          9,527,197                        - 37,884   $     13,393,133 
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State/Territory FY 2008 Base 
FY 2008 
ADAP1 

Emerging 
Communities 

FY 2008 
MAI Grand Total  

Connecticut          3,404,759       11,471,742                     -     91,778   $     14,968,279 

Delaware 1,697,534           3,291,545 237,170             4,584   $       5,230,833 

District of Columbia 4,201,289   14,392,258                       -         221,532   $     18,815,079 

F. States Micronesia           50,000                  4,934           -                 -   $            54,934 

Florida  32,136,640         83,509,558        500,065  1,108,401   $   117,254,664 

Georgia    9,346,897         31,004,376  189,302         308,795   $     40,849,370 

Guam 200,000                91,055                        -                      -   $          291,055 

Hawaii   1,180,282 2,057,066                        -                      -   $       3,237,348 

Idaho        522,228         731,554                        -                    -   $       1,253,782 

Illinois      8,691,758 27,628,149                   -        78,551   $     36,398,458 

Indiana      3,715,002 9,279,327                 -                   -   $     12,994,329 
Iowa    1,186,317  1,694,654                    -             -   $       2,880,971 
Kansas       1,169,453           2,265,222                    -                  -   $       3,434,675 
Kentucky 3,085,487         4,307,876 206,669                     -   $       7,600,032 
Louisiana    6,261,913  18,748,508                   - 147,452   $     25,157,873 
Maine              525,000     871,574       - 2,500   $       1,399,074 
Marshall Islands  50,000        2,893                        -                  -   $            52,893 
Maryland           8,203,661        26,541,994                        -     327,338   $     35,072,993 
Massachusetts           4,784,718        14,782,288                        -                   -   $     19,567,006 
Michigan           5,122,836         11,681,534                        -          149,007   $     16,953,377 
Minnesota           1,917,325    5,143,281                        -            29,243   $       7,089,849 
Mississippi   6,406,910 7,277,816  312,500                     -   $     13,997,226 
Missouri           3,923,707         9,789,559                       - 73,905   $     13,787,171 
Montana            500,000    364,893           -                -   $          864,893 
N. Marianas     50,000 3,958                     -              -   $            53,958 

Nebraska  1,125,139 1,256,366                        -                  -   $       2,381,505 

Nevada  2,225,402 5,784,830                      -                 -   $       8,010,232 

New Hampshire 502,920    998,421 -   -   $       1,501,341 

New Jersey 12,281,708 33,221,747                   -  422,977   $     45,926,432 

New Mexico 1,822,033 2,238,552                      -                     -   $       4,060,585 

New York   41,099,269 125,611,598 717,045  1,535,004   $   168,962,916 
North Carolina 10,672,863 18,587,094 260,616 -   $     29,520,573 

North Dakota 200,000 143,526  -          -   $          343,526 

Ohio           8,074,925 14,529,892  668,961 65,391   $     23,339,169 

Oklahoma  3,804,744 5,277,945               -           -   $       9,082,689 

Oregon  1,599,240 5,214,754             -  16,013   $       6,830,007 

Pennsylvania  10,230,406 28,159,902 281,131               -   $     38,671,439 
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State/Territory FY 2008 Base 
FY 2008 
ADAP1 

Emerging 
Communities 

FY 2008 
MAI Grand Total  

Puerto Rico   9,874,482 22,287,304                        -   157,860   $     32,319,646 

Republic Of Palau 50,000                   -                   -               -   $            50,000 

Rhode Island  1,119,203  2,002,014  235,650                   -   $       3,356,867 

South Carolina  11,787,655 16,520,224            395,971          176,539   $     28,880,389 

South Dakota   500,000 305,924                     -              -   $          805,924 

Tennessee  5,625,974 12,597,325                      -          135,615   $     18,358,914 

Texas  21,871,138 67,228,159                        -          639,661   $     89,738,957 

Utah 1,701,451 2,583,742                        -                  -   $       4,285,193 

Vermont 500,000 402,212                        -                  -   $          902,212 

Virgin Islands 500,000 640,973                  -                   -   $       1,140,973 

Virginia 7,534,293 20,865,729            405,848  215,158   $     29,021,028 

Washington 3,028,971 8,694,418                        - 37,078   $     11,760,467 

West Virginia 1,082,833 1,373,538                       -                      -   $       2,456,371 

Wisconsin 3,827,539 5,334,671 270,711       42,627   $       9,475,549 

Wyoming 500,000 180,188                        -         -   $          680,188 
Total  $ 323,964,762  $ 813,858,028  $ 5,000,000  $ 7,028,440  $ 1,149,851,230 

1 FY 2008 ADAP amounts for twenty-six states include ADAP Supplemental grant awards totaling $39,718,775. 
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Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program, Part C Early Intervention Services  
 

 
FY 2008 

Appropriation
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $198,754,000 $201,877,000 $211,877,000 +$10,000,000
SPNS $2,433,000 $2,433,000 $2,433,000 --- 
Total Funding $201,187,000 $204,310,000 $214,310,000 +$10,000,000
FTE 30 30 30 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation: Under current law, the authorization for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS 
program (Title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act) sunsets at the end of FY 2009.  The 
Budget anticipates a timely reauthorization of Ryan White activities.  In the case that additional 
time may be needed to enact reauthorization, the Administration has included a temporary 
extension within appropriations language for the Health Resources and Services Administration.  
 
FY 2010 Authorization ....................................................................................................... Expired 
 
Allocation Method .......................... Competitive Grants, Cooperative Agreements and Contracts 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
Part C of the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program provides direct grants to 353 community and faith 
based primary health clinics and public health providers in 49 states, Puerto Rico, the District of 
Columbia, and the US Virgin Islands.  Part C programs are the primary means for targeting HIV 
medical services to underserved and uninsured people living with HIV/AIDS in the nation’s rural 
and frontier communities.  Part C programs target the most vulnerable communities, including 
people of color, women, and low-income populations.  Seventy-nine percent of those served are 
people of color and 30 percent are female. In addition, Part C providers are central to the nation’s 
HIV testing initiatives, providing HIV counseling and testing to more than 634,996 people each 
year.   
 
The 2005 results showed 216,591 clients were served by the Early Intervention Services program 
and in 2006 225,410 clients were served.  In 2007, the Part C program provided primary care 
services under Early Intervention Services to 236,745 clients, exceeding the target by 33 percent 
and representing an increase of 4.7% in clients served compared to FY 2006.   
 
Program Assessment:  Part C was included in the combined program assessment conducted in 
2007 for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program.  See Summary for more details. 
 
Funding includes costs associated with 30 FTEs, grant reviews, processing of grants through the 
Grants Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic 
handbook, and follow-up performance reviews. 
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Funding History 

 
FY Amount* 

FY 2000 $138,372,000 
FY 2001 $185,879,000 
FY 2002 $185,879,000 
FY 2003 $198,374,000 
FY 2004 $197,170,000 
FY 2005 $195,578,000 
FY 2006 $193,488,000 
FY 2007 $193,721,000 
FY 2008 $198,754,000 
FY 2009 $201,877,000 

 *Excludes comparable amounts for SPNS 
 

Budget Request  

 
The FY 2010 baseline budget for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Part C Program of $211,877,000 
will support providing Early Intervention Services to an additional 5,140 persons.  It is an 
increase of $10,000,000 above the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  This change represents $10,000,000 
for non-pay increases.   At this level, the program will increase funding to 50 existing Part C 
(EIS) Programs and thus increasing primary healthcare and social support services to people 
living with HIV and AIDS and sustain services at the remaining Part C programs.  The additional 
$10 million will be used to provide HIV care and treatment to the additional 5,140 people living 
with HIV/AIDS.  We do not propose to use these new funds to support CDC’s HIV testing 
initiative. 
 
The FY 2010 target for the number of people receiving primary care services under Early 
Intervention Services programs is 232,285.  Part C funding will also contribute to achieving the 
FY 2010 targets for the Ryan White Program’s over-arching performance measures including, 
proportion of racial/ethnic minorities and women served, persons learning of their serostatus 
from Ryan White programs, persons tested for CD4 count and viral load, and providers 
implementing a quality management program.  (See Summary for targets and for strategies and 
challenges.) 
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Measure 
Most Recent 

Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

19.II.A.1: Number of people receiving 
primary care services under Early 
Intervention Services programs. (Output)  

FY 2007: 
236,745 
(Target 

Exceeded) 

236,745 241,885 +5,140 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) N/A $201.877 $211.877 +$10.000 
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Grant Awards Table  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 Partial FY 2010 PB 
Number of Awards 378 353 353 
Average Award $485,204 $571,890 $600,218 
Range of Awards $13,819 to $1,169,001 $15,000 to $1,200,000 $15,000 to $1,200,000 
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Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program, Part D Women, Infants, Children and Youth 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $73,690,000 $76,845,000 $76,845,000 --- 
SPNS $902,000 $902,000 $902,000 --- 
Total Funding $74,592,000 $77,747,000 $77,747,000 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation: Under current law, the authorization for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS 
program (Title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act) sunsets at the end of FY 2009.  The 
Budget anticipates a timely reauthorization of Ryan White activities.  In the case that additional 
time may be needed to enact reauthorization, the Administration has included a temporary 
extension within appropriations language for the Health Resources and Services Administration.  
 
FY 2010 Authorization ....................................................................................................... Expired 
 
Allocation Method .......................... Competitive Grants, Cooperative Agreements and Contracts 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Part D program focuses on providing coordinated family-centered access to primary medical 
care and support services for HIV-infected women, infants, children, and youth (WICY).  It also 
funds support services, like case management and childcare that help clients get the care they 
need.  Currently, there are 73 WICY and 17 adolescent Part D programs in 33 states, the District 
of Columbia, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands.  In 2007, Part D provided services to 81,462 
clients, 71 percent of whom were HIV infected.  Of the clients with known race/ethnicity, the 
majority (86 percent) were members of racial/ethnic minority groups.  Seventy percent of all 
clients served were females.  
 
Eligible organizations are public or private nonprofit entities that provide or arrange for primary 
care for HIV-positive women, infants, children, and youth. Organizations include State and local 
governments, and Indian Tribes or tribal organizations. Faith-based and community-based 
organizations are eligible to apply.   
 
Part D served 52,306 female clients in 2005 and 49,701 female clients in 2006.  In FY 2007, Part 
D provided 48,485 females with comprehensive services, including appropriate services before 
and during pregnancy, to reduce perinatal transmission.  This number exceeds the FY 2007 target 
by 15,713 clients.   
 
Program Assessment:  Part D was included in the combined program assessment conducted in 
2007 for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program.  See Summary for more details. 
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Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount* 

FY 2000 $50,990,000 
FY 2001 $64,995,000 
FY 2002 $70,964,000 
FY 2003 $73,551,000 
FY 2004 $73,108,000 
FY 2005 $72,519,000 
FY 2006 $71,744,000 
FY 2007 $71,794,000 
FY 2008 $73,690,000 
FY 2009 $76,845,000 

 *Excludes comparable amounts for SPNS 
 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 baseline budget for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Part D Program is $76,845,000 to 
maintain current service levels.  It is equal to the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  The budget will help 
to sustain primary healthcare and social support services available to over 80,000 women, 
infants, children and youth living with HIV and AIDS and their affected families at programs in 
34 States, D.C., Puerto Rico and Virgin Islands. 
 
The FY 2010 target for the number of female clients provided comprehensive services through 
Part D including appropriate services before or during pregnancy to reduce perinatal 
transmission is 50,695.  Part D funding will also contribute to achieving the FY 2010 targets for 
the Ryan White Program’s over-arching performance measures including, proportion of 
racial/ethnic minorities and women served, HIV-positive women who receive anti-retroviral 
medications, persons tested for CD4 count and viral load, and providers implementing a quality 
management program.  (See Summary for targets and for strategies and challenges.) 
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Measure 
Most Recent 

Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

20.II.A.1: Number of female clients1 
provided comprehensive services, 
including appropriate services before or 
during pregnancy, to reduce perinatal 
transmission. (Output)  

FY 2007: 
48,485 
(Target 

Exceeded) 

50,695 50,695 Maintain 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) N/A $76.845 $76.845 --- 
1

Female clients counted are age 13 and above. 
 

Grant Awards Table  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 Estimate FY 2010 PB 
Number of Awards 90 90 90 
Average Award $462,961 $462,961 $462,961 
Range of Awards $9,444 to $2,344,396 $9,444 to $2,344,396 $9,444 to $2,344,396 
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Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program, Part F: AIDS Education and Training Programs 

 
  

FY 2008 
Appropriation

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $34,094,000 $34,397,000 $38,397,000 +$4,000,000 
SPNS --- --- --- --- 
Total Funding $34,094,000 $34,397,000 $38,397,000 +$4,000,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation: Under current law, the authorization for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS 
program (Title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act) sunsets at the end of FY 2009.  The 
Budget anticipates a timely reauthorization of Ryan White activities.  In the case that additional 
time may be needed to enact reauthorization, the Administration has included a temporary 
extension within appropriations language for the Health Resources and Services Administration.  
 
FY 2010 Authorization ....................................................................................................... Expired 
 
Allocation Method .......................... Competitive Grants, Cooperative Agreements and Contracts 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The AETCs––a network of 11 regional centers with more than 130 local performance sites and 
four national centers––offer specialized clinical education and consultation on HIV/AIDS 
transmission, treatment, and prevention to front-line healthcare providers, including physicians, 
nurses, physician assistants, dentists and pharmacists. The clinical management of HIV/AIDS, 
particularly the use of highly-active antiretroviral therapy (HAART) is the central focus of 
training. The AETCs target training to providers who serve minority populations, the homeless, 
rural communities, incarcerated persons, federally qualified community and migrant health 
centers, and Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program sites.  AETC-trained providers are more competent 
with regard to HIV issues and more willing to treat persons living with HIV than other primary 
care providers.  The AETCs provide education in a variety of formats including skills building 
workshops, hands-on preceptor ships and mini-residencies, on-site training and technical 
assistance.  Clinical faculty also provides timely clinical consultation in person, or via the 
telephone or internet. Based in leading academic centers across the country, the AETCs use 
nationally recognized faculty and HIV researchers in the development, implementation, and 
evaluation of the education and training offered.   
 
During the period July 1, 2007 and June 30, 2008, AETCs conducted 18,472 training sessions 
with a total of 150,695 trainees. 
 
Forty-four percent of the AETC program training interventions were provided to racial/ethnic 
minorities in 2004.  In FY 2005, the proportion of racial/ethnic minority healthcare providers  

205



among persons participating in the AETC training interventions programs was 43%.  The 2006 
results show the AETC program training interventions comprised 44% racial/ethnic minorities 
which met the target.   
 
Program Assessment:  The AETC program was included in the combined program assessment 
conducted in 2007 for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program.  See Summary for more details. 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2000 $26,644,000 
FY 2001 $31,598,000 
FY 2002 $35,282,000 
FY 2003 $35,550,000 
FY 2004 $35,335,000 
FY 2005 $35,051,000 
FY 2006 $34,646,000 
FY 2007 $34,701,000 
FY 2008 $34,094,000 
FY 2009 $34,397,000 

 

Budget Request  

 
The FY 2010 budget for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS AETC Program is $38,397,000.   It is an 
increase of $4,000,000 over the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  The AETCs are an important part of 
the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program and play a vital role in ensuring the highest quality of care 
among providers. HRSA will continue to prioritize for the AETCs interactive training that 
demonstrates effectiveness to change provider behavior. This funding will help meet the 
program’s performance goal to, “Maintain the proportion of racial/ethnic minority healthcare 
providers participating in the AETC intervention programs”.  The FY 2010 target for the 
proportion of racial/ethnic minority healthcare providers participating in AETC training 
interventions is set at 43%. 
 
The $4,000,000 increase to the AETC program would be used to fund a new grant opportunity to 
provide in-depth, long term training to practicing clinicians in HIV/AIDS care and treatment.  
The program would potentially be open to all primary care providers, including physicians, nurse 
practitioners, and physicians’ assistants, willing to commit to provide HIV/AIDS care in 
underserved communities.  There is a growing shortage of HIV primary care providers in the US 
at the same time more patients are being identified and are coming into care.   
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Measure 
Most Recent 

Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

21.V.B.1: Proportion of racial/ethnic 
minority healthcare providers 
participating in AETC training 
intervention programs. (Output)  

FY 2006: 44 
% 

(Target 
Exceeded) 

43 % 43 % Maintain 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) N/A $34.497 $38.397 +$4.000 
 

Grant Awards Table  

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 Estimate FY 2010 PB 
Number of Awards 14 14 14 
Average Award $2,488,821 $2,488,821 $2,742,642 
Range of Awards $800,647 to $5,229,437 $800,647 to $5,229,437 $800,647 to $5,229,437 

 

207



Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program, Part F: Dental Reimbursement Program   

 
  

FY 2008 
Appropriation

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $12,857,000 $13,429,000 $15,429,000 +$2,000,000 
SPNS --- --- --- --- 
Total Funding $12,857,000 $13,429,000 $15,429,000 +$2,000,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation: Under current law, the authorization for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS 
program (Title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act) sunsets at the end of FY 2009.  The 
Budget anticipates a timely reauthorization of Ryan White activities.  In the case that additional 
time may be needed to enact reauthorization, the Administration has included a temporary 
extension within appropriations language for the Health Resources and Services Administration.  
 
FY 2010 Authorization ....................................................................................................... Expired 
 
Allocation Method ........................................................................................... Competitive Grants  
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The HIV/AIDS Dental Reimbursement Program provides access to oral healthcare for people 
living with HIV/AIDS by reimbursing dental education programs for the nonreimbursed costs 
they incur providing such care. By offsetting the costs of non-reimbursed HIV care in dental 
education institutions, the Dental Reimbursement Program improves access to oral healthcare for 
people living with HIV and trains dental and dental hygiene students and dental residents to 
provide oral healthcare services to people living with HIV.  The care provided through the 
program includes a full range of diagnostic, preventive, and treatment services, including oral 
surgery, as well as oral health education and health promotion.  The Community-Based Dental 
Partnership Program supports collaborations between dental education programs and 
community-based partners to deliver oral health services in community settings while training 
students and residents enrolled in accredited dental educations programs. Dental schools, post-
doctoral dental education programs, and dental hygiene education programs accredited by the 
Commission on Dental Accreditation that have documented non-reimbursed costs for providing 
oral healthcare to people living with HIV are eligible to apply for reimbursement. Funds are then 
distributed to eligible organizations taking into account the number of people served and the cost 
of providing care.  
 

Programs FY 2008 
FY 2009 
Estimate FY 2010 PB 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 

Dental Reimbursement Program $8,474 $9,046 $9,046 --- 
Community-Based Dental 
Partnership Program $3,790 $4,383 $6,383 +$2,000 
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In FY 2008, the Dental Reimbursement Program awards met 34.6% of the total non-reimbursed 
costs reported by 64 participating institutions in support of oral healthcare.  These institutions 
reported providing care to 36,193 HIV-positive individuals, for whom no other funded source 
was available.  This number exceeded the goal by 1,799 individuals or 2.8%.  This represents a 
19.3% increase from FY 2007 for persons whom a portion/percentage of their unreimbursed oral 
health costs was reimbursed.  The Community Dental Partnership Program funded 12 
partnership grants to collaborate and coordinate between the dental education programs and the 
community-based partners in the delivery of oral health services.  Community-Based Dental 
Partnership grants are intended for a period of up to three years.  In FY 2008, the demographic 
characteristics of patients who were cared for by institutions participating in the DRP were: 34% 
women, 59.1% minority.  Therefore, the DRP served a higher proportion of women than the 
representation of women among all AIDS cases in the nation, as reported by CDC.  CDC reports 
23% of AIDS cases in 2007 were among women and 64.1% of AIDS cases were among 
racial/ethnic minorities. 
 
Program Assessment:  The Dental Reimbursement Program was included in the combined 
program assessment conducted in 2007 for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program.  See Summary 
of Request for more details. 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History  

 
FY Amount 

FY 2000 $7,999,000 
FY 2001 $9,999,000 
FY 2002 $13,493,000 
FY 2003 $13,405,000 
FY 2004 $13,325,000 
FY 2005 $13,218,000 
FY 2006 $13,077,000 
FY 2007 $13,086,000 
FY 2008 $12,857,000 
FY 2009 $13,429,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 baseline budget for the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Dental Service Programs is 
$15,429,000.  It is $2,000,000 above the FY 2009 Omnibus level.    These funds will support 4 
new community based dental partnership programs (CBDPPs), expand services at 12 existing 
CBDPPs thus providing oral health services to 1,400 additional PLWH. These funds will also 
continue to support the reimbursement of applicant institutions, outreach to people with 
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HIV/AIDS who need dental care, and continued efforts to improve service coordination among 
reimbursement recipients and other community-based health service providers.  The FY 2010 
target for the number of persons for whom a portion/percentage of their unreimbursed oral health 
costs will be reimbursed is 33,508. 
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

 

Measure 
Most Recent 

Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

22.I.D.1: Number of persons for whom a 
portion/ percentage of their unreimbursed 
oral health cost were reimbursed. 
(Output)  

FY 2008: 
36,193 
(Target 

Exceeded) 

33,508 33,508 Maintain 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) N/A $13.429 $15.429 +$2.000 
 

Grant Awards Table   

Size of Awards   

 

(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 Estimate FY 2010  PB 
Number of Awards 77 77 81 
Average Award $167,000 $174,000 $190,000 
Range of Awards $411 to $826,000 $411 to $826,000 $411 to $826,000 
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Organ Transplantation 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $22,646,000 $24,049,000 $24,049,000 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation - Sections 371 - 378 of the Public Health Service Act, (P.L. 98-507 and 
P.L. 108-216), as amended. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ....................................................................................................... Expired 
 
Allocation Method ............................ Contracts, Competitive Grants and Cooperative Agreements 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The National Organ Transplant Act of 1984 (NOTA), as amended, provides the authorities for 
the Program.  The primary purpose of the Program is to extend and enhance the lives of 
individuals with end-stage organ failure for whom an organ transplant is the most appropriate 
therapeutic treatment.  The Program works towards achieving this goal by providing for a 
national system, the Organ Procurement and Transplantation Network (OPTN), to allocate and 
distribute donor organs to individuals waiting for an organ transplant.  The allocation of organs is 
guided by organ allocation policies developed by the OPTN with analytic support provided by 
the Scientific Registry of Transplant Recipients (SRTR).  In addition to the efficient and 
effective allocation of donor organs through the OPTN, the Program also supports efforts to 
increase the supply of donor organs made available for transplantation.   
 
Ideally, an organ would be available for every transplant candidate at the time the procedure 
would provide maximum benefit to the patient.  Unfortunately, the demand for organ 
transplantation greatly exceeds the available supply of organs from deceased and living donors 
combined (see Figure 1).  This trend is anticipated to continue, unless there is a major 
breakthrough in transplantation technology that will obviate the need for donor organs or the 
incidence of end-stage organ failure in the U.S. dramatically declines. At the end of 2007, there 
were 97,508 patients listed on the waiting list.  Tragically, 6,565 individuals died, approximately 
18 per day, in 2007 while waiting for a donor organ. 
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Figure 1. Individuals on National Organ Waitlist & Number of Transplants Performed 
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In an effort to develop more clearly-defined and targeted strategies to increase the number of 
deceased donor organs available for transplantation, the Program first identified the number of 
deaths that occur annually that could result in organ donation. Criteria were established to define 
an ‘eligible donor’.  An ‘eligible donor’ is defined as any heart-beating individual meeting the 
criteria for neurological death, age 70 years or under, who has not been diagnosed with 
exclusionary medical conditions published by the OPTN.  The number of eligible donors was 
originally estimated to be 12,000.  This estimate was revised downward to 11,000 in 2007, as 
better data became available.  The number of eligible donors was a major factor in establishing 
Program goals.  In addition to this factor, two other major categories of variables used to 
establish Program goals were the number of cardiac-death donors (also known as donation-after-
cardiac-death donors) and the number of organs that could reasonably be transplanted from 
cardiac-death and non-cardiac death donors.  
 
Based on these available data, the Program established clear measurable goals for maximizing 
the number of deceased donor organs made available for transplantation and for maximizing 
patient outcomes.  These Program goals are summarized by two overarching measures: (1) by 
FY 2013, increase the number of deceased donor organs transplanted to 33,473 (64 percent 
increase over 2003 baseline of 20,392); and (2) by FY 2013, increase the total expected life-
years gained for kidney transplant recipients in the first five years after the transplant to 7,302 
compared to what would be expected for these recipients had they remained on the waiting list 
(additional 3,431 years or 89 percent increase over 2003 baseline of 3,871).   
 
The long-term goal of 33,473 deceased organs transplanted by FY 2013 is based on converting 
an increasing percentage of the estimated annual number of deaths that meet ‘eligible donor’ 
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criteria to actual donors and increasing percentage of cardiac death donors to 10 percent of total 
donors by FY 2013.    In 2007, 24,230 deceased donor organs were transplanted, 13 percent 
below target.  Even though it was a slight decrease from 2006, this number still represents an 
18.8 percent increase above the 2003 baseline.  The annual rate of growth between the end of 
2003 and the end of 2007 was approximately 6 percent.  In contrast, the annual rate of growth for 
the period between the end of 1993 and the end of 2003 was 2.5 percent.  In 2007, the Program 
requested and received approval from OMB to revise the targets for FY 2008 and beyond using 
an estimated 11,000 eligible deaths instead of the 12,000 eligible deaths that were used to 
establish the initial Program goals.  The FY 2007 targets were based on using the 12,000 number 
of eligible deaths. The Program would have met or exceeded its 2007 performance targets if the 
targets had been based on the more accurate 11,000 number of eligible deaths. 
 
The improvements over the past four years in the number of deceased donor organs transplanted 
can be largely attributed to the highly successful series of Breakthrough Collaboratives that 
began in 2003.  The Breakthrough Collaboratives apply a proven methodology, established by 
the Institute for Healthcare Improvement (IHI), to successfully generate and sustain 
improvements in healthcare systems.  The initial Collaborative, the Organ Donation 
Breakthrough Collaborative, was initiated in September of 2003 and established a goal of 
increasing the organ donation conversion rate from 50 percent to 75 percent by 2013.  A 
conversion rate is the number of organ donors meeting eligible donor criteria divided by the 
number of deaths that meet eligible donor criteria.  HRSA partnered with the Nation’s 58 OPOs 
and donor hospitals having the highest number of eligible donors to test and implement changes 
to achieve this goal.  As a result of this effective collaboration, the conversion rate increased to 
67 percent by the end of 2007.   
 
A major factor in increasing the number of organs transplanted is increasing the number of 
deceased donors.  In 2007, there were 8,091 deceased donors, an increase of less than 1 percent 
over 2006 and an increase of 6.6 percent above the record-breaking number of 7,593 deceased 
donors in 2005.  This continues a trend that began in 2004, the year after the Organ Donation 
Breakthrough Collaborative began.  In 2004, there were 7,150 deceased donors, an 
unprecedented increase of 10.7 percent above the 6,457 number of deceased donors in 2003.  
This achievement continued into 2005 with 7,593 deceased donors, a 6.2 percent increase in the 
number from 2004.   
 
HRSA is working with the organ donation and transplant community to develop an infrastructure 
to sustain and improve on the increases in the number of deceased donor organs transplanted.  
This infrastructure will consist of an education component that will provide the organ donation 
community continual learning about donation best practices.  
 
The Program is also making progress towards achieving its second long-term goal of increasing 
the total expected life-years gained for kidney transplant recipients in the first five years after 
transplant.  The goal is to increase the total lifetime benefit achieved by all transplant recipients 
to 7,302, years by 2013.  This target represents the expected additional life years gained five-
years-post-transplant for all individuals receiving a kidney transplant in 2013.   
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As with the first long-term goal of increasing the number of deceased donor organs transplanted, 
the life-years gained goal has annual targets representing incremental marginal gain (i.e., the gain 
per each kidney transplant recipient) and the total gain for all individuals receiving a kidney 
transplant in a given year.  Therefore, achieving the long-term goal is dependent on the marginal 
improvement gained via each transplant performed, as well as by increasing the total number of 
kidney transplants performed.  For FYs 2004 and 2005, the Program exceeded its performance 
goals for both the life-years gained per transplant and the total gained by all transplants.  In 2006, 
the Program exceeded its per-transplant goal, yet fell 2.7 percent short of its goal for total 
expected life-years gained (4,913 years, actual vs. 5,048 years, goal).  In 2007, the Program met 
its per-transplant goal (.420 average, actual vs. .418 average, goal), but fell short of its goal for 
total expected life-years gained (4,775 years, actual vs. 5,477 years, goal). The reason the 
Program fell short of its total expected life-years gained was that the actual number of kidney 
transplants performed was less than projected using the initial estimate of 12,000 eligible deaths. 
The Program would have exceeded its target if the more accurate 11,000 estimate had been used 
for the 2007 target. 
 
Increasing the marginal improvement gained by each kidney transplant also can be positively 
influenced by revising how kidneys are allocated.  Over the past several years, the OPTN has 
made incremental improvements to the kidney allocation policy; but the current policy places 
great emphasis on the amount of time individuals wait for an organ transplant.  As a way to 
increase the survival benefit of kidney transplantation, the OPTN is currently working on a new 
kidney policy that will place less emphasis on time on the waiting list and more emphasis on 
medical determinants that will seek to maximize benefit to the patient and maximize the use of 
deceased donor kidneys.   Depending on the final construct of this allocation policy, which must 
balance many issues in addition to survival benefit, it is anticipated that this new policy will 
improve the expected five-year survival benefit post transplant.   
 
A FY 2004 program assessment of the Organ Transplantation Program shows that the Program 
has a clear purpose, is operated well, and meets an important need. The assessment indicated that 
the Program was having difficulty in achieving substantial progress towards its long-term goal of 
increasing the number of deceased donor organs transplanted.  
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook 
(EHB), and follow-up performance reviews. 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $24,414,000 
FY 2006 $23,049,000 
FY 2007 $23,049,000 
FY 2008 $22,646,000 
FY 2009 $24,049,000 

214



Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 request for the Organ Transplantation Program is $24,049,000 to maintain current 
service levels.  It is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  This funding will continue support 
for the Organ Transplantation Program. 
 
The Program will support efforts to disseminate learning and implementation about organ 
donation best practices in FY 2010 to make progress towards achieving a national organ 
donation conversion rate of 75 percent and transplanting an average of 3.75 organs from each 
deceased donor by FY 2013.  To assist in providing sufficient transplant capacity to effectively 
utilize the additional number of deceased donor organs, the Program will continue to work with 
organ procurement organizations (OPOs) and transplant programs in FY 2010 to increase the 
capacity to transplant 33,473 deceased donor organs annually by FY 2013.  The Program will 
also continue to provide support to States to implement and improve organ State donor registries 
to allow individuals who choose to become organ donors to register their decisions. 
 
The performance goals for the two major program measures for FY 2010 are: 

 transplant 29,084 deceased donor organs; and 
 achieve 6,213 expected life-years gained for the five-year period post-transplant for 

kidney and kidney/pancreas transplants performed in 2010. 
 
The following activities will be supported with the requested funding: 
 

1. Contract to Operate the OPTN ($2.5 million)—The OPTN is the critical nexus between 
individuals in need of an organ transplant and donor organs made available from 
deceased donors.  Organ allocation policies developed by the OPTN prioritize the 
allocation of deceased donor organs to individuals waiting for an organ.  The policies are 
under continual review and refinement to achieve the best outcomes for patients.  Given 
the critical shortage of organs, these policies strive to achieve the maximum benefit for 
the recipient as well as make the best use of donor organs.  A competitive contracting 
process to operate the OPTN is held approximately every five years.  The United 
Network for Organ Sharing (UNOS) has been the only contractor.  The projected cost of 
operating the OPTN in FY 2010 is approximately $31.3 million.  The OPTN contract is a 
cost-share contract.  The costs of operation of the OPTN are paid with revenues 
generated by fees collected by the OPTN to register patients on the national donor 
waiting list and Federal dollars. Until the enactment of the Stephanie Tubbs Jones Organ 
Transplantation Authorization Act of 2008 (P.L. 110-426), NOTA limited the amount of 
direct Federal support to the OPTN to no more than $2 million annually. This new Act 
authorizes Federal support to up to $7 million annually to ensure the continuing operation 
of the OPTN for this critical service that many Americans are depending on for life 
saving organ transplants.  
 
In response to declining OPTN revenues resulting from the decreasing number of patient 
registrations in 2009, HRSA provided an additional $500,000 to help support the 
operation of the OPTN.  HRSA will provide this same level of support in FY 2010. 
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2. Contract to Operate the SRTR ($3.9 million)—NOTA provides that the SRTR may be 

operated under contract or grant.  HRSA has chosen to use a competitive contracting 
process to retain greater control over the work of the SRTR.  The initial contract was 
awarded to the UNOS in 1987 which operated the SRTR until 2000, when it was awarded 
to the Arbor Research Collaborative for Health (formerly known as the University Renal 
Research and Education Association).  A new contract will be awarded via a competitive 
contracting process in September 2010.  FY 2010 funds will also be used to fund the last 
year of this existing contract.  The major purpose of the SRTR is to provide analytic 
support to the OPTN in the development and evaluation of organ allocation and other 
OPTN policies.  Additionally, the SRTR provides analytic support to the Department, 
including the Advisory Committee on Organ Transplantation.  In an effort to make 
information about the performance of the OPTN more widely available to the public, the 
SRTR publishes data about OPO and transplant program performance and outcomes.   

 
3. Efforts to Sustain and Improve on Gains Resulting from Breakthrough Collaboratives 

($4.0 million)—HRSA will continue to support efforts to institutionalize the organ 
donation gains resulting from the Breakthrough Collaboratives that began in 2003.  
HRSA is working with the organ donation and transplantation community to provide a 
mechanism to rapidly and efficiently disseminate and sustain learning about the most 
effective practices to the broadest audience possible to produce the greatest number of 
viable organs for transplantation. 

 
4. Grants to Support Projects to Increase Organ Donation ($7.5 million)—HRSA awards 

competitive, peer-reviewed grants to public and nonprofit private entities to: test and 
replicate new approaches for increasing organ donation, promote public awareness about 
organ donation, and support development and improvements of state donor registries.  

 
 Social and Behavioral Interventions to Increase Solid Organ Donation grants 

implement and evaluate social and behavioral strategies to increase family and/or 
individual consent for donation.    

 Clinical Interventions to Increase Organ Procurement grants focus on clinical 
activities that begin after consent is determined or given at time of death and extend 
until transplantation.  These donor-management-related activities influence whether a 
potential donor actually progresses to become a donor and the number and quality of 
organs that may be procured for transplantation.  

 State Donor Registry Support grants provide assistance to States to initiate and 
improve State organ donor registries.  State donor registries are particularly useful in 
the approximately 47 States that have enacted >first person= consent laws, where the 
individual=s decision regarding organ donation takes precedence over the family=s 
decision. 

 Public Education Efforts to Increase Organ and Tissue Donation grants fund the 
implementation of public education strategies to increase organ and tissue donation as 
evidenced by increased enrollment in State donor registries or by other means where 
a State registry is unavailable. 
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5. Cooperative Agreement to Provide Support for Reimbursement of Travel and Subsistence 
Expenses toward Living Organ Donation ($2.0 million)—The existing cooperative 
agreement which is funded through FY 2009 was awarded to the Regents of the 
University of Michigan in FY 2006.  Michigan, in collaboration with the American 
Society of Transplant Surgeons, established the National Living Donor Assistance Center 
to operate the Program whose goal is to provide support for individuals by paying for 
their travel and subsistence expenses associated with living organ donation.  A new 
cooperative agreement will be awarded competitively in FY 2010. While the Program 
does not promote living organ donation and has no performance goals for increasing the 
number of living organ donors, this activity helps increase access to transplantation, 
particularly for individuals of lesser financial means.  The Program has facilitated 213 
living donor transplants for the time period October 2007 to March 2009. An additional 
219 prospective living donors have been approved for reimbursement pending the organ 
donation procedures.  

 
6. Activities to Support Public and Professional Education ($3.249 million)—The Program, 

independently and in collaboration with the organ donation and transplant community 
and other stakeholders, supports a variety of public and professional education and 
outreach efforts designed to increase organ donation.  Included in this category are 
projects designed to educate various segments of the population using communications 
options appropriate to the message and audience including:  public service 
announcements broadcast via electronic media, printed materials, documentaries, 
educational programs for the classrooms, national organ donation events, and Web sites.  
HRSA initiated a new grant program in FY 2007 to support innovative strategies for 
outreach efforts to encourage public commitment to organ donation.  The Program 
supports education initiatives and other activities in collaboration with the OPTN and 
with major medical and professional organizations that are influential in organ and tissue 
donation.  These activities are designed to increase the number of organ donors and 
number of deceased donor organs made available for transplantation.  The Program will 
also issue a contract to conduct a national survey to ascertain public opinion about organ 
donation and transplantation issues.  Information obtained from this survey is helpful in 
refining public education outreach efforts.  The surveys are conducted about every 5 
years.  The last survey was conduced by the Gallup Organization in 2005. 

 
7. Advisory Committee on Organ Transplantation and Interagency Activities to Support 

Donation and Transplantation ($0.4 million)—The OPTN final rule (42 CFR ' 121.12) 
authorizes the creation of an Advisory Committee on Organ Transplantation (ACOT) to 
provide recommendations to the Secretary on issues related to organ donation and 
transplantation.  The Program supports the activities of the ACOT including the logistics 
for periodic meetings and analytic requirements.  The Program also supports projects in 
collaboration with other agencies within the Department related to organ donation and 
transplantation, including issues related to long-term donor and recipient outcomes 
related to living organ donation and organ and tissue safety. 
 

8.  Study to Define Organ Donor Potential in the United States ($.5 million)—HRSA will 
fund a study through a competitive contracting process to ascertain potential number of 
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deceased organ donors.  This study will evaluate the dynamics of the U.S. population to 
include population demographics, such as the aging of the population, and disease trends 
that impact both the need for organ transplantation and the number of viable organ 
donors. Such dynamics are critical to projecting donor potential and for developing 
appropriate strategies to maximize this donor potential. 
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 
 

Measure  Most Recent Result  FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

23.II.A.1: Increase the annual number of 
deceased donor organs transplanted (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 24,230 
(Target Not Met) 27,683 29,084 +1,401 

23.II.A.4: Increase the average number of 
organs transplanted per "non-cardiac death" 
donor each year. (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 3.11 
(Target Not Met) 3.56 3.58 +0.02 

23.II.A.5: Increase the average number of 
organs transplanted per "cardiac death" donor 
each year. (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 1.92 
(Target Not Met) 2.46 2.53 +0.07 

23.II.A.6: Increase the average number of 
expected life-years gained in the first 5 years 
after transplantation for deceased 
kidney/kidney-pancreas transplants. (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 0.42 
(Target Exceeded) 0.424 0.427 +0.003 

23.II.A.7: Increase the total number of expected 
life-years gained in the first 5 years after the 
transplant for all deceased kidney and kidney-
pancreas transplant recipients compared to what 
would be expected for these patients had they 
remained on the waiting list (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 4,775 
(Target Not Met) 5,873 6,213 +340 

23.II.A.2: Increase the annual number of "non-
cardiac death" donors. (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 7,298 
(Target Exceeded) 7,317 7,551 +234 

23.II.A.3: Increase the annual number of 
"cardiac death" donors. (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 793 
(Target Not Met but 

Improved) 
658 723 +65 

23.II.A.8: Increase the annual conversion rate 
of eligible donors. (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 67% 
(Target Exceeded) 66.5% 68.6% +2.1 

23.E: Decrease the total OPTN operating costs 
per deceased organ transplanted. (Efficiency)  

FY 2007: $1,096 
(Target Not Met) $1,086 $1,075 -11 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) N/A $24.049 $24.049 --- 

 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 30 26 22 
Average Award $271,067 $358,104 $430,210 
Range of Awards $44,873-$626,740 $113,154-$1,500,000 $153,885-$2,000,000 
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National Cord Blood Inventory 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $8,843,000 $11,983,000 $11,983,000 --- 
FTE 3 4 4 --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 379 of the Public Health Service Act, as amended by the 
Public Law 109-129. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ..................................................................................................$15,000,000 
 
Allocation Method ...............................................................................................................Contract 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The National Cord Blood Inventory (NCBI) program, established through legislation signed in 
December 2005, is charged with building a genetically and ethnically diverse inventory of 
150,000 new units of high-quality umbilical cord blood for transplantation.  These cord blood 
units, as well as other units in the inventories of participating cord blood banks, are made 
available to physicians and patients for blood stem cell transplants through the C.W. Bill Young 
Cell Transplantation Program (the Program), which is authorized by the same law.  Cord blood 
banks participating in the NCBI program also make cord blood units available for preclinical and 
clinical research focusing on cord blood stem cell biology and the use of cord blood stem cells 
for human transplantation and cellular therapies.  A small portion of FY 2007 – 2009 funds were 
also used to initiate a small Related Cord Blood Donor Demonstration Project.  The NCBI 
provides funds through competitive contracts for the collection and storage of qualified cord 
blood units by a network of cord blood banks in the United States.    
 
Blood stem cell transplantation is curative therapy for many individuals with leukemia and other 
life-threatening blood and genetic disorders.  Each year nearly 18,000 people in the U.S. are 
diagnosed with life-threatening illnesses where blood stem cell transplantation from a matched 
donor is their best treatment option.  Often, the first choice donor is a sibling, but only 30 percent 
of people have a fully matched brother or sister.  For the other 70 percent, or approximately 
12,600 people, a search for a matched unrelated adult donor or a matched umbilical cord blood 
unit must be performed. 
 
The tissue types of blood stem cell donors must be closely matched with those of their recipients 
in order for the transplant to be successful.  Since tissue types are inherited, patients are more 
likely to find a closely matched donor within their own racial and ethnic group.  However, due to 
the high rate of diversity in the tissue types of minorities, especially African-Americans, 
minorities are less likely to find a suitably matched adult marrow donor on the Registry of the 
C.W. Bill Young Cell Transplantation Program.  To date, the majority of cord blood transplants 
have been performed on pediatric recipients because of the smaller number of stem cells present 
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in cord blood relative to adult marrow.  Increasingly, particularly with the introduction of 
multiple cord blood unit transplants, these units are also being used for adult recipients.  Because 
it can be used with a less perfect match in tissue type between donor and recipient than is the 
case for adult marrow donors, umbilical cord blood offers a chance of survival for patients who 
lack a suitably tissue-matched relative and who cannot find an adequately matched unrelated 
adult donor through the Program or through international adult donor registries.  Minority 
patients, especially African-American patients, are especially likely to benefit from additional 
cord blood units.  For these reasons, the NCBI continues to emphasize increasing the number of 
cord blood units collected from minority donors.   
 
Contract opportunities for the NCBI have been announced annually and proposals are reviewed 
by technical committees composed of individuals qualified by training and experience in 
particular fields related to blood stem cell transplantation and cord blood banking.  Funding 
decisions are made based on committee assessments of technical merit, overall quality, ability to 
collect from diverse populations, geographic dispersion of offerors, evaluation of past 
performance, and evaluation of proposed costs.  When exercising option years beyond the 
original one-year base period of the contracts, current performance and compliance with contract 
terms is carefully considered.  In future competitions for contracts, HRSA will continue to place 
particular emphasis on the demonstrated ability of offerors to collect and bank significant 
numbers of cord blood units from African-American donors.  
 
HRSA awarded contracts to the first cohort of umbilical cord blood banks to collect for the 
National Cord Blood Inventory in November 2006.  Six banks were awarded contracts at that 
time.  In September 2007, a second cohort consisting of two banks was added to the program.  In 
September 2008, a third cohort consisting of one bank was added to the program.  These actions 
used all of the funds appropriated for the program in FY 2004 – 2008.  Approximately 29,849 
units of umbilical cord blood will be collected with funds awarded through the end of FY 2008.  
A competition for a fourth cohort of banks is currently being planned.  HRSA anticipates that 
approximately 8,600 additional units of cord blood will be collected with funds to be awarded 
before the end of FY 2009.  
 
In general, cord blood units in any given bank’s inventory do not come up for match to a patient 
until the size of the bank’s inventory has met a critical threshold in terms of the number of units.  
Despite this fact, during the first year of collections for the NCBI (FY 2007), four cord blood 
units from this small inventory were released for transplantation with an additional 104 units 
being released for transplantation during FY 2008.  FY 2009 to date (through February 2009), 
125 NCBI cord blood units have been released for transplantation with many other units 
currently under evaluation for use by patients in need of transplant.  The value of large cord 
blood units, such as those collected with HRSA funds, is demonstrated by the fact that all of the 
cord blood units released for transplantation have had total nucleated cell counts well above the 
levels generally available prior to implementation of the NCBI program.  Many recipients of 
these cord blood units, especially those patients whose ancestry is not northwest Europe, had no 
well matched adult donor. 
 
The diverse units comprising the National Cord Blood Inventory will serve an increasing number 
of patients from populations that have difficulty obtaining cells from a well-matched adult donor.  
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Of the cord blood units collected with funds awarded through FY 2008, approximately 65 
percent will be from racial and ethnic minorities.  Greater than 20 percent will be from African-
American donors.  
  
Indicators of the increasing importance of cord blood include the fact that approximately 21 
percent of all transplants facilitated through the C.W. Bill Young Cell Transplantation Program 
during FY 2008 utilized umbilical cord blood as the source of stem cells for transplantation.  
That is compared to approximately 18 percent of the transplants facilitated by the Program in  
FY 2007.  Approximately 28 percent of the cord blood transplants facilitated through the 
Program in FY 2008 utilized more than one cord blood unit.  As evidence of the value of cord 
blood in terms of increasing access to transplantation for underrepresented populations, nearly 36 
percent of the minority transplants facilitated through the C.W. Bill Young Cell Transplantation 
Program in FY 2008 utilized umbilical cord blood which is an increase of 2 percent over  
FY 2007. 
 
Table 1. Cord Blood Collection 

FY 
Cumulative Units 
Made Available 

FY 2005 --- 
FY 2006 --- 
FY 2007 2,017 
FY 2008 11,870 

 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $9,859,000 
FY 2006 $3,957,000 
FY 2007 $3,963,000 
FY 2008 $8,843,000 
FY 2009 $11,983,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 request for National Cord Blood Inventory is $11,983,000 to maintain current 
service levels.  This is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  The entire FY 2010 budget 
request will support the Program’s continued progress toward the statutory goal of building a 
genetically diverse inventory of 150,000 new units of high-quality umbilical cord blood for 
transplantation.   
 
 

221



Outcomes and Outputs Tables 
 

Measure Most Recent Result  
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Increase the cumulative number of minority 
cord blood units available through the C.W. 
Bill Young Cell Transplantation Program 
(NCBI & non-NCBI) 

31,536 28,000 33,000 +5,000 

Increase the size of the National Cord Blood 
Inventory (cumulative # of units banked and 
available through the C.W. Bill Young Cell 
Transplantation Program) 

11,870 14,000 20,000 +6,000 

Increase the number of sites where NCBI 
participating banks collect cord blood units 86 71 90 +19 

Increase the annual number of NCBI cord 
blood units released for transplant 104 100 140 +40 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $8.843 $11.983 $11.983 --- 

 

Contracts Awards Table 

Size of Contracts 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Contracts 7 8 9 
Average Contracts $1,183,958 $1,387,500 $1,233,333 
Range of Contracts $5,000 – $2,830,467 $100,000 – $3,000,000 $100,000 –$2,500,000 
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C.W. Bill Young Cell Transplantation Program 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $23,517,000 $23,517,000 $23,517,000 --- 
FTE 5 5 5 --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 379 of the Public Health Service Act, as amended and P. L. 
109-129.  
 
FY 2010 Authorization ..................................................................................................$38,000,000 
 
Allocation Method ............................................................................................................. Contracts 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The primary goal of the C.W. Bill Young Cell Transplantation Program (Program) is to increase 
the number of transplants for recipients suitably matched to biologically unrelated donors of 
bone marrow and cord blood.  The Program works towards this goal by: providing a national 
system for recruiting potential bone marrow donors; tissue typing potential donors; coordinating 
the procurement of bone marrow and umbilical cord blood units for transplantation; offering 
patient and donor advocacy services; providing for public and professional education; and 
collecting, analyzing, and reporting on transplant outcomes data.  Blood stem cell transplantation 
is curative therapy for many individuals with leukemia and other life-threatening blood 
and genetic disorders.  Each year nearly 18,000 people in the U.S. are diagnosed with life-
threatening illnesses where blood stem cell transplantation from a matched donor is their best 
treatment option.  Often, the first choice donor is a sibling, but only 30% of people have a fully 
matched brother or sister.  For the other 70%, or approximately 12,600 people, a search for a 
matched unrelated adult donor or a matched umbilical cord blood unit must be performed. 
 
Per authorizing legislation signed on December 20, 2005 (The Stem Cell Therapeutic and 
Research Act of 2005, P.L. 109-129), the C.W. Bill Young Cell Transplantation Program is the 
successor to the National Bone Marrow Donor Registry.  While the scope of activities required 
of the Program is similar to that of the Registry, the Program has expanded responsibility of 
collecting, analyzing, and reporting on outcomes data for all allogeneic transplants and on other 
therapeutic uses of blood stem cells.  In addition, unlike the Registry, which was administered 
under a single contract, the Program is made up of four contracts that require close coordination.  
Also, P.L. 109-129 required the establishment of an Advisory Council at the Department level to 
provide recommendations to the Secretary on activities related to the Program.   
 
Since passage of the Stem Cell Therapeutic and Research Act of 2005, the Program has: (1) 
ensured a seamless transition from the Registry structure to the newly authorized and more 
complex C.W. Bill Young Cell Transplantation Program structure; (2) developed initiatives to 
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meet and/or exceed established goals; (3) established a methodology for determining one-year 
patient survival rates and established baselines and targets for this performance measure; (4) 
updated and implemented a comprehensive plan to increase transplants; (5) began collecting 
comprehensive transplant outcomes data through the Stem Cell Therapeutic Outcomes Database; 
and (6) established an Advisory Council for Blood Stem Cell Transplantation which provides 
recommendations to the Secretary on activities related to the Program. 
 
In FY 2006, the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) awarded four contracts 
for: (1)  Cord Blood Coordinating Center which is responsible for facilitating transplants with 
blood stem cells from cord blood units and providing expectant mothers with information on 
options regarding the use of umbilical cord blood (i.e., public donation, private storage, research 
and discard; (2) Bone Marrow Coordinating Center which is responsible for recruiting adult 
potential donors of blood stem cells, especially from underrepresented ethnic and racial minority 
populations and for facilitating transplants with blood stem cell from adult donors;  (3) Stem Cell 
Therapeutic Outcomes Database which is responsible for continuing and extending the collection 
of outcomes data on unrelated donor blood stem cell transplants using cells from adult donors 
and cord blood, developing and implementing data collection for related donor blood stem cell 
transplants, and developing and implementing an approach to collect data on emerging 
therapeutic uses of blood stem cells from a donor; and (4) a combined Office of Patient 
Advocacy and Single Point of Access which provides a single point of access for physicians, 
healthcare providers and patients to search for a blood stem cell product from an adult donor or 
cord blood unit, assist patients in need of a blood stem cell transplant from diagnosis to 
survivorship, and identify the gaps in services and offer programs to help meet the needs of 
patients.   
 
Contracts for all components of the Program were awarded through a competitive contracting 
process that emphasized technical merit.  Contract opportunities were announced nationally and 
proposals were then reviewed by objective review committees, composed of individuals who are 
qualified by training and experience in particular fields related to the Program.  Funding 
decisions were made based on committee assessments of technical merit, evaluation of past 
performance, and evaluation of proposed costs.  When exercising option years beyond the 
original two-year base period of the contracts, HRSA considered current performance and 
compliance with contract terms.  HRSA awarded a one-year option for each of the four contracts 
in FY 2008 based on satisfactory performance. 
 
Performance measures, which are monitored quarterly, indicate that the Program is making 
progress toward meeting its three long-term goals: (1) increasing the number of blood stem cell 
transplants facilitated; (2) increasing the number of transplants facilitated for minority patients; 
and (3) increasing the rate of survival at one-year, post-transplant.  The Program’s long term 
goals are supported by annual measures: (1) increase the number of adult volunteer potential 
donors of minority race and ethnicity on the Registry and (2) decrease the cost for human 
leukocyte antigen (HLA) tissue typing needed to match patients and donors.  The Program 
continues to serve a diverse patient population: 
 

 In FY 2006, a total of 6,317,827 adult volunteers were listed on the Registry, of whom 
1,698,616 (or 26.9 percent) self-identified as belonging to a racial/ethnic minority 
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population group.  In FY 2007, a total of 6,856,150 adult volunteers were listed on the 
Registry, of whom 1,856,434 (or 27.1 percent) self-identified as belonging to a 
racial/ethnic minority population group.  In FY 2008, the Program exceeded its goal of 
1.94 million adult volunteer potential donors of minority race and ethnicity.  In FY 2008, 
a total of 7,294,630 adult volunteers were listed on the Registry, of whom 2,028,600 (or 
28 percent) self-identified as belonging to a racial/ethnic minority population group.  The 
Program has been able to achieve its targets by establishing additional initiatives to 
increase community awareness and outreach in minority populations.  To make further 
improvements in recruitment and to continue to meet future targets, the contractor 
reorganized the recruitment structure and implemented performance measures for each 
recruitment organization.   

 
 In FY 2006, the Registry listed 51,693 cord blood units, a 12.8 percent increase over    

FY 2005.  In FY 2007, the Program listed 69,081 cord blood units, a 34 percent increase 
over FY 2006.  The Program has discontinued this measure.  New targets are not being 
proposed because HRSA’s support for cord blood collection and listing is now through 
the related program, National Cord Blood Inventory, for which goals have been 
developed.  Even though this in no longer a program target, in FY 2008, the Program 
listed 89,010 cord blood units, a 29 percent increase over FY 2007. 

 
 The cost of Human Leukocyte Antigen (HLA) typing strongly influences the number of 

potential volunteer donors who can be recruited to join the Registry.  Reducing the unit 
cost of typing makes increases in donor recruitment possible without funding increases.  
In FY 2004, the National Marrow Donor Program successfully negotiated a 2.7 percent 
reduction in cost with its contracted laboratories for Human Leukocyte Antigen (HLA) 
tissue typing.  The cost of tissue typing decreased from $65.00 in FY 2003 to $63.65 in 
FY 2004.  The Registry contractor did not negotiate new laboratory contracts during    
FY 2005.  In FY 2006, the Registry negotiated an 18 percent cost reduction for tissue 
typing cost to $52.00 per person, which is expected to remain in effect over the next four 
years.  This reduction in tissue typing cost far exceeds the initial (FY 2010) long term 
target (which was $56.42) established for the Registry. 

 
A comprehensive program assessment of the National Bone Marrow Donor Registry (Registry), 
predecessor to the C. W. Bill Young Cell Transplantation Program, was conducted in 2004.  The 
review found that HRSA program staff provided effective oversight over the program and that 
staff appropriately were heavily engaged in all aspects of Registry operations, particularly 
committee work (which is where program policies are initially discussed).  It also found that 
performance standards already were in place within the contract for the major Registry activities.  
During the review, aggressive long-term goals and annual measures to increase the number of 
transplants facilitated and improve patient survival were established.   
 
Since the comprehensive assessment, the Program has: (1) ensured a seamless transition from the 
Registry structure to the newly authorized and more complex C.W. Bill Young Cell 
Transplantation Program structure; (2) established a methodology for determining one-year 
patient survival rates and established baselines and targets for this performance measure; (3) 
updated and implemented a comprehensive plan to increase transplants; (4) began collecting 
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comprehensive transplant outcomes data through the Stem Cell Therapeutic Outcomes Database; 
and (5) established an Advisory Council for Blood Stem Cell Transplantation which provides 
recommendations to the Secretary on activities related to the Program. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $25,416,000 
FY 2006 $25,145,000 
FY 2007 $25,168,000 
FY 2008 $23,517,000 
FY 2009 $23,517,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 request for C.W. Bill Young Cell Transplantation Program is $23,517,000 to 
maintain current service levels.  This is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  The FY 2010 
Budget request will support achieving the Program’s ambitious performance target of having 
2,180,000 adult volunteers from racially/ethnically diverse minority population groups listed on 
the registry.  These funds will also be used to support an infrastructure comprised of multiple 
contracts (Cord Blood Coordinating Center, a Bone Marrow Coordinating Center a combined 
contract for the Office of Patient Advocacy and Single Point of Access, and Stem Cell 
Therapeutic Outcomes Database).  The majority of the funds will be used to support recruitment 
of new donors (including tissue typing costs).  The Program will continue its central goal of 
increasing the number of transplants for recipients suitably matched to biologically unrelated 
donors of bone marrow and cord blood.  Additionally, through the Stem Cell Therapeutic 
Outcomes Database, the Program will continue efforts to collect comprehensive outcomes data 
on related-donor and unrelated-donor transplants, assess quality of life for transplant recipients, 
work with foreign transplant centers to obtain data on U.S. stem cell products provided to them 
for transplant, and new initiatives to collect data on emerging therapies using cells derived from 
bone marrow and umbilical cord blood.  
 
Funding will also allow the Program to continue critical planning activities to prepare to respond 
to a radiation or chemical (mustard agent) emergency that would leave some casualties with 
temporary or permanent marrow failure, and to facilitate emergency transplants for those 
casualties who would not otherwise recover marrow function. 
 
Authorization for P.L. 109-129 expires September 30, 2010.  
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables 
 

Measure Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

24.II.A.2: Increase the number of adult 
volunteer potential donors of minority race and 
ethnicity. (Outcome)  

FY 2008: 2.03 
Million 

(Target Exceeded) 

2.06 
Million 

2.18 
Million +0.12 

24.1: Increase the number of blood stem cell 
transplants facilitated annually by the 
Program.1 (Outcome)  

FY 2003: 2,310 
(Baseline) N/A 4,500 N/A 

24.2: Increase the number of blood stem cell 
transplants facilitated annually by the Program 
for minority patients. 1 (Outcome)  

FY 2003: 318 
(Baseline) N/A 636 N/A 

24.3: Increase the rate of patient survival at one 
year, post transplant. 1 (Outcome)  

FY 2003: 62% 
(Baseline) N/A 69% N/A 

24.II.A.1: Increase the number of cord blood 
units listed for transplantation by the Program. 
2 (Outcome) (Discontinued) 

FY 2007: 69,081 
(Target Exceeded) N/A N/A Maintain 

24.E: Decrease the unit cost of human 
leukocyte antigen (HLA) typing of potential 
donors. (Efficiency)  

FY 2008: $52 
(Target Met) $52 $52 Maintain 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $23.517 $23.517 $23.517 --- 

 

                                                 
1The first target is set for FY 2010.  Annual targets have been established for FY 2010 and beyond. 
2Future targets for 24.II.A.1 are not applicable as a result of the new program structure per P.L. 109-129, under 
which HRSA funding for cord blood collection occurs through a related program, the National Cord Blood 
Inventory. This measure is discontinued as a Program measure.  Appropriate targets for the National Cord Blood 
Inventory have been developed. 
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Poison Control Program 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $26,528,000 $28,314,000 $28,314,000 --- 
FTE 3 3 3 --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 1271-1274 of the Public Health Service Act, as amended by 
P.L. 110-377. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ........................................................National Toll Free Number - $700,000 
FY 2010 Authorization ....................................................Nationwide Media Campaign - $800,000 
FY 2010 Authorization ..................................Poison Control Center Grant Program - $28,600,000 
 
Allocation Method ...........................................................................................Grants and Contracts 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Poison Control Center Enhancement and Awareness Act (P.L. 106-174) was enacted in 
February 2000 to provide a source of supplemental support to Poison Control Centers (PCCs) 
and was amended and reauthorized in December 2003 (P.L. 108-194) and again in October 2008 
(P.L. 110-377).  The purpose of the Act is to (1) maintain a national toll free poison hotline       
(1-800-222-1222) to access the nations 61 poison control centers; (2) implement and expand upon 
a national media campaign to educate the public and healthcare providers about the national toll-
free hotline, poison prevention and the availability of poison control resources in local 
communities; and (3) support efforts made by PCCs to prevent, provide treatment 
recommendations for poisonings, and comply with operational requirements needed to attain 
and/or sustain certification.   
 
The Poison Center Support and Enhancement Grant Program includes two grant programs: 1) 
Support and Enhancement Grant Program to assist poison centers in preventing and providing 
treatment recommendations for poisoning, and for maintaining or attaining certification thereby 
enhancing the quality of poison control services available to the public, and 2) Incentive Grant 
Program to encourage and support development and implementation of leading practices, 
innovations, and/or improvements that enhance or improve the quality and accessibility of 
poison education, prevention and treatment programs and services, including the capacity to 
answer high volume calls.  Fifty-eight (58) of the 61 poison control centers are now certified, 
making 95 percent of poison control centers certified. This is up from 78 percent in 2001.   
 
PCCs are our Nation’s primary defense against injury and death from poisonings.  
Approximately two and a half million poisonings are reported annually to the 61 PCCs across the 
country. Center for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) data show that poisoning displaced 
motor vehicle traffic fatalities as the leading cause of unintentional injury death in the 35-44 and 

228



45-54 age groups for the first time in 2005.  Ninety five percent of unintentional poisoning is 
attributed to drug poisoning, most of it related to the misuse and abuse of prescription medication 
by adults. 
 
According to 2007 data from the American Association of Poison Control Centers (AAPCC), 93 
percent of all poisoning exposures occurred in people’s homes.  Over half of poisonings occur 
among children younger than age five.  In 2007, almost 90 percent of the general public who 
called a local poison center got the help they needed over the phone with guidance from trained 
healthcare professionals (nurses, pharmacists and certified specialists in poison information), 
avoiding unnecessary visits to healthcare facilities.  Ready access to poison control services has 
been proven to reduce severity of illness, death, and healthcare costs.  The average call to a 
poison center costs $43 and saves $290 in medical costs.  At $43 a call, each $1 spent on poison 
center services saves almost $7 in medical spending. 
 
One of the performance measures relates to the development and ratification of uniform and 
evidence-based guidelines for the treatment of poisonings.  In 2007, the program supported the 
development of uniform, evidence-based guidelines to assist PCCs in managing patient’s care 
out-of-the hospital.  Seventeen uniform guidelines were developed, with one focusing on the 
treatment of 35 non-toxic substances and 16 for the treatment of toxic substances.  While 17 was 
one less than the 2007 goal of 18, the program considers this a success because of the extensive 
work required to develop such guidelines. All of the guidelines have been reproduced and 
distributed to the poison centers and are available on the HHS National Guideline Clearinghouse 
website.  An evaluation on the usefulness of the guidelines concluded that the development of 
additional guidelines would enhance the poison centers ability to provide quality and consistent 
treatment recommendations.  New goals were established to develop additional guidelines.  
 
A second performance measure for the program is to increase the number of PCCs with 24-hour 
bilingual staff.  In 2008, the number of PCCs with bilingual staff remained unchanged at four. 
This result has not changed since 2005; however, the target for 2010 has increased to five 
because PCCs actively recruit and train poison center experts through their rotational fellowships 
with pharmacy schools.  The program does not require hiring of specific personnel within poison 
centers; however, the program has implemented key activities in support of addressing bilingual 
needs.  In 2005, the program hosted a diversity forum to examine increasing the accessibility of 
poison control center services to diverse populations and to develop recommendations for 
improving these services and for increasing the availability of bilingual resources.  This report 
was distributed to all of the PCCs.  In addition, since September 2006, HRSA has provided 
translation services under contract to all 61 PCCs through a service called Language Line.  
Language Line provides translation services in 161 languages thereby providing a cost effective 
means for all PCCs to offer 24-hour bilingual services. Over half of all PCCs currently use the 
service supported by HRSA, with Spanish being the most requested language (88 percent) and 
French being second.  Several other poison centers have continued to utilize translation services 
offered through their host institutions. 
  
A third performance measure for the program is to increase the percent of inbound volume on the 
toll-free number.  The program has exceeded its goal each year since the baseline year in 2003.  
In 2007, 66 percent of the total calls to poison control centers were received on the national toll-
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free number.  In 2008, 70 percent of the total calls to poison control centers were received on the 
national toll-free number, exceeding the goal.  
 
The Poison Control Program (PCP) underwent a program assessment in 2004 that concluded the 
program made progress toward stabilizing poison control centers and toward its long-term goal 
of reducing emergency room visits due to poisoning.  In an effort to support the financial 
stabilization of poison centers, the program established a technical assistance contract (from 
2003 to 2008) to assist grantees with strategic plan development, resource development, and 
financial planning services. In April 2007, HRSA hosted a Financial Stability Workgroup made 
up of PCC leaders, to discuss options for achieving financial stability. In March 2008, a final 
report of workgroup outcomes and action plans was completed and distributed to all grantees and 
is being used as a strategic planning tool.  In October 2008, new legislation for the program 
omitted financial stability as a goal of the grant program while reauthorizing the nationwide 
media campaign to promote poison centers, maintain the national toll-free number, and 
implement a grant program to provide treatment recommendations for poisonings and 
compliance with center certification requirements.  
 
The program continues to work toward its long term goal of reducing emergency room visits due 
to poisoning. To that end, in September 2008, the program convened the Poison Workgroup 
(PWg), a group of professionals committed to reversing the alarming increase in fatalities due to 
prescription pain medication abuse and overdose. Formed in 2006, the PWg includes 
epidemiologists, toxicologists, prevention specialists, state-based injury experts, poison 
educators, academics, government officials, and survivors of opioid narcotic abuse. The PCP 
supports the group’s conference calls, in-person meetings and future activities to include: a 
national forum for policy makers, an information clearinghouse about prescription pain pill 
fatalities, a feasibility analysis of poison death review, development of fact sheets, and targeted 
outreach to prescribers.  In addition to the PWg, the program continues to seek partnerships with 
other HRSA programs and initiatives, including the Patient Safety and Clinical Pharmacy 
Services Collaborative, private entities and other Federal agencies to reduce emergency room 
visits due to poisoning via promotion of poison center services and the toll free number.  
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s Electronic Handbooks 
(EHBs), and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $23,499,000 
FY 2006 $23,052,000 
FY 2007 $23,000,000 
FY 2008 $26,528,000 
FY 2009 $28,314,000 
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Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 request of $28,314,000 is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  Poison Control 
Center grantees have implemented many strategies to accomplish the purpose of providing 
treatment recommendations, complying with certifications requirements and implementing 
outreach activities to increase access to their centers.  Through 2008, HRSA funding has 
represented, on average, approximately 19 percent of total financing for PCC operations.  
Ninety-five percent of poison control centers are now certified, up from 78 percent in 2001.  
Many centers have implemented strategic planning initiatives, business plans, and increased 
access to services through outreach and education programs.  In FY 2010, under a newly 
authorized grant program, the program proposes to support initiatives that focus on preventing 
poisonings, providing treatment recommendations, complying with operational requirements 
needed to attain or sustain certification and developing and implementing leading practices that 
enhance the quality and accessibility of poison education, prevention and treatment programs 
and services.  HRSA will also use funding to promote poison center services, promote and 
maintain the national toll-free number and language line services for non-English speaking 
callers, and develop patient management guidelines. The following activities will be supported 
with the requested funding: 
 
Support and Enhancement Grant Program ($26.564 million):   
Grant funds will be used to continue supporting poison control centers efforts to prevent 
poisonings, provide treatment recommendations and comply with operational requirements 
needed to attain or sustain certification.  Incentive grants will also be offered for the purpose of 
developing and implementing leading practices that enhance the quality and accessibility of 
poison education, prevention and treatment programs and services. 
 
National Toll-Free Hotline Services and Promotion of Number and Services ($1.5 million): 
Ensuring access to poison control centers through the national toll-free hotline is a critical public 
health service that improves the quality of healthcare.  Funding will also be used to support 
Language Line services for non-English speaking callers and for continued promotion of the 
national toll-free number and poison center services.  The FY 2010 target is to increase the 
percent of all calls coming into the PCCs using the toll-free number to 72 percent.  
 
Patient Management Guidelines ($.25 million): Funding will be used to continue the 
development of uniform and evidence-based guidelines for the treatment of poisonings to include 
23 guidelines for FY 2010. 
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 
Long Term Objective: Promote the implementation of evidence-based methodologies and best 
practices  

   

Measure  Most Recent Result  FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

25.1: Decrease the number of visits to the 
emergency room, (per 1,000 live ER 
discharges) 1 (Outcome)  

FY 2002: 2.1 
(Baseline) 1.54 N/A N/A 

25.III.D.1: Develop and ratify uniform and 
evidence-based guidelines for the treatment 
of poisoning. (targets are cumulative) 
(Output)  

FY 2008: 17 
(Target Met) 20 23 +3 

25.III.D.2: Increase the number of PCCs 
with 24-hour bilingual staff. (Output)  

FY 2008: 4 
(Target Met) 42 5 Maintain 

25.III.D.3: Increase percent of inbound 
volume on the toll-free number. (Output)  

FY 2008: 70% 
(Target Exceeded) 3 71% 72% +1 

25. E.1: Decrease application time burden. 
(Efficiency)  

FY 2008: 28.9 hrs 
(Target Exceeded) 27.5 hrs 27 hrs -0.5 

25.E.2: Decrease reporting time burden. 
(Efficiency)  

FY 2008: 2 hrs 
(Target Exceeded)4 18 hrs 17 hrs -1 

Program Funding Level ($ in millions) $26.528 $28.314 $28.314 --- 

   

                                                 
1This is a long-term measure with FY 2009 as the first year for which data will be reported.  The next year for 
reporting is 2013. 
2In September 2006, HRSA began providing translation services to all PCCs through a service called Language 
Line. Language Line provides translation services in 161 languages.  
3This result differs from the result published in the FY 2008 Annual Performance Report to correct for a calculation 
error. 
4 In FY 2008, only three grantees reported the amount of time to complete the financial status report with an average 
completion time of 2 hours. The program was gathering this information through the grant application process. The 
financial status reporting documents are not due at the same time therefore it is believed that the completion time 
reported was unclear. For FY 2009, the program will specify the year more specifically and gather FY 2009 
application reporting time and FY 2008 financial status reporting time as part of the FY2009 grant guidance 
application. 
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Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 64 67 67 
Average Award $351,500 $408,500 $408,500 
Range of Awards $60,000-$2,346,904 $50,000-$2,803,178 $50,000-$2,803,178 
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Office of Pharmacy Affairs/340B Drug Pricing Program 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA --- $1,470,000 $2,970,000 +$1,500,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 340(b) of the Public Health Service Act, as amended by P.L. 
111-8. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ...................................................................................................... Indefinite 
 
Allocation Method ...............................................................................................................Contract 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The mission of the Office of Pharmacy Affairs (OPA) is to promote access to clinically and cost 
effective pharmacy services for nearly 14,000 safety net healthcare delivery sites participating in 
the 340B Program Pricing Program (340B Program).  The 340B Program requires drug 
manufacturers to provide discounts or rebates to a specified set of HHS-assisted programs and 
hospitals that meet the criteria in the Public Health Service Act and the Social Security Act for 
serving a disproportionate share of low income patients.  The following clinics and hospitals are 
eligible to purchase outpatient drugs at 340B prices:  all HRSA-assisted Federally Qualified 
Health Centers; Black Lung Clinics; Ryan White HIV/AIDS programs including AIDS Drug 
Assistance Programs; Comprehensive Hemophilia Treatment Centers; Indian Health Service 
tribal organizations and Urban Indian programs; Centers for Disease Control and Prevention- 
assisted sexually transmitted disease (STD) and tuberculosis (TB) clinics; Native Hawaiian 
Centers; Title X Family Planning Clinics; certain disproportionate share hospitals; and Federally 
Qualified Health Center Look-Alikes. 
 
The 340B Program requires drug manufacturers to give covered entities a discount that is at least 
15.1 percent below AMP for brand name drugs and 11 percent below AMP for generic drugs.  
During FY 2009, covered entities will save approximately $2.5 billion on their estimated $5 
billion outpatient drug expenditures by participating in the 340B Program.  The total savings in 
FY 2010 are expected to increase as participation in the 340B Program increases.  Drug 
purchases under the 340B Program represent about 2 percent of all US drug purchases. 
 
The Prime Vendor Program (PVP) established under Section 340B (a) (8) provides drug 
distribution and price negotiation services for entities participating in the 340B Program.  As of 
February 2009, the PVP had 142 brand name drugs and 2,096 generic drugs under contract with 
an estimated average savings of 17.5 percent below the 340B ceiling price.  In addition, the PVP 
has contracts on approximately 743 value-added products such as diabetes test strips, vaccines, 
apothecary supplies, diabetes monitors and specialized pharmacy software.  In 2008, PVP 
contracts provided an estimated $24.5 million in additional savings for covered entities below the 
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statutory ceiling price.  Not included are additional savings on non-340B products such as 
vaccines and diabetic supplies.  The PVP has shown substantial improvement in its ability to 
bring value to covered entities since the start of the current five year agreement, which expires in 
September 2009.  A new five year agreement will be competed and awarded in 2009.  Current 
PVP trends are expected to continue, and savings are expected to increase substantially in 
subsequent years. 
 
The Pharmacy Services Support Center (PSSC) contract was awarded in the fourth quarter of  
FY 2007.  PSSC was established under a HRSA contract with the American Pharmacists 
Association to provide guidance and technical assistance to 340B covered entities and to provide 
support services to the OPA.  The contract includes broad-based 340B Program education and 
training activities for covered entities, manufacturers, wholesalers, and other interested 
stakeholders to help fulfill an Office of Inspector General (OIG) recommendation that such 
training be provided.  PSSC also assists safety-net providers; develop sustainable and effective 
pharmacy programs; utilize BPHC Pharmacy Expansion Grants awarded in FY 2008 and  
FY 2009; maximize value through participation in the Prime Vendor Program; and improve 
patient safety through the Patient Safety Clinical Pharmacy Services Collaborative (PSPC).  The 
$155 million in American Recovery and Reinvestment Act spending which is supporting 126 
new health centers continues to generate increased demand for technical assistance from the 
PSSC.  
 
HRSA has begun a phased PSPC that integrates “best practices” in clinical pharmacy services 
and medication use management to safety-net providers.  Over 200 organizations in 37 states are 
currently involved in the PSPC which will continue through 2010. 
 
Program Growth  
 
As of July 2009, 13,600 covered entities were registered in the 340B Program database.  This 
represents an annual growth of approximately 3 percent since July 2008.  The 340B Program is 
expected to continue experiencing a 3 percent growth per year.  The number of 340B contract 
pharmacy relationships between 340B clinics and hospitals continues to increase, to an estimated 
2,355 in July 2009. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 --- 
FY 2006 --- 
FY 2007 --- 
FY 2008 --- 
FY 2009 $1,470,000 
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Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 request for Office of Pharmacy Affairs/ 340B Drug Pricing Program is $2,970,000.  
This request is an increase of $1,500,000 from FY 2009 Omnibus level. From the inception of 
the 340B Drug Pricing Program in 1992, the entire cost of administering the Program, including 
the development of guidelines and the provision of technical assistance to eligible grantees, has 
been borne by HRSA program management funds.  Because of the need to make major 
improvements in program operations, primarily identified by audits and evaluations conducted 
by the OIG, the FY 2010 budget requests $2,970,000 to resolve identified deficiencies which 
cannot be addressed within resources available for normal administrative operations. 
 
Several OIG reports, including “Review of 340B Prices” (OEI-05-02-00073, July 2006), 
documented the problems that will be addressed through a combination of HRSA staff and 
contracts administered by HRSA.  HRSA’s actions will be confined to the limits of the 
confidentiality requirements surrounding the information used to calculate 340B ceiling prices.  
HRSA responded to the OIG’s recommendations to train manufacturers, wholesalers and other 
external stakeholders, along with broad-based 340B Program training for HRSA’s project 
officers and regional personnel in FY 2009 by developing 340B Program education and training 
modules.  This initiative is expected to be fully implemented during FY 2009. 
 
1. Non-compliance with the 340B pricing requirements - 340B Program pricing errors are 

caused by a variety of problems including:  incorrect package size data, omissions in data 
needed to compute 340B ceiling prices, and mistakes in 340B prices offered by drug 
manufacturers and/or wholesalers.  As a first step in correcting these problems, HRSA 
negotiated an intra-agency agreement with CMS permitting HRSA to compute the 340B 
ceiling prices using data that manufacturers’ supplied to CMS.  Funds from the FY 2010 
appropriation request will begin to support publication of policies regarding the computation 
of 340B ceiling prices; implement a systematic quarterly comparison of 340B ceiling prices 
with the selling prices offered by manufacturers and drug wholesalers, and follow-up efforts 
to resolve problems wherever they arise in the data supply chain. 

 
2. Audits and civil monetary penalties for 340B Program violations - In addition, per OIG 

recommendations, HRSA will assess the need for additional authority and resources to 
perform audits and to impose fines and civil monetary penalties for violations of Section 
340B of the Public Health Service Act.  If necessary, the funds would also support audits 
undertaken by OIG-approved public accounting firms.  HRSA currently must rely on the 
OIG for all referrals of fraud, waste and abuse issues. 

 
3. Errors and omissions in HRSA’s covered entity database - HRSA’s staff and its contractors 

have continued to take a number of steps to improve the integrity and reliability of the 
database of covered entities.  This includes purging duplicate and obsolete entity records and 
adding updated entity information.  Annual verification of all data supplied by covered 
entities is needed to assure the accuracy of the database. As required by law, annual 
verification of STD, TB and select Ryan White covered entities has been done since the 
inception of the program.  Annual verification of family planning entities that began in       
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FY 2008, but was discontinued due to funding restraints, will be restarted.  HRSA will begin 
systematic verification of data in the database on all other covered entity groups in FY 2010.  
HRSA ultimately seeks to achieve annual verification of all covered entities to ensure the 
integrity of the 340B Program’s data base of covered entities and will begin this verification 
in FY 2010 as the capability of the database is improved. 

 
4. Patient Safety/Clinical Pharmacy Initiative - HRSA responded to the Committee’s 

encouragement to establish a collaborative to identify and implement leading practices which 
may improve patient care by establishing the pharmacist as an integral part of a patient-
centered, inter-professional healthcare team by collaborating with HRSA’s Center for 
Quality, Office of Health Information Technology, other programs and external stakeholders 
including FDA’s Office of Women’s Health.  The purpose of this FDA relationship was to 
reach underserved populations with medication safety and effectiveness information using 
specially trained healthcare professionals across the Nation.  The PSPC uses a “collaborative 
care model” to identify and disseminate best practices to other safety-net providers for 68 
teams that represent more than 200 safety net providers in 37 states.  We anticipate 
expanding this successful collaborative with a new cohort of teams in 2010. 

 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 
Measure Most Recent Result 

FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

Covered Entity Served 13,400 13,600 14,400 800 
TA Consultations  650 800 1,000 200 
Program Level Funding ($ in millions) --- $1.470 $2.970 $1.500 
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State Health Access Program 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA --- $75,000,000 $75,000,000 --- 
FTE --- 2 2 --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation - P.L. 111-8 
 
FY 2010 Authorization………………………………….……………………………$75,000,000 
 
Allocation Method……………………………………………………………..Competitive Grants 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The State Health Access Program supports grants to States to implement a program design that 
will expand access to affordable healthcare coverage for the uninsured populations in that State.  
States will be required to demonstrate that they have achieved the key State and local statutory or 
regulatory changes required to implement the new program within twelve months from the grant 
start date.  The type of activities supported include, but are not limited to: “three share” 
community coverage (employer, State or local government, and the individual); reinsurance 
plans that subsidize a certain share of carrier losses within a certain risk corridor; subsidized high 
risk insurance pools; health insurance premium assistance; creation of s state insurance 
“connector” authority to develop new, less expensive, portable benefit packages for small 
employers and part-time seasonal workers; development of state-wide or automated enrollment 
systems for public assistance programs; health savings accounts; and innovative strategies to 
insure low-income childless adults. 
 
Two types of grants will be available: target grants of $2-$4 million annually per State for those 
States that choose to target particular populations such as uninsured children, small business 
employees, or uninsured seniors; or comprehensive grants of $7-$10 million annually per State 
for those States planning extensive coverage initiatives.  States will be required to match 20 
percent of the Federal grant through non-Federal sources and demonstrate their ability to sustain 
the program without Federal funding after the end of the five-year grant period.  Waiver of the 
matching requirement may be possible if financial hardship is demonstrated. 
 
Funding also includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the 
Grants Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic 
handbook, and follow-up performance reviews. 
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Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 --- 
FY 2006 --- 
FY 2007 --- 
FY 2008 --- 
FY 2009 $75,000,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 budget request for the State Health Access Program of $75,000,000 is the same as 
the FY 2009 Omnibus level. 
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Office of Rural Health Policy 

 

Summary of the Request 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $179,772,000 $168,546,000 $124,703,000 -$43,843,000 
FTE 6 6 4 -2 

 
The purpose of the Office of Rural Health Policy (ORHP) is to serve as a focal point for rural 
health activities within the Department.  The Office meets that charge by serving as a policy and 
research resource on rural health issues.  In addition, the Office administers several grant 
programs that focus on supporting and enhancing healthcare delivery in rural communities.  
Created in 1987, ORHP advises the Secretary and other components of the Department on rural 
health issues with a particular focus on working with rural hospitals and other rural healthcare 
providers to ensure access to high quality care in rural communities.  The Department has 
maintained a significant focus on rural activities for more than 20 years.  Historically, rural 
communities have struggled with issues related to access to care, recruitment and retention of 
healthcare providers and maintaining the economic viability of hospitals and other healthcare 
providers in isolated rural communities. 
 

Improve Rural Health Initiative   

  
Within the total amount requested for Rural Health activities, the Budget includes $73 million 
for a new "Improve Rural Health Care" Initiative to strengthen partnerships among rural health 
care providers, recruit and retain rural health care professionals, and modernize the health care 
infrastructure in rural areas. The “Improve Rural Health Care” initiative will capitalize on a 
revised emphasis on following existing programs:   
 

 $55,450,000 for Rural Health Care Services Outreach, Network, and Quality 
Improvement grants, which reflects an increase of $1,550,000 over the FY 2009 Omnibus 
level.  These funds help existing rural networks improve the coordination of and increase 
access to health services in rural communities and strengthen the rural healthcare system 
as a whole. 

 $9,450,000 for State Offices of Rural Health Grants, which reflects an increase of 
$249,000 from the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  This program provides technical and other 
assistance to rural health providers and helps rural communities recruit and retain 
healthcare professionals. 

 $8,200,000 for Telehealth grants, which reflects an increase of $650,000 from the         
FY 2009 Omnibus level.  This program expands the use of telecommunications 
technologies within rural areas that increase the access to and quality of healthcare 
provided to rural populations. 
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The FY 2010 requests $124,703,000 for the Office of Rural Health includes funding for two of 
the three programs (Rural Health Care Services Outreach grants and State Offices of Rural 
Health, discussed above) that make up the “Improve Rural Health Care” Initiative as well as the 
following rural health activities: 
 

 $9,700,000 for Rural Health Policy Development, which is equal to FY 2009 Omnibus 
funding level.  Funding will support activities such as the rural health research center 
grant program as well as policy analysis and information dissemination activities on a 
range of rural health issues. 

 $39,200,000 for Rural Hospital Flexibility Grants, which is equal to FY 2009 Omnibus 
funding level. The Rural Hospital Flexibility Grants have supported grants that assist 
small rural hospitals including Critical Access Hospitals. 

 $1,751,000 for Rural Access to Emergency Devices Grants, which is equal to the          
FY 2009 Omnibus funding level. The Rural Access to Emergency Devices Grants 
provides funds to rural communities for the purchase of automatic external defibrillators 
and the training of first responders in their use. 

 There is no FY 2010 request for the Denali Commission, which reflects a reduction of 
$19,642,000 from the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  The Denali Commission, an Agency of 
the Department of Commerce, supports the planning, designing and construction of 
healthcare facilities in Alaska. 

 There is no FY 2010 request for the Delta Health Initiative, which reflects a reduction of 
$26,000,000 from the FY 2009 Omnibus level.  The purpose of this grant is to meet 
healthcare needs in the rural Delta region of the State of Mississippi with an emphasis on 
improving access to rural healthcare services, increased rural training of healthcare 
professionals, implementation of electronic health records, and the construction of 
healthcare facilities. Other programs in HRSA address many of these needs. 

 $1,952,000 for Radiation Exposure Screening and Education Program (RESEP), which is 
equal to FY 2009 Omnibus funding level.  The purpose of this program is to provide 
grants to States, local governments, and appropriate healthcare organizations to support 
programs for individual cancer screening for individuals adversely affected by the 
mining, transport and processing of uranium and the testing of nuclear weapons for the 
Nation’s weapons arsenal.  The RESEP grantees also help clients with appropriate 
medical referrals, engage in public information development and dissemination, and 
facilitate claims documentation to aid individuals who may wish to apply for support 
under the Radiation Exposure Compensation Act.  

 $7,200,000 for Black Lung, which is equal to FY 2009 Omnibus funding level. The 
purpose of this program is to commit funds through project grants for establishing clinics 
that provide for the outreach and education, diagnosis, treatment, rehabilitation, and 
benefits counseling of active and retired coal miners and other with occupation-related 
respiratory and pulmonary impairments. 
 

ORHP programs have two annual performance measures.  The Rural Healthcare Services 
Outreach program served 923,003 individuals in 2007, which exceeded the target of 770,000. 
This is a substantial improvement from 2006 in which 627,120 individuals were served.  The 
Rural Hospital Flexibility Grant program has helped improve operating margins for Critical 
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Access Hospitals (CAHs) with these facilities reporting a -6.7 operating margin in 2007, an 
improvement from 2006 when CAHs had an average operating margin of -8.8 percent.  This 
reflects a continued improvement trend as the targets have been exceeded each year since the 
benchmark margin of -14.05 operating margin was set based on 1999 data.  
 
The ORHP programs went through a single entity program assessment under the title of ‘Rural 
Health Activities’ in 2003.  The assessment cited that some of its programs may be duplicative of 
other programs within HHS and that one of the primary challenges for the programs comes from 
flaws in the program’s various program authorizations, which are fragmented.  As a result, 
ORHP is continuing its development of new health and quality-related annual performance 
measures to further demonstrate program accomplishments.   
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $144,210,000 
FY 2006 $184,985,000 
FY 2007 $160,071,000 
FY 2008 $179,772,000 
FY 2009 $168,546,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 Budget of $124,703,000 will support all ongoing rural health program and policy 
activities.  The request will continue funding for all activities such as rural policy research, Rural 
Hospital Flexibility grants, and Rural Access to Emergency Devices.  While the FY 2010 Budget 
is $43,844,000 less than the FY 2009 Omnibus level, with the removal of the Congressional 
projects Delta Health Initiative and the Denali Commission, the FY 2010 Budget request for 
ORHP is $2 million above FY 2009.  The $2 million increase is directed to ORHP’s Rural 
Health Care Services Outreach grants and State Offices of Rural Health which are part of the 
“Improve Rural Health Care” Initiative (discussed above).   
 
The ORHP expects to award 245 grants in 2010.  The 2010 performance measure targets are to 
reach 950,000 individuals through the Rural Health Outreach authority programs and to improve 
the average operating margin of CAHs to -6.2 percent.  
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 
Long-Term Objective: Focus resources and services on diseases and conditions with the 
greatest health disparities.  
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Measure  Most Recent Result  
FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

27.1: Reduce the proportion of rural residents 
of all ages with limitation of activities caused 
by chronic conditions (Baseline-2000: 
14.67%)1  (Outcome)  

N/A N/A N/A Maintain 

27.IV.A.1: Increase the number of people 
served through Outreach Grants (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 923,003 
(Target Exceeded) 930,000 950,000 +20,000 

 
Long-Term Objective: Increase collaborative efforts to improve the capacity and efficiency of 
public health and healthcare systems.  
 

Measure  Most Recent Result  
FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

27.2: Increase the proportion of critical access 
hospitals with positive operating margins.  
(Baseline-1999: 10%)2 (Outcome) 

N/A N/A N/A Maintain 

27.V.B.1: Increase the average operating 
margin of critical access hospitals (Outcome) 

FY 2007: 
-6.7% 

(Target Exceeded) 

0.5% 
point over 
FY 2008 

0.5% 
point over 
FY 2009 

N/A 

27.E: Increase the return on investment of 
funds by the Rural Hospital Flexibility (FLEX) 
grant program, as measured by change in total 
operating margin of critical access hospitals in 
relation to FLEX dollars invested (Efficiency) 

FY 2006: 13.4% 
(Target Not Met) 27% 28% +1 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $179.772 $168.546 $124.703 -$43.843 
 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 301 245 245 
Average Award $330,000 $330,000 $330,000 
Range of Awards $75,000-$650,000 $75,000-$650,000 $75,000-$650,000 
 
 

                                                 
1This is a long-term measure with no annual targets.  Long-term targets established for this measure are:  13.9% by 
FY 2010 and 13.0% by FY 2013. 
2

This is a long-term measure with no annual targets. 
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Rural Health Policy Development 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $8,584,000 $9,700,000 $9,700,000 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 301 of the Public Health Service Act, Section 711 of the Social 
Security Act.  
 
FY 2010 Authorization ...................................................................................................... Indefinite 
 
Allocation Method ...............................................................................................Competitive Grant 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
Rural Health Policy Development activities are a component of the Office of Rural Health Policy 
(ORHP) and support a range of policy analysis, research and information dissemination.  The 
Office is charged in its authorizing statute to advise the Secretary on how Departmental policies 
affect rural communities and to conduct research to inform its policy analysis activities.  The 
Office is also charged with supporting information dissemination and the operation of a 
clearinghouse on national rural health initiatives. 
 
The ORHP Rural Health Research Center Grant program is a major component of the Rural 
Health Policy Development activities.  It is the only Federal research program specifically 
designed to provide both short- and long-term policy relevant studies on rural health issues.  
Grants are awarded to six Research Centers annually.  The work of the Centers is published in 
policy briefs, academic journals, research papers, and other venues and is made available to 
policy makers at both the Federal and State levels.  In the past, efforts to understand and 
appropriately address the health needs of rural Americans were severely limited by the lack of 
information about the rural population and the impact of Federal policies and regulations on the 
rural healthcare infrastructure.   In addition to the research center grants, the Rural Health Policy 
Development Activities also supports up to three single new research awards each year on select 
policy-relevant topics and the administration of two additional cooperative agreements that focus 
on data and trend analysis on new and ongoing policy issues.  These agreements are used to 
support data needs across the Department. 
 
Another major component of the Rural Health Policy Development is the Office’s work in 
staffing the National Advisory Committee on Rural Health and Human Services, which advise 
the Secretary on rural health and human service programs and policies and produces an annual 
report on key rural issues for the Secretary.  The Rural Health Policy activities also play a key 
role in serving as a key broker of information on rural health issues through a cooperative 
agreement with the Rural Assistance Center (RAC).  The RAC responds individually to hundreds 
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of inquiries each month by both phone and e-mail and disseminates information through its web 
site and various reports and information guides on a range of key rural health issues. 
 
In FY 2007, the program produced 30 research reports, meeting the target.  This program was 
also covered in a program assessment of HRSA’s Rural Health Activities in 2003.  Please refer 
to the earlier reference regarding the program assessment in the Office of Rural Health Policy 
Summary. 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $8,825,000 
FY 2006 $8,731,000 
FY 2007 $8,737,000 
FY 2008 $8,584,000 
FY 2009 $9,700,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 budget request for Rural Health Policy is $ 9,700,000 to maintain current service 
levels and is the same as the FY 2009 Omnibus funding level. This budget will result in the 
award of up to 12 grants for research centers and health services data analysis.  It will also allow 
the Department to continue to support key activities including monitoring and researching issues 
such as access to care and financial viability of key rural health safety net providers as well as 
continuing to serve as a dissemination point on key rural health issues.  The target for the 
performance measure is 30 research reports in 2010.  
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 
Long-Term Objective: Utilize trend data to assist in targeting program resources toward goals. 
 

Measure  
Most Recent 

Result  
FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

28.V.A.1: Conduct and disseminate 
policy relevant research on rural health 
issues. (Outcome) 

FY 2007: 30 
(Target Met) 30 30 Maintain 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $8.584 $9.700 $9.700 --- 
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Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 12 12 12 
Average Award $750,000 $750,000 $750,000
Range of Awards $150,000-$1,000,000 $150,000-$1,000,000 $150,000-$1,000,000
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Rural Healthcare Services Outreach, Network and Quality Improvement Grants 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $48,031,000 $53,900,000 $55,450,000 $+1,550,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 330A of the Public Health Service Act, as amended by P.L. 
107-251. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ............................................................................................. Competitive Grants 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Rural Healthcare Services Outreach, Network and Quality Improvement Grants are a 
subcomponent of the Office of Rural Health Policy.  The purpose of the grants is to improve 
access to care, coordination of care, integration of services and to focus on quality improvement. 
The grants began as a demonstration program in 1993 and were formally authorized in 1996.  
There are multiple grant programs administered under this authority.  All of the grants support 
collaborative models to deliver basic healthcare services to the 55 million Americans living in 
rural areas.  
 
The Rural Healthcare Services Outreach grant program is part of the “Improve Rural Healthcare” 
Initiative to strengthen partnerships among rural healthcare providers, recruit and retain rural 
healthcare professionals, and modernize the healthcare infrastructure in rural areas.  It focuses on 
supporting community efforts to increase access to primary healthcare services for rural 
Americans. The program supports a wide range of services, including primary medical and 
dental care, mental health treatment, health promotion and health education services, and hospice 
care. The program awarded 110 new grants and 27 continuing grants in FY 2009.  
 
The Rural Healthcare Services Outreach program legislation includes four additional programs: 
 
 Rural Network Development grants which support building regional or local partnerships 

among local hospitals, physician groups, long-term care facilities and public health agencies 
to improve management of scarce healthcare resources. The program awarded 51 grants and 
5 continuing grants in FY 2008 and no new grants in FY 2009.  

 
 Delta States Network Grant Program, which began in 2001 and provides network 

development grants to the eight States in the Mississippi Delta for network and rural health 
infrastructure development. The program awarded 12 grants in FY 2009.   
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 Network Planning grants, which began in 2004.  These grants provide small start-up funding 
to groups of rural healthcare providers who seek to work together in a more formal network 
to increase access to services and/or the viability of the local rural healthcare delivery 
system. The program awarded 18 new grants in FY 2009. 

 
 Small Healthcare Provider Quality Improvement Grants which began in 2006. These grants 

help small healthcare providers focus on specific interventions to improve healthcare quality 
in specific chronic disease areas.  The program awarded 55 continuation grants in   FY 2009 
and no new grants. 

 
In FY 2007, the Outreach program served 923,003 individuals, which exceeded the target of 
770,000. This is a substantial improvement from 2006 in which 627,120 individuals were served.  
This difference is due to adjustments to the awards process to allow for additional awards to 
communities which increased the number of people served.  That number is expected to increase 
as the funding level for this program increased by $5 million in FY 2009.  
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $39,278,000 
FY 2006 $38,858,000 
FY 2007 $38,885,000 
FY 2008 $48,031,000 
FY 2009 $53,900,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 budget request for Rural Healthcare Services Outreach, Network and Quality 
Improvement Grants is $55,450,000.  The request is an increase of $1,550,000 above the         
FY 2009 Omnibus funding level.  This funding will continue to support key activities for Rural 
Healthcare Services Outreach, Network and Quality Improvement Grants programs. It is part of 
the “Improve Rural Healthcare” Initiative to help existing rural networks improve the 
coordination of health services in rural communities and strengthen the rural healthcare systems 
as a whole.  The performance target for 2010 is for the program to serve 950,000 individuals.  In 
2010, the program will support 110 Outreach Services grants, 12 Delta Network Development 
grants, 51 Network Development grants, 55 quality improvement grants and 20 network 
planning grants. 
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 
Long Term Objective: Focus resources and services on diseases and conditions with the 
greatest health disparities.  
 

Measure  Most Recent Result  
FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

29.IV.A.1: Increase by 1% annually the 
number of people served through Outreach 
Grants. (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 923,003 
(Target Exceeded) 930,000 950,000 +20,000 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $48.031 $53.900 $55.450 +$1.550 
 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 301 274 248 
Average Award $178,000 $178,000 $175,000 
Range of Awards $75,000-$530,000 $75,000-$530,000 $75,000-$530,000 
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Rural Access to Emergency Devices 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $1,461,000 $1,751,000 $1,751,000 --- 
FTE 2 2 2 --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 313 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ............................................................................................. Competitive Grants 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Rural Access to Emergency Devices (RAED) Grant program is a key component of the 
Office of Rural Health Policy.  The RAED program began in 2002 and provides funds to 
community partnerships which then purchase and distribute automatic external defibrillators 
(AEDs) to be placed in rural communities.  The grants also provide training in the use of AEDs 
by emergency first responders.  For the first four years of this program, large grants were given 
to States through a competitive process and the States then worked with their rural communities 
to identify where to place the AEDs and how to conduct training in their use.  In FY 2006, the 
program was restructured and began making direct grants to community partnerships.  The 
program awarded four competitive grants in 2006 and an additional nine grants in 2007.  It is 
expected that much of the demand for rural AED placement will be met by these awards. The 
program awarded 13 grants in 2008 and will award 5 new grants in 2009.  
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $8,927,000 
FY 2006 $1,484,000 
FY 2007 $1,485,000 
FY 2008 $1,461,000 
FY 2009 $1,751,000 
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Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 budget request for Rural Access to Emergency Devices is $1,751,000 to maintain 
current service levels. This request is equal to the FY 2009 Omnibus funding level.  This funding 
will continue to support key activities for the Rural Access to Emergency Devices program. 
 
The program expects to award five grants for RAED.  That investment should support the 
placement of more than 750 AEDs in rural communities and training for 2,000 individuals.  
 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 13 5 5 
Average Award $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 
Range of Awards $50,000-$100,000 $50,000-$100,000 $50,000-$100,000 
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Rural Hospital Flexibility Grants 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $37,865,000 $39,200,000 $39,200,000 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 1820(j), Title XVIII of the Social Security Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ............................................................................................. Competitive Grants 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Rural Hospital Flexibility activities are a component of the Office of Rural Health Policy 
and support a range of activities focusing on small rural hospitals including Critical Access 
Hospitals.  There are two grant programs administered under this authority, both of which assist 
small rural hospitals.   
 
The first program is the Rural Hospital Flexibility (Flex) grant program, which began in 1999.  
This program provides grants to States to support small rural and critical access hospitals 
(CAHs).  The purpose of the program is to provide support to the more than 1,280 small, 
financially vulnerable hospitals that have converted to CAH status by focusing on a range of 
performance and quality improvement activities including public reporting of quality data and a 
broad spectrum of clinical and financial benchmarking activities.  The 45 grants awarded through 
the program also encourage States to encourage CAHs to work with rural emergency medical 
service providers to promote coordination and integration of pre-hospital care. The program 
awarded 45 grants in 2009. 
 
The second program is the Small Hospital Improvement Program (SHIP), which began in 2002.  
This program provides grants of about $8,000 to more than 1,600 eligible hospitals (hospitals of 
less than 50 beds located in a rural area).The purpose of the program is to assist small rural 
hospitals in quality and performance improvement. The 46 grants awarded through this program 
can be used to meet the requirements of the Medicare Prospective Payments System; comply 
with the provisions of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA); and/or 
reduce medical errors and support quality improvement.  
 
The third program is the Critical Access Hospitals Skilled Nursing Facilities Network Grants. 
The Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act of 2008 (H.R. 6331) amended the 
authority for the Rural Hospital Flexibility grant program to allow for the awarding of grants to 
eligible Critical Access Hospitals (CAHs) for assistance in making the transition to skilled 
nursing facilities (SNF) and assisted living facilities (ALF).The program is focused on those 
CAHs with limited use of their inpatient capacity and high use of their swing beds. To be eligible 
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for these grants, a CAH had to have an average daily acute census of less than 0.5 and an average 
daily swing bed census of greater than 10.0.The grants would provide support to CAHs who 
think they might better meet community need by becoming a SNF or an ALF. As part of the 
program requirements, the applicant hospitals must also provide matching funds from the State 
or local organizations to share in the cost of this transition. Each eligible hospital for the program 
can apply for up to $1 million in funding. The funds for this program were for FY 2008 only and 
were provided directly from the Federal Hospital Insurance Trust Fund. The FY 2008 budget 
amount from the Federal Hospital Insurance Trust Fund was $5,000,000 of which one award was 
made in the amount of $924,123. 
 

Programs FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 PB 
FY 2010 

+/- FY 2009 

Rural Hospital Flexibility (Flex) 
Grant Program $22,865,000 $24,200,000 $24,200,000 --- 

Small Hospital Improvement 
Program (SHIP) $15,000,000 $15,000,000 $15,000,000 --- 

Critical Access Hospital  SNF 
Network Grants 1 $5,000,000 --- --- --- 

 
The Flex performance measures reflect efforts to increase the financial viability of Critical 
Access Hospitals (CAHs) so they can continue to provide needed access to inpatient, outpatient 
and emergency care for isolated rural communities.  The program uses CAH financial operating 
margin data as a measure of financial viability.  In FY 1997, when this designation first became 
available, CAHs had an average operating margin of -28 percent.  The most recent period for 
which Medicare cost report data is available shows that in FY 2007, CAHs had an average 
operating margin of -6.7 percent, which is an improvement from the original baseline margin of  
-14.05 and better than the 2006 performance of -8.8.  
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $39,180,000 
FY 2006 $63,494,000 
FY 2007 $63,538,000 
FY 2008 $37,865,000 
FY 2009 $39,200,000 

 

                                                 
1 $5.0M to Critical Access Hospital SNF Network Grants in additional to FY 2008 budget authority. 
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Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 budget request for Rural Hospital Flexibility Grants is $39,200,000 to maintain 
current service levels and support 45 State Flex grants and 46 SHIP grants.  This request is equal 
to the FY 2009 Omnibus funding level. This funding will continue to support key activities for 
Rural Hospital Flexibility Grants program.  The program expects to continue to see CAHs 
improve their financial performance in 2010 with a 2010 target of average CAH operating 
margin of 0.5 percentage points over the FY 2009 results.  The program will also introduce a 
developmental performance measure focusing on increasing the number of CAHs that report data 
to the Medicare Hospital Compare reporting mechanism in FY 2009. 
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 
Long-Term Objective: Increase the collaborative efforts to improve the capacity and efficiency 
of public health and healthcare systems.  
 

Measure  Most Recent Result  
FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

30.V.B.1: Increase the average operating 
margin of critical access hospitals. 
(Output) 

FY 2007: -6.7% 
(Target Exceeded) 

0.5% point 
over 

FY 2008 

0.5% over 
FY 2009 N/A 

30.V.B.2: Appropriate rural facilities 
will be assisted in converting to Critical 
Access Hospital (CAH) status to help 
stabilize their financial status.(Outcome) 

FY 2007: 1,282 
(Target Not Met but 

Improved) 
1,288 1,290 +2 

30.V.B.3: Facilities and communities 
will be assisted in the development of 
networks.2  (Outcome) 

FY 2007: 2,533 
(Target Exceeded) 2,660 2,690 +30 

30.V.B.4: Increase the percent of 
Critical Access Hospitals reporting at 
least one measure to Hospital Compare.3 
(Outcome) 

FY 2007: 69% 
(Target Not In Place) 70% 72% +2 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $37.865 $39.200 $39.200 --- 
 

                                                 
2 The number of hospitals likely to convert to CAH status is nearing its maximum and this measure is being phased 
out.  The program has introduced a new measure to gauge CAH performance.  The new measure, 30.V.B.4, will 
have its first target in 2009. 
3 The number of hospitals likely to convert to CAH status is nearing its maximum.  The program has introduced a 
new measure to gauge CAH performance.  The new measure, 30.V.B.4, will have its first target in 2009, subject to 
funding. 

254



Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 45 45 45 
Average Award $483,000 $490,000 $490,000 
Range of Awards $256,000-$640,000 $256,000-$640,000 $256,000-$640,000 
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Delta Health Initiative 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $24,563,000 $26,000,000 --- $-26,000,000 
FTE 2 2 --- -2 

 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 219 of Public Law 110-161. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ...............................................................................................Competitive Grant 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Delta Health Initiative (DHI) is a subcomponent of the Office of Rural Health Policy 
(ORHP).The purpose of this grant is to meet healthcare needs in the rural Delta region of the 
State of Mississippi with an emphasis on improving access to rural healthcare services, increased 
rural training of healthcare professionals, and implementation of electronic health records and 
the construction of healthcare facilities.  The program awarded a single grant in FY 2009 that  
funds up to 24 individual projects across the region annually.  Three of these projects entailed the 
construction of public health facilities.  This program is listed as a Congressionally-directed 
earmark in http://earmarks.omb.gov.  
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 --- 
FY 2006 $25,000,000 
FY 2007 --- 
FY 2008 $24,563,000 
FY 2009 $26,000,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
There is no FY 2010 request for this program. Since its initial funding in FY 2006, many projects 
continue to date as a result of its initial "seed" money. There is no further request as the needs of 
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this region have been largely met through prior investment.  The needs in this region can best be 
met by other existing programs, such as the Health Center program which can better address the 
health system delivery problems of the Delta. 
 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 1 1 --- 
Average Award $24,543,000 $26,000,000 --- 
Range of Awards $24,543,000 $26,000,000 --- 
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State Offices of Rural Health 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $7,999,000 $9,201,000 $9,450,000 +$249,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 338J of the Public Health Service Act.   
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ............................................................................................. Competitive Grants 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The State Office of Rural Health Grant (SORH) program is a key component of ORHP.  The 
SORH program was created in 1992 to support rural healthcare in each of the 50 States by 
providing grants to States to establish and maintain SORHs.  The grantees collect and 
disseminate health-related information in rural areas.  They also provide technical and other 
assistance to rural health providers, including small rural hospitals.  SORHs also help 
communities recruit and retain health professionals.  Each dollar of Federal support for the 
program is matched by three State dollars.  The SORH program is part of the “Improve Rural 
Healthcare” Initiative to strengthen partnerships among rural healthcare providers, recruit and 
retain rural healthcare professionals, and modernize the healthcare infrastructure in rural areas.   
 
The SORH program uses two performance measures.  The first measures the number of 
communities receiving technical assistance from State Offices of Rural Health.  These Offices 
play a critical role as an information resource and focal point for rural health activities within 
their States.  In the baseline year of FY 2003, the grantees worked with 4,120 communities.  That 
increased to 5,823 rural communities in FY 2007.  The second measure focuses on recruitment 
of health professionals for rural communities, which is one of the key activities across the 50 
State Offices of Rural Health.  In the baseline year of FY 2003, 41 of 50 grantees identified a 
focal point for the recruitment and retention of healthcare professionals in rural areas.  In 
FY 2007, the target was exceeded with 49 out of 50 State Offices identifying a recruitment and 
retention focal point. 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
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Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $8,321,000 
FY 2006 $8,135,000 
FY 2007 $8,141,000 
FY 2008 $7,999,000 
FY 2009 $9,201,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 budget request for State Offices of Rural Health is $9,450,000 to support this 
program’s activities. The request is an increase of $249,000 above FY 2009 Omnibus funding 
level. This funding will continue to support key activities for State Offices of Rural Health 
program and will support a grant award to each of the 50 States.  It is part of the “Improve Rural 
Healthcare” Initiative to provide technical and other assistance to rural health providers and help 
rural communities recruit and retain healthcare professionals. 
 
The program expects to increase the number of rural communities assisted in 2010 with a 
performance target of 5,250.  In addition, the program expects to have identified a focal point for 
recruitment and retention in the 50 States by 2010, reaching the final performance threshold for 
this measure. 
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

   
Long-Term Objective: Increase collaborative efforts to improve the capacity and efficiency of 
the public health and healthcare systems.  
 

Measure  Most Recent Result  
FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

31.V.B.1: Increase the number of communities 
receiving technical assistance from a State 
Office of Rural Health. (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 5,823 
(Target Exceeded) 5,225 5,250 +25 

31.V.B.2: Increase the number of States that 
have an identified focal point for rural 
recruitment with a national source of 
applications (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 49 
(Target Exceeded) 49 50 +1 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $7.999 $9.201 $9.450 +$0.249 
 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 50 50 50 
Average Award $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 
Range of Awards $150,000-$165,000 $150,000-$165,000 $150,000-$165,000 
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Denali Commission 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $38,597,000 $19,642,000 --- -$19,642,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 309 of Public Law 105-277, as amended by P.L. 106-113. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ....................................................................................................... Expired 
 
Allocation Method ..................................................................................... Interagency Agreement 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Denali Commission, an Agency of the Department of Commerce, which began in 2001, is 
modeled on the Appalachian Regional Commission and directed by Federal and State (Alaska) 
co-chairs.  Its core mission is economic development in rural Alaska.  The $19,642,000 
appropriated to HRSA for the Commission in FY 2009 was combined with other resources for 
planning, designing and constructing primary healthcare facilities in the State.  Resources are 
also used to assist other facilities, such as hospitals and facilities that provide mental health 
services. The program makes a single annual award to the Commission, which then supports up 
to 35 individual projects each year. This program is listed as a Congressionally-directed earmark 
in http://earmarks.omb.gov. 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $39,679,000 
FY 2006 $39,283,000 
FY 2007 $39,283,000 
FY 2008 $38,597,000 
FY 2009 $19,642,000 
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Budget Request 

 
There is no FY 2010 request for this program. The need has been largely met through prior 
investment.  The Denali Commission has already received more than $300 million in funding 
since 2000 for construction in Alaska.  The needs in this region can best be met by other existing 
programs, such as the Health Center program which can better address the health system delivery 
problems in Alaska. 
 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 1 1 --- 
Average Award $38,597,000 $19,642,000 --- 
Range of Awards $38,597,000 $19,642,000 --- 
 

261



Radiation Exposure Screening and Education Program 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $1,884,000 $1,952,000 $1,952,000 --- 
FTE 2 2 2 --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 417C of the Public Health Service Act, as amended by P.L. 
106-245. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ............................................................................................. Competitive Grants 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Radiation Exposure Screening and Education Program (RESEP), which began in 2002, 
provides grants to States, local governments, and appropriate healthcare organizations to support 
programs for individual cancer screening for individuals adversely affected by the mining, 
transport and processing of uranium and the testing of nuclear weapons for the Nation’s weapons 
arsenal.  The RESEP grantees also help clients with appropriate medical referrals, engage in 
public information development and dissemination, and facilitate claims documentation to aid 
individuals who may wish to apply for support under the Radiation Exposure Compensation Act.    
 
The program measures the total number of individuals screened at RESEP centers each year.  
The baseline for this measure is 1,859 individuals screened in FY 2004.  The number of 
individuals screened in FY 2006 was 1,464, below the target of 2,147 and the number of 
individuals screened in FY 2007 was 1,689. The target was not met but improvements were 
demonstrated.  The reduction was driven primarily by changes in one target population.  The 
number of uranium miners served by the program decreased.  In some cases, in which the 
population of former uranium mine workers is aging rapidly, a cohort of potential patients has 
died.  In other cases, the population of former uranium mine workers has diffused away from the 
original mine sites.  Given these demographic changes, the program has revised its targets 
accordingly.  In addition, the program is undertaking new outreach strategies to identify where 
this patient population has relocated and to make them aware of available screening sites.   
 
The RESEP program had a program assessment in 2006.  The assessment cited that the program 
does not impose specific and uniform guidelines regarding screening and that there is no 
evidence that the program reaches the maximum number of beneficiaries of the beneficiaries 
who are at the greatest risk.  As a result, the program is partnering with the Department of Justice 
to collect data in support of newly developed long-term performance measures.  The program 
has also undertaken steps to ensure that grantees comply with uniform screening guidelines.  In 
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addition, the program has undertaken a national outreach campaign to identify potential 
beneficiaries for the program’s services.  
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $1,958,000 
FY 2006 $1,916,000 
FY 2007 $1,919,000 
FY 2008 $1,884,000 
FY 2009 $1,952,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 budget request for The Radiation Exposure Screening and Education Program is 
$1,952,000 to maintain current service levels.  The request is equal to the FY 2009 Omnibus 
funding level. This funding will continue to support key activities for Radiation Exposure 
Screening and Education Program.  The program will continue to support seven grantees in 2010 
and has set a target of increasing the number of individuals screened to 1,900. 
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

Measure  Most Recent Result  
FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

32.1: Percent of RECA successful claimants 
screened at RESEP centers. (Developmental) 1 
(Outcome)  

N/A N/A N/A Maintain 

32.2: Percent of patients screened at RESEP 
clinics who actually receive RECA claims. 
(Developmental)1 (Outcome)  

N/A N/A N/A Maintain 

32.I.A.1: Total number of individuals screened 
per year. (Output)  

FY 2007: 1,689 
(Target Not Met but 

Improved) 
1,800 1,900 +100 

32.I.A.2: Total number of telephone inquiries to 
RESEP clinics based on expanded nationwide 
outreach efforts.(Developmental) 1 (Output)  

N/A N/A N/A Maintain 

32.E: Average cost of the program per individual 
screened (Efficiency)  

FY 2007: $923 
(Target Not Met) $760 $720 -40 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $1.884 $1.952 $1.952 --- 
 

                                                 
1 These developmental measures do not have established targets. 
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Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 7 7 7 
Average Award $216,847 $235,827 $235,827 
Range of Awards $180,000-$279,000 $180,000-$279,000 $180,000-$279,000 
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Black Lung 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $5,788,000 $7,200,000 $7,200,000 --- 
 
Authorizing Legislation - Federal Mine, Health, and Safety Act of 1977, Section 427(a). 
 
FY 2010 Authorization .........................................................................................................Expired 
 
Allocation Method ............................................................................................. Competitive Grants 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Black Lung program was established in 1980 and provides funds through project grants to 
public and private entities, including faith-based and community-based organizations, for the 
purpose of establishing and operating clinics that provide for the outreach and education, 
diagnosis, treatment, rehabilitation, and benefits counseling of active and retired coal miners and 
others with occupation-related respiratory and pulmonary impairments.  Other patients include 
steel mill workers, agricultural workers, and others with occupationally-related respiratory and 
pulmonary disease.  As persons with respiratory and pulmonary disease age, their disease 
severity progresses, and their need for healthcare services increases along with the cost of those 
services. 
 
In FY 2007, the program supported services to 11,647 miners.  This is an increase over the target 
of 10,933 miners served as well as the 11,444 miners serviced in FY 2006.  The program also 
provided 22,484 medical encounters, which exceeded the FY 2007 target of 21,121.  In FY 2006, 
the program provided 19,165 medical encounters.   
 
The Black Lung Program completed a program assessment in 2006.  The assessment noted that 
the program lacked evaluations and performance data to assess the program’s effectiveness and 
that the program lacked mechanisms to effectively target resources.  As a result, the program is 
examining the feasibility of conducting an independent evaluation of the program, establishing 
baselines and targets for its new long-term performance measure, and collecting data on the 
location of miners to better target resources and further enhance outreach. 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
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Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $5,951,000 
FY 2006 $5,887,000 
FY 2007 $5,891,000 
FY 2008 $5,788,000 
FY 2009 $7,200,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 budget request for Black Lung is $7,200,000 to maintain current service levels. 
This request is equal to FY 2009 Omnibus funding level.  This funding will continue to support 
key activities for Black Lung program.  The program expects to fund 15 grantees in FY 2010 and 
expects to meet the target of 11,600 miners served.  In addition, the program expects to reach the 
target of 22,575 medical encounters in 2010.  
 

Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

Measure  Most Recent Result  
FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

33.1: Percent of miners that show functional 
improvement following completion of a 
pulmonary rehabilitation program. 
(Developmental) 1 (Outcome)  

N/A N/A N/A Maintain 

33.I.A.1: Number of miners served each year. 
(Output)  

FY 2007: 11,647 
(Target Exceeded) 11,575 11,600 N/A 

33.I.A.2: Number of medical encounters from 
Black Lung each year. (Output)  

FY 2007: 22,484 
(Target Exceeded) 22,525 22,575 +50 

33.E: Increase the number of medical 
encounters per $1 million in federal funding. 
(Output) 

FY 2007: 3,817 
(Target Exceeded) 3,862 3,870 +8 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $5.788 $7.200 $7.200 --- 
 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 
(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 15 15  
Average Award $376,562 $381,562 $381,562 
Range of Awards $116,742-$697,740 $116,742-$697,740 $116,742-$697,740 
 

                                                 
1 This long-term developmental measure does not have annual targets and the long-term target is still to be developed. 
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Telehealth 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $6,700,000 $7,550,000 $8,200,000 +$650,000 
 
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 330I of the Public Health Service Act; as amended by Public 
Law 107-251, and 330L of the Public Health Service Act; as amended by Public Law 108-163. 
 
FY 2009 Authorization ....................................................................................................... Expired 
 
Allocation Method .............................................................................................Competitive Grant 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments  

 
The Telehealth programs are part of the “Improve Rural Healthcare” Initiative to expand the use 
of telecommunications technologies within rural areas that increase the access to and quality of 
healthcare provided to rural populations. The Telehealth programs strengthen partnerships 
among rural healthcare providers, recruit and retain rural healthcare professionals, and 
modernize the healthcare infrastructure in rural areas. Telehealth is the use of electronic 
information and telecommunications technologies to support clinical healthcare, patient and 
professional health-related education, public health, and health administration.  Telemedicine, a 
subset of telehealth technologies, is defined as the use of telecommunications and information 
technologies to provide or support long-distance clinical care.  Telemedicine and other 
Telehealth technologies are not products or ends in themselves, but the means to provide services 
at a distance.  Information may be in various forms -- audio, video, data, or text.   
 
In FY 2006, Congress expanded HRSA’s Telehealth programs beyond its Telehealth Network 
Grant Program (TNGP) that provides grants to healthcare networks to develop and evaluate the 
use of Telehealth technologies for improving access to underserved communities.  The new 
funding allowed HRSA to add grants for:  (a) pilot projects examining the cost impact and value 
added of tele-home care and tele-monitoring services (Telehealth Networks-Telehomecare); (b) 
telehealth resource centers to improve technical assistance to communities wishing to establish 
telehealth services (Telehealth Resource Center Grant Program); and (c) demonstrations to 
provide incentives for licensure coordination among states (Licensure Portability Grant 
Program).  At the end of FY 2006, 24 three-year grants were awarded as follows: sixteen (16) 
grants for telehealth networks and telehomecare networks, six (6) Telehealth Resource Center 
grants, and two (2) grants to improve licensure coordination among states.  In FY 2007 and FY 
2008, funds were appropriated to support continuation of these grants for their second and third 
years.   
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In the FY 2009, these grant programs are currently being re-competed for a new three-year cycle.  
The FY 2010 budget will fund the second year of these grants with expanded funding of the 
performance evaluation and technical assistance activities associated with these programs to 
facilitate grantee sustainability.  Furthermore, two additional resource centers will be funded to 
enhance geographic distribution of these centers of excellence.   
 
Table 1. Actual Grant Dollars Awarded for Grants   

Programs FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 PB 
FY 2010 +/- 

FY 2009 

Telehealth Network Grant Program $3,837,312 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 --- 

Licensure Portability Grant Program $309,196 $650,000 $700,000 $50,000 

Telehealth Resource Center Grant 
Program $2,094,250 $2,168,750 $2,825,000 $656,250 

 
The Office for the Advancement of Telehealth (OAT) had a program assessment in 2006.  The 
Program was cited for its success in expanding access to services in underserved rural 
communities.  OAT developed annual performance measures and is tracking performance 
against benchmarks.  In several instances, grantees exceeded the benchmarks, but there is much 
variation in the data and until a full set of data is available for the first three years of this effort 
(March 2010), the targets will not be revised.  The present cohort of TNGP grantees provided a 
total number of 96 clinical services, across 690 sites in underserved rural communities for a total 
of 786 sites and services.  When added to the baseline of 489 services, the TNGP has supported 
1,275 sites and services in these communities since FY 2005.  In FY 2007, 191 communities had 
access to pediatric services and 159 communities had access to adult mental health services for 
which they otherwise would not have had access in the absence of the TNGP grants.   
 
The Program began in FY 2006 to collect data on a long-term measure to assess the program’s 
impact on clinical outcomes in diabetic patients served by the grantees of the TNGP program, 
targeting control of hemoglobin A1C levels in patients.  In FY 2006, 34 percent achieved ideal 
glycemic control, while in FY 2007, 42 percent were able to achieve ideal glycemic control 
compared to a target of 21 percent.   
 
To evaluate the performance of its tele-homecare/monitoring grantees, OAT has developed 
common metrics and data analysis strategies, based on data routinely collected through the 
OASIS system, which is a nationally recognized standardized data collection system of 
performance measures.  The performance measures focus on the impact of these grants on the 
cost and effectiveness of the services provided.  Common metrics and the analysis plan have 
been agreed upon.  Data are being collected and aggregated from all programs, with a report of 
the findings available in FY 2010.  
 
HRSA also has been tracking performance of its Licensure Portability Grant Program (LPGP) 
grantees.  In FY 2006, the Federation of State Medical Boards (FSMB) was awarded a three-year 
grant to reduce the legal and administrative barriers to states sharing licensure information. In its 
first year, FSMB established pilot projects in two regions of the country to develop and maintain 
a centralized interactive data management system.   
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FSMB also compiled state profiles of the technical capabilities to electronically share licensure 
data for each of the 14 states in the pilot regions, and conducted a policy analysis of each to 
determine legislative and regulatory barriers to sharing data.  A comprehensive policy review of 
the nine states that have specific telemedicine licenses/registration programs also has been 
completed.   
 
In FY 2008, the FSMB expanded the focus of its activities, adopting two major objectives: (1) to 
increase the number of states adopting a common licensure application (a key step in reducing 
the barriers to licensure portability); and (2) to increase the number of states that participate in 
mutual recognition of each others licenses. Results from these activities will be available in 
January 2010.   
 
The National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) was also awarded an LPGP grant to 
identify and implement enhancements to its current program for cross-state recognition of 
licenses for nurses - the Nurse Licensure Compact (NLC) - and to support states that are in the 
process of or considering adoption of the NLC.  In the first year, NCSBN developed a cost 
analysis tool as a reference for States to address misconceptions regarding the cost of adopting 
the NLC.  To date, 23 states have implemented a NLC.  The NCSBN focused the third year of its 
grant on a detailed evaluation of the existing NLC and assessing areas for streamlining the 
compact to facilitate the adoption of it by more states.  The final report from this grant will be 
made available in December 2009.   
 
In FY 2006, six grants were awarded under the Telehealth Resource Center (TRC) grant 
program.  During the first three years of this program, the TRC’s provided individualized 
technical assistance to groups developing Telehealth services, created five detailed toolkits and 
specialized training materials, and facilitated technical assistance through regional webinars and 
teleconferences in the 24 states that they cover, including US-Affiliated Pacific Islands.  
Standard performance measures are under development to evaluate the performance of these 
grantees beginning in 2010.   
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews.  
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $3,916,000 
FY 2006 $6,814,000 
FY 2007 $6,819,000 
FY 2008 $6,700,000 
FY 2009 $7,550,000 
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Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 budget request for Telehealth is $8,200,000, which will slightly expand current 
service levels.  It is an increase of $650,000 above FY 2009 Omnibus level, allowing for the 
addition of two Telehealth Resource Centers into geographic regions not currently covered by 
such centers and a minor expansion of funding for the licensure portability grant program. This 
increased funding is part of the “Improve Rural Healthcare” Initiative to help existing rural 
networks improve the coordination of health services in rural communities and strengthen the 
rural healthcare systems as a whole.   
 
For 2010, HRSA has established a number of performance targets for the Telehealth Network 
Grant Program:  
 

 Increase the proportion of diabetic patients enrolled in a telehealth diabetes case 
management program that have achieved ideal glycemic control to 21 percent from the 
previous year of 14.5 percent; 

 
 Expand the number of telehealth services (e.g., dermatology, cardiology) and the number 

of sites where services are available as a result of the TNGP program to 1,422; 
 

 Increase the number of communities that have access to pediatric/adolescent and adult 
mental health services to 219 for pediatric/adolescent and 186 for adult mental health 
services as a result of the TNGP program; and 

 
 Expand the number of services and/or sites that provide access to healthcare as a result of 

the TNGP program per federal program dollar expended to 118 per million federal 
dollars expended, as a result of the TNGP. 

 
The requested funds will support continuation of the existing programs at the current FY 2009 
level, with the funding of two additional regional Telehealth Resource Centers.  These funds will 
support the TNGP networks established in FY 2009 to evaluate the impact of telehealth services 
on underserved communities.  They will also support licensure portability grants that allow:  (a) 
states to implement their plans for reducing the barriers to cross state practice, and (2) HRSA to 
expand licensure portability throughout the United States and evaluate lessons learned from these 
grants.  The funds will also support Telehealth Resource Center Grant Program, which will 
provide the possibility of funding existing centers of excellence and adding two new ones in 
communities not presently served in the FY 2009 three-year grant cycle.   
 
This funding will further allow HRSA to evaluate the effectiveness of providing technical 
assistance and outreach services through these additional regional centers.  In FY 2010, HRSA 
will be implementing new measures for the Telehealth Resources Centers. More specifically, the 
funds will support:  (1) The Telehealth Network Grant Program (including grants to specifically 
examine the cost-effectiveness of telehomecare and tele-monitoring services) – $4,000,000; (2) 
The Telehealth Resource Center Grant Program – $2,825,000; and (3) The Licensure Portability 
Grant Program – $700,000, as well as associated evaluation activities.   
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The remainder of FY 2010 appropriated funds ($675,000) will support expansion of the 
performance measurement, expanded technical assistance in the areas of Telehealth technology 
assessment and services evaluation, and for other purposes to fulfill the objectives of the 
telehealth grant programs, including specialized technical assistance to grantees that is 
unavailable from the resource centers.  
 

Outputs and Outcomes Tables 

 
Long Term Objective: Expand the availability of healthcare, particularly to underserved, 
vulnerable, and special needs populations.  

Measure Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

34.II.A.1: Increase the proportion of diabetic 
patients enrolled in a telehealth diabetes case 
management program with ideal glycemic 
control (defined as hemoglobin A1c at or 
below 7%).  (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 42% 
(Target Exceeded) 15.5% 21.0% +6.5% 

34.1: The percent of TNGP grantees that 
continue to offer services after the TNGP 
funding has ended.1 (Outcome)  

FY 2005: 100% 
(Target Not In Place) N/A N/A Maintain 

 
Long Term Objective: Promote the implementation of evidence-based methodologies and best 
practices. 

Measure Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

34.III.D.2: Expand the number of telehealth 
services (e.g., dermatology, cardiology) and 
the number of sites where services are 
available as a result of the TNGP 
program.2(Outcome)  

FY 2008: 1,275 
(Target Exceeded) 1,371 1,422 +51 

34.III.D.1: Increase the number of 
communities that have access to pediatric and 
adolescent mental health services where 
access did not exist in the community prior to 
the TNGP grant. 3(Outcome)  

FY 2007: 191 
(Target Exceeded) 207 219 +12 

                                                 
1 This long-term measure does not have annual targets.  
2 These targets are cumulative, building on the 489 sites and services achieved through the 2003-2006 cohorts. This 
cycle will begin again in FY 2009 with the new cohort- annual targets were established based on the 2006-2009 
cohort experience. Current targets are ambitious in that the current grantees continue to face significant barriers to 
deploying telemedicine and with each new set of grantees, the program funds grantees who add more difficult 
services, as grantees explore the boundaries of providing these services, e.g., innovative use of telehealth for 
physical therapy, stroke assessment, and post-treatment rehabilitation, teledentistry, etc. Please note in FY 2006, we 
exceeded the targets for FY 2007 and FY 2008, but current reporting rules do not permit adjusting these targets.       
3 Please note: Because this is a demonstration program, every three years each cohort of TNGP grantees “graduates” 
from its three-year grant while a new cohort of grantees commences a new three-year cycle of grant-supported 
telehealth activities. The data are calculated as a cumulative number.  
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FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2010 
Measure Most Recent Result 

Target Target +/- FY 2009 

34.III.D.1.1: Increase the number of 
communities that have access to adult mental 
health services where access did not exist in 
the community prior to the TNGP grant.4 

(Outcome)  

FY 2007: 159 
(Target Exceeded) 175 186 +11 

34.E: Expand the number of services and/or 
sites that provide access to health care as a 
result of the TNGP program per Federal 
program dollars expended. 5(Efficiency)  

FY 2007: 173 per 
Million $ 

(Target Exceeded) 

106 per 
Million $ 

118 per 
Million $ +12 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions)  N/A $7.550 $8.200 +$0.500 

 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 

 

(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 246 25 27 
Average Award $260,032 $269,550 $278,704 
Range of Awards $0-$387,500 $200,000-$325,000 $225,000-$325,000 

                                                 
4 Please note: Because this is a demonstration program, every three years each cohort of TNGP grantees “graduates” 
from its three-year grant while a new cohort of grantees commences a new three-year cycle of grant-supported 
telehealth activities. The data are calculated as a cumulative number.  
5 This measure provides the number of sites and services made available to people who otherwise would not have 
access to them per million dollars of program funds spent. Every three years a new cohort of grantee commences 
with a new three-year cycle of grant supported activities, gradually expanding sites and services per dollar invested. 
With each new cohort, there is a start-up period where services are being put in place but are not yet implemented. 
Over the three years of the grant, efficiency increases as grantees implement sites and services.   
6 Twenty-two grantees received new dollars, whereas two grantees did not receive funding for a third year of their 
grant cycles, but requested and received 1-year extensions of their second project year to complete their work.  
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Program Management 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $141,087,000 $142,024,000 $147,052,000 +$5,028,000 
FTE 1,084 1,1341 1,1842 +50 

   
Authorizing Legislation:  Section 301 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2009 Authorization .................................................................................................... Indefinite 
 
Allocation Method ..................................................................................................................Other 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
HRSA’s Program Management activity operates programs budgeted in FY 2010 at more than $7 
billion.  HRSA’s mission is to provide the National leadership, resources and services necessary 
to improve and expand access to quality healthcare for all Americans.  To achieve its mission, 
HRSA requires qualified staff to operate at maximum efficiency.  Program Management activity 
is the primary means of support for FTEs and overhead expenses such as rent, IT, utilities and 
miscellaneous charges. 
 
Program Management personnel plan, coordinate, and direct technical assistance and program 
guidance to clients of all of HRSA’s key programs, including: 
 

 Health Centers and other Primary Care programs;  
 Nursing programs; 
 Maternal and Child Health programs; 
 Ryan White AIDS programs 
 Healthcare Systems programs; 
 Rural Health programs; and 
 Telehealth. 

 
In addition, Program Management supports agency oversight of a broad variety of program 
operations funded from other sources, which include: 
 

 National Practitioner Data Bank; 
 Health Education Assistance Loan Program; and 
 Vaccine Injury Compensation Program. 

 

                                                 
1 In FY 2009 50 FTE are attributed to ARRA activities 
2 In FY 2010 100 FTE are attributed to ARRA activities  
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Significant progress has been made in a range of Program Management activities.  The effort to 
improve the Information Technology infrastructure has involved major efforts at perimeter 
protection, risk assessment and security awareness training, the costs of which have expanded 
substantially.  The Agency has moved forward with its plans for strategic management of human 
capital.  Substantial progress has been made in terms of de-layering and streamlining.  Grants 
management activities have been standardized and consolidated across the Agency through the 
Office of Federal Assistance Management.  This office plans, awards, and manages HRSA’s 
portfolio of grants and cooperative agreements.  It provides leadership, direction and 
coordination to all phases of grants policy, administration and independent review with oversight 
for all HRSA activities to ensure that resources are properly used and protected.    
 
HRSA has also continued to carry out the HRSA Scholars program, bringing on more than 300 
Scholars over the life of the seven-year plan to attract a new generation of committed health 
program professionals.  These indicators of Program Management performance, as well as the 
performance carried out under the specific program components reported earlier, support the  
FY 2010 estimate. 
 
HRSA is responsible for oversight of over $1 billion worth of Federal interest with respect to 
construction and equipment funding resulting from previously appropriated earmarks.  This 
function is funded out of program management. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $147,080,000 
FY 2006 $144,421,000 
FY 2007 $146,283,000 
FY 2008 $141,087,000 
FY 2009 $142,024,000 

 

Budget Request  

 
The FY 2010 baseline budget for Program Management is $147,052,000 to maintain current 
service levels.  This funding level supports salaries and benefits for Program Management.  It is 
an increase of $5,028,000 above the FY 2009 Omnibus level.   
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

   
Long Term Objective: Strategically manage information technology to support programs.  

   
Measure  Most Recent Result FY 2009 Target FY 2010 Target 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009  

35.VII.B.1:  
Information Technology Management: 
Ensure Critical Infrastructure Protection.  
 
Security Awareness Training  
(Output)  

FY 2008: 100% 
completion rate in 
all areas of Security 
Awareness and 
Training. 
(Target Met) 

Full 
participation in 
Security 
Awareness 
Training by 
100% of HRSA 
Staff, 
specialized 
security training 
for 100% of 
HRSA staff 
identified to 
have significant 
security 
responsibilities, 
and participation 
of Executive 
Awareness 
Training by 
100% of HRSA 
executive staff. 

Full 
participation in 
Security 
Awareness 
training by 
100% of HRSA 
staff, specialized 
security training 
for 100% of 
HRSA staff 
identified to 
have significant 
security 
responsibilities, 
and participation 
in Executive 
Awareness 
training by 
100% of HRSA 
executive staff. 

Maintain 

35.VII.B.2: 
 Information Technology Management: 
Ensure Critical Infrastructure Protection.  
 
Security Authorization to Operate 
(Output)  

N/A NA 

100% of HRSA 
information 
systems have 
been Certified 
and Accredited 
and granted and 
Authority to 
Operate. (ATO). 

N/A 

35.VII.B.3: 
 Information Technology Management:  
Capital Planning and Investment Control 
(Output)  

N/A NA 

100% of major 
IT investments 
with acceptable 
business cases. 

N/A 

35.VII.A.1:  
Strategic Management of Human Capital 
Initiative: As part of a management 
review; HRSA will implement a 
Delayering Management and 
Streamlining Organizational Plan. 
(Output)  

FY 2008: 
Implemented a 
restructuring of the 
Office of Financial 
Management and the 
Office of 
Management 
(Target Met) 

Continue with 
implementation 
of streamlining 

efforts 

Continue with 
implementation 
of streamlining 

efforts. 

Maintain 

35.VII.A.2:  
Strategic Management of Human Capital 
Initiative: 
 Implement the HRSA Scholars Program. 
(Output)  

FY 2008: 50 
(Target Exceeded) N/A N/A N/A 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions)  N/A $142.024 $147.052 +$5.028 
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Family Planning 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $299,981,000 $307,491,000 $317,491,000 +$10,000,000 
FTE 42 42 42 --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation:  Title X of the Public Health Service Act 
 
FY 2009 Authorization ....................................................................................................... Expired 
 
Allocation Method .............................................................................................Competitive Grant 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments  

 
The Title X Family Planning program was enacted in 1970 as Title X of the Public Health 
Service Act.  Title X is the only federal grant program dedicated solely to providing individuals 
with comprehensive family planning and related preventive health services.  The Title X 
program is designed to provide access to contraceptive services, supplies and information to all 
who want and need them.  By law, priority is given to persons from low-income families. 
 
Title X service funds are allocated to the ten Public Health Service (PHS) Regional Offices 
which, manage the competitive review process, make grant awards and monitor program 
performance.  Services are provided through 88 service delivery grants that support a nationwide 
network of more than 4,500 clinics that provide services to approximately 5,000,000 persons 
annually.  Historically, 90% of the clients served each year have family incomes at or below 
200% of the Federal poverty level. Family planning service grants are made to public and private 
not-for-profit organizations to support the provision of family planning clinical services and 
information. 
 
Services are delivered through a network of community-based clinics that include State and local 
health departments, hospitals, university health centers, independent clinics, and public and 
private nonprofit agencies. Nearly 75% of U.S. counties had at least one provider of 
contraceptive services that was funded by the Title X family planning program.  Ninety percent 
of the program funds are used to provide clinical services.  For many clients, Title X clinics 
provide the only continuing source of health care and/or health education. 
 
The family planning program provides a broad range of effective and acceptable family planning 
methods and related preventive health services. The Title X program also supports three key 
functions aimed at assisting clinics in responding to clients’ needs: (1) training for family 
planning clinic personnel through ten regional general training programs, one national clinical 
training program, one national training center, and one national training program aimed at 
enhancing services for males in Title X projects; (2) information dissemination and community-
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based education and outreach activities; and (3) data collection and research to improve the 
delivery of family planning services. 
 
The Title X Family Planning program addresses HHS Strategic Goal 1, “Improve the safety, 
quality, affordability and accessibility of healthcare, including behavioral healthcare and long 
term care,” and Strategic Goal 2, “Public Health Promotion and Protection, Disease Prevention, 
and Emergency Preparedness.” 
 
In FY 2007, the most recent year for which complete data are available, the Program 
accomplished the following:  approximately 969,000 unintended pregnancies were averted; 1.36 
million screenings for Chlamydia infection were performed in 15 – 24 year old females; and 798 
cases of invasive cervical cancer were prevented through the services provided by the Title X 
Program.  All of these accomplishments were below their initial targets, mainly as a result of the 
increase in cost of services, including providers, contraceptives and other medical supplies and 
diagnostic tests.  Additionally, the number of unintended pregnancies averted fell short of the 
identified target by approximately 4%.  The primary reason was due to the change in the 
multiplier used in determining the number and target.  This multiplier was changed based on the 
most recent findings from the National Survey of Family Growth (NSFG) regarding the mix of 
contraceptives used nationally and the contraceptive effectiveness rates of those methods. The 
initial targets were developed suing the original multiplier, approximately 11% higher than the 
current figure, thus establishing an inflated target figure.  The number and target are the products 
of the multiplier, 0.2065, and the unduplicated number of female clients (approximately 95% of 
the total unduplicated clients).  In addition, the slight decrease in the number of unduplicated 
female clients served contributed to the target not being met, but to a much lesser degree.  
Targets established for FY 2008 and beyond, and actual figures from FY 2005 and beyond, have 
been calculated using the adjusted multiplier. 
 
Despite the rise in medical care costs, the family planning program has been able to maintain the 
average cost per Title X client below the medical rate of inflation until FY 2007, when there was 
a decrease in the overall number of clients served.  In FY 2007, the program fell short of meeting 
its cost per client target by approximately 2%.  Over this period of time, the consumer price 
index for medical care services increased 5.3%, approximately 1.2% more than the estimates 
used to calculate the targets.  To address the increasing medical care costs, and the resulting 
continued decrease in clients served, the program’s main strategy in FY 2007 was to increase 
clinic efficiency through a concentrated training effort.  The OFP identified and provided to each 
of the ten Regional Training Centers (RTCs) funding to address the National Training Priority 
area: providing training to Title X providers on improving clinic efficiency in an effort to address 
increasing costs of healthcare without sacrificing quality.  This concerted training effort and the 
development of region-specific plans to address clinic efficiency, quality assurance/continuous 
quality improvement, appropriate staffing patterns and purchasing strategies, and various 
methods of cost analyses were all aimed at developing processes to more effectively address 
client needs and mitigate the effects of medical cost increases.  By reducing the amount of time it 
takes a client to complete their appointment, combined with reducing other costs and creating 
more efficient administrative procedures, a greater number of clients can receive services.  The 
OFP continues to emphasize the need for clinic efficiency and to provide technical assistance to 
improve clinic management, cost reduction strategies and more efficient resource allocation. 
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The Family Planning Program underwent a program assessment in the Spring of 2005.  The 
assessment noted that the Program’s overall purpose, design and management are strong, and 
that the clients who use Title X clinics are more likely to receive a broad range of contraceptive 
services and preventive gynecologic care, including STD care, than women receiving care from 
private doctors or HMOs.  As a result of the assessment, the Program developed performance 
targets and goals for all of its main program activities and planned for an independent evaluation 
of sufficient quality and scope which will examine and demonstrate the overall impact of the 
program.  Since the initial program assessment, the Program has met or exceeded its efficiency 
targets for all but one year and will conclude its independent evaluation of the program by the 
National Academies of Science’s Institute of Medicine in late Spring 2009. 
 

Funding History 

 
FY Amount 

FY 2005 $285,963,000 
FY 2006 $282,907,000 
FY 2007 $283,146,000 
FY 2008 $299,981,000 
FY 2009 $307,491,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 request is $317,491,000, an increase of $10,000,000 above the FY 2009 Omnibus 
level.  This request provides funding for family planning methods and related preventive health 
services, as well as related training, information and education, and research to improve family 
planning service delivery.  In addition, the increase provides for staff pay increases. 
 
The program will continue to seek ways to increase efficiencies in order to maintain services 
despite the increasing costs of pharmaceuticals, providers, and screening and diagnostic 
technologies with the goal of maintaining the actual cost per client below the medical care 
inflation rate. The continued increase to the already high cost of highly effective contraceptive 
and diagnostic methods and the increasing costs for medical providers remain as significant 
challenges to serving more clients each year.  The program will continue to seek ways to 
increase competition for family planning service funds, targeting areas that currently lack access 
to family planning services. 
 
The FY 2010 funding level is expected to support family planning services for approximately 
5,223,000 persons, with at least 90% of clients having incomes at or below 200% of the federal 
poverty level.  These services include the provision of family planning methods, education, 
counseling and related preventive health services.  The performance of the program is reflected 
in the outcome measures developed during its performance assessment.  These outcomes include 
preventing at least 1,600 cases of infertility through Chlamydia screening of 1,413,000 females 
ages 15 - 24, reducing invasive cervical cancer through Pap tests and a goal of preventing 
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1,024,000 unintended pregnancies in 2010.  The annual targets for FY 2010 reflect the increase 
funding request from FY 2009.  Although the program will continue to emphasize being as 
efficient as possible, the targets for FY 2010 are ambitious and assume that other sources of 
clinic revenue will remain at historical proportions of the total Title X revenue.  
 

Outputs and Outcomes Tables 

 
Long Term Objective: Increase the number of unintended pregnancies averted by providing 
Title X family planning services, with priority for services to low-income individuals. 

Measure Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

36.II.A.1: Increase the total number of 
unduplicated clients served in Title X clinics 
by 5% over five years. (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 4,987,238 
(Target Not Met) 4,980,000 5,223,000 +243,000 

36.II.A.2: Maintain the proportion of clients 
served who are at or below 200% of the 
Federal poverty level at 90% of total 
unduplicated family planning users. 
(Outcome)  

FY 2007: 91% 
(Target Exceeded) 90% 90% Maintain 

36.II.A.3: Increase the number of unintended 
pregnancies averted by providing Title X 
family planning services, with priority for 
services to low-income individuals. 
(Outcome)  

FY 2007: 968,868 
(Target Not Met) 977,0001 1,024,0001 +47,000 

 
Long Term Objective: Reduce infertility among women attending Title X family planning 
clinics by identifying Chlamydia infection through screening of females ages 15 – 24. 

Measure Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

36.II.B.1: Reduce infertility among women 
attending Title X family planning clinics by 
identifying Chlamydia infection through 
screening of females ages 15-24. (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 1,361,901 
(Target Not Met but 

Improved) 
1,348,000 1,413,000 +65,000 

 

                                                 
1The initial targets (FY 2005, 2006, 2007) were developed using the original multiplier (pre 2005), approximately 
11% higher than the current figure, thus establishing an inflated target figure. The out-year targets have been 
adjusted downward to reflect the change in multiplier and the forecast in unduplicated clients. The number and 
target are the products of the multiplier, 0.2065, and the unduplicated number of female clients (approximately 95% 
of the total unduplicated clients). 

279



Long Term Objective: Reduce invasive cervical cancer among women attending Title X family 
planning clinics by providing Pap tests. 

Measure Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

36.II.C.1: Increase the number of 
unduplicated female clients who receive a Pap 
test. (Outcome)  

FY 2007: 2,272,571 
(Target Not Met) 2,363,000 2,478,000 +115,000 

36.II.C.2: Reduce invasive cervical cancer 
among women attending Title X family 
planning clinics by providing Pap tests. 
(Outcome)  

FY 2007: 798 
(Target Not Met) 797 835 +38 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $299.981 $307.491 $317.491 +$10.000 

 
Efficiency Measure:  

Measure Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target 

FY 2010 
Target 

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009 

36.E: Maintain the actual cost per Title X 
client below the medical care inflation rate. 
(Efficiency)  

FY 2007: $229.32 
(Target Not Met) $243.59 $258.87 +$15.28 

 

Grant Awards Table 

Size of Awards 

 

(whole dollars) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 
Number of Awards 88 86 86 
Average Award $3,041,000 $3,218,000 $3,323,000 
Range of Awards $165,000 – $20,975,000 $172,000  - $21,501,000 $180,000 - $22,511,000 
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Public Health Improvements (Facilities and Other Projects) 
 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

BA $304,475,000 $310,470,000 --- -$310,470,000 
FTE 8 --- --- --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation: Title II of Public Law 111-8 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ....................................................................................................... Expired 
 
Allocation Method ................................................................................... Non-Competitive Grants 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 
 
The Omnibus Appropriation for FY 2009 appropriated unrequested funds for non-competitive 
grant awards to be used for facility construction and renovation, equipment acquisition, 
development and improvements of electronic medical information systems, patient care services, 
and provider training.  Congressional direction of these funds in report language circumvents 
merit-based competitive allocation processes.  A full list of these earmarks in available at 
http://www.earmarks.omb.gov
 

. 

Over the past 10 years HRSA has awarded over 4,000 earmarks.  Ongoing oversight controls 
remain in effect as these projects are monitored long after funds are awarded.  The Federal 
interest in properties over $500,000 continues in perpetuity or such time that property use 
changes or is disposed of with appropriate compensation to the Government.  In some cases, 
oversight is perpetual. Recipients of HRSA grants are required to submit progress reports and 
financial reports to HRSA, as directed.  Even after the awarding of an earmark, HRSA staff 
performs site visits on projects receiving the largest grant amounts. 
 
Funding includes costs associated with grant reviews, processing of grants through the Grants 
Administration Tracking and Evaluation System (GATES) and HRSA’s electronic handbook, 
and follow-up performance reviews. 
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Funding History 
 

FY Amount 
FY 2005 $482,729,000 
FY 2006 --- 
FY 2007 --- 
FY 2008 $304,475,000 
FY 2009 $310,470,000 

 

Budget Request 
 
The FY 2010 Request does not include funds for Public Health Improvements.  
 

282



 
 
 
 
 

Supplementary Tables 
 

TAB 

283



Health Resources and Services Administration 
Budget Authority by Object 

(Dollars in thousands) 
 

 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Estimate 

Increase or 
Decrease 

 Personnel compensation:      
Full-time permanent (11.1) $110,208,000  $113,704,000   +$3,496,000 
Other than full-time permanent (11.3) 3,959,000  4,115,000   +156,000 
Other personnel compensation (11.5) 3,725,000  3,844,000   +119,000 
Military personnel (11.7) 20,152,000  20,897,000   +745,000 
Special personnel services payments (11.8) 57,000  59,000   +2,000 

Subtotal Personnel Compensation 138,101,000  142,619,000   +4,518,000 
   
Civilian benefits (12.1) 29,490,000  30,461,000   +971,000 
Military benefits (12.2) 10,813,000  11,207,000   +394,000 
Benefits to former personnel  (13.1) 3,154,000  3,277,000   +123,000 
Total Pay Costs 181,558,000  187,564,000   +6,006,000 
   
Travel and transportation of persons (21.0) 3,279,000  3,275,000   -4,000 
Transportation of things (22.0) 251,000  251,000   - 
Rental payments to GSA (23.1) 10,172,000  10,172,000   - 
Rental payments to Others (23.2) 2,030,000  2,030,000   - 
Communication, utilities, and misc. charges (23.3) 2,320,000  2,320,000   - 
Printing and reproduction (24.0) 1,006,000  1,006,000   - 
      
Other Contractual Services:      
Advisory and assistance services (25.1) 37,302,000  37,257,000   -45,000 
Other services (25.2) 108,100,000  107,201,000   -899,000 
Purchase of goods and services from      
government accounts (25.3) 210,687,000  189,250,000   -21,437,000 
Operation and maintenance of facilities (25.4) 2,160,000  2,160,000   - 
Research and Development Contracts (25.5) 151,000  151,000   - 
Medical care (25.6) 3,217,000  2,964,000   -253,000 
Operation and maintenance of equipment (25.7) 1,890,000  1,890,000   - 
Subsistence and support of persons (25.8) 235,000  235,000   - 
  Discounts and Interest (25.9) 8,000  8,000   - 
Supplies and materials (26.0) 2,166,000  2,166,000   - 

 Subtotal Other Contractual Services 365,916,000  343,282,000   -22,634,000 
      
Equipment (31.0) 1,600,000  1,600,000   - 
Investments and Loans (33.0) 10,779,000  15,279,000   +4,500,000 
Grants, subsidies, and contributions (41.0) 6,616,265,000  6,520,680,000   -95,585,000 
Insurance Claims and Indemnities (42.0) 39,260,000  39,241,000   -19,000 
Total Non-Pay Costs 7,052,878,000  6,939,136,000   -113,742,000 
   
Total Budget Authority by Object Class $7,234,436,000  $7,126,700,000   -$107,736,000 
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Salaries and Expenses 

(Dollars in thousands) 
 

 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

 FY 2010 
Estimate 

  Increase or 
Decrease 

Personnel compensation:       
Full-time permanent (11.1) $110,208,000  $113,704,000    +$3,496,000 
Other than full-time permanent (11.3) 3,959,000  4,115,000    +156,000 
Other personnel compensation (11.5) 3,725,000  3,844,000    +119,000 
Military personnel (11.7) 20,152,000  20,897,000    +745,000 
Special personnel services payments (11.8) 57,000  59,000    +2,000 

Subtotal Personnel Compensation 138,101,000  142,619,000    +4,518,000 

Civilian benefits (12.1) 29,490,000  30,461,000    +971,000 
Military benefits (12.2) 10,813,000  11,207,000    +394,000 
Benefits to former personnel  (13.1) 3,154,000  3,277,000    +123,000 
Total Pay Costs 181,558,000  187,564,000    +6,006,000 

       
Travel and transportation of persons (21.0) 3,279,000  3,275,000    -4,000 
Transportation of things (22.0) 251,000  251,000    - 
      - 
Rental payments to Others (23.2) 2,030,000  2,030,000    - 
Communication, utilities, and misc. charges (23.3) 2,320,000  2,320,000    - 
Printing and reproduction (24.0) 1,006,000  1,006,000    - 
       
Other Contractual Services:       
Advisory and assistance services (25.1) 37,302,000  37,257,000    -45,000 
Other services (25.2) 108,100,000  107,201,000    -899,000 
Purchase of goods and services from       
government accounts (25.3) 94,212,740  72,775,786    -21,436,954 
Operation and maintenance of facilities (25.4) 2,160,000  2,160,000    - 
      - 
Medical care (25.6) 3,217,000  2,964,000    -253,000 
Operation and maintenance of equipment (25.7) 1,890,000  1,890,000    - 
Subsistence and support of persons (25.8) 235,000  235,000    - 
  Discounts and Interest (25.9) 8,000  8,000    - 
Supplies and materials (26.0) 2,166,000  2,166,000    - 

Subtotal Other Contractual Services 249,290,740  226,656,786    -22,633,954 

       
Total Non-Pay Costs 258,176,740  235,538,786    -22,637,954 

       
Total Budget Authority by Object Class $439,734,740  $423,102,786    -$16,631,954 
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Detail of Full Time Equivalents (FTE) 

PROGRAMS 

2008 
Actual 

Civilian 

2008 
Actual 

Military 

2008 
Actual 
Total 

2009 
Est. 

Civilian 

2009 
Est. 

Military 

2009 
Est. 

Total 

2010 
Est. 

Civilian 

2010 
Est. 

Military 

2010 
Est. 

Total 
Bureau of Primary Health 
Care:                   
Direct:                   

Health Centers  13 2 15 15       -   15 15       -   15 
Health Center Tort Claims  3 1 4 5       -   5 5       -   5 
Free Clinics Medical 
Malpractice  1 1 2 0 2 2 0 2 2 
Hansen's Disease Center  66 12 78 73 10 83 73 10 83 

Reimbursable:                   
Hansen's Disease Center  3       -   3 3       -   3 3       -   3 

Total:  86 16 102 96 12 108 96 12 108 
Bureau of Health Professions:                   
Direct:                   

Children's Hospitals Medical 
Education 8       -   8 9       -  9 9       -   9 
Geriatrics Program         1       -   1        2       -   2        2        -   2 
Patient Navigator Outreach        -         -          - 2       -   2 2       -   2 
HEAL 12       -   12 12       -   12 12       -   12 

Reimbursable:                   
National Practitioner Data 
Bank 19 3 22 20 2 22 20 2 22 
Healthcare Integrity & 
Protection Data Bank  5 1 6 6       -   6 6       -   6 

Total:  45 4 49 51 2 53 51 2 53 
Bureau of Clinician 
Recruitment & Service:                   
Direct:                   

National Health Service 
Corps  74 6 80 86 9 95 85 10 95 
NHSC Ready Responders        -         51 51        9       42 51        9        42 51 

Total:  74 57 131 95 51 146 94 52 146 
Maternal and Child Health 
Bureau:                   
Direct:                   

Autism and Other 
Developmental Disorders        -         -          -        3        1 4        3         1 4 
Universal Newborn 
Screening         4       -   4        4       -   4        4        -   4 
Newborn Screening for 
Heritable Disorders       -         -        -          3       -   3        3        -   3 
Congenital Diabilities       -         -        -          1       -   1        1        -   1 
Sickle Cell Program         2       -   2        2       -   2        2        -   2 

Total:  6         - 6 13 1 14 13 1 14 
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Detail of Full Time Equivalents (FTE) 

 

PROGRAMS 

2008 
Actual 

Civilian 

2008 
Actual 

Military 

2008 
Actual 
Total 

2009 
Est. 

Civilian 

2009 
Est. 

Military 

2009 
Est. 

Total 

2010 
Est. 

Civilian 

2010 
Est. 

Military 

2010 
Est. 

Total 
HIV/AIDS Bureau:                   
Direct:                   

Ryan White Part C (Title III)       20        6 26      24        6 30      24         6 30 
Reimbursable:                   

OGAC Global AIDS         9        2 11      12        5 17      12         5 17 
Total:  29 8 37 36 11 47 36 11 47 

Healthcare Systems Bureau:                   
Direct:                   

Health Care Facilities & 
Other Projects         6       -   6        8       -   8       -         -        -   
C.W.Bill Young Cell 
Transplantation Prog.        5       -   5        5       -   5        5        -   5 
Cord Blood Stem Cell 
Registry  3       -   3 4       -   4 4       -   4 
Poison Control Centers  3       -   3 3       -   3 3       -   3 
State Health Access Grants       -         -        -   2       -   2 2       -   2 
Covered Countermeasures 
Compensation Program       -         -        -         -         -       -   3       -   3 

Reimbursable:                   
Vaccine       13        1 14      16        2 18      16         2 18 
DHHS/ACYF  1       -   1 2       -   2 2       -   2 
Smallpox  2       -   2 1         -  1 0       -        -   

Total:  33 1 34 41 2 43 35 2 37 
Office of Rural Health Policy:                   
Direct:                   

Rural Access to Emergency 
Devices  2       -   2 2       -   2        2        -   2 
Radiogenic Diseases  2       -   2 2       -   2 2       -   2 
Delta Health Initiative         1 1 2 1 1 2       -         -        -   

Total:  5 1 6 5 1 6 4       -   4 
Family Planning (Direct)  32 10 42 32 10 42 32 10 42 
Program Management (Direct)  954 130 1,084 1,019 115 1,134 1,064 120 1,184 

                    
OPDIV FTE Total.  1,264 227 1,491 1,388 205 1,593 1,425 210 1,635 

 
The increase of 102 FTEs from FY 2008 to FY 2009 supports Recovery Act activities for 
Health Centers, Health Professions Training Programs and the National Health Service 
Corps.  In addition, the Bureau of Maternal and Child Health, the HIV/AIDS Bureau and 
the Health Center Bureau reflect FTE increases to support the programs current staffing 
and hiring requirements.  
 
From FY 2009 to FY 2010 there is a net increase of 42 FTEs.  The majority of the 
increase, 50 FTE, is attributed to Recovery Act activities.  HRSA is also requesting 3 
additional FTE for the new Covered Countermeasures Program.  These increases are 
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Health Resources and Services Administration 
Detail of Full Time Equivalents (FTE) 

offset by a decrease of 11 FTEs.  The decrease is largely due to one-time Public Health 
improvement projects. 
 

FY Average GS Grade 
2005 11.9 
2006 12.3 
2007 12.6 
2008 12.6 
2009 12.6 
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Health Resources and Services Administration 

Programs Proposed for Elimination 
 
The following list shows the programs proposed for elimination or consolidation in the 
FY 2010 Budget Request.  Termination of these three programs frees up approximately 
$356.1 million based on the FY 2009 levels for priority health programs that have 
demonstrated a record of success or that hold significant promise for increasing 
accountability and improving health outcomes.  Following the program(s) is a brief 
summary and the rationale for its elimination. 
 

Program FY 2009 
Dollars in 
Millions 

Delta Health Initiative $26.0 
Denali Project 19.6 
Public Health Improvement (Facilities and Other Projects) 310.5 
Total $356.1 
Program ( FY 2009 BA in millions) 
 

Program Descriptions 
 

Delta Health Initiative (-$26.0 million) 
 
There is no further request as the needs in this region has largely been met through prior 
investment and can best be met by existing programs such as the continued expansion of 
the Health Center program.   
 

Denali Project (-$19.6 million) 
 
The need has largely been met through prior investment.  The Denali Commission has 
already received more than $300 million in funding since 2000 for the construction in 
Alaska. 
 

Public Health  Improvement (Facilities and Other Projects) (-$310.5 million) 
This line reduces one-time projects whose selection was incorporated into law by Title II 
of  Public Law 110-161. 
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HEATH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
 

HEALTH PROFESSIONS LOAN PROGRAMS 
 
 
Provide information on the programs that were initially funded through appropriations and that 
continue to be discussed during bill development:  Health Professions Student Loan, Nursing 
Student Loan, Loans for Disadvantaged Students, and Primary Care Loans Programs: 
 
The information below reflects Academic Year 2007-2008 data reported in the Annual Operating 
Report dated March 28, 2009. 
 
 
Program 

Number of 
Borrowers 

Account 
Balance 

Health Professions Student Loan 33,340 $346,993,429
Nursing Student Loan 48,285 156,511,673
Loans for Disadvantaged  Students 7,224 90,742,996
Primary Care Loan 6,998 269,873,088
        Total 95,847 $864,121,186
 
 
Health Professions Student Loan (HPSL) – The  purpose of the HPSL Program is to provide 
long-term, low interest rate loans to full-time students with financial need to pursue a degree in 
dentistry, optometry, pharmacy, podiatric medicine, and veterinary medicine.  The HPSL 
Program supports national health workforce objectives to increase recruitment and retention of 
these health professionals and to improve the health professions workforce pipeline.  This 
program received appropriations from 1963 to 1983.  The institutions use awards and matching 
funds to establish student loan funds from which loans are awarded to students.  Institutions are 
responsible for monitoring loans and collecting from borrowers. 
  
Nursing Student Loan (NSL) – The  purpose of the NSL Program is to provide long-term, low 
interest rate loans to full-time and part-time students with financial need to pursue a diploma, an 
associate degree, a bachelor’s degree or an equivalent degree in nursing.  The NSL Program, 
authorized by the Nurse Training Act of 1964 to alleviate the shortage of nursing personnel and 
to assure that no qualified student was denied the pursuit of a nursing career due to lack of 
financial resources.  This program received appropriations from 1965 to 1983.  The institutions 
use awards and matching funds to establish student loan funds from which loans are awarded to 
students.  Institutions are responsible for monitoring loans and collecting from borrowers.  This 
program provided loan cancellation from 1970 to 1979 for work at a nursing shortage site. 
 
Loans for Disadvantaged Students (LDS) -- The LDS Program was to created as a program of 
financial assistance for disadvantaged full-time health professions students pursuing a degree in 
allopathic medicine, osteopathic medicine, dentistry, optometry, pharmacy, podiatric medicine, 
and veterinary medicine.  In order to be eligible for LDS funding, a school must develop and 
implement a program to recruit and retain students from disadvantaged backgrounds, including 
racial and ethnic minorities.  Other requirements for this program seek to improve the 
educational quality for health professions students from disadvantaged backgrounds.  This 
program received appropriations from 1991 to 1995.  The institutions use awards and matching 
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HEATH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
 

HEALTH PROFESSIONS LOAN PROGRAMS 
 
funds to establish student loan funds from which loans are awarded to students.  Institutions are 
responsible for monitoring loans and collecting from borrowers.   
 
Primary Care Student Loan (PCL) -  The  purpose of the PCL Program is to provide long-term, 
low interest rate loans to full-time students with financial need to pursue a degree in allopathic 
medicine and osteopathic medicine.  The PCL Program established a new requirement for use of 
the HPSL funds for allopathic and osteopathic medical schools.  The new requirement included a 
service commitment and was effective July 1, 1993.  This program has not received appropriated 
funds but rather transferred existing funds from HPSL allopathic and osteopathic programs.  The 
institutions use awards and matching funds to establish student loan funds from which loans are 
awarded to students.  Institutions are responsible for monitoring loans and collecting from 
borrowers.   
 
These four programs are revolving loan fund programs.  Loan collections are deposited back into 
the institutions’ student loan fund and are used to make new loans.  These funds remain with the 
institution as long as the program remains in compliance and continues to have a “need” for the 
funds.  Otherwise, funds are returned to HRSA.  
 
The information in the table below is for Academic Year 2007-2008: 
 
 
 
Program 

New Loan 
Amount 
Awarded 

 
Number of 
Students 

HPSL $1,500,000 10,000
NSL  2,100,000 17,000
LDS  17,900,000 2,319
PCL 3,300,000 1,000
 
These programs serve to expand high-quality educational opportunities to those students who 
otherwise could not afford a health professions education.  
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HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

SIGNIFICANT ITEMS IN HOUSE, SENATE AND CONFERENCE 
APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

The following section represents FY 2009 Congressional requirements for reports and significant 
items derived from House Report 110-XXX, Senate Report 110-410, American Recovery and 

Reinvestment Act and House Report 1105 (March 2009) 
 

FY 2009 House Appropriations Committee Report Language (House Report 110-XXX) 

ITEM  1   

Community Health Centers. - The Committee is encouraged that HRSA has clarified that all 
States will be eligible for such funding through a National competition and that eligibility will no 
longer be restricted to specific counties. Further, the Committee urges HRSA to make funding 
available to increase capacity at existing centers, and for service expansion awards to expand 
access to mental health services, dental services, and pharmacy services, as well as outreach to 
special populations. (Page 75) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA recognizes the importance of providing funds to expand health centers in areas without 
access to primary healthcare services, to increase health centers’ medical capacity and to expand 
behavioral, dental, pharmacy and enabling services.  In 2009, the Health Center program expects 
to award Expanded Medical Capacity (EMC), service expansion, and planning grants. 
 
Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA), HRSA has awarded 126 new 
access point grants to expand services for additional medically underserved areas and 
populations.  Also under the ARRA, HRSA has awarded 1,128 grants to existing Health Centers 
to address the increased demand for primary healthcare services in current service areas, 
including the rise in uninsured patients. 

ITEM  2   
Community Health Centers. - The Committee expects HRSA to implement any expansion 
initiative using the existing, and statutorily-required, proportionality for urban 
 and rural communities, as well as Migrant, Homeless and Public Housing Health Centers.  
(Page 75) 

Action taken or to be taken 
All FY 2009 awards will be consistent with existing statutory requirements for urban/rural 
populations and proportionate distribution of funds among migrant, homeless and public housing 
centers.     
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ITEM  3   

Community Health Centers. - The Committee recognizes the importance of increasing the use of 
health information technology (IT) at health centers. Health centers have demonstrated improved 
access to services and improved patient outcomes by utilizing electronic health records and other 
IT tools through their participation in Health Center Controlled Networks and the Health 
Disparities Collaboratives. Given this success, the Committee urges HRSA to ensure that health 
centers have adequate resources to establish and expand health IT systems in order to further 
enhance the delivery of cost-effective, quality healthcare services.  (Page 75)   

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA will continue to fund HIT system support for health centers through health center 
controlled network grants and other funding opportunities.  These grants will support Electronic 
Health Record (EHR) and other HIT systems for health centers and health center networks.  
These funds will be used to facilitate adoption at the health centers to promote the meaningful 
use of HIT, for example, through their participation in the Health Disparities Collaboratives.  

ITEM  4  

Community Health Centers. - The Committee is concerned by recent studies addressing 
mortality and morbidity rates among individuals with severe mental illnesses who are served in 
the public mental health system. In particular, one recent study found that public mental health 
clients die on average 25 years sooner than other Americans. Given this disturbing data, the 
Committee encourages HRSA to begin an initiative to expand CHC primary care services to low-
income persons with serious mental illnesses. (Page 75) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA has been working with Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration 
(SAMHSA) to explore ways to expand access to primary health homes which include the 
integration of behavioral health in primary care settings and primary care in behavioral health 
settings.  The Integration Workgroup, chaired by HRSA, has completed a summary of current 
Federal programs focused on integration, an AHRQ EPC report, and a summit on integration.  
HRSA will build on this foundation to expand access to healthcare homes for individuals with 
serious mental illness in coordination with SAMSHA.  HRSA also expects to award funding to 
support behavioral health expansion in health centers in FY 2009.   

ITEM  5   

Community Health Centers. - The Committee recognizes HRSA's efforts to ensure access to 
primary healthcare services. In addition to family medicine, internal medicine, pediatrics, 
obstetrics and gynecology, dentistry, and mental health, the Committee regards vision and 
primary eye care services as an important component of basic healthcare. Early detection and 
timely treatment can prevent visual impairment and progression of conditions leading to 
blindness. The Institute of Medicine's report, "Primary Care: America's Health in a New Era" 
recognized that primary care should include good vision care as part of that primary care. The 
Committee encourages HRSA to examine areas to expand primary care to include eye and vision 
care. (Page 75/76) 
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Action taken or to be taken 
Pediatric eye screenings are a required primary healthcare service for health centers.  In addition, 
approximately 30 percent of the health centers provide optometric services on-site or by paid-
referral.  HRSA will continue to explore ways to provide additional training and technical 
assistance resources to expand access to optometric care for health center patients. 

ITEM  6   

National Health Service Corps (NHSC): Field Placements. - The Committee recognizes that 
the National Health Service Corps is an essential tool for recruitment and retention of primary 
care health professionals at Community, Migrant, Homeless, and Public Housing Health Centers, 
especially given recent efforts to expand the Health Centers program. The Committee is 
concerned that the proportion of NHSC personnel being assigned to health centers is not 
increasing. The Committee encourages HRSA to work to increase this proportion to ensure that 
health centers have access to a sufficient level of health professionals through the NHSC.   
(Page 78) 

Action taken or to be taken 
The NHSC has historically had a strong partnership with the health centers.  Currently, 54 
percent of NHSC clinicians practice in health centers across the Nation.  The FY 2009 NHSC 
Opportunities List contains 7,054 vacancies, 4,232 (60 percent) of which are in health center 
facilities.  The NHSC works closely with health centers on recruitment; including training in 
recruitment strategies and encouraging health centers= participation in job fairs held in 
conjunction with NHSC Scholar Conferences.  The NHSC also assists health centers to retain 
clinicians after their service commitment has been fulfilled; the Program=s success can be 
measured by the large cadre of NHSC alumni that continue to practice in health centers, 
providing strong, experienced clinical and administrative leadership to those facilities.    

ITEM  7   

Health Careers Opportunity Program. - The Committee provides $28,440,000 for the Health 
Careers Opportunity Program, which is $18,615,000 above the fiscal year 2008 funding level. 
The budget request does not include funding for this program. The program provides grants to 
eligible schools and health educational entities with the goal of increasing the number of 
disadvantaged students entering health and allied health professions programs. The additional 
funds provided permit the award of as many as 36 additional grants to operate programs that 
prepare disadvantaged students at the earliest levels of the educational pipeline for careers in 
health and allied health professions. The Committee urges HRSA to give priority consideration 
to awarding grants to those institutions with an historic mission of training minorities in the 
health professions.  (Page 79/80) 

Action taken or to be taken 
One of the goals of the HCOP is to increase the number of individuals from economically and 
educationally disadvantaged backgrounds entering and graduating from health and allied health 
professions programs.   In FY 2008, two of the funded HCOP grantees were Historically Black 
Colleges and Universities.  Applications competing for Federal funds receive an objective and 
independent review performed by a committee of experts qualified by training and experience in 
particular fields or disciplines related to the program being reviewed.  The committee provides 
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expert advice on the merits of each application to program officials responsible for final 
selections for award.  Awards are made in descending rank order based upon merit.   

ITEM  8   

Geriatric Programs. - The Committee requests that HRSA conduct a study to determine the 
multi-disciplinary mental health workforce needed to serve older adults, including analysis of the 
forces that influence the mental healthcare workforce for older adults, including education, 
training, modes of practice and reimbursement.  (Page 82) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA Geriatric programs include three activities: 1) Geriatric Education Centers (GECs); 2) 
The Geriatric Training for Physicians, Dentists, and Behavioral/Mental Health Professionals 
(GTPD) Program; and 3) Geriatric Academic Career Awards (GACA).  These three programs 
include education and training activities in mental health for health professions students, faculty, 
and practitioners.  HRSA will review the annual progress reports of these grantees, analyze the 
data, and develop a report that will address the forces that influence the mental health workforce 
for older adults.   

ITEM  9   

Advanced Education Nursing. - The Committee provides $61,875,000 for Advanced Education 
Nursing, which is the same as the fiscal year 2008 funding level.  The budget does not include 
funds for this program. The program provides grant support to eligible entities to meet the costs 
of: (1) projects that support the enhancement of advanced nursing education and practice; and (2) 
traineeships for individuals in advanced nursing education programs. The program prepares 
registered nurses as nurse faculty, nurse practitioners, clinical nurse specialists, nurse midwives, 
nurse anesthetists, nurse administrators, public health nurses, and other nurse specialists for 
advanced practice roles. In fiscal year 2009, almost 6,300 students and 10,400 trainees will be 
supported. Within the allocation, the Committee encourages HRSA to allocate funding at least at 
the fiscal year 2005 level for nurse anesthetist education.  (Page 82) 

Action taken or to be taken 
In FY 2009, we estimate that $1,250,000 will be used to provide grants to an estimated 70 nurse 
anesthesia programs which will provide direct support to approximately 1,900 nurse anesthesia 
students.  We also anticipate that the traineeship programs will produce 1,200 nurse anesthetist 
graduates that are prepared to enter the workforce.  This level of funding and support is 
consistent with the FY 2005 level for nurse anesthetist education. 

ITEM  10   

Nursing Faculty Loan Program. - The Committee recognizes that the growing nurse faculty 
shortage is directly linked to the nationwide shortage of registered nurses. According to the 
American Association of Colleges of Nursing's 2007-2008 survey, almost three-quarters of the 
nursing schools offering baccalaureate and graduate nursing programs pointed to faculty 
shortages as the top reason for turning away nearly 40,000 qualified applicants. In addition, the 
average ages of doctoral-prepared nurse faculty holding the ranks of professor, associate 
professor, and assistant professor are 59, 56, and 52 years, respectively. A wave of nurse faculty 
retirements is projected for the next ten years that will only worsen the crisis. The Committee 
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urges the Secretary of Health and Human Services to continue efforts to address the nurse faculty 
shortage as well as the impending retirements of nurse faculty.  (Page 84) 

Action taken or to be taken 
The Nurse Faculty Loan Program (NFLP) seeks to increase the number of qualified nursing 
faculty.  The program supports the establishment and operation of a loan fund within 
participating schools of nursing to assist nurses in completing their graduate education to become 
qualified nurse faculty.  In FY 2008, this program supported 134 participating institutions that 
had a total of 884 students receiving loans to support their education to become faculty.  The 
NFLP has facilitated the graduation of 401 students qualified to fill nurse faculty positions.    
 
The participating schools continue to request an increased level of funding which reflects the true 
demand among the student population.  Each year has seen an increase in the number of 
participating schools coupled with an even greater increase in the number of new students 
requesting NFLP support.   
 
Another Nursing Workforce Development Program that also conducts efforts to address the 
nurse faculty shortage is the Advanced Education Nursing Traineeship Program.  This program 
has prepared 249 graduates to assume nursing faculty positions.  This program has also provided 
grant support to 152 graduate schools of nursing for which 21 programs focused specifically on 
preparation of nursing faculty at the masters and doctoral levels.  

ITEM  11   
Vision Screening. - The Committee understands that States currently conduct childhood vision 
screening programs through their MCH Block Grant. The Committee recognizes that vision 
disorders are the leading cause of impaired health in childhood and that one in four school-age 
children has a vision problem significant enough to affect their learning. The Committee urges 
the States to strengthen their vision screening programs and to broaden the programs' geographic 
reach. In this effort, States are encouraged to take maximum advantage of the ongoing vision 
screening program conducted by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, which is 
increased by 69.7 percent to $4,055,000 in the bill.  (Page 87) 

Action taken or to be taken 
In FY2009 HRSA’s MCHB will support one cooperative agreement at $300,000 per year for 3 
years to (1) provide National leadership in the development of the Statewide vision screening 
and intervention component of programs for all children four years of age, prior to school entry 
(2) develop and implement a plan for assisting States to coordinate existing vision screening 
activities within the State, and (3) work closely with 3-5 States to develop and implement a 
uniform Statewide strategy for universal vision screening by age 4; determine a mechanism for 
uniform data collection and reporting; and establish a State Title V performance measure for 
vision screening.  

ITEM  12   

Thalassemia. - The Committee reiterates its long-standing support for the continuation of 
funding for comprehensive Thalassemia Treatment Centers under the SPRANS program. The 
Committee strongly encourages HRSA to continue this program and to coordinate closely its 

297



activities with the Thalassemia Clinical Research Network at the National Institutes of Health 
and the Blood Safety Surveillance Program at the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. 
(Page 87) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA’s Maternal and Child Health Bureau (MCHB) continues to support the comprehensive 
thalassemia treatment centers under the SPRANS program.  HRSA/MCHB is currently funding 3 
treatment centers at Children’s Hospital and Research Center of Oakland, Oakland, CA; The 
Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia, Philadelphia, PA; and Children’s Memorial Hospital, 
Chicago, IL.  HRSA/MCHB is working with CDC and NIH to coordinate all of its programs 
concerned with blood dyscrasias, such as with sickle cell disease, hemophilia and thalassemia.  

ITEM  13   

Hemophilia. - The Committee urges HRSA to maintain funding for the network of Hemophilia 
Treatment Centers. The Committee recognizes the important role of this model disease 
management network in providing comprehensive care to men and woman with bleeding and 
clotting disorders.  (Page 87) 

Action taken or to be taken 
Through the SPRANS program, HRSA’s Maternal and Child Health Bureau (MCHB) continues 
to support the network of hemophilia treatment centers, our National Hemophilia Program, to 
provide comprehensive disease management services to men and women with bleeding 
disorders. HRSA/MCHB is funding twelve grantees to support a system of 130 treatment 
centers. 

ITEM  14   

Healthy Start. - Since 1990, HRSA has operated the National Fetal Infant Mortality Review 
(NFIMR) program. NFIMR provides training and assistance to enhance cooperative partnerships 
among local community health professionals, public health officers, community advocates and 
consumers to reduce infant mortality. The goal is to improve local services and resources for 
women, infants and families, to remove harriers to care, and to ensure culturally appropriate, 
family-friendly services. Such efforts are crucial to understanding and addressing infant health 
disparities in communities at highest risk and are a component of many existing Healthy Start 
initiatives. The Committee believes that HRSA should continue to use Healthy Start funds to 
support the NFIMR project.  The Committee believes that Healthy Start funds are appropriate for 
provider and patient education in order to more effectively screen, treat or refer patients for 
perinatal depression.  (Page 88/89) 

Action taken or to be taken 
The National Fetal and Infant Mortality Review Resource Center is a non-competing 
continuation grantee and funding will be provided for the budget period beginning July 1, 2009 
through June 30, 2010 in the amount of $300,000.  The project period end date is 6/30/10. 

ITEM  15   

Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program. - The Committee expects HRSA to fund the Minority 
HIV/AIDS Initiative at a level that is substantially above the $135,000,000 provided in fiscal 
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year 2008. These programs are targeted to address the growing HIV/AIDS epidemic and its 
disproportionate impact upon communities of color, including African Americans, Latinos, 
Native Americans, Asian Americans, Native Hawaiians, and pacific Islanders. The Ryan White 
HIV/AIDS Treatment Modernization Act requires that not less than 75 percent of appropriated 
funds under Parts A, B and C must be spent on core medical services. The Committee is 
concerned that this requirement could inadvertently impede the provision of food and nutrition 
services that HRSA has recognize as medically important in fighting HIV/AIDS disease and in 
helping the body process complex HIV/AIDS medications. The Committee urges HRSA to 
clarify that food and nutrition services that are provided pursuant to a physician's 
recommendation and a nutritional plan developed by a licensed registered dietician qualify as 
core medical services related to medical nutrition therapy.  (Page 90) 

Action taken or to be taken 
In requiring that not less than 75 percent of appropriated funds under Parts A, B and C must be 
spent on core medical services, the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Treatment Modernization Act of 
2006 legislation provides a list of the 13 services including medical nutritional therapy that 
comprise core medical services.  HRSA currently defines medical nutritional therapy as services 
provided by a licensed registered dietitian outside of a primary care visit and include the provision of 
nutritional supplements. The definition shall be further clarified as follows: Medical nutritional 
therapy includes services provided by a licensed, registered dietitian outside of a primary care visit.  
The provision of food, nutritional services and nutritional supplements may be provided pursuant to 
a physician's recommendation and a nutritional plan developed by a licensed, registered 
dietician.    
 
Nutritional services not provided by a licensed, registered dietician shall be considered a support 
service.  Food, nutritional services and supplements not provided pursuant to a physician's 
recommendation and a nutritional plan developed by a licensed, registered dietician also shall be 
considered a support service. 

ITEM  16   

Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program. - The Committee is aware that over 30 percent of HIV-
infected persons in the U.S. are chronically infected with the hepatitis C virus (HCV). Ryan 
White grantees require assistance in addressing the complex needs of co-infected clients. The 
Committee encourages HRSA to increase grantees' capacity for delivery of medical 
management, treatment, and support services for clients co-infected with HIV and HCV by 
implementing training and technical assistance initiatives. While not all co-infected patients are 
appropriate candidates for treatment, the Committee is concerned by the low uptake in hepatitis 
treatment despite availability of medications on ADAP formularies. The Committee encourages 
HRSA to address this issue through the creation of best practices from successful efforts in the 
field, increased provider education, case manager capacity building and creation of educational 
materials for clients.  (Page 90) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA agrees that Hepatitis C co-infection is a significant co-morbidity for the HIV infected in 
the U.S. today. HAB has provided extensive technical assistance to grantees and direct training 
to clinicians on this issue.  HRSA has also worked with the National Association of State and 
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Territorial AIDS Directors in increasing the availability of care and treatment through the Ryan 
White Program. Hepatitis C treatment levels remain low for many reasons beyond access to 
medication, including toxicity of the current HCV treatment regimen, relative contraindications 
among HIV infected patients, and lack of capacity among grantees.  HRSA continues to work 
with our grantees to reduce barriers to treatment, highlight best practices among grantees, and 
educate providers through the AETC program and the Ryan White annual Clinical Conference. 
HRSA continues to encourage grantees to adapt existing patient education materials including 
those produced by the Veterans’ Administration.   

ITEM  17   
Emergency Assistance. - The Committee provides funds within the Part A program to prevent 
substantial funding losses in both eligible Metropolitan areas and transitional grant areas. 
Changes in the reauthorization significantly altered the method for allocating Part A funds, and 
additional funds are required to create a stop loss against unanticipated cuts that threaten to 
disrupt access to needed medical care and support services for people living with HIV and AIDS. 
The Committee includes bill language to cap maximum Fiscal Year 2008 losses at 93.7 percent 
for eligible metropolitan areas and 88.7 percent for transitional grant areas. When allocating 
Fiscal Year 2009 supplemental funds under Part A of the Ryan White CARE Act, the Committee 
urges HRSA to provide additional increases to jurisdictions that have experienced cuts in their 
total awards relative to the amount awarded in Fiscal Year 2006. (Page 91) 

Action taken or to be taken 
The   FY 2009 appropriation bill contained the following language: 
“Provided further, That of the funds available under this heading, $1,886,873,000 shall remain 
available to the Secretary of Health and Human Services through September 30, 2011, for parts 
A and B of title XXVI of the PHS Act: Provided further, That within the amounts provided for 
part A of title XXVI of the PHS Act, $10,853,000 is available to the Secretary of Health and 
Human Services through September 30, 2011, and shall be available to qualifying jurisdictions, 
within 30 days of enactment, for increasing supplemental grants for fiscal year 2009 to 
metropolitan areas that received grant funding in fiscal year 2008 under subpart I of part A of 
title XXVI  of the PHS Act to ensure that an area’s total funding under subpart I of part A for 
fiscal year 2008, together with the amount of this additional funding, is not less than 93.7 percent 
of the amount of such area’s total funding under part A for fiscal year 2006, and to transitional 
areas that received grant funding in fiscal year 2008 under subpart II of part A of title XXVI of 
the PHS Act to ensure that an area’s total funding under subpart II of Part A for fiscal year 2008, 
together with the amount of this additional funding, is not less than 88.7 percent of the amount of 
such area’s total funding under part A for fiscal year 2006: Provided further, that 
notwithstanding section 2603(c)(1)of the PHS Act, the additional funding to areas under the 
immediately preceding proviso, which may be used for costs incurred during fiscal 2008, shall be 
available to the area for obligation from the date of the award through the end of the grant year 
for the award:”….  
  
For FY 2009 HRSA reviewed all Part A grantees that met the criteria defined in the Omnibus 
Appropriation law, calculated the stop-loss amount, and limited the total to that amount 
identified in the appropriations Act ($10,853,000).   
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ITEM  18   
Organ Transplantation. - The Committee commends HRSA's Division of Transplantation and 
UNOS for working with the pulmonary hypertension (PH) community to address concerns 
regarding the allocation of lungs for transplantation in PH patients. The Committee encourages 
UNOS to continue its dialogue with the PH community to monitor concerns regarding the 
methodology used to determine transplantation eligibility for PH patients.  (Page 93) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA will continue to work with the Organ Procurement and Transplantation Network (OPTN) 
to ensure that the OPTN Board of Directors and all the OPTN Committees consider input from 
all interested stakeholders and maintain transparency in the policy development process.  In 
addition to the normal public comment process, the OPTN and HRSA have met with 
organizations representing patients with specific diseases for which transplantation may be an 
appropriate therapeutic intervention.  These dialogues are encouraged and help to shape policies 
that are as fair and equitable as possible. 
  
In 2008 it was noted that there has been an increase in lung utilization Nationally, since the 
revised lung allocation system (LAS) became effective in May 2005.  However, the OPTN 
Thoracic Organ Transplantation Committee continues to discuss the impact of LAS and the 
possibility of further refinement of the system.  Since mid-2008, OPTN and Scientific Registry 
of Transplant Recipients (SRTR) contractors have been working with researchers from the 
Registry to Evaluate Early and Long Term pulmonary arterial hypertension (PAH) Disease  
Management (REVEAL Registry), which focuses on PAH, to evaluate the impact of two 
variables on the LAS (6-minute walk and mean right atrial pressure).   

ITEM  19   

Organ Transplantation. - The Committee is aware that individuals with Alpha-1 Antitrypsin 
Deficiency (Alpha-1) exhibit symptoms of advanced emphysema between 25 and 65 years of 
age, even in the absence of tobacco use, and that Alpha-1 is a major cause of lung transplantation 
in adults and a leading cause of liver transplantation in children and adults. The Committee 
encourages UNOS to continue to review the methodology used to determine transplant eligibility 
for individuals with Alpha-1.  (Page 93) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA will continue to work with the Organ Procurement and Transplantation Network (OPTN) 
to ensure that the OPTN Board of Directors and all the OPTN Committees consider input from 
all interested stakeholders and maintain transparency in the policy development process.  In 
addition to the normal public comment process, the OPTN and HRSA have met with 
organizations representing patients with specific diseases for which transplantation may be an 
appropriate therapeutic intervention.  These dialogues are encouraged and help to shape policies 
that are as fair and equitable as possible. 
  
HRSA Division of Transplantation staff met with representatives of the Alpha-1 Foundation in 
April 2008 and provided information on how to engage more directly with the OPTN policy 
development process by providing public comment and attending Board and committee 
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meetings, which are open to the public.  Since that time representatives of the Alpha-1 
Foundation have attended a number of OPTN meetings. 
  
In 2008 it was noted that there has been an increase in lung utilization Nationally, since the 
revised lung allocation system (LAS) became effective in May 2005.  However, the OPTN 
Thoracic Organ Transplantation Committee continues to discuss the impact of LAS and the 
possibility of further refinement of the system.    

ITEM  20   

Rural Outreach Grants. - The Committee provides $53,900,000 for Rural Outreach Grants, 
which is $5,869,000 above the fiscal year 2008 funding level. The budget request does not 
include funding for this program. Annually, the program administers 200 grants to deliver and 
improve rural healthcare services to 635,000 rural residents. The Committee is concerned about 
healthcare issues in frontier communities and urges HRSA to focus activities on better 
understanding the challenges of frontier healthcare delivery.  (Page 94) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA continues to support frontier activities and ways to better target isolated rural 
communities.  HRSA is working with the U.S. Department of Agriculture to better define 
frontier and isolated areas that might allow better targeting of resources to those communities.  In 
addition, HRSA conducted technical assistance workshops in several States with frontier 
communities in 2008 such as Wyoming to increase the number of applicants from these States 
for the grant programs funded under this appropriation. HRSA also supports the Rural Assistance 
Center, which provides free technical assistance to all rural communities on a range of rural 
issues such as identifying funding opportunities, providing information about specific rural 
health issues or sharing the latest research information on select rural health issues.  While these 
services are available to all rural communities, they are particularly helpful to frontier 
communities.    

ITEM  21   
Healthcare-related Facilities and Other Programs. - The Committee includes $157,579,000 for 
construction and renovation (including equipment) of healthcare and other facilities and other 
health-related activities. The budget request does not include funding for this purpose. HRSA 
should use no more than one percent of the funds allocated for projects for agency administrative 
expenses.  (Page 96) 

Action taken or to be taken 
A limit of one percent is allocated for HRSA administrative expenses for projects included in the 
Healthcare-related Facilities and Other Programs line. 

ITEM  22   

Program Management. - On January 12, 2007, HRSA published in the Federal Register a 
proposed guidance for the 340B drug program, "Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans 
Healthcare Act of 1992 Definition of 'Patient"'.  The Committee is aware of serious concerns 
regarding the proposed guidance. The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008 advised HRSA to 
implement portions of the proposed guidance that enjoy wide support and to consider reopening 
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the question of patient eligibility for additional public comment. The Committee urges HRSA to 
withdraw the proposed changes to the patient definition guidelines that have been in existence 
since 1996, re-open the comment period, retain the substance of the 1996 guidelines as the basis 
for comments, and seek public comment on the practical application of key standards and 
concepts to specific scenarios. Such action would be consistent with the Executive Order issued 
May 7, 2008 directing agencies not to propose any new regulations after June 1, 2008.   
(Page 106/107) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA is currently assessing options for proceeding on the patient definition guidance. We look 
forward to working closely with the Congress on the 340B Drug Pricing Program. 

ITEM  23  

Program Management. - The Committee is aware that the HHS Inspector General (IG) issued 
multiple investigative reports prior to 2006 on the 340B drug program, some of which generated 
recommendations that HRSA has adopted in its proposed guidance. The IG did not, however, 
review the definition of "patient".  Since the program has expanded dramatically since the IG's 
last review and there is strong disagreement about how to responsibly address this issue, the 
Committee directs the IG to review the definition of "patient" in the 340B program before the 
end of fiscal year 2008 and provide recommendations for a policy that addresses both program 
abuse and reasonable data collection requirements. The IG should consult the various 
stakeholders, including the 340B Coalition.  (Page 107) 
 

Action taken or to be taken 
Since the directive was not passed, no action was required 
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FY 2009 Senate Appropriations Committee Report Language 

(Senate Report 110-410) 

ITEM  24   

Community Health Centers. - The Committee is pleased that HRSA has clarified that all States 
will be eligible for community health center expansion funding through a National competition, 
and that eligibility will no longer be restricted to specific counties. Further, the Committee urges 
HRSA to make funding available for new community health center sites, to increase capacity at 
existing centers, and for service expansion awards to expand access to mental health services, 
dental services, outreach to special populations, and pharmacy services at community health 
centers. The Committee expects HRSA to implement any new expansion initiative using the 
existing, and statutorily- required, proportionality for urban and rural communities, as well as 
migrant, homeless and public housing health centers. The Committee rejects the administration’s 
proposed waiver of this proportionality requirement, outlined in section 330(r)(2)(B) of the 
Public Health Service Act. (Page 42) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA recognizes the importance of providing funds to expand health centers in areas without 
access to primary healthcare services, to increase health centers’ medical capacity and to expand 
behavioral, dental, pharmacy and enabling services.  In 2009, the Health Center program expects 
to award Expanded Medical Capacity (EMC), service expansion, and planning grants. 

Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA), HRSA has awarded 126 new 
access point grants to expand services for additional medically underserved areas and 
populations.  Also under the ARRA, HRSA has awarded 1,128 grants to existing Health Centers 
to address the increased demand for primary healthcare services in current service areas, 
including the rise in uninsured patients. 

ITEM  25   

Community Health Centers. - The Committee expects that the Secretary will continue to 
approve community health centers’ proposed scope of project changes when necessary to ensure 
access to needed specialty services or to meet the comprehensive needs of special populations 
who may require care in other types of healthcare settings. The Committee urges HRSA to 
confirm that FTCA covers clinicians employed or individually contracted by community health 
centers, who treat or assist in treating non-community health center patients in hospitals or other  
settings, where reciprocal coverage between the community health center clinicians and other 
clinicians is customary.  (Page 42) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA is currently drafting a policy manual for grantees on the FTCA Program.  This manual 
will reiterate existing program information on "covered individuals" and "covered activities."  
Covered individuals include officers, governing board members, and employees of the health 
center.  Individual full-time contractors are also covered by the FTCA, and part-time contractors 

304



are covered if working in certain primary care specialties.  The manual will also include 
information on FTCA coverage for employees and contractors who treat "non health center 
patients" in hospitals and other settings.   
 
HRSA is also encouraging health centers to carefully document in employee contracts and 
handbooks that, as a condition of employment, the health center expects that the provider will 
provide services to non-health center patients in the event of a critical need or 
emergency.  Activities provided by a health center clinician as a condition of employment are 
considered to be covered by the FTCA, even when the services are provided to non health center 
patients (assuming all other FTCA requirements are met).   

ITEM  26   
Community Health Centers. - The Committee recognizes the importance of increasing the use of 
health information technology [IT] at community  health centers. Community health centers have 
demonstrated improved access to services and improved patient outcomes by utilizing electronic 
health records and other IT tools through their participation in Health Center Controlled 
Networks [HCCNs] and the Health Disparities Collaboratives. Given this success, the 
Committee urges HRSA to ensure that community health centers have the capacity to establish 
and expand health IT systems in order to further enhance the delivery of cost-effective, quality 
healthcare services. (Page 42) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA will continue to fund HIT system support for health centers through health center 
controlled network grants and other funding opportunities.  These grants will support Electronic 
Health Record (EHR) and other HIT systems for health centers and health center networks.  
These funds will be used to facilitate adoption at the health centers to promote the meaningful 
use of HIT, for example, through their participation in the Health Disparities Collaboratives.     

ITEM  27   

Community Health Centers. - The Committee appreciates the work HRSA has done with 
partners to expand health centers’ capacity for delivery of medical management and treatment of 
hepatitis C virus [HCV] by implementing training and technical assistance initiatives. While not 
all patients are appropriate candidates for HCV treatment, the Committee is concerned with the 
low number of clients being treated despite the availability of effective medications. The 
Committee encourages HRSA to address this through the creation of best practices from 
successful efforts in the field, increased provider education, case manager capacity building and 
creation of educational materials for clients.  (Page 42) 
 

Action taken or to be taken 
Health Centers provide Hepatitis C related services as an integral component of comprehensive 
primary healthcare.  HRSA recently awarded grants to three Primary Care Associations to 
develop a State strategy to improve the capacity of health centers to provide Hepatitis testing,  
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treatment, and counseling.  In addition, HRSA/BPHC will work with its other National, regional 
and State training and technical assistance training partners to expand health center capacity in 
these areas.  

ITEM  28   
Community Health Centers. - The Committee is encouraged that health centers have 
successfully utilized those funds available through the HRSA Loan Guarantee Program to meet 
their capital needs. In order to maximize the utilization of all loan guarantee funds, the 
Committee urges HRSA to increase the percentages at which loan guarantees are provided for 
managed care plans, networks, and facilities to the highest authorized levels.  The Committee 
continues to support collaborative efforts between Federal agencies to address the demand for 
primary healthcare access in rural communities. (Page 42) 

Action taken or to be taken 
In FY 2009, HRSA will work toward making loan guarantees available to applicants and 
continue to look for opportunities to collaborate with other Federal agencies in its efforts to 
address the primary healthcare needs in rural communities.   

ITEM  29   

HRSA Community Health Centers. - The Committee is pleased that a number of community 
health centers have been able to address ongoing capital improvement needs using USDA Rural 
Development programs. The Committee encourages HRSA to work with the USDA Rural 
Development Office to assist more community health centers in accessing these resources. 
(Page 42) 

Action taken or to be taken 
Under the ARRA, HRSA plans to administer $1.5 billion in grants to enable Health Centers to 
address capital improvement needs, including health information technology acquisition.  
Additionally, HRSA will continue to encourage Health Centers to pursue non-Federal and 
Federal resources, including those offered under the USDA Rural Development programs, to 
maximize the impact of capital improvement projects and enhance access to primary healthcare 
services for the vulnerable populations served. 

ITEM  30  

Native Hawaiian Healthcare. - The Committee again includes the legal citation in the bill for 
the Native Hawaiian Healthcare Program. The Committee has included sufficient funding so that 
healthcare activities funded under the Native Hawaiian Healthcare Program can be supported 
under the broader community health centers line. The Committee expects that not less than 
$13,952,000 be provided for these activities in fiscal year 2009.  (Page 43) 
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Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA expects to provide $13,952,000 for the Native Hawaiian program in FY 2009. 

ITEM  31   

National Health Service Corps: Field Placements. - The Committee recognizes that 50 percent 
of National Health Service Corps members serve at Community, Migrant, Homeless, and Public 
Housing Health Centers. Recent efforts to expand the Health Centers program have made those 
placements increasingly more vital. The Committee is concerned by the more than 2,500 
community health center vacancies on the fiscal year 2008 NHSC Opportunities List and urges 
HRSA to work expeditiously to fill those slots. (Page 44/45) 

Action taken or to be taken 
The NHSC has historically had a strong partnership with the health centers.  Currently, 54 
percent of NHSC clinicians practice in health centers across the Nation.  The FY 2009 NHSC 
Opportunities List contains 7,054 vacancies, 4,232 (60 percent) of which are in health center 
facilities.  The NHSC works closely with health centers on recruitment; including training in 
recruitment strategies and encouraging health centers= participation in job fairs held in 
conjunction with NHSC Scholar Conferences.  The NHSC also assists health centers to retain 
clinicians after their service commitment has been fulfilled; the Program=s success can be 
measured by the large cadre of NHSC alumni that continue to practice in health centers, 
providing strong, experienced clinical and administrative leadership to those facilities.    

ITEM  32   

National Health Service Corps. - The Committee is concerned by the recent Anti-Deficiency 
Act violation and has included statutory authority to allow HRSA the flexibility to respond to 
changing tuition and fee rates. The Committee expects notification in each year’s budget 
justification on the amount of funds allocated to adjusting prior year contracts. The Committee 
encourages HRSA to recruit nurses with a focus on reducing infant mortality, late pre-term 
births, and other complications associated with childbirth.  (Page 45) 

Action taken or to be taken 
The NHSC will report to the Committee any funds allocated to the adjustment of prior year 
contracts beginning with the FY 2011 budget justification.  Nurse midwives are eligible for 
NHSC scholarships and loan repayments, and pediatric nurse practitioners are eligible for NHSC 
loan repayment.  Nursing students receiving NSP awards will graduate as general duty nurses, as 
are the majority of nurses awarded NELRP contracts; they may choose to work in a maternal-
child health setting. 

ITEM  33   
Health Careers Opportunity Program. - For fiscal year 2009, the Committee directs HRSA to 
give priority consideration to awarding grants to those institutions with a historic mission of 
training minorities in the health professions. (Page 46) 
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Action taken or to be taken 
One of the goals of the HCOP is to increase the number of individuals from economically and 
educationally disadvantaged backgrounds entering and graduating from health and allied health 
professions programs.   In FY 2008, two of the funded HCOP grantees were Historically Black 
Colleges and Universities.  Applications competing for Federal funds receive an objective and 
independent review performed by a committee of experts qualified by training and experience in 
particular fields or disciplines related to the program being reviewed.  The committee provides 
expert advice on the merits of each application to program officials responsible for final 
selections for award.  Awards are made in descending rank order based upon merit.   

ITEM  34   

Training in Primary Care Medicine and Dentistry. - The Committee encourages HRSA to 
communicate clearly to applicants that grant funds can be utilized for faculty development and 
curriculum enhancement, as well as program creation or expansion.  (Page 46) 

Action taken or to be taken 
The application guidance for the Training in Primary Care Medicine and Dentistry (TPCMD) 
Grant Program contains descriptions of the six categorical program areas that comprise TPCMD.  
One of these six program areas specifically relates to faculty development:  “Physician Faculty 
Development in Primary Care - to plan, develop, and operate (including the provision of 
financial assistance to trainees in such programs) programs for the training of physicians who 
teach or plan to teach in family medicine (including geriatrics), general internal medicine, and/or 
general pediatrics training program(s). This program area shall support the implementation of 
projects that seek to develop Primary Care Clinician Research Fellowships, Primary Care Master 
Educators and/or Primary Care Community Preceptors.” 
 
A second program area focuses on curriculum enhancement, as well as program creation or 
expansion:  “Academic Administrative Units in Primary Care - to fund projects to establish, 
maintain or improve family medicine, general internal and/or general pediatrics academic 
administrative units (which may be departments, divisions, or other units) and to provide clinical 
instruction in family medicine, general internal medicine, and/or general pediatrics.” There are 
specific requirements for curricular development in this program area that are outlined in the grant 
guidance.  
 
While the grant guidance States that funds can be used for faculty development and curriculum 
enhancement, HRSA will review the guidance to see if the language can be clarified further.  In 
addition, HRSA will continue to mention these areas for funding when it provides technical 
assistance. 

ITEM  35   
Maternal and Child Health Block Grant. - The Committee recognizes the critical role that 
Maternal and Child Health Centers for Leadership in Pediatric Dentistry Education provide in 
preparing dentists with dual training in pediatric dentistry and dental public health. Dentists in 
the three currently funded programs concentrate on working with Federal, State, and local 
programs that provide services for vulnerable populations including low-income children and 
women and children with special healthcare needs. Dentists trained through these centers provide 
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State and community leadership in maternal and child oral health programs, and become future 
faculty and policy leaders specializing in pediatric dentistry and maternal and child health. The 
Committee encourages HRSA to explore mechanisms to augment center support with foundation 
and corporate funds.  (Page 50) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA’s Maternal and Child Health Bureau (MCHB) continues to support Leadership in 
Pediatric Dentistry under the SPRANS program.  The purpose of these grants is to provide a 
National focus on leadership training in pediatric dentistry through the support of (1) 
postdoctoral training of dentists in the primary care specialty of pediatric dentistry for leadership 
roles in education, research, public health administration, advocacy and public service related to 
oral health programs for populations of mothers and children (infants through adolescents), 
particularly children with special healthcare needs.  HRSA/MCHB is currently funding 
3 programs located at The Regents of the University of California in Los Angeles, Columbia 
University in New York City, and University of Washington in Seattle.  We have met with the 
American Dental Association and we will continue to explore other funding mechanisms in the 
future. 

ITEM  36   

Maternal and Child Health Block Grant. - The Committee continues to encourage HRSA to 
expand support of State oral health programs that increase access to oral health services for 
women and children through sustainable, well integrated, Statewide programs. The Committee 
also recognizes the importance of building partnerships between the public and private sectors to 
assure an adequate workforce to meet the needs of those children and their families most 
vulnerable to oral disease. The Committee intends that funds provided within the MCH SPRANS 
program be used to support integration of health systems in States and partnerships with National 
organizations and foundations that focus on early interventions to prevent oral disease. HRSA is 
encouraged to utilize grants and contracts to accomplish this and formalize relationships with 
other Federal agencies to prevent childhood caries to avoid the need for more costly care.   
(Page 50) 

Action taken or to be taken 
MCHB’s oral health program continues to support State oral health programs through Targeted 
MCH Oral Health Services Systems grants.  Twenty (20) States receive funds to implement 
preventive and restorative oral health strategies for children and families from underserved 
populations. 
 
To support integration of health systems in States and partnerships with National organizations 
and foundations, the MCHB has funded multiple activities.  The Association of State and 
Territorial Dental Directors (ASTDD) received a cooperative agreement to work with MCHB 
and other organizations to promote improved oral health for the MCH population by increasing 
access to oral disease prevention programs.  ASTDD further collaborated with numerous 
organizations, providing technical assistance and initiating joint projects that address the core 
functions of oral health needs assessments, policy development, and assurance. 
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The American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) and the American Academy of Pediatric Dentistry 
(AAPD) are among 16 National membership organizations which received Alliance for 
Information on Maternal and Child Health (AIM) collaboration grants.  AAP’s Oral Health 
Initiative promotes improved child oral health by offering pediatricians and other child health 
professionals the tools and support they need to provide community-based, collaborative care. 
 AAPD’s Improving Perinatal Oral Health project expands the availability of perinatal oral 
health and raises public awareness about oral healthcare for pregnant women and infants. 
 
The MCHB oral health program intends to contract with the Institute of Medicine to evaluate 
progress in addressing recommendations from the 1989 Public Health Service Workshop: Equity 
and Access for Mothers and Children, and using this analysis along with more recent evaluations 
of oral health, to advise MCHB on the strategic direction for its oral health programming and its 
role in the environment of overall Federal, State and private oral health initiatives.  This contract 
is a stepping stone toward formalizing relationships with other Federal agencies. Looking to the 
future, new CHIPRA legislation and concurrent Medicaid expansions will bring additional 
opportunities for accessing appropriate dental healthcare for many more children, and the need to 
re-establish formalized joint efforts with the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services to 
improve oral healthcare for mothers and children in underserved communities so that the current 
gap in dental care for many currently uninsured children may be narrowed. 

ITEM  37   
Maternal and Child Health Block Grant. - The Committee applauds HRSA’s support of 
comprehensive thalassemia treatment centers and encourages HRSA to coordinate thalassemia 
treatment center funding with the Thalassemia Clinical Research Network at NIH and the blood 
safety surveillance program at CDC.  (Page 50/51) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA’s Maternal and Child Health Bureau (MCHB) continues to support the comprehensive 
thalassemia treatment centers under the SPRANS program.  HRSA/MCHB is currently funding 3 
treatment centers at Children’s Hospital and Research Center of Oakland, Oakland, CA; The 
Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia, Philadelphia, PA; and Children’s Memorial Hospital, 
Chicago, IL.  HRSA/MCHB is working with CDC and NIH to coordinate all of its programs 
concerned with blood dyscrasias, such as with sickle cell disease, hemophilia and thalassemia.  

ITEM  38  

Newborn Screening for Heritable Disorders. - The Committee provides $1,887,000 for the 
newborn heritable disorders screening program, as described in section 1109 of the Newborn 
Screening Saves Lives Act of 2008, the same as the fiscal year 2008 comparable level and the 
Fiscal Year 2009 budget request. The Committee notes that this program was previously funded 
through the SPRANS program. Newborn screening is an essential public health function 
provided to all newborns in the United States. The Committee is aware that the number of 
conditions and the quality of programs varies from State to State. The Committee encourages 
HRSA to guide States by providing current information on the panel of conditions for which 
infants should be screened and to improve health provider and public education.  (Page 51/52) 
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Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA’s Maternal and Child Health Bureau (MCHB) has produced both parent and professional 
educational materials about newborn screening.  These materials have been endorsed by the 
American Academy of Pediatrics and the American College of Obstetrics and Gynecology and 
distributed to their membership for use with parents in their practices.  In addition, the 
HRSA/MCHB funds National Newborn Screening and Genetics Resource Center and has on its 
home page an established link to Commercial and Non-Profit Organizations offering Expanded 
Newborn Screening Tests. HRSA/MCHB plans to fund the Clearinghouse for Newborn 
Screening authorized under the Newborn Screening Saves Lives Act 2008 to continue its focus 
on parent and provider education about newborn screening. 

ITEM  39  

Healthy Start. - The Healthy Start initiative was developed to respond to persistently high rates 
of infant mortality in this Nation. The initiative was expanded in fiscal year 1994 by a special 
projects program, which supported an additional seven urban and rural communities to 
implement infant mortality reduction strategies and interventions. The Children’s Health Act of 
2000 fully authorized this initiative as an independent program. The Committee urges HRSA to 
give preference to current and former grantees with expiring or recently expired project periods.  
(Page 52) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA will give preference to current and former grantees with expiring or recently expired 
project periods.   

ITEM  40   

Universal Newborn Hearing Screening and Early Intervention. - The Committee expects 
HRSA to coordinate projects funded with this appropriation with projects related to early hearing 
detection and intervention by the National Center on Birth Defects and Developmental 
Disabilities, the National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders, the 
National Institute on Disability and Rehabilitation Research, and the Office of Special Education 
and Rehabilitative Services.  (Page 52) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA’s James T. Walsh Universal Newborn Hearing Screening Program continues to 
collaborate closely with the National Center on Birth Defects and Developmental Disabilities, 
the National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders, the  
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National Institute on Disability and Rehabilitation Research, the Office of Special Education and 
Rehabilitative Services and the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality.   

ITEM  41   
Ryan White AIDS Programs. - The Committee is aware that over 30 percent of HIV-infected 
persons in the United States are chronically infected with the hepatitis C virus [HCV]. The 
Committee recognizes the materials and conferences HRSA has engaged in on this subject and 
supports the effort to adjust the ADAP formulary to reduce the morbidity and mortality of this 
population. In addition, the Committee encourages HRSA to highlight best practices regarding 
treatment of co-infected patients.  (Page 53) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA agrees that Hepatitis C co-infection is a significant co-morbidity for the HIV infected in 
the U.S. today. HAB has provided extensive technical assistance to grantees and direct training 
to clinicians on this issue.  HRSA has also worked with the National Association of State and 
Territorial AIDS Directors in increasing the availability of care and treatment through the Ryan 
White Program. Hepatitis C treatment levels remain low for many reasons beyond access to 
medication, including toxicity of the current HCV treatment regimen, relative contraindications 
among HIV infected patients, and lack of capacity among grantees.  HRSA continues to work 
with our grantees to reduce barriers to treatment, highlight best practices among grantees, and 
educate providers through the AETC program and the Ryan White annual Clinical Conference. 
HRSA continues to encourage grantees to adapt existing patient education materials including 
those produced by the Veterans’ Administration.   

ITEM  42   

Organ Donation and Transplantation. - The Committee is aware that individuals with Alpha-1 
Antitrypsin Deficiency (Alpha-1) exhibit symptoms of advanced emphysema between 25 and 65 
years of age, even in the absence of tobacco use and that Alpha-1 is a major cause of lung 
transplantation in adults and a leading cause of liver transplantation in children and adults. The 
Committee encourages UNOS to continue to review the methodology used to determine 
transplant eligibility for individuals with Alpha-1 and to engage in additional dialogue with the 
Alpha-1 lay and scientific communities.  (Page 55) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA will continue to work with the Organ Procurement and Transplantation Network (OPTN) 
to ensure that the OPTN Board of Directors and all the OPTN Committees consider input from 
all interested stakeholders and maintain transparency in the policy development process.  In 
addition to the normal public comment process, the OPTN and HRSA have met with 
organizations representing patients with specific diseases for which transplantation may be an 
appropriate therapeutic intervention.  These dialogues are encouraged and help to shape policies 
that are as fair and equitable as possible. 
  
HRSA Division of Transplantation staff met with representatives of the Alpha-1 Foundation in 
April 2008 and provided information on how to engage more directly with the OPTN policy 
development process by providing public comment and attending Board and committee 
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meetings, which are open to the public.  Since that time representatives of the Alpha-1 
Foundation have attended a number of OPTN meetings. 
  
In 2008 it was noted that there has been an increase in lung utilization Nationally, since the 
revised lung allocation system (LAS) became effective in May 2005.  However, the OPTN 
Thoracic Organ Transplantation Committee continues to discuss the impact of LAS and the 
possibility of further refinement of the system.    

ITEM  43   

Organ Donation and Transplantation. - The Committee commends HRSA and the United 
Network for Organ Sharing [UNOS] for working with the pulmonary hypertension [PH] 
community to address concerns regarding the allocation of lungs for transplantation in PH 
patients. The Committee encourages UNOS to continue its dialogue with the PH community to 
monitor concerns regarding the methodology used to determine transplantation eligibility for PH 
patients.  (Page 55) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA will continue to work with the Organ Procurement and Transplantation Network (OPTN) 
to ensure that the OPTN Board of Directors and all the OPTN Committees consider input from 
all interested stakeholders and maintain transparency in the policy development process.  In 
addition to the normal public comment process, the OPTN and HRSA have met with 
organizations representing patients with specific diseases for which transplantation may be an 
appropriate therapeutic intervention.  These dialogues are encouraged and help to shape policies 
that are as fair and equitable as possible. 
  
In 2008 it was noted that there has been an increase in lung utilization Nationally, since the 
revised lung allocation system (LAS) became effective in May 2005.  However, the OPTN 
Thoracic Organ Transplantation Committee continues to discuss the impact of LAS and the 
possibility of further refinement of the system.  Since mid-2008, OPTN and Scientific Registry 
of Transplant Recipients (SRTR) contractors have been working with researchers from the 
Registry to Evaluate Early and Long Term pulmonary arterial hypertension (PAH) Disease 
Management (REVEAL Registry), which focuses on PAH, to evaluate the impact of two 
variables on the LAS (6-minute walk and mean right atrial pressure).   

ITEM  44   

C.W. Bill Young Cell Transplantation Program. - The Committee recognizes the importance of 
this life-saving program and the continued need to increase cell transplantation through the use 
of cord blood, bone marrow, peripheral blood stem cells, and other sources of stem cells that 
may be available in the future. The Committee recognizes the need to continue to increase the 
size of the registries to assure access for all Americans and encourages the continued efforts to 
increase awareness about transplantation and donation outreach among minority and medically 
underserved populations. The Committee supports continued innovative, technological, and 
scientific advances in cell therapies that have the potential to help Americans with leukemia or 
other life threatening blood diseases. In addition, the Committee encourages the NMDP to 
continue to conduct and support research to improve the availability, efficiency, safety, and cost 
of transplants and the effectiveness of program operations.   (Page 56) 
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Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA would like to assure the committee that it has and will continue to encourage the 
contractors for the C.W. Bill Young Cell Transplantation Program (i.e., National Marrow Donor 
Program (NMDP) and the Medical College of Wisconsin’s Center for International Blood and 
Marrow Transplant Research (CIBMTR)) to continue to conduct and support research to 
improve the availability, efficiency, safety, and cost of transplants and the effectiveness of 
program operations.  HRSA staff participates on all NMDP and CIBMTR committees (or 
equivalent) that impact Program operations including: the NMDP CIBMTR Board of Directors, 
the NMDP Finance and Donor and Patient Safety Committee, and the Business Process 
Transformation Task Force. 
 
HRSA is committed to supporting innovative, technological, and scientific advances in cellular 
therapy to continue to help patients with leukemia and other life threatening blood, metabolic 
and genetic diseases.  The CIBMTR will continue to collect outcomes data on all allogeneic 
transplants to help improve transplant outcomes.  HRSA will continue to encourage umbilical 
cord blood banks to make cord blood units that are not suitable for transplantation available for 
research.  HRSA has established aggressive goals toward improving transplant outcomes.  
HRSA’s current goal is to improve one-year post-transplant survival rates for a defined subset of 
the patients receiving unrelated transplants facilitated through the Program from 62% (as 
established in 2003) to 69% by the end of FY 2010. 
 
To ensure that the cost of transplant is not a barrier for patients in need of this potentially life-
saving therapy, HRSA approves all fees on an annual basis or when fee increases accumulate to 
more than 10% between submissions. 
 
HRSA monitors Program performance routinely.  HRSA meets with key personnel for each of its 
contracts on a bi-monthly basis through Project Officer Meetings.  These meetings provide an 
opportunity to discuss key policy decisions and direction.  HRSA also receives quarterly reports 
to assess Program operations in key areas including: donor and patient adverse events, donor 
availability, adult donor and umbilical cord blood registry size, and quality control of contract 
laboratories. 

ITEM  45   

Office of Pharmacy Affairs. - The Committee is concerned that the proposed guidelines on the 
definition of the term ‘‘patient’’ for 340(B) drug discounts will dramatically change the degree to 
which safety net facilities are able to participate in this important program. The Committee 
strongly supports a definition of patient that protects program integrity while ensuring that the 
Nation’s healthcare safety net is not further weakened. The Committee continues to urge HRSA 
to move forward with portions of the proposed guidance that enjoy wide support and issue a new 
proposed guidance on the question of patient eligibility, which would allow for additional public 
comment on issues such as patient records, healthcare provider relationships with covered 
entities, referral services and hospital discharge prescriptions.  (Page 56/57) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA is currently assessing options for proceeding on the patient definition guidance. We look 
forward to working closely with the Congress on the 340B Drug Pricing Program. 
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ITEM  46   

Rural Healthcare Services Outreach Grants. - The Committee understands that many primary 
care clinics in isolated, remote locations are providing extended stay services and are not 
receiving appropriate compensation to provide this service. The Committee encourages HRSA to 
continue its support for a demonstration project authorized in the Medicare Modernization Act to 
evaluate the effectiveness of a new type of provider, the ‘‘Frontier Extended Stay Clinic,’’ to 
provide expanded services in remote and isolated primary care clinics to meet the needs of 
seriously ill or injured patients who cannot be transferred quickly to acute care referral centers, 
and patients who require monitoring and observation for a limited time.  (Page 57) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA will continue its work with the Frontier Extended Stay Clinic (FESC) demonstration 
through continued funding of the HRSA FESC demonstration Cooperative Agreement.  The 
purpose of the FESC Cooperative Agreement program is to expand the HRSA-funded work 
examining the effectiveness and appropriateness of a new type of provider, the FESC, in 
providing healthcare services in certain remote clinic sites.  
 
Cooperative agreement activities include implementing and testing of FESC protocols at the 
participating sites, evaluating of program and financial activities at the participating sites, 
developing or continuing Health Information Technology (HIT) and quality initiatives including 
the development of quality measures for clinical and financial performance in the participating 
demonstration sites, and exploring of the FESC model in the lower 48 States including the 
relationship with Critical Access Hospitals.  In addition, HRSA will continue to work closely 
with CMS in providing technical assistance and support as it implements the CMS FESC 
Medicare Demonstration.   

ITEM  47   

Rural and Community Access to Emergency Devices. - The Committee provides $1,461,000 for 
rural and community access to emergency devices, the same as the fiscal year 2008 comparable 
level. The budget request for fiscal year 2009 did not include funding for this program. This 
appropriation provides funding for both the rural program under section 413 of the Public Health 
Service Act and the community access demonstration under section 313. The Committee expects 
that Fiscal Year 2009 funding be equally divided between urban and rural communities. Funding 
will be used to purchase and place automated external defibrillators in public areas where cardiac 
arrests are likely to occur.  (Page 58) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA is currently running separate grant competitions for both programs and the funds will be 
split evenly between each program.  

ITEM  48   

Family Planning. - The Committee remains concerned that programs receiving title X funds 
ought to have access to these resources as quickly as possible. The Committee again instructs the 
Department to distribute to the regional offices all of the funds available for family planning 
services no later than 60 days following enactment of this bill. The Committee intends that the 
regional offices should retain the authority for the review, award and administration of family 
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planning funds, in the same manner and timeframe as in fiscal year 2006. The Committee intends 
that at least 90 percent of funds appropriated for title X activities be for clinical services 
authorized under section 1001 of the act. The Committee further expects the Office of Family 
Planning to spend any remaining year-end funds in section 1001 activities.  (Page 59) 

Action taken or to be taken 
The PHS Regional Offices will receive their funding distribution for Title X family planning 
services within 60 days following enactment of this bill.  At least 90 percent of the funds 
appropriated for Title X activities will be distributed to service grantees for clinical services 
authorized under section 1001 of the Act.  Additionally, any year-end funds will support section 
1001 activities. 

ITEM  49   

Native and Rural Alaskan Healthcare. - The Committee provides $39,283,000 for the Denali 
Commission. The fiscal year 2008 comparable level was $38,597,000 and the budget request for 
fiscal year 2009 did not include funding for this program. These funds support the construction 
and renovation of health clinics, hospitals and social service facilities in rural Alaska, as 
authorized by Public Law 106–113, to help remote communities in Alaska develop critically 
needed health and social service infrastructure for which no other funding sources are available, 
thereby providing health and social services to Alaskans in remote rural communities as they are 
in other communities throughout the country. The Committee expects the Denali Commission to 
allocate funds to a mix of rural hospital, clinic, long-term care and social service facilities, rather 
than focusing exclusively on clinic funding.  (Page 59) 

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA works closely with the Denali Commission to ensure that the funds provided are allocated 
to a mix of provider types.  Over the years, the Denali Commission has developed an extensive 
screening process to identify needy projects that are also the most economically viable.  The 
planning process ensures that projects have been carefully vetted and that enough planning has 
been conducted so that the project can be completed quickly and efficiently.  The Commission 
has also worked extensively with other funders to share in the costs of construction for these 
needed facilities.  
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ITEM  50   
Programs of Regional and National Significance. - As part of taking a public health approach 
to mental health promotion and prevention, the Committee recommends $20,369,000 for the 
Project Launch program. This is an increase of $13,000,000 over last year’s level. The 
administration proposed to eliminate this program, which promotes the emotional, physical and 
emotional wellness of young children from birth to 8 years of age. Grantees must create an 
integrated early childhood system that includes physical, mental and behavioral health, as well as 
education, substance abuse and social service components. The Committee urges SAMHSA to 
continue collaboration with HRSA and CDC on this program.  (Page 130) 

Action taken or to be taken 
SAMHSA’s Center for Mental Health Services and HRSA’s Maternal and Child Health Bureau 
(MCHB) collaborated on the creation of Project LAUNCH in FY 2008.  Because of the prior 
success of MCHB’s Early Childhood Comprehensive Systems (ECCS) initiative in creating State 
Early Childhood Partnership teams and State Early Childhood Strategic plans, SAMHSA 
identified State MCH agencies as the eligible applicants for the first round of State LAUNCH 
grants and for the present competition. SAMHSA and HRSA continue to work very closely on 
the planning, development and implementation of this program. 
 
SAMHSA and HRSA also have been working with the Administration for Children and Families 
(ACF) to jointly develop performance measures for LAUNCH, ECCS, and ACF’s Home 
Visiting programs.  Additionally, the three agencies are part of a larger Early Childhood Federal 
Partners Workgroup, involving representation from the Departments of Education and Justice as 
well as other Health and Human Services agencies, which is developing a more coherent 
approach to early childhood Federal programming.  The SAMHSA/HRSA collaboration 
continues in FY 2009 for the second round of LAUNCH identified in the item above and for 
Phase 3 of the ECCS initiative.   
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American Recovery and Reinvestment Act and House Report 1105 (March 2009) 

ITEM  51   
Community Health Center Applications - The conferees encourage the Health Resources and 
Services Administration (HRSA) to consider supporting currently unfunded but approved 
community health center applications.  

Action taken or to be taken 
Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA), HRSA awarded 126 new access 
point grants to expand services for additional medically underserved areas and populations from 
the FY 2008 pool of approvable but unfunded applications from FY 2008.  In addition, for FY 
2009, the Health Center program plans to fund several Expanded Medical Capacity (EMC) 
grants from the pool of approved but unfunded applications submitted for the FY 2008 EMC 
grant opportunity.    

ITEM  52   

Community Health Center - The Health Resources and Services Administration  
(HRSA) is encouraged to begin an initiative to expand community health center primary care 
services to low-income persons with serious mental illnesses.  

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA has been working with Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration 
(SAMHSA) to explore ways to expand access to primary health homes which include the 
integration of behavioral health in primary care settings and primary care in behavioral health 
settings.  The Integration Workgroup, chaired by HRSA, has completed a summary of current 
Federal programs focused on integration, an AHRQ EPC report, and a summit on integration.  
HRSA will build on this foundation to expand access to healthcare homes for individuals with 
serious mental illness in coordination with SAMSHA. HRSA also expects to award funding to 
support behavioral health expansion in health centers in FY 2009.   

ITEM  53   

Community Health Center - HRSA is expected to continue to approve community health 
centers' proposed scope of project changes when necessary to ensure access to needed specialty 
services or to meet the comprehensive needs of special populations who may require care in 
other retypes of healthcare settings.  

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA will continue to give full, fair and timely consideration to each request for a change in 
scope of project, including those addressing access to specialty services.  

318



ITEM  54   
Community Health Center - HRSA is directed to implement any new expansion initiative 
using the existing, and statutorily-required, proportionality for urban and rural communities, as 
well as migrant, homeless and public housing health centers.  

Action taken or to be taken 
All FY 2009 awards will be consistent with existing statutory requirements for urban/rural 
populations and proportionate distribution of funds among migrant, homeless and public housing 
centers.     

ITEM  55   

Family Planning Funds - The Department of Health and Human Services is instructed to 
distribute to the regional offices all of the funds available for Family Planning services no later 
than 60 days following enactment of this Act. Regional offices should retain the authority for the 
review, award and administration of Family Planning funds, in the same manner and timeframe 
as in fiscal year 2006. At least 90 percent of Family Planning funds should be used for clinical 
services authorized under section 1001 of the Public Health Service Act. The Office of Family 
Planning is expected to spend any remaining year-end funds in section 1001 activities.  

Action taken or to be taken 
The PHS Regional Offices will receive their funding distribution for Title X family planning 
services within 60 days following enactment of this bill.  At least 90 percent of the funds 
appropriated for Title X activities will be distributed to service grantees for clinical services 
authorized under section 1001 of the Act.  Additionally, any year-end funds will support section 
1001 activities. 

ITEM  56  

Federal Torts Claims Act - HRSA is urged to confine that the Federal Torts Claims Act covers 
clinicians employed or individually contracted by community health centers. HRSA is 
encouraged to work with the U.S. Department of Agriculture Rural Development Office to assist 
more community health centers in accessing these resources.  

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA is currently drafting a policy manual for grantees on the FTCA Program.  This manual 
will reiterate existing program information on "covered individuals" and "covered activities."  
Covered individuals include officers, governing board members, and employees of the health 
center.  Individual full-time contractors are also covered by the FTCA, and part-time contractors 
are covered if working in certain primary care specialties.  The manual will also include 
information on FTCA coverage for employees and contractors who treat "non health center 
patients" in hospitals and other settings.   
 
HRSA is also encouraging health centers to carefully document in employee contracts and 
handbooks that, as a condition of employment, the health center expects that the provider will 
provide services to non-health center patients in the event of a critical need or 
emergency.  Activities provided by a health center clinician as a condition of employment are 
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considered to be covered by the FTCA, even when the services are provided to non health center 
patients (assuming all other FTCA requirements are met).  
 
Under the ARRA, HRSA plans to administer $1.5 billion in grants to enable Health Centers to 
address capital improvement needs, including health information technology acquisition.  
Additionally, HRSA will continue to encourage Health Centers to pursue non-Federal and 
Federal resources, including those offered under the USDA Rural Development programs, to 
maximize the impact of capital improvement projects and enhance access to primary healthcare 
services for the vulnerable populations served 

ITEM  57   

Grants - Two types of State grants will be available: target grants ($2,000,000-$4,000,000 
annually per State) for States that choose to target particular populations such as uninsured 
children, small business employees or uninsured seniors or comprehensive grants ($7,000,000-
$10,000,000 annually per State) for States that are planning extensive coverage initiatives. Each 
grant will be awarded based on a five-year grant period, subject to the availability of funds, with 
funding distributed each year based on attaining benchmarks that would be designated in the 
grant, award. States shall be required to demonstrate their seriousness of intent by matching 
twenty percent of the Federal grant through non-Federal resources, which could be a 
combination of State, local, and private dollars from insurers, providers, and other private 
organizations. Waiver of the matching requirement shall be possible if financial hardship is 
demonstrated. States shall also be required to demonstrate their ability to sustain the program 
without Federal funding after the end of the five-year grant period. HRSA should consider 
geographic diversity in the allocation of these awards. HRSA shall brief the Committees on 
Appropriations of the House of Representatives and the Senate on the terms and conditions of its 
proposed request for application prior to its public release.  

Action taken or to be taken 
The program anticipates releasing guidance in late April.  All States and partner organizations 
have been alerted to the upcoming grant opportunity and will be notified again at the time of 
guidance release.  The anticipated award date is September 15. 

ITEM  58   

Traumatic Brain Injury Protection and Advocacy Services - HRSA should support Traumatic 
Brain Injury Protection and Advocacy Services at no less than the fiscal year 2008 level.  

Action taken or to be taken 
HRSA will increase support to the Traumatic Brain Injury Protection and Advocacy Services 
Program to $3,323,590, an increase of $376,000.  

ITEM  59   

Ryan White HIV Programs - HRSA should allocate funds for the Minority AIDS Initiative 
within the Ryan White HIV Programs at least at the fiscal year 2008 level.  
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Action taken or to be taken 
The Minority AIDS Initiative funding levels were established by statute as follows: 
 
 FY 2008 FY 2009 
Part A $45,400,000 $47,100,000 
Part B $  7,300,000 $  7,500,000 
Part C $55,400,000 $57,400,000 
Part D $18,500,000 $18,500,000 
Part F – AETCs $  8,500,000 $  8,500,000 

 
HRSA will award Minority AIDS Initiative funds as legislatively mandated. 

ITEM  60   

Rural Health Grants - HRSA's decision to shift resources from rural health grants that specialize 
in rapid response policy analysis to grants that sponsor more general research is concerning. As 
Congress discusses healthcare reform, it will be crucial to have an accurate analysis of how 
specific policy proposals impact the rural population. HRSA is urged to reconsider this decision.  

Action taken or to be taken 
For the past six years, HRSA has funded a cooperative agreement to focus on rapid respond rural 
policy analysis.  This grant took the place of the research centers that used to focus a portion of 
their funding on rapid-response activities.  However, given the increased focus on healthcare 
reform, there may be a need to increase analytic capacity in the coming year.  As a result, HRSA 
will seek to fund an additional research grant in 2009 to focus on additional rural health policy 
topics that require an efficient turnaround in order to respond to emerging issues such as 
healthcare reform.   
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FY 2010 HHS Enterprise Information Technology Fund: E-Gov Initiatives 
 

OPDIV Allocation Statement: 
 
The HRSA will contribute $531,558 of its FY 2010 budget to support Department 
enterprise information technology initiatives as well as E-Government initiatives. 
Operating Division contributions are combined to create an Enterprise Information 
Technology (EIT) Fund that finances both the specific HHS information technology 
initiatives identified through the HHS Information Technology Capital Planning and 
Investment Control process and E-Government initiatives.  These HHS enterprise 
initiatives meet cross-functional criteria and are approved by the HHS IT Investment 
Review Board based on funding availability and business case benefits.  Development is 
collaborative in nature and achieves HHS enterprise-wide goals that produce common 
technology, promote common standards, and enable data and system interoperability.   
 
Of the amount specified above, $55,060.66 is allocated to support the E-Government 
initiatives for FY 2010.  This amount supports the E-Government initiatives as follows: 
 
FY 2010 HHS Contributions to E-Gov 1 HRSA 
   Line of Business – Geospatial $542.85 
   Line of Business - Human Resources $3,775.52 
   Line of Business - Grants Management  $9,571.53 
   Line of Business - Financial  $2,215.71 
   Line of Business - Budget Formulation and Execution $1,473.45 
   Line of Business - IT Infrastructure $2,481.60 
   Disaster Assistance Improvement Plan $35,000.00 
E-Gov Initiatives Total $55,060.66 

                                                 
1 The total for all HHS FY 2010 inter-agency E-Government and Line of Business contributions for the 
initiatives identified above, and any new development items, is not currently projected by the Federal CIO 
Council to increase above the FY 2009 aggregate level.  Specific levels presented here are subject to 
change, as redistributions to meet changes in resource demands are assessed. 
 
Prospective benefits from these initiatives are: 
 
Lines of Business-Geospatial: Promotes coordination and alignment of geospatial data 
collection and maintenance among all levels of government: provides one-stop web 
access to geospatial information through development of a portal; encourages 
collaborative planning for future investments in geospatial data; expands partnerships that 
help leverage investments and reduce duplication; and, facilitates partnerships and 
collaborative approaches in the sharing and stewardship of data. Up-to-date accessible 
information helps leverage resources and support programs: economic development, 
environmental quality and homeland security.  HHS registers its geospatial data, making 
it available from the single access point. 
 
Lines of Business-Human Resources Management: Provides standardized and 
interoperable HR solutions utilizing common core functionality to support the strategic 
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management of Human Capital. HHS has been selected as a Center of Excellence and 
will be leveraging its HR investments to provide services to other Federal agencies. 
 
Lines of Business-Grants Management:  Supports end-to-end grants management 
activities promoting improved customer service; decision making; financial management 
processes; efficiency of reporting procedure; and, post-award closeout actions. An HHS 
agency, Administration for Children and Families (ACF), is a GMLOB consortia lead, 
which has allowed ACF to take on customers external to HHS. These additional agency 
users have allowed HHS to reduce overhead costs for internal HHS users. Additionally,  
NIH is an internally HHS-designated Center of Excellence and has applied to be a 
GMLOB consortia lead.  This effort has allowed HHS agencies using the NIH system to 
reduce grants management costs. Both efforts have allowed HHS to achieve economies 
of scale and efficiencies, as well as streamlining and standardization of grants processes, 
thus reducing overall HHS costs for grants management systems and processes.  
 
Lines of Business –Financial Management: Supports efficient and improved business 
performance while ensuring integrity in accountability, financial controls and mission 
effectiveness by enhancing process improvements; achieving cost savings; standardizing 
business processes and data models; promoting seamless data exchanges between Federal 
agencies; and, strengthening internal controls. 
 
Lines of Business-Budget Formulation and Execution: Allows sharing across the 
Federal government of common budget formulation and execution practices and 
processes resulting in improved practices within HHS. 
 
Lines of Business-IT Infrastructure: This initiative provides the potential to leverage 
spending on commodity IT infrastructure to gain savings; to promote and use common, 
interoperable architectures that enable data sharing and data standardization; secure data 
interchanges; and, to grow a Federal workforce with interchangeable skills and tool sets. 
 
Disaster Assistance Improvement Plan (DAIP):  The DAIP, managed by Department 
of Homeland Security, assists agencies with active disaster assistance programs such as 
HHS to reduce the burden on other federal agencies which routinely provide logistical 
help and other critical management or organizational support during disasters.  
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Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Education Assistance Loans 
 
Such sums as may be necessary to carry out the purpose of the program, as authorized by title 

VII of the Public Health Service Act (``PHS Act''). For administrative expenses to carry out the 

guaranteed loan program, including section 709 of the PHS Act, [$2,847,000]2,847,000. 
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Amounts Available for Obligation 

Program and Financing Accounts 
 

 
 

 
FY 2008 
Actual  

FY 2009 
Est.  

FY 2010 
PB 

      
Balance, start of year $107,112,000  $90,808,000  $56,608,000 
      
Appropriation 2,847,000  2,847,000  2,847,000 
      
Collections:      
  Upward Re-estimate                  25,579,000  ---  --- 
  Downward Re-estimate            -44,404,000  -28,000,000  --- 
  Interest 5,100,000  4,000,000  3,000,000 
  Repayments/Recoveries 7,224,000  4,000,000  4,000,000 
  Total collections -6,501,000  -20,000,000  7,000,000 
      
Total available 103,458,000  73,655,000  66,455,000 
      
Claims:      
 Death and disability -1,729,000  -1,500,000  -1,000,000 
Defaults -8,074,000  -12,700,000  -12,000,000 
 Total claims -9,803,000  -14,200,000  -13,000,000 
      
Administrative Expenses -2,847,000  -2,847,000  -2,847,000 
      
Ending balance $90,808,000  $56,608,000  $50,608,000 
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Amounts Available for Obligation 

Liquidating Account (SLIA) 
 

 
FY 2008 
Actual  

FY 2009 
Est.  

FY 2010 
PB 

 
Balance, start of year        3,263,000    ---    ---  
      
Appropriation $1,000,000  $1,000,000  $1,000,000 
      
Collections:      
  Repayments/Recoveries 12,708,000  10,000,000  10,000,000 
      
Capital transfer to general fund -3,263,000  ---  --- 
Total available 13,708,000  11,000,000  11,000,000 
      
Total claims -1,676,000  -2,000,000  -2,000,000 
      
Sweep-up to Treasury $12,032,000  $9,000,000  $9,000,000 
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Summary of Changes 

Discretionary Appropriation: 

Increase: FTE BA 

2009 HEALProgram Account 12 $2,847,000 
2010 HEAL Program Account 12 $2,847,000 
Total Change --- --- 
   
 

Budget Authority by Activity 
(Dollars in thousands) 

 
 FY 2008 

Appropriation 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
PB 

Liquidating Account SLIA  $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 
    
HEAL Program Account:    

Administrative Expenses $2,847,000 $2,847,000 $2,847,000 
    
 

Budget Authority by Object 

Liquidating Account (SLIA) 
 

Object Class (42.0) 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Estimate 

Increase 
Or 

Decrease 
    
Investments and loans $1,000,000 $1,000,000 --- 
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Budget Authority by Object 

Program Account 
 

FY 2009 
Omnibus  

FY 2010 
Estimate  

Increase 
Or 

Decrease 
      

Full-time equivalent employment 1 12   12   -  
Average GS Grade 13.6  13.7   -  
Average GS Salary $101,416   $104,314    -  

      
 
 

FY 2009 
Omnibus  

FY 2010 
Estimate  

Increase 
Or 

Decrease 
Personnel compensation:      
Full-time permanent (11.1)  $1,019,000    $1,019,000   - 
Other than full-time perm (11.3) 102,000   102,000   - 
Other personnel comp (11.5) 24,000   24,000   - 
Subtotal Personnel Compensation  1,145,000   1,145,000   - 
      
Civilian  benefits (12.1) 213,000   213,000   - 
Benefits for Former Personnel(13.1) 6,000   6,000   - 
Total Pay Costs    1,364,000        1,364,000    
      
Transportation of things (22.0) -   -   - 
Rental payments to GSA  (23.1) 130,000   130,000   - 
Printing (24.0) 3,000   3,000   - 
      
Other Contractual Services:      
Other services (25.2) 469,000   469,000   - 
Purchase of goods and services from      
 other Government accounts (25.3)          868,000            868,000   - 
Operation and Maintenance of Equipment 
(25.7) 

11,000   11,000   - 

Subtotal Other Contractual Services       1,348,000         1,348,000    
      
Equipment (31.0) 2,000   2,000   - 
TotalNon-Pay Cost 1,483,000   1,483,000   - 

      
Total Budget Authority by Object Class $2,847,000   $2,847,000   - 

 

1 Includes 7 FTEs for the Office of HEAL Default Reduction. 
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Salaries and Expenses 

Program Account 

 
FY 2009 
Omnibus  

FY 2010 
Estimate  

Increase 
Or 

Decrease 

Personnel compensation: 
Full-time permanent (11.1)  $1,019,000    $ 1,019,000   - 

Other than full-time perm (11.3) 
            

102,000   
            

102,000   - 

Other personnel comp (11.5) 
              

24,000   
              

24,000   - 

    Total personnel comp (11.9) 
         

1,145,000   
         

1,145,000   - 

Personnel benefits (12.1) 
            

213,000   
            

213,000   - 

Benefits for Former Personnel(13.1) 
                

6,000   
                

6,000   - 

Subtotal Pay Costs.  
         

1,364,000   
         

1,364,000   - 
     - 
Transportation of things (22.0)   -      -    - 
     - 

Printing (24.0) 
                

3,000   
                

3,000   - 
Other Contractual Services:     - 

Other services (25.2) 
            

469,000   
            

469,000   - 
Purchase of goods and services from     - 

Other Government accounts (25.3) 
            

868,000   
            

868,000   - 
Operation and Maintenance of Equipment 
(25.7) 

              
11,000   

              
11,000   - 

     - 

Subtotal Other Contractual Services 
         

1,348,000   
         

1,348,000   - 

Subtotal Non-Pay Cost 
         

1,351,000   
         

1,351,000   - 

Total Salaries and Expenses 
         

2,715,000   
         

2,715,000   - 
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Authorizing Legislation 
 
 FY 2009 

Amount 
Authorized 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2010 
Pres. 

Budget 
     
Health Education Assistance     
Loans and Student Loan     
Insurance Account:     
     
Appropriation:     

Liquidating Account (SLIA):     
PHS Act, Sec. 710   1 1,000,000  1 1,000,000 
Program Account:     
PHS Act, Secs. 709, 720  SSAN 2 2,847,000  SSAN 2 2,847,000 

      
Borrowing authority (SLIA):     

PHS Act, Sec 710(b)  3 ---  3 --- 
 
 

1 Sec 710(a)(2) states, "Except as provided in subparagraph (B), all amounts received by the Secretary as premium 
charges for insurance and as receipts, earnings, or proceeds derived from any claim or other assets acquired by the 
Secretary in connection with his operations under this subpart, and any other moneys, property, or assets derived by 
the Secretary from the operations of the Secretary in connection with this section, shall be deposited in the 
Account." 
2 Such Sums as Necessary 
3 Sec 710(b) states, "If at any time, the moneys in the Account are insufficient to make payments in connection with 
the collection or default of any loan insured by the Secretary under this subpart, the Secretary of the Treasury may 
lend the Account such amounts as may be necessary to make the payments involved, subject to the Federal Credit 
Reform Act of 1990." 
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APPROPRIATION HISTORY 

SLIA Liquidating Account 
 
 Budget 

Estimate 
 to Congress 

House 
Allowance 

Senate 
Allowance Appropriation 

2000 31,500,000 31,500,000 31,500,000 31,500,000 
     
2001 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 
     
2002 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 
     
2003 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000 
     
2004 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 
     
2005 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 
     
2006 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 
     
2007 4,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 
     
2008 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 
     
2009 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 
     
2010 1,000,000    
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APPROPRIATION HISTORY 

HEAL Program Account 
 
 Budget 

Estimate 
 to Congress 

House 
Allowance 

Senate 
Allowance Appropriation 

     
2000 3,688,000 3,688,000 3,688,000 3,688,000 
     
Rescission    -1,000 
     
2001 3,679,000 3,679,000 3,679,000 3,679,000 
     
Rescission    -7,000 
     
2002 3,792,000 3,792,000 3,792,000 3,792,000 
     
Rescission    -1,000 
     
2003 3,914,000 3,914,000 3,914,000 3,914,000 
     
Rescission    -25,000 
     
2004 3,389,000 3,389,000 3,389,000 3,389,000 
     
Rescission    -36,000 
     
2005 3,270,000 3,270,000 3,270,000 3,270,000 
     
Rescission    -26,000 
     
2006 2,916,000 2,916,000 2,916,000 2,916,000 
     
Rescission    -31,000 
     
2007 2,887,000 2,887,000 2,887,000 2,898,000 
     
2008 2,906,000 2,906,000 2,906,000 2,847,000 
     
2009 2,847,000 2,847,000 2,847,000 2,847,000 
     
2010 2,847,000    
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General Statement 
 

Health Education Assistance Loans (HEAL) 
 
To assist in training students in various health fields, the HEAL program was authorized 
to provide insured loans for students enrolled in schools of allopathic and osteopathic 
medicine, dentistry, veterinary medicine, optometry, podiatry, public health, pharmacy, 
chiropractic, and graduate programs in health administration, clinical psychology and 
allied health. 
 
Eligible student borrowers obtain loans, to be used for tuition and other reasonable 
educational and living expenses, from participating commercial lenders, educational 
institutions, State agencies, insurance companies and pension funds.  The repayment of 
principal and interest is guaranteed by the Federal Government if the borrower becomes 
permanently disabled, dies, or defaults on the repayments. 
 

Student Loan Insurance Account (SLIA) 
 
The SLIA provides repayments to the lenders on defaulted HEAL loans, and for claims 
due to the death or disability of student borrowers.  Deposits to the fund are derived from 
insurance premiums charged to the borrowers when the loans are made, repayments of 
defaulted claims, and if necessary, from borrowing authority and/or appropriations. 
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Health Education Assistance Loans 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

Liquidating 
Account $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 --- 
Administrative 
Expenses $2,847,000 $2,847,000 $2,847,000 --- 
Total $3,847,000 $3,847,000 $3,847,000 --- 
FTE 12 12 12 --- 
 
Authorizing legislation:  Sections 701-720 of the Public Health Service Act 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ....................................................................................................... Expired 
 
FY 2010 Authorization - Liquidating Account....................................... Such Sums As Necessary 
 
Allocation Method ..................................................................................................................Other 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The Health Education Assistance Loan (HEAL) Program was established in 1977 via Sections 
701-720 of the Public Health Service Act.  Between 1978 and 1998 the HEAL Program insured 
loans made by participating lenders to eligible graduate students in schools of allopathic 
medicine, osteopathic medicine, dentistry, veterinary medicine, optometry, podiatry, public 
health, pharmacy, health administration, clinical psychology and chiropractic medicine.  The 
program has provided $4.0 billion to help 156,000 students of diverse socio-economic 
backgrounds pay for their health professions education.  Authority to make new HEAL loans 
expired September 30, 1998, and refinancing ended September 30, 2004.  
 
As the original and refinanced HEAL loan term can extend at least 25 to 33 years, administrative 
funds are required to properly service active accounts, project future claims, and to carry out 
default reduction activities which can save taxpayers millions of dollars.  Timely payment of 
claims will avoid excess interest payments to lenders and aid in recovery of overdue accounts.   
 
The HEAL Program maintains, and updates quarterly, a list of defaulted HEAL borrowers on the 
internet (http://www.defaulteddocs.dhhs.gov).  These borrowers who have defaulted on the 
repayment of their HEAL loans are excluded, as practitioners, from participating in 
Medicare/Medicaid.  The program makes available additional information with respect to these 
borrowers to relevant Federal and State agencies and legislators, school associations, 
professional and specialty associations, State licensing boards, hospitals with which such 
borrowers may be associated, and other relevant organizations.  Millions of dollars have been 
received from defaulters as a result of the activities associated with publicizing their names. 
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The HEAL Program continues to maintain oversight for an outstanding loan portfolio, some of 
which may not be fully repaid until 2037.    
 
The HEAL staff have continued to maintain essential operational activities associated with a loan 
guarantee program of this magnitude, such as the processing of lender claims and borrower 
requests for forbearance and disability.  Default reduction activities have also continued, 
including providing technical assistance to States regarding licensing sanctions and maintaining 
and updating the web site of HEAL defaulters (those on web site may not participate in Medicare 
payment).  This site includes approximately 1,074 health professionals who owe the Federal 
Government approximately $145,564,357 on their defaulted HEAL loans as of August 2008.  In 
FY 2008, the default rate for the HEAL Program increased from 2.7 to 2.8 percent. 
 
This program lowers debt by helping borrowers manage their indebtedness and by partnerships 
with lenders and loan holders.  The program did not meet its targets in FY 2007 and FY 2008 for 
phasing out the outstanding loan portfolio, because the number of HEAL loans being refinanced 
out of the program and of borrowers that paid-in-full and were released from HEAL debt has 
been decreasing each year.  This is due to HEAL’s loan terms currently appearing more 
favorable than those of other public and private entities.  The high outstanding loan debt annual 
reduction rate experienced in earlier years is not sustainable.  Therefore, the targets for FY 2009 
and FY 2010 have been lowered.   
 

Funding History  

 

FY Amount 
Liquidating 

Account 
FY 2005 $3,244,000 $4,000,000 
FY 2006 $2,885,000 $4,000,000 
FY 2007 $2,898,000 $1,000,000 
FY 2008 $2,847,000 $1,000,000 
FY 2009 $2,847,000 $1,000,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 President’s Budget Request of $3,847,000 which is the same as the FY 2009 
Omnibus level.  This level of funding includes an estimate of $1,000,000 for the Liquidating 
Account to handle claims (defaults, death and disabilities) that will come due in FY 2010 for 
loans guaranteed prior to FY 1992.  Also included in the baseline budget is $1,847,000 for 
HEAL Program operations and $1,000,000 for default reduction activities, previously funded 
from the student loan insurance account.  These funds are required for program administration, 
default reduction, and post-default collections. 
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables  

Long Term Objective: Achieve Excellence in Management  
 

Measure  Most Recent Result1 FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

9.VII.C.1: Conduct an orderly phase-out of 
the outstanding loan portfolio, resulting in a 
reduction in the Federal liability associated 
with the HEAL program (balance in the 
portfolio, dollars in $000’s). (Outcome)  

$980 
(Target Exceeded) $866 $765 -$101 

9.E: Improve claims processing efficiency 
through implementation of an online 
processing system (HOPS). (Avg. number of 
days to process claims) (Efficiency)  

11 days 
(Target Not Met) 8 days 8 days Maintain 

Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $3.847 $3.847 $3.847 --- 

 

                                                 
1 Most Recent Result:  FY 2008. 
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APPROPRIATION LANGUAGE 
 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Vaccine Injury Compensation Program 

 
For payments from the Vaccine Injury Compensation Program Trust Fund (“Trust 

Fund”), such sums as may be necessary for claims associated with vaccine-related injury 

or death with respect to vaccines administered after September 30, 1988, pursuant to 

subtitle 2 of title XXI of the Public Health Service Act, to remain available until 

expended: Provided, That for necessary administrative expenses, not to exceed 

[$5,500,000]$6,502,000 shall be available from the Trust Fund to the Secretary of Health 

and Human Services. 
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Amounts Available for Obligation 

 
 

FY 2008 
Actual 

FY 2009 
Estimate 

FY 2010 
Pres. 

Budget 

Unobligated Balance, Start of Year $2,610,000 $2,674,000 $2,889,000 
    
Receipts 251,000 228,000 238,000 
Interest Income -102,000 117,000 121,000 
Total, Receipts/Collections $149,000 $345,000 $359,000 
    
Total Balance/Net Collections $2,759,000 $3,019,000 $3,248,000 
    
Claims Appropriation (Obligation) 82,000,000 113,000,000 116,000,000 
Total Admin.DOJ/Claims Ct/HRSA 9,000,000 17,000,000 20,000,000 
Total New Obligations $91,000,000 $130,000,000 $136,000,000 
    
Unobligated Balance, End of Year $2,674,000 $2,889,000 $3,112,000 

________________________________________________________________________ 

Budget Authority by Activity 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Pres. 

Budget 
Trust Fund Obligations: Post-10/1/88 
claims $119,000,000 $113,115,000 $115,908,000 
Administrative Expenses: HRSA Direct 
Operations $5,404,000 $5,404,000 $6,502,000 

Total Obligations $124,404,000 $118,519,000 $122,410,000 
________________________________________________________________________ 

Budget Authority by Object 

 
 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Pres. 

Budget 

Increase 
or 

Decrease 

Insurance claims and indemnities $113,115,000 $115,908,000 +2,793,000 
Other Services (25.2) $5,404,000 $6,502,000 +1,098,000 
Total $118,519,000 $122,410,000 +$3,891,000 
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Salaries and Expenses 

 
 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Pres. 

Budget 

Increase 
or 

Decrease 

Other Services (25.2) $5,404,000 $6,502,000 +1,098,000 
________________________________________________________________________ 

Authorizing Legislation 

 
 FY 2009 

Amount 
Authorized 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2010  
Pres.  

Budget 
(a) PHS Act,  
Title XXI, Subtitle 2, 
Parts A and D:     
Pre-FY 1989 Claims 110,000,000 --- 110,000,000 --- 
Post-FY 1989 Claims Indefinite 113,115,000 Indefinite 115,908,000 
(b) Sec. 6601 (r)d ORBA 
of 1989  (P.L. 101-239):     
HRSA Operations Indefinite 5,404,000 Indefinite 6,502,000 
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Appropriation History Table 

(Pre-1988 Claims Appropriation) 
 

 Budget 
Estimate  

to Congress 
House 

Allowance 
Senate 

Allowance Appropriation 

1996 110,000,000 110,000,000 110,000,000 110,000,000 

1997 110,000,000 110,000,000 110,000,000 110,000,000 

1998 --- --- --- --- 

1999 --- --- 100,000,000 100,000,000 

2000 --- --- --- --- 

2001 --- --- --- --- 

2002 --- --- --- --- 

2003 --- --- --- --- 

2004 --- --- --- --- 

2005 --- --- --- --- 

2006 --- --- --- --- 

2007 --- --- --- --- 

2008 --- --- --- --- 

2009 --- --- --- --- 
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National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program 
 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

Claims BA $119,000,000 $113,115,000 $115,908,000 +$2,793,000
Admin BA $5,404,000 $5,404,000 $6,502,000 +$1,098,000
Total BA $124,404,000 $118,519,000 $122,410,000 +$3,891,000
FTE 14 18 18 --- 

 
Authorizing Legislation – Title XXI, Subtitle 2, Parts A and D, of the Public Health 
Service Act as amended, and related legislation. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ............................................................................ Such Sums as Necessary 
 
Allocation Method ..................................................................................................................Other 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986 (the Act) established the National 
Vaccine Injury Compensation Program (VICP) to equitably and expeditiously 
compensate individuals, or families of individuals, who have been injured by childhood 
vaccines, and to serve as a viable alternative to the traditional tort system.  The Health 
Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) administers the VICP in conjunction 
with the Department of Justice (DOJ) and the U.S. Court of Federal Claims (Court).  
HRSA has been delegated the authority to administer Parts A and D of Subtitle 2.  
Consistent with this delegation, HRSA: 
 

 receives petitions for compensation served on the Secretary of HHS (the 
Secretary); 

 arranges for medical review of each petition and supporting documentation by 
physicians with special expertise in pediatrics and adult medicine, and develops 
recommendations to the Court regarding the eligibility of  petitioners for 
compensation; 

 publishes notices in the Federal Register of each petition received; 
 promulgates regulations to modify the Vaccine Injury Table; 
 provides administrative support to the Advisory Commission on Childhood 

Vaccines (ACCV), composed of nine voting members, including health 
professionals, attorneys, and parents of children who have suffered a vaccine-
related injury or death, and specified HHS agency heads (or their designees);   

 processes award payments to petitioners, and attorneys for judgments entered by 
the Court; and informs the public of the availability of the VICP. 
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As of October 2008, over 2,200 families and individuals have been awarded 
compensation totaling over $1.8 billion.  FY 2007 resulted in the largest discharged 
outlays since the VICP’s inception, with over $98 million in compensation awards to 
more than 80 families and individuals. 
 
A program assessment of the VICP was conducted in 2005.  The assessment found that 
the VICP serves as a favorable alternative to the traditional tort system, the VICP had 
data to reflect its progress in achieving most of its long-term and annual performance 
measures.  The assessment suggested that an independent, comprehensive evaluation of 
the VICP be conducted on a regular basis.  During the review, the Program developed a 
new set of performance measures that support the purpose of the VICP.  Since the 
assessment the Program has initiated a multi-phase comprehensive evaluation.  
 
The VICP measures performance focused on the timely adjudication of vaccine injury 
claims and monetary awards.  From FY 2005-2008, the target for the percentage of 
eligible claimants who were awarded compensation, but opted to reject awards and elect 
to pursue civil action has been zero percent, and the VICP has met its target each of these 
fiscal years.  The VICP average time to process claims has been less than its target for FY 
2005, FY 2006 and FY 2008.  However, in FY 2007 the VICP did not meet its target of 
1,213 days for this measure due to petitioner and Court-driven delays in adjudicating 
claims.  For this period, the performance outcome was 1,337 days.  The target for this 
measure has been increased since the Court, at the request of the petitioner, stopped the 
adjudication process for several years resulting in a significant increase in processing 
time.  The VICP has exceeded its targets for the percentage of cases where the deadline 
for the Rule 4(b) report is met once the case has been deemed complete.  In FY 2008, the 
Rule 4(b) report deadline was met for 94.7 percent of the cases that were deemed 
complete which exceeded the target of 86 percent.  Quickly and efficiently processing 
settlements is a top priority for the VICP.  In FY 2008, the percentage of cases in which 
settlements are processed within 15 weeks was 100 percent which surpassed the target of 
92 percent.   
 
In 2008, the VICP was successful in reducing the average time to approve settlements 
and to pay lump sum only awards.  The average time that settlements were approved 
from the date of receipt of the DOJ settlement proposal was 5.8 days, which was less than 
the target of 10 days.  The average time to pay a lump sump only award from the receipt 
of all required documentation to make a payment was 1.5 days, which was less than the 
target of 5 days.   
 
To improve performance in FY 2009 and beyond, the VICP is increasing the use of 
electronic file-sharing between agencies, expert witnesses, and other interested parties 
with the intent of decreasing the average time to process a claim.  The VICP also plans to 
continue to delegate executive authority to sign and discharge compensation payments 
down one organizational level to expedite outlays by eliminating one full layer of 
approval.  HRSA has also obtained the commitment of partners, such as the HHS Office 
of the General Counsel (OGC), to meeting and exceeding all of the VICP performance 
goals.  
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Funding History 

 
VICP Awards 

FY Amount 
FY 2005 $59,196,482 
FY 2006 $54,243,624 
FY 2007 $98,081,069 
FY 2008 $119,000,000 
FY 2009 $113,115,000 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 budget for the VICP is $122,410,000 to maintain current service levels.  It 
is an increase of $3,891,000 above the FY 2009 Omnibus level and will fund the VICP 
claims and necessary administrative costs.  The request will fund the following: 
 
VICP Awards - The VICP awards payments to individuals, or families of individuals, 
who have thought to have been injured, or have died, as the result of receiving a 
vaccine(s) recommended by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for routine 
administration to children.  In  
FY 2009, HRSA estimates that $113,115,000 will be paid out of the Vaccine Injury 
Compensation Trust Fund (Trust Fund) for payment of awards due to vaccine-related 
injuries or deaths. This funding level is necessary to account for potential outlays 
resulting from the backlog of thousands of autism claims that are now being ordered by 
the Court for jurisdictional, medical staff and medical expert reviews, the adjudication of 
the retrospective influenza claims which were filed by July 1, 2007, and the addition of 
two new vaccines--the meningococcal and the human papillomavirus vaccines--for 
coverage under the VICP, which were added February 1, 2007.  
 
This funding level will ensure adequate funds are available to pay awards allowing the 
VICP to continue to meet its zero percent target for the percentage of eligible claimants 
who opt to reject awards and elect to pursue civil action.  Furthermore, this level will 
enable the VICP to meet or exceed its target of five days for the average time to pay lump 
sum only awards from the receipt of all required documentation to make a payment and 
10 days for the average time that settlements are approved from the date of receipt of the 
DOJ settlement proposal. In preparing a legal opinion for VICP management, OGC must 
often consult with the DOJ attorney to clarify or amend elements in the settlement 
proposal leading to delays in the process.  
 
Administrative Expenses - HRSA anticipates using $6,502,000 from the Trust Fund for 
administrative expenses to cover costs borne by HHS that are associated with the internal 
medical review of claims, external medical review of claims by outside consultants 
(including, where warranted, expert testimony to the Court), professional and 
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administrative support to the ACCV, meeting specific administrative requirements of the 
Act, processing award payments, maintaining necessary records, and informing the 
public of the availability of the VICP.   
 
Beginning in 2001, parents began filing petitions under the VICP alleging autism (or 
autism spectrum disorder from either measles-mumps-rubella (MMR) vaccine or 
thimerosal-containing vaccines, or from both.  In 2002, the Chief Special Master of the 
Court created the Omnibus Autism Proceeding (OAP) to adjudicate the thousands of 
claims that were expected.  As of February 1, 2009, over 5,500 cases have been filed, and 
over 5,100 pending cases are being divided among the three presiding special masters.  
Some Petitioners have withdrawn, as is their statutory right, and may be pursuing claims 
against vaccine manufactures in civil court, and some have been dismissed because they 
filed after the statute of limitations had expired. 
 
Up until the first autism hearing in June 2007, autism claims were shelved for future 
review because most were without records.  After the first autism hearing, the Court 
began requiring newly filed claims to have records, and began requiring medical reviews 
by HRSA, as is standard in non-autism claims.  Similar to the 4,250 “pre-88” claims filed 
at the beginning of the VICP which required 13 years to review and adjudicate, the 
thousands of pending autism claims pose an enormous workload challenge and burden on 
existing resources.  Starting January 2008, the Court has begun ordering jurisdictional 
reviews in the pending claims at a rate of 200 per month. DOJ has taken the lead in 
determining if the onset of autism symptoms is within the Act’s statute of limitations.  
However, claims of unclear onset are being ordered for Division of Vaccine Injury 
Compensation medical officer evaluation, and a far greater number will require medical 
expert evaluation, with a probable hearing before a special master.  This is a new 
expense. Longer-term, HRSA expects the Court will begin assigning autism claims for 
medical review and submission of Rule 4 reports starting late FY 2009.  This would 
significantly increase the VICP workload from 460 in FY 2008 to 1,230 in FY 2010 (an 
increase of 260 percent). Claims must be reviewed within 90 days of assignment by the 
Court.   
 
On February 12, 2009 the U.S. Court of Federal Claims issued three separate opinions in 
favor of Respondent (HHS) for Theory 1 (2007 Test Cases:  MMR vaccine and 
Thimerosal-Containing Vaccines), ruling that the MMR, whether administered alone or 
in conjunction with thimerosal-containing vaccines, is not a causal factor in the 
development of autism or autism spectrum disorders.  These decisions are the result of 
the 2007 hearings on general causation and the three test cases. Final decisions on general 
causation and the three test cases for Theory 2 (2008 Test Cases: Thimerosal-Containing 
Vaccines) are not expected until later in 2009.  Appeals are expected, first to a judge of 
the U.S. Court of Federal Claims, and then to a panel of three judges with the U.S. Court 
of Appeals for the Federal Court.  Only decisions by the Federal Circuit, and if appealed 
further, the Supreme Court, are binding on other VICP cases. The appeals process from 
the special masters’ decisions to a final decision by the Federal Circuit is expected to take 
from 2-3 years.  Regardless of the final outcome of the OAP, HRSA expects medical 
reviews will be necessary in a majority of the claims, for procedural reasons.    
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Outcomes and Outputs Tables 

 
Long Term Objective:  Expand availability of healthcare resources to underserved, 
vulnerable, and special needs populations.  

   

Measure  Most Recent Result 
FY 2009 
Target  

FY 2010 
Target  

FY 2010 
+/- FY 2009  

26.II.A.1: Percentage of cases in which 
judgment awarding compensation is rejected 
and an election to pursue a civil action is 
filed. (Outcome)  

FY 2008: 0% 
(Target Met) 0% 0% Maintain 

26.II.A.2: Average claim processing time. 
(Outcome)  

FY 2008: 1,280 days
(Target Exceeded) 

1,300 
days 

1,300 
days Maintain 

26.II.A.3: Percentage of cases where the 
deadline for the Rule 4(b) report is met once 
the case has been deemed complete. 
(Outcome)  

FY 2008: 94.7% 
(Target Exceeded) 86% 86% Maintain 

26.II.A.4: Decrease the average time 
settlements are approved from the date of 
receipt of the DOJ settlement proposal. 
(Outcome)  

FY 2008: 5.8 days 
(Target Exceeded) 10 days 10 days Maintain 

26.II.A.5: Decrease the average time that 
lump sum only awards are paid from the 
receipt of all required documentation to make 
a payment. (In days) (Outcome)  

FY 2008: 1.5 days 
(Target Exceeded) 5 days 5 days Maintain 

26.E: Percentage of cases in which case 
settlements are completed within 15 weeks. 
(Efficiency)  

FY 2008: 100% 
(Target Exceeded) 92% 92% Maintain 

  Program Level Funding ($ in millions) $119.000 $113.115 $115.908 --- 
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APPROPRIATION LANGUAGE 
 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Covered Countermeasure Process Fund 

 
For carrying out section 319F-4 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 247d-6e), 

$5,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That amounts appropriated to 

this account shall also be available for related administrative expenses and costs under 

the Smallpox Emergency Personal Protection Act of 2003, P.L. 108-20. 
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Amounts Available for Obligation 

 
 

FY 2008 
Actual 

FY 2009 
Estimate 

FY 2010 
Pres. 

Budget 

Unobligated Balance, Start of Year --- --- $5,000,000 
    
Receipts --- --- --- 
Interest Income --- --- --- 
Total, Receipts/Collections --- --- --- 
    
Total Balance/Net Collections --- --- --- 
    
Preparedness Countermeasures Injury 
Compensation --- --- 1,000,000 
Total New Obligations --- --- $1,000,000 
    
Unobligated Balance, End of Year --- --- $4,000,000 

________________________________________________________________________ 

Budget Authority by Activity 

 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Pres. 

Budget 
Preparedness Countermeasures Injury 
Compensation --- --- $5,000,000 

Total --- --- $5,000,000 
________________________________________________________________________ 

Budget Authority by Object 

 
 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Pres. 

Budget 

Increase 
or 

Decrease 

Personnel Compensation & Benefits (10.0) --- $600,000 +$600,000 
Rent (23.1A) --- 70,000 +70,000 
Other Services (25.2) --- 4,330,000 +4,330,000 
Total --- $5,000,000 +$5,000,000 
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Salaries and Expenses 

 
 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Pres. 

Budget 

Increase 
or 

Decrease 

Personnel Compensation & Benefits (10.0) --- $600,000 +$600,000 

Rent (23.1A) --- 70,000 +70,000 

Other Services (25.2) --- 4,330,000 +4,330,000 
Total --- $5,000,000 +$5,000,000 

________________________________________________________________________ 

Authorizing Legislation 

 
 FY 2009 

Amount 
Authorized 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2010  
Pres.  

Budget 

PHS Act, Section 319F-4 --- --- SSAN 1 $5,000,000 
________________________________________________________________________ 

Appropriation History Table 

 
 Budget 

Estimate  
to Congress 

House 
Allowance 

Senate 
Allowance Appropriation 

2008 --- --- --- --- 

2009 --- --- --- --- 
 

                                                           
1 Such Sums as Necessary 
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Preparedness Countermeasures Injury Compensation Program 
 
 

FY 2008 
Appropriation 

FY 2009 
Omnibus 

FY 2010 
President’s 

Budget Request 

FY 2010 +/- 
FY 2009 
Omnibus 

Total BA --- --- $5,000,000 +$5,000,000 
FTE --- --- 3 +3 

 
Authorizing Legislation - Section 319F-4 of the Public Health Service Act. 
 
FY 2010 Authorization ............................................................................ Such Sums as Necessary 
 
Allocation Method ..................................................................................................................Other 
 

Program Description and Accomplishments 

 
The "Defense Appropriations Act" (P.L. 109-148), Public Readiness and Emergency 
Preparedness Act (PREP Act), enacted in December, 2005, establishes broad liability 
protection and limited compensation in the event of designated public health 
emergencies.  The PREP Act authorizes the Secretary of the Department of Health and 
Human Services (Secretary) to issue declarations that provide immunity from tort 
liability (except for willful misconduct) for claims of loss caused, arising out of, relating 
to, or resulting from administration or use of countermeasures to diseases, threats, and 
conditions determined by the Secretary to constitute a present, or credible risk of a future 
public health emergency to entities and individuals involved in the development, 
manufacture, testing, distribution, administration, and use of such countermeasures.  A 
PREP Act declaration is specifically for the purpose of providing immunity from tort 
liability, and is different from, and not dependent on, other emergency declarations.  The 
PREP Act also authorizes a covered countermeasure process fund in the United States 
Treasury to provide compensation for injuries directly caused by administration or use of 
a countermeasure covered by the Secretary’s declaration.  Furthermore, the declaration 
specifies the period during which liability protections are in effect, the population of 
individuals protected, and the geographic areas for which the protections are in effect. 
 
The Secretary has issued the following PREP Act declarations thus far: 
 

 H5N1 Pandemic Influenza Vaccine (Federal Register Notice, January 26, 2007) 
 Amendment to H5N1 Pandemic Influenza Vaccine to add H7 and H9 subtypes 

(Federal Register Notice, November 30, 2007) 
 Amendment to Pandemic Influenza Vaccine to add H2 and  H6 subtypes (Federal 

Register Notice,  October 17, 2008) 
 Anthrax Countermeasures (Federal Register Notice, October 1, 2008) 
 Botulism Countermeasures (Federal Register Notice, October 17, 2008) 
 Pandemic Antiviral Countermeasures (Federal Register Notice, October 17, 2008) 

356



 Smallpox Countermeasures (Federal Register Notice, October 17, 2008) 
 Acute Radiation Syndrome Countermeasures (Federal Register Notice, October 

17, 2008) 
 
In addition to liability protections, the PREP Act establishes the Covered 
Countermeasures Process Fund to address claims.   The Secretary delegated to HRSA the 
authority to administer the program on November 8, 2006.  According to the PREP Act, 
the Preparedness Countermeasures Injury Compensation Program (PCICP) will follow 
the laws and regulations of the Smallpox Vaccine Injury Compensation Program to a 
large degree. 
 

Funding History 
 

FY Amount 
FY 2005 --- 
FY 2006 --- 
FY 2007 --- 
FY 2008 --- 
FY 2009 --- 

 

Budget Request 

 
The FY 2010 request of $5,000,000 is an increase of $5,000,000 over the FY 2009 
Omnibus level. As of April 24, 2009, no claims have been filed under the PREP Act.  
HRSA is in the process of determining administrative costs needed for developing the 
procedures to implement the PCICP, including the creation of a Countermeasure Injury 
Table for each of the covered countermeasures.  Given that a broad variety of products 
have been designated as covered countermeasures under the PREP Act, a range of 
expertise may be drawn upon to devise the new countermeasure injury tables (setting 
forth known adverse events and time periods) and evaluate potential claims of injuries 
that were incurred by a covered countermeasure. 
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